DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE 321 Golf Club Road Pleasant Hill, California

ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY BUILDING ASSESSMENT REPORT





INTERACTIVE r e s o u r c e s

Architecture Engineering Planning Construction Review Failure Analysis

A124 - 1

Principals:

Thomas K. Butt, FAIA Architect

John E. Clinton, SE, AlA Structural Engineer, Architect

Charles L. Beavers, AIA

Edward J. Anisman, AIA Architect

Sharon Waterman, AIA Architect

Donald A. Cushing, Jr., PE, SE Structural Engineer

Andrew M. Butt, AIA, LEED AP Architect

> Cal Chooey, AIA Architect

George Y. Namkung, AIA Architect

> 117 Park Place Point Richmond California, 94801 510, 236, 7435 Fax 510, 232, 5325 www.intres.com

Mr. Jack Shaffer Contra Costa Community College District 500 Court Street Martinez, CA 94553

Subject: DVC E.T. ADA and Seismic Assessment Report 20

2006-047.01

Dear Mr. Shaffer:

June 5, 2006

We have visited the Engineering Technology Center at Diablo Valley College, Pleasant Hill, CA, on May 22, 2006, to perform a cursory review of the building. The purpose of this review is to provide a comprehensive report identifying building systems that require upgrade and or renovation. This includes seismic/structural systems, electrical systems and architectural barriers requiring removal for ADA compliance. (This report does not include assessment of HVAC system.)

The Engineering Technology Center is comprised of two separate buildings connected by exterior covered walkway and inner courtyard. North Building is approximately 10,000 SF and South Building is approximately 40,000 SF. Both buildings are single story.

This report is comprised of three separate assessment reports. Structural/Seismic portion is prepared by Interactive Resources (structural division). ADA portion is prepared by Interactive Resources (architectural division) and electrical/fire alarm portion is prepared by WHM Incorporated.

Please review and let us know if you have any questions or clarifications.

Sincerely,

penang

George Y. Namkung, AIA Principal



PROJECTED STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE OF EXISTING SYSTEM

SOUTH BUILDING



Diablo Valley College ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY - South Building PROJECTED STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE OF EXISTING SYSTEM

Current CBC Code Level Earthquake

Existing Construction

The existing structure is a single story irregular shaped building that was constructed in 1970. The building appears to have been designed in accordance with the era's UBC. The roof is composed of open web wood truss joists with plywood roof sheathing. The primary seismic load resistance in the longitudinal and transverse directions of the building is provided by exterior reinforced brick masonry shear walls. Foundations are conventional spread or continuous wall footings.

A lateral load resisting system and load path, although deficient, does exist. Numerous deficiencies are present. The deficiencies observed and their expected performance are as follows:

- Out-of-plane wall anchorage is deficient and is expected to provide limited resistance to out-of plane loading. Lack of appropriate out-of-plane anchorage may result in over stressing of the existing wall anchorage connection, local diaphragm tearing, dislocation of the concrete walls from the roof, structural deformation and partial collapse of the structure.
- Collector elements are deficient and are expected to provide limited resistance. It is anticipated that due to inadequate connections to transfer horizontal forces to the vertical shear walls local yielding will occur as a result of the anticipated seismic loads. This yielding will result in partial or total collapse of the roof and walls.
- Shear walls in select locations are deficient and are expected to provide limited resistance. In select locations the shear walls do not extend up to the roof diaphragm relying instead on the steel posts in bending to provide both out-of-plane and in-plane lateral load resistance. It is anticipated that local yielding of these walls will occur as a result of the anticipated seismic loads and that partial or total collapse of these walls and the supported roof may result.
- The roof diaphragm in select locations is deficient. It is anticipated that local yielding
 of the diaphragm will occur, resulting localized deformation of the roof diaphragm
 and partial or total collapse of the roof.
- The western portion of the structure is highly irregular. Diaphragm tearing and partial collapse of the roof at the re-entrant corner is anticipated.

As a result, due to projected earthquake demand, it is anticipated that the building, in all probability, will pose a life safety hazard.

The existing conditions are shown on Figure 3 in Appendix C of this report. The structural system and observed deficiencies are summarized in the Seismic System Review in Appendix B of this report.

PROJECTED STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE OF UPGRADED SYSTEM

The addition of new shear walls and/or bracing and the addition of supplemental bracing within the structural steel framing above the discontinuous shear walls will eliminate the overstressed shear walls. Strengthened collector connections and collector elements will eliminate the overstress occuring in these elements.

Strengthening of the roof diaphragm in select locations will eliminate the overstress condition. The addition of a seismic expansion joint at the highly irregular western portion will eliminate the potential for roof collapse in this area.

The addition of supplemental out-of-plane anchors will eliminate the potential for separation of the masonry walls from the roof and subsequent collapse of the roof.

These modifications will reduce drift within the building, significantly reduce serious damage and, coupled with out-of-plane retrofit of the existing reinforced brick masonry walls, subsequently eliminate the life safety hazard.

The addition of appropriate seismic bracing of the suspended ceiling system, mechanical and electrical equipment will significantly reduce deflection and deformation of these elements. As a result, damage will be minimized.

The proposed upgrade is shown on Figure 4 in Appendix C of this report. Proposed upgrades are summarized in the Seismic System Upgrade Summary in Appendix B of this report.

gtonwpglai 1352amatammachus.doc



PROJECTED STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE OF EXISTING SYSTEM

NORTH BUILDING



Diablo Valley College ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY - North Building PROJECTED STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE OF EXISTING SYSTEM

Current CBC Code Level Earthquake

Existing Construction

The existing structure is a single story rectangular shaped building that was constructed in 1970. The building appears to have been designed in accordance with the era's UBC. The roof is composed of open web wood truss joists with plywood roof sheathing. The primary seismic load resistance in the longitudinal and transverse directions of the building is provided by exterior reinforced brick masonry shear walls. Foundations are conventional spread or continuous wall footings.

A lateral load resisting system and load path, although deficient, does exist. Numerous deficiencies are present. The deficiencies observed and their expected performance are as follows:

- Out-of-plane wall anchorage is deficient and is expected to provide limited resistance to out-of plane loading. Lack of appropriate out-of-plane anchorage may result in over stressing of the existing wall anchorage connection, local diaphragm tearing, dislocation of the masonry walls from the roof, structural deformation and partial collapse of the structure.
- Collector elements are deficient and are expected to provide limited resistance. It is anticipated that due to inadequate connections to transfer horizontal forces to the vertical shear walls local yielding will occur as a result of the anticipated seismic loads. This yielding will result in partial or total collapse of the roof and walls.
- Shear walls on the South wall are deficient and are expected to provide limited resistance. In select locations the shear walls do not extend up to the roof diaphragm relying instead on the steel posts in bending to provide both out-of-plane and in-plane lateral load resistance. It is anticipated that local yielding of these walls will occur as a result of the anticipated seismic loads and that partial or total collapse of these walls and the supported roof may result.
- Foundations in certain areas are deficient and are expected to provide limited resistance. It is anticipated that local yielding of the soil foundation interface will result in increased rotation of the shear walls and resulting localized deformation of the roof diaphragm and collector elements.

As a result, due to projected earthquake demand, it is anticipated that the building, in all probability, will pose a life safety hazard.

The existing conditions are shown on Figure 1 in Appendix C of this report. The structural system and observed deficiencies are summarized in the Seismic System Review in Appendix A of this report.

PROJECTED STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE OF UPGRADED SYSTEM

The addition of the new shear walls and supplemental bracing within the structural steel framing above the discontinuous shear walls will eliminate the overstressed shear walls along the South wall. Strengthened collector connections and collector elements will eliminate the overstress occuring in these elements. Strengthened foundations will reduce the foundation rotations and subsequent deformation of the diaphragm and collector elements.

The addition of supplemental out-of-plane anchors will eliminate the potential for separation of the masonry walls from the roof and subsequent collapse of the roof.

These modifications will reduce drift within the building, significantly reduce serious damage and, coupled with out-of-plane retrofit of the existing reinforced brick masonry walls, subsequently eliminate the life safety hazard.

The addition of appropriate seismic bracing of the suspended ceiling system, mechanical and electrical equipment will significantly reduce deflection and deformation of these elements. As a result, damage will be minimized.

The proposed upgrade is shown on Figure 2 in Appendix C of this report. Proposed upgrades are summarized in the Seismic System Upgrade Summary in Appendix A of this report.



APPENDIX A

SEISMIC SYSTEM REVIEW

NORTH BUILDING



DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY NORTH BUILDING SEISMIC SYSTEM REVIEW

ITEM	DESCRIPTION & COMMENTS	UPGRADE
		REQUIRED
CONFIGURATION	Regular shaped one story building approximately 15 feet high measuring approximately 160 by 60 feet.	NO
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM: LONGITUDINAL & TRANSVERSE	Roof framing: 1 1/8 inch plywood sheathing on wood open web joists, supported by structural steel trusses and reinforced brick masonry perimeter walls. The primary seismic load resistance in both the longitudinal and	
SYSTEMS	transverse directions of the building are provided by exterior reinforced brick masonry shear walls. Ground Floor: Concrete slab-on-grade.	YES
	Deficient out-of-plane anchorage between roofs joists and exterior brick masonry walls.	
	 Dencient in-plane vertical snear resisting elements. Brick masonry walls do not extend to the diaphragm in some areas. Deficient wall length. Anticipate ductile failure. 	
LOAD PATH	 Seismic load path appears inadequate at select locations. Deficient load path between roof diaphragm and south shear wall. 	YES
	Deficient collector elements and connections	
ROOF DIAPHRAGM	1 1/8 inch plywood sheathing over existing open web wood trusses.	NO
EXTERIOR WALL	Reinforced brick masonry walls.	YES
STSTEM	Out-of-plane anchorage of brick masonry walls is deficient.	
FOUNDATIONS	In select locations the foundations are deficient.	YES
INTERIOR PARTITIONS	• N/A	NO
SUSPENDED CEILINGS	• N/A	NO
MECH/ELECT	 Majority of lighting does not appear to be independently braced. Sprinkler system does not appear to be adequately braced. Internal unit heaters/fans, although relatively small in mass, lack appropriate lateral bracing. 	YES
ROOF EQUIPMENT	 Roof mounted equipment/ minimal in size. Anchorage not visible. Based on age of units, anticipate deficient equipment anchorage. 	YES
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT	• N/A	NO

DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY – NORTH BUILDING SEISMIC SYSTEM UPGRADE SUMMARY

ITEM	RECOMMENDATIONS
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM: LONGITUDINAL & TRANSVERSE SYSTEMS	 Provide supplemental bracing along south wall to reduce shear stresses on existing brick masonry. Add infill bracing between top of brick masonry wall and roof diaphragm to provide a complete load path.
LOAD PATH	Add out-of-plane anchorage connections. Strengthen existing collector elements and connections.
ROOF DIAPHRAGM	• N/A
EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM	Add out-of-plane anchorage connections for brick masonry walls.
FOUNDATIONS	Increase footing width and/or length to reduce foundation bearing pressure.
SUSPENDED CEILINGS	• N/A
MECH/ELECT	 Add diagonal bracing system from lights to roof framing in deficient areas. Add bracing to sprinkler system. Provide bracing for interior unit heaters/fans.
ROOF EQUIPMENT	 Provide additional anchorage of roof mounted equipment to curb and roof framing below
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT	• N/A



APPENDIX B

SEISMIC SYSTEM REVIEW

SOUTH BUILDING



DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY – SOUTH BUILDING SEISMIC SYSTEM REVIEW

ITEM	DESCRIPTION & COMMENTS	UPGRADE REQUIRED
CONFIGURATION	Irregular shaped one story building approximately 15 feet high measuring approximately 230 by 190 feet.	YES
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM: LONGITUDINAL & TRANSVERSE SYSTEMS	Roof framing: 1 1/8 inch plywood sheathing on wood open web joists, supported by structural steel trusses and reinforced brick masonry perimeter walls. The primary seismic load resistance in both the longitudinal and transverse directions of the building are provided by exterior reinforced brick masonry shear walls. Ground Floor: Concrete slab-on-grade.	YES
	 Deficient out-of-plane anchorage between roofs joists and exterior brick masonry walls. Deficient in-plane vertical shear resisting elements. Brick masonry walls do not extend to the diaphragm in some areas. Deficient wall length. Anticipate ductile failure. Highly irregular plan configuration at the re-entry comer of the west wing with potential for localized collapse 	
LOAD PATH	 Seismic load path appears inadequate at select locations. Deficient load path between roof diaphragm and shear walls. Deficient collector elements and connections 	YES
ROOF	1 1/8 inch plywood sheathing over existing open web wood trusses.	
DIAPHRAGM	Deficient diaphragm in select locations	YES
EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM	 Reinforced brick masonry walls. Out-of-plane anchorage of brick masonry walls is deficient. 	YES
FOUNDATIONS	• N/A	NO
INTERIOR PARTITIONS	• N/A	NO
SUSPENDED CEILINGS	• N/A	NO
MECH/ELECT	 Majority of lighting does not appear to be independently braced. Sprinkler system does not appear to be adequately braced. Internal unit heaters/fans, although relatively small in mass, lack appropriate lateral bracing. 	YES
ROOF EQUIPMENT	Roof mounted equipment/ minimal in size. Anchorage not visible. Based on age of units, anticipate deficient equipment anchorage.	YES
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT	• N/A	NO

DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY – SOUTH BUILDING SEISMIC SYSTEM UPGRADE SUMMARY

ITEM	RECOMMENDATIONS		
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM: LONGITUDINAL & TRANSVERSE SYSTEMS	 Provide supplemental bracing along south wall to reduce shear stresses on existing brick masonry. Add infill bracing between top of brick masonry wall and roof diaphragm to provide a complete load path. Add selsmic expansion joint to separate the west wing from the rest of the building 		
LOAD PATH	 Add out-of-plane anchorage connections. Strengthen existing collector elements and connections. 		
ROOF DIAPHRAGM	Add additional nailing to diaphragm in select locations.		
EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM	Add out-of-plane anchorage connections for brick masonry walls.		
FOUNDATIONS	• N/A		
SUSPENDED CEILINGS	• N/A		
MECH/ELECT	 Add diagonal bracing system from lights to roof framing in deficient areas. Add bracing to sprinkler system. Provide bracing for interior unit heaters/fans. 		
ROOF EQUIPMENT	 Provide additional anchorage of roof mounted equipment to curb and roof framing below 		
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT	• N/A		



APPENDIX C

FIGURES 1 THROUGH 6





14

06-047.01 E E AKW SGC NTS 190 ADA AND SEISMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT Ley college £ DSTA COUNTY DVC E.T ENGINEER ENGINEER DIABLO VA CONCORD CONTRA C NTERACTIVE POINT PA

LEGEND

EXISTING REINFORCING BRICK WALL EXISTING PLYWOOD SHEAR WALL

14 15 Z:\2006\2006-047.01 DVC E.T\cad\IR-Structural\SK1.dwg, 6/5/2006 1:50:05 PM, al.whitecar



14	15		
		м	2006-047.01 PME
		Γ	ä
2		L	2006 RECOR
ING REINFORCED BRICK WALL			
TING PLYWOOD SHEAR WALL			AKV NTSCORE 001
		к	
DE NOTES		Γ	
F-PLANE WALL ANCHORAGE AND		J	
Н.			
ECTOR CONNECTIONS.		F	
ID / OR NEW MASONRY WALL.		н	
F-PLANE WALL ANCHORAGE.			
OTING FOR OVERTURNING.		F	ER III
		G	EP(
			Ω L
		-	N U
		F	SM
		ľ	ES
		F	ASSA
			0
		£	SM
		-	SCu 4
		U	A COLLAN
		-	AD/ BIA
			LUNIN, T
		С	
		_	
		В	IV ⇒ montess E
IIII DING	2		PARK PARK PARK PARK PARK PARK PARK PARK
OT TO SCALE	D	A	TN TN TN TN TN TN TN TN TN TN
VI IV JVALL			
14	15	1	

Z:\2006\2006-047.01 DVC E.Tcad\IR-Structural\SK2.dwg, 6/5/2006 1:51:22 PM, al.whitecar



 $\left(\right)$

 \square

U

14

15

08 NO. 2006-047.01 AGE FIG 3 AKW AKW SKAMA: SKAMA: SKAMA: SKAMA: NTS DATE DATE DATE ADA AND SEISMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT NG TECHNOLOGY OSTA COUNTY ION WITH DATE AND NAME DVC E.T ENGINEER DIABLO VI CONTRA C CONTRA C NTERACTIVE 117 PARK PLACE POINT RICHMOND CALIFORNIA 94801 (510) 236-7435 (FAX) 232-5325

EXISTING REINFORCED BRICK WALL

EXISTING PLYWOOD SHEAR WALL

14 15 Z:\2006\2006-047.01 DVC E.T\cad\IR-Structural\SK3.dwg, 6/5/2006 1:52:26 PM, al.whitecar

D



<u> </u>		
	М	FIG. 44.01
		¥ Na.
S REINFORCED BRICK WALL		AKW AKW AKW AKW AKW SIGC SIGC SIGC SIGC SIGC SIGC SIGC SIGC
S PLYWOOD SHEAR WALL	ĸ	
NFORCED BRICK WALL		
	-	
	J	
	-	
ADE NOTES IT-OF-PLANE WALL ANCHORAGE AND	Н	
NGTH,		E
ASONRY WALL CAPACITY AND ADD BRACED G AND / OR NEW MASONRY WALL.	G	EPOH
IT-OF-PLANE WALL ANCHORAGE.		
G TRUSS JOISTS FOR COLLECTOR CAPACITY	-	VEN
MASONRY WALL	F.	VSS
G ROOF DIAPHRAGM CAPACITY		Э С
ANSION JOINT	F	AS
	E	SMIC
		D SE DLOGY SGE SGE
	D	A AN COLLI COLLI COLLI
	-	F. AD
	С	
	-	
	₿	
		CT CT
UILDING OF TO SCALE	A	INTER/ INTER/ IITEOTURE - PLAN IITEOTURE - PLAN IITEOTURE - PLAN IITEOTURE - PLAN IITEOTURE - PLAN
14 15		

Z:\2006\2006-047.01 DVC E,T\cad\IR-Structural\SK4.dwg, 6/5/2006 1:53:27 PM, al.whitecar

(19a) 20 13 4-0" 8 861.0. 2x6 lopk 4"PW 2.608261.6. + 10 & Sec Section A-A for \$4 \$X 14" AB placement 66"1.0. 15'-1"-7 & @ A "t.o. 1W to 1+ & bikg. "B" 18 92 #5 Gont. Typical, lap 3-4"min. L dipes-o"1.2. See Oct. R.I. Aboxe. 2+8 6/kg 2+8 blkg "B" @ 5-0"0.C. See Section A-A this sheet. 3+3 blkg "A" + 4-8" @ 5-0" o.c. typ. 3+8 blkg + A'-0" @ Bldg. corner condition 3-34" + 14" tolts per blk: Sec Section A-A 10 Grouted Brick NAH See Detail Fl for typical rein forcament 3+6 cont. See Detail RI; this sheef. +10-0% 1"= 1-0" DETAIL R3 BRICK WALL PERPENDICULAR TO T-1 CONDITION BETWEEN T-1 108 NO. 2006-047.01 DVC E.T. ADA AND SEISMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT **INTERACTIVE** ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY PAGE ENG AKW DRAWN: DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE Ô. FIG. CONCORD, CA SC SCALE: NTS 5 POINT RICHMOND CALFORNIA 94801 (510) 236-7435 (FAX) 232-5325

742008200082.047 A4 DU/C E ThoodUD Structure BS 5444 horder dure 523420008 2-40-40 DM et whiteen



7400000000 047 04 DU/O E TIANAID CHRIADINII EVSE harder for C dum. Elot 10000 044-00 DM - Hubban

ADA Assessment Report

ADA

ASSESSMENT REPORT



South Building (Main Building):

South Building contains (4) vocational laboratories, several mid size classrooms, small lecture hall with stepped seating and projection booth, men's and women's restrooms with lockers, faculty offices and other miscellaneous support facilities.

Path of Travel from faculty parking lot (lot no.2)

Faculty parking lot is located at the south side of the South Building. This faculty parking lot currently does not have accessible parking spaces. Based on the total number of parking spaces, 9 accessible parking spaces (including one van accessible space) are required with pole mounted sign, 5'-0" painted aisle (8'-0" wide painted aisle for van parking) and pavement marking of International Sign of Accessibility at each space.

From the accessible parking spaces, an accessible path of travel to the front entrance of the building is required. The slope of the existing concrete walkway leading to the front entrance complies with the ADA requirements. However, the walkway is not in good condition with cracks and offsets. Our recommendation is to remove and replace the existing walkway. Additionally, the existing curb ramp at edge of concrete walk does not comply with ADA requirements. A new curb ramp with maximum 8.33% slope is required.

Path of Travel from the student parking lot (lot no.1)

Student parking is located at the east side of the South Building. Currently, there are 5 accessible parking spaces. There is no van accessible parking space. The existing accessible parking spaces do not have an accessible path of travel to the building. The slope of existing walkway from the parking spaces to the east entrance of the South Building does not comply with ADA requirements. Our recommendation is to convert one accessible parking space into van accessible parking with required signage and replace the existing walkway with new paving with maximum 5% slope in the direction of travel and 2% cross slope.

Path of Travel (interior):

We found the following items to be non-ADA compliant:

- 1. All interior swing doors have knob hardware.
- 2. Some doors do not have the required 18" clearance at strike side of door.
- 3. There are several aluminum storefront entry doors without the required 10" bottom rail.
- 4. All faculty offices have sliding glass doors. Typically, sliding glass door creates a barrier. It depends on the size and weight of doors. If the force required to open exceeds 5 pounds, then it becomes non-

compliant. (We were unable to verify opening force at time of site visit.)

5. Some thresholds at exterior doors have more than $\frac{1}{2}$ " vertical offset.

Recommendations:

- 1. Replace all knob hardware with lever type (locksets)
- 2. Reconfigure rooms as required to provide clearances at doors or install automatic door operators.
- 3. Replace non-ADA compliant aluminum storefront doors.
- 4. Replace all sliding glass doors with swing doors.
- 5. Replace thresholds.

Men's Restroom /Locker Room:

Men's Restroom/Locker Room is not accessible.

- 1. The entry door from the corridor and entry door from the exterior courtyard do not have the required 60" x 60" clear space in front of the door.
- 2. There is no accessible stall.
- 3. The circular hand wash sink is not accessible.
- 4. Mounting heights of toilet room accessories are not accessible.
- 5. Locker room area does not have a designated accessible locker with required grab bar.

Recommendations:

• This room requires complete modernization to be ADA compliant.

Women's Restroom:

Women's Restroom is not accessible.

- 1. The entry door from the corridor do not have the required 60" x 60" clear space in front of the door.
- 2. There is no accessible stall.
- 3. Mounting heights of toilet room accessories are not accessible.

Recommendations:

• This room requires complete modernization to be ADA compliant.

Lecture Room 112:

This is a stepped room with fixed seating. It has a projection booth at the rear of the room. ADA requires designated areas for wheel chairs at the front and rear of the room. At the rear of the room, remove fixed seating and create a level platform (min. 48" x 33"). ADA requires designated wheel chair space adjacent

to fixed seating for use by an able bodied companion.

At the front of the room, there is no path of travel. The stepped aisle at each side of room is too steep for modification to a ramp. The most economical solution is to abandon this room for classroom use completely. If the college cannot abandon this room, there are two options for providing access to the front of this room:

- Option 1: Install wheel chair lift at exterior wall of this room.
- Option 2: Install accessible ramp at west side of the building. There is a ramp at the west side of the building. This ramp leads to an electrical storage room (adjacent to this room) but the ramp is non ADA compliant. The slope is too steep, not wide enough, and does not have the handrails. Additionally it does not have the required level landing at change of direction.

Additionally, ADA requires installation of permanent assistive listening systems at lecture hall/theater with fixed seating.

North Building (Auxiliary Building):

North Building contains several drafting/materials testing labs, study rooms, faculty offices, outdoor service yard and other miscellaneous support facilities. There are no restrooms in this building.

Path of Travel from the South Building:

North Building is connected to the South Building by covered walkways surrounding an inner courtyard. The path of travel under the covered walkway is ADA compliant. This inner courtyard has concrete seating and serves as a gathering place for students. However, the cross slope of paving at the inner courtyard exceeds the maximum 2%. In order to be ADA compliant, we suggest a portion of the inner courtyard to be re paved with a maximum 2% cross slope.

Path of Travel (interior):

In general, the classrooms and labs are adjacent to each other without hallways connecting the rooms. Although all interior doors (that connects the classrooms and labs) have knob type hardware, they all have the required clear space in front of the doors. The only corrective measures required at these doors are replacing the knob hardware with lever type hardware.

As in the case with the South Building, the faculty offices located within this building has sliding glass doors. As stated in the report for the South Building,

sliding glass doors might not be ADA compliant if the required force to open these doors exceeds 5 pound maximum.

Drafting/Materials Testing Labs:

These rooms have built-in lab tables with sinks. The tables do not comply with ADA requirements in height and knee spaces. Our recommendation is to lower a section of lab tables to 30" at each room and create a knee space for wheel chair access.

Outdoor Service Yard:

Outdoor Service Yard is located at the east end of this building. At the time of survey, we could not determine if this area is used for instructional purposes. The paving in this area is in need of repair. There are several cracks and offsets exceeding ½ inch. If this area is used for instructional purposes, we recommend repaving the entire area.

Miscellaneous Items:

- Signs: There are no room identification signs with braille. ADA requires room identification signs with Braille at strike side of doors including accessibility signage at restroom doors. Additionally, we recommend installation of directional accessibility signage at path of travel from the parking lot to accessible entrances at each building.
- Light switches, electrical outlets: Mounting height of light switches, thermostats and other control devices exceeds maximum height of +48"AFF in some areas. Mounting height of electrical outlets are lower than or exceed the required height of +15" AFF in some areas.
- Fire alarm devices: Existing fire alarm system devices do not comply with ADA requirements. See electrical system report.
- Drinking fountains: The existing drinking fountains in both buildings are single height and do not comply with ADA requirements. These drink fountains must be replaced with new hi-lo drinking fountains.
- Emergency eye-wash/shower: The existing eye-wash/shower located at the North Building does not comply with ADA requirements. The eye-wash needs to be lowered for wheel chair access.

> • Covered Walkway: At west side of covered walkway between north and south buildings, we observed dry rot damage in the structure. It appears that it is caused by leakage from HVAC unit mounted above the walkway. We recommend the relocation of HVAC unit and repair framing/finish, or rebuild the structure with larger framing member to support the weight of HVAC unit and install sheet metal flashing to prevent moisture from seeping into the framing.



ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS / REQUIREMENTS



WHM Incorporated, Engineering Consultants,1605 School Street Moraga, CA 94556 Tel (925) 376-2902 • Fax (925) 376-2904 DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE Engineering & Technology Buildings

June 2, 2006

The purpose of this report is to provide a general observation and determine the integrity and condition of the existing electrical systems/equipment for the Engineering & Technology ("ET") Buildings. We have also provided our recommendations for the electrical systems that do not conform with current code requirements.

A general visual inspection was conducted on the buildings on May 22 and May 30, 2006. The inspection helped to identify the physical condition of the existing systems in terms of age, deterioration and physical configuration.

- A. Lighting:
 - 1. Typical Classroom:

The general illumination in the classroom consists of 2-lamp fluorescent fixtures with 'batwing' style acrylic lens. While these lenses seem to effectively spread the illumination throughout the classroom, lighting levels in classrooms averaged between 25 to 35 footcandles. This is below the 50 footcandle minimum Illuminating Engineering Society ("IES") recommended level of lighting in classrooms.

Recommendation:

Replace lighting system with new high-efficiency type fixtures to bring lighting levels to IES standards.

2. Machine Shop, Electrical/Carpentry Shop and Drafting Area:

As in the typical classrooms, the type of fixtures used is the same fluorescent type with 'batwing' acrylic lens with 2-lamp configuration. Lighting levels averaged between 35 to 40 footcandles. This too, is below the 50 footcandle minimum recommendation by IES for shops, laboratories, and drafting areas.
The switching of the lighting system in the Machine Shop is through a single toggle switch with lighting contactor to turn all the lights on and off.

Recommendation:

Replace lighting system with new high-efficiency type fixtures to bring the lighting levels to IES standards and provide bi-level switching.

3. Corridor and Lobby:

We observed low light output from various fixtures in the Lobby area. Numerous fixtures in the Corridor either do not work or need attention.

Recommendation:

Repair or replace lighting in Corridor and Lobby areas with new highefficiency type fixtures.

B. Exterior Lighting:

The exterior lighting consists of wall-mounted HID fixtures and fluorescent troffers. These fluorescent troffers have open lenses with exposed lamps. Some of the wall mounted HID are old and corroded and may no longer provide effective light output.

Recommendation:

Replace exterior lighting system with new high-efficiency type fixtures with vandal proof and weatherproof housing.

C. Power System:

The buildings' distribution system is served by a 1,200 Amp switchboard with 277/480 volt, 3 phase, 4 wire and 120/208 volt, 3 phase, 4 wire. The 277/480 volt system serves the lighting and other heavy equipment, such as welders, HVAC, etc. The 120/208 volt system serves the receptacles and other small electrical loads.

Unless there is a massive addition to existing equipment, there appears to be sufficient power supply to these buildings.

D. Fire Alarm System:

The existing fire alarm system is a manual system consisting of pull stations, horn/strobes, and strobes. The existing system does not provide full coverage for both ET Buildings. Also, the location of the devices, such as pull stations, horns, and strobes does not comply with the current ADA Code. The public areas and toilets do not have fire alarm devices installed.

Recommendation:

Provide a new addressable fire alarm system for full coverage of both buildings connected to existing campus-wide system complete with new horn/strobe, smoke detectors and other required initiation devices.

E. Clock System:

The existing battery operated clock system was reported to be malfunctioning at times and do not serve the School well.

Recommendation:

Provide a new wireless clock system that has been tested and manufactured by a reputable company with sufficient track record otherwise a new conventional hard-wired system is also recommended.

END OF REPORT



Ш

0

0

117 PARK PLACE POINT RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 94801 510.236.7435 510.232.5325 (FAX) WWW.INTRES.COM

Thornton Tomasetti

Structural Feasibility Study

Diablo Valley College Engineering Technology Building

321 Golf Club Road Pleasant Hill, CA

Thornton Tomasetti

U22175.00

Prepared For

Ron Hoyle Senior Project Manager Kitchell CEM DVC Arts Complex 321 Golf Club Road Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Prepared By

Brian Shen, P.E., S.E., LEED AP Principal Jason (Jake) Albright, P.E. Senior Associate Thornton Tomasetti, Inc. 301 Howard Street, Suite 1030 San Francisco, CA 94108



Date:	January 31, 2023; updated February 28, 2023
Prepared For:	Ron Hoyle
Company:	Kitchell CEM

Subject:	ET Building Feasibility Study
Project Name:	Engineering Technology Renovation
Prepared By:	Jason Albright, P.E.
Reviewed By:	Brian Shen, P.E., S.E., LEED AP
TT Project Number:	U22175.00

1.0 Introduction

Thornton Tomasetti, Inc. (TT) was retained by Kitchell CEM (the Client) on behalf of the Contra Costa Community College District (the District) to perform a feasibility study of the existing Engineering Technology Building (ET Building) at the Diablo Valley College Pleasant Hill Campus (DVC Campus) located at 321 Golf Club Road, Pleasant Hill, CA. The District requested the study in order to assess the viability of renovating and possibly expanding the existing ET Building. Our scope includes review of relevant code parameters from the California Administrative Code (CAC), the California Building Code (CBC), and the California Existing Building Code (CEBC) for projects under the jurisdiction of the Division of State Architects (DSA), as well as a review of the existing structure's condition.

2.0 **Received Documents**

The Client provided the following documents for our review as part of this study (Table 1).

Table 1: List of documents received											
Date	File Name	Author									
October 3, 1969	ETC Structural Drawings	Cometta and Sootaru (AOR) Milton G. Leong (EOR)									
June 5, 2006	DVC ET Building ADA and Seismic Assessment Report	Interactive Resources									
January 25, 2017	Geotechnical Investigation Report for Proposed Switchgear Facility (D4009) Diablo Valley Community College	RMA Group									
October 19, 2017	GEOTECHNICAL REPORT ADDENDUM #1 Geotechnical Investigation Report for Proposed Switchgear Facility (D4009) Diablo Valley Community College	RMA Group									

3.0 **Description of the Existing Structure**

The ET Building consists of two single-story buildings (referred to as the North Building and South Building) constructed circa 1969. The buildings are structurally independent and border a central courtyard, which is bounded by a covered walkway at its perimeter (Figure 1). The North Building is a rectangular floor plan measuring approximately 60 feet by 160 feet. The South Building has a central

spine measuring approximately 180 feet in the east-west direction with four wings extending from the spine. The courtyard is a rectangular plan measuring approximately 130 feet by 90 feet. The covered walkways at the perimeter of the courtyard are approximately 10 feet wide and are structurally independent from the North and South Buildings. Table 2 summarizes the approximate areas of each portion of the ET Building plan.



Figure 1: Overall layout and approximate dimensions of the ET Building.

Table 2: Approximate areas.

Structure	Approximate Area (Square Feet)
North Building	10,500
South Building	22,000
Courtyard	12,000

North and South Buildings

The North and South Buildings are comprised of reinforced masonry shear walls situated around the building perimeter with some plywood shear walls at the building interior, steel wide flange beams and tube columns at the curtain walls, and open-web truss joists with a plywood sheathing roof system. The shear walls are supported by shallow continuous footings, while the steel columns are supported by spread footings. Footings are typically 3 feet deep with a varying width of 18 inches to 2 feet. The slab is specified as a 4-inch-thick slab-on-grade.

The roof system consists of open-web truss joists spaced approximately 5 feet on center and measuring approximately 5 feet deep. The top and bottom chords consist of two 2x6 wood members, and the webs are comprised of 2-inch diameter steel bars. The roof diaphragm consists of continuous 1-1/8-inch-thick plywood sheathing. Steel framing at curtain walls consists of wide flange beams aligned with the joist top chord and supported by tube columns. Steel tube ledgers span between the columns and are aligned with the joist bottom chords, approximately 5 feet below the wide flange beams.

Lateral resistance is primarily provided via the perimeter masonry shear walls, which are typically 10 inches thick, grouted, and reinforced with vertical #4 bars spaced at 9 inches on center and horizontal #4 bars spaced at 12 inches on center. The masonry shear walls are supplemented by a limited number of plywood shear walls. For masonry walls perpendicular to the roof framing (Figure 2), the joist top and bottom chords are typically fastened to the walls, providing a continuous load path for shear resistance. For masonry walls parallel to the roof framing (Figure 3), the joist top chord is anchored to the wall, and transverse blocking extends to the first truss for lateral force transfer. In some locations facing the central courtyard, masonry shear walls stop at the joist bottom chord elevation, forming a clerestory between the masonry walls and roof diaphragm (Figure 4). The clerestory does not have adequate strength or rigidity to transfer lateral forces to the partial height masonry shear walls, creating an insufficient local load path in the lateral system at these locations.







Figure 3: Typical framing condition for masonry walls parallel to roof framing.



Figure 4: Framing condition for partial-height masonry shear walls with clerestory.

Covered Walkways

The steel framing for the covered walkways consists of 5-inch-by-5-inch steel tube columns and W12x27 wide flange beams. The beams are supported by the columns through a bearing cap plate and four 3/4-inch diameter bolts. The walkways are covered by 5/16-inch-thick plywood sheathing. The columns are embedded in 3-foot-deep footings.

4.0 Site Visit Observations

TT representatives Mirela Tumbeva and Blake Berger visited the site on January 6, 2023 to perform a visual assessment of various structural components, including the roof joists, steel framing, and connections. Visual observation of the roof membrane was also conducted, though opining on the condition of the building's roofing and waterproofing systems is not part of the scope of this report. Some areas were obstructed by finishes or were otherwise inaccessible. All observations were non-destructive in nature. Representative photographs documenting the condition of the building are included in Appendix A.

Based on our visual assessment, the as-built condition conformed with the existing drawings, and the structure was generally in good condition. We did not observe visible decay or corrosion in the framing, nor major deterioration of the masonry walls.

5.0 Review of Applicable Codes

As part of the DVC Campus, the ET Building is subject to review by the Division of the State Architect (DSA), which is the authority having jurisdiction over California public schools. DSA has developed specific codes and thresholds incorporated into the California Administrative Code (CAC), California Building Code (CBC), and California Existing Building Code (CEBC) that dictate requirements for the construction or renovation of buildings on public school campuses. Each of these codes issued a new code iteration in 2022, effective January 1, 2023. As such, future work at the ET Building will be governed by the 2022 CAC, 2022 CBC, and 2022 CEBC and relevant amendments incorporated by DSA.

5.1 2022 California Administrative Code (CAC)

The safety of construction of public schools, as regulated by DSA, is covered by CAC Chapter 4 Group 1. §4-309 details requirements for reconstruction or alteration projects that exceed \$100,000. Some of these requirements are summarized below.

- All modifications to the existing building that affect the structural elements carrying gravity loads shall be in accordance with CEBC §503.3.
- If the proposed reconstruction, alteration, or addition to the existing school building results in any of the following conditions, a mandatory rehabilitation is triggered, requiring the structure to be evaluated and retrofitted to comply with currently effective regulations (§4-309(c)).
 - The cost of the reconstruction, alteration, or addition exceeds 50% of the replacement cost value of the exiting building.
 - There is an increase in the seismic or wind loads by more than 10%, cumulative since the original construction.
 - There is a reduction of the capacity or stiffness of the lateral load resisting system in any direction by more than 10%, cumulative since the original construction. Evaluation of the capacity or stiffness of the lateral load resisting system may include all prior upgrades to the structural components that were approved and certified by DSA.
- If a mandatory rehabilitation is triggered, the District is required to submit an Evaluation and Design Criteria Report to DSA for approval, which establishes the criteria for the evaluation and design to be used by the project design team, as well as the material testing and condition assessment requirements for the project. Per §4-306 of the CAC, the seismic evaluation and retrofit design shall comply with the provisions of §317 through §323 of the CEBC.
- If a modification to the exiting building results in an increase of the seismic or wind loads by more than 10%, or reduction of the capacity or stiffness of any of the lateral load resisting structural elements by more than 5%, each of the affected components must be upgraded to meet the CEBC §319.1 or §317.7 and CBC §1609A.

The CAC defines an Addition and Alteration as follows (§4-314):

- Addition an increase in permanently constructed floor area or volume of enclosed space placed immediately adjacent to or above and sharing use with an existing certified building. The addition may be of the same occupancy or a different occupancy and may be either structurally attached or structurally detached form the existing building. An existing building with an existing expansion joint which was previously added is considered the same building.
- Alteration any construction or renovation to an existing certified building other than reconstruction, rehabilitation, or addition.

In summary, a mandatory rehabilitation would be triggered if the renovation increases the seismic mass by more than 10%, or if the cost of the renovation exceeds 50% of the replacement cost of the building. Note that this amount includes the cost for any new construction to expand the facility even if it is not structurally attached to the new building.

5.2 2022 California Existing Building Code (CEBC) and California Building Code (CBC)

In addition to the CAC, the project is also subject to the requirements of the CEBC, specifically §503.3 governing the gravity load resisting system and §317 through §323, which establish minimum standards for earthquake evaluation and rehabilitation of existing public buildings under the jurisdiction of DSA.

\$503.3 of the CEBC states that if the gravity loads on any single element increase by more than 5% since original construction, then that element will need to be evaluated and possibly upgraded to comply with contemporary gravity load requirements.

Additionally, if building rehabilitation is triggered by CAC §4-309(c), the CAC states that the building's lateral system, and/or each of the affected components, must be upgraded in accordance with CEBC §317.7, which allows for the project to be evaluated in accordance with current code requirements for a new building, or CEBC §319.1, which provides three technical approaches for the evaluation and retrofit design of the existing building, as follows:

- 1. Method A of §320 A linear analysis as outlined in §7.4.1 or §7.4.2 of ASCE 41.
- 2. Method B of §321 A performance-based analysis based on the requirements of §317. Such an approach requires approval by a peer reviewer and the enforcing agency (e.g., DSA).
- 3. Specific Procedures of §319.1.1 Earthquake Hazard Reduction in Existing Reinforced Concrete and Reinforced Masonry Wall Building with Flexible Diaphragms (CEBC Chapter A2).

For both methods A and B, the evaluation and potential retrofit should be in accordance with the applicable requirements of ASCE 41 Chapter 6 and Chapter 7. For the methods described in ASCE 41, and for the specific procedures described in §319.1.1 and Chapter A2, lateral loading for some elements is permitted to be evaluated at 75% of design values according to the current code requirements.

Furthermore, all new elements of an additional or alteration, or new construction will need to conform to the CBC.

6.0 Structural Alterations Discussion

6.1 Gravity Considerations

As the existing framing system is relatively light, even minor alterations may tip the structure over the 5% increase threshold, which triggers a mandatory evaluation and possible upgrade to the affected element. Changes to the roof, ceiling finishes, equipment, and other improvements to the ET Building will require careful consideration to their impact on the gravity framing, in particular if the District should wish to avoid triggering gravity framing upgrades, which in turn would increase the cost of any prospective renovation.

6.2 Lateral Considerations

The lateral load resisting system for the ET Building primarily consists of reinforced masonry shear walls and a flexible wood diaphragm; a limited number of plywood shear walls supplement the masonry shear walls (Figure 5). The following sections describe the potential increase in design loading, as well as a cursory review of the building's lateral system for potential vulnerabilities should a mandatory rehabilitation be triggered. If a mandatory rehabilitation is not triggered, TT still recommends that the District consider a voluntary seismic upgrade of some of the conditions identified in the following sections though such upgrades would increase the cost of any prospective renovation.



Figure 5: Shear wall layout for North (top) and South (bottom) buildings showing full-height and partial-height shear walls.

6.2.1 Seismic Parameters

To determine the potential impact of a seismic rehabilitation, we calculated the seismic coefficient, C_s , using the 2022 CBC and the assumed effective design code at the time of construction, the 1967 Uniform Building Code (UBC). The 2022 CBC seismic coefficient was estimated¹ using the 2017 Geotechnical Investigation Report, which provided the following seismic parameters:

- 1) Building Site Class C
- 2) Seismic Design Category D
- 3) Design Earthquake Spectral Acceleration S_{DS} = 1.258g and S_{D1} = 0.575g.

Using these seismic parameters, the seismic coefficient C_s per the 2022 CBC was calculated as 0.629.² Following the 1967 UBC, the seismic coefficient ranges from 0.1 to 0.2.³ If a mandatory code upgrade is triggered, the seismic demand per the current code provisions would be approximately 3 to 6 times larger than the seismic loading for which the building was originally designed. ASCE 41 and specific procedures of the CEBC (described in Section 5 of this report) allow for design lateral forces to be reduced to 75% of current loading requirements; however, that still amounts to seismic design forces that are 2.4 to 4.7 times greater than the original design loads per 1967 UBC.

6.2.2 Preliminary Lateral System Evaluation

As mentioned in the preceding section, a mandatory building upgrade would cause the design lateral forces to increase by more than double when compared to the original design requirements. For a building of this era and construction type, the typical vulnerabilities include the connections between collectors and shear walls, and the anchorage of the masonry shear walls to the diaphragm for out-of-plane loading. Inadequate connections may lead to partial or full collapse of the roof during a significant earthquake. As a result, upgrading these connections would be a critical first step in any building retrofit, whether it be voluntary or mandatory.

All of the masonry shear walls adjacent to the courtyard, as well as an additional wall at the South Building, do not extend full height to the roof diaphragm (refer to Figure 4 and the red "Partial Height Shear Walls" in Figure 5), creating a clerestory condition. The tube steel columns which support the roof pass (vertically) through the clerestory but do not possess enough strength nor rigidity to sufficiently transfer in-plane shear forces from the diaphragm into the partial height masonry shear walls. Additionally, the clerestory and tube steel columns represent a significant vulnerability for a potential outof-plane wall failure. It is advisable to infill the masonry walls up to the roof elevation to provide a direct load path for both in- and out-of-plane forces between the roof diaphragm and a full-height wall.

Finally, it is important to note that the existing masonry shear walls do not contain sufficient reinforcement to be classified as a reinforced masonry shear wall per contemporary code requirements; instead, they are classified as detailed plain (unreinforced) masonry shear walls, which are not permitted for new construction in Seismic Design Category D. A cursory review of the building's lateral system found that most shear walls met allowable stress requirements based on reduced seismic loading per

¹ 2022 CBC seismic coefficients will need to be updated with a revised geotechnical investigation.

² TT evaluated the building as Risk Category II with an assumed occupancy load of less than 500 people, which will need to be confirmed during the programming of any substantive renovation

³ The 1967 UBC states that the seismic coefficient is 0.1 for all single-story buildings; it also states that the seismic coefficient for some portions of the building, in particular masonry shear walls, should use a coefficient of 0.2.

ASCE 41; however, further analysis will be required to verify the extent to which the existing masonry walls would need to be upgraded. Additionally, prior to submittal of the project application, the District will need to submit a pre-application for the rehabilitation project and an EDCR to DSA for its approval of the intended design approach (discussed in Section 5.2 of this report). A full building analysis and review with DSA was beyond the scope of this review.

6.3 Foundations

Foundation Notes in the original structural drawings indicate an allowable bearing capacity for combined dead and live load of 3,000 psf, with an allowable capacity of 4,500 psf for combined dead, live, and lateral loads. The 2017 geotechnical report gives an allowable bearing capacity of 3,500 psf, stating that this value can be increased by 10% for each foot of width or depth to a maximum value of 5,250 psf. The report also states that, because the site is underlain by bedrock, there is no potential for liquefication or seismically induced settlement, or seismically induced sliding. However, since the 2017 report was conducted for a proposed switchgear facility to the west of the ET Building, it does not include borings for the east side of the project site. As such, additional geotechnical investigation should be performed to verify the soil conditions for the rest of the site.

Based on our review of the building's lateral system, we found that increased seismic demands could overload foundations beyond the allowable bearing capacity. To avoid significant modifications to the existing footings, the diaphragm can be strengthened to allow for a more even distribution of lateral forces. See Section 6.4 for further discussion. However, should a mandatory rehabilitation be triggered, the foundations would need to be evaluated with seismic "overstrength" per CBC 1617.11.13, which further increases the demand on the footings by a factor of 2.5. In such an event, it would be highly likely that the foundations would require strengthening.

6.4 2006 Seismic Assessment

Interactive Resources performed a seismic assessment of the ET Building in 2006, provided to TT by the District. The report does not clarify what assumptions were made in evaluating seismic demand; however, it does state that the ET Building was evaluated for a "current CBC code level earthquake." As of 2006, the effective code was the 2001 CBC, which was based on the 1997 UBC. The report concluded that the lateral systems for both the North and South Buildings were deficient and provided several recommendations for strengthening the buildings, including but not limited to:

- Strengthening diaphragm to shear wall anchorage
- Infilling where masonry shear walls do not extend to the roof diaphragm
- Installation of an expansion joint at the South Building's west wing
- Widening certain strip footings at the north side of the North Building
- Strengthening roof trusses to drag shear force to shear walls

We reviewed the rehabilitation and seismic design requirements of the 2001 CBC and found that base shear per the 2001 CBC was roughly similar to the base shear calculated per the current code iteration. Should a mandatory rehabilitation be triggered by CAC §4-309(c), then the plans and recommendations provided in the 2006 study represent an approximate extent of structural improvement that would be anticipated, coupled with the addition of foundation upgrades for overstrength as noted in Section 6.3. Further analysis of the structure, including the production of an Evaluation and Design Criteria Report, would be necessary to determine the full extent to which the structure needs to be upgraded.

7.0 Cost Evaluation

TT received a cost estimate produced by MicroEstimating, which is included in Appendix B of this report. The estimate outlines five scenarios that were evaluated for a rough-order-of-magnitude (ROM) estimate, as follows:

- **Option 1** Full gut renovation of the North and South Buildings, including seismic upgrades identified in the 2006 seismic assessment and foundation improvements.
- **Option 2** Minor renovations of the North and South Buildings with no structural upgrades.
- **Option 3** Full replacement cost of the North and South Buildings.
- **Option 4** Replacement cost for the covered walkway and central courtyard.
- **Option 5** Construction of a new 7,000 square-foot addition.

Based on the estimate, the cost for a light renovation to gut renovation and seismic upgrade ranges from approximately 53.3% to 76.8% of the replacement cost for the North and South Buildings. If the replacement cost of the courtyard is also factored in, then this drops to roughly 49.8% to 71.8% of replacement cost. As such, it is likely that a gut renovation of the ET Building will trigger a mandatory rehabilitation based on the replacement cost threshold established in CAC §4-309(c).

7.1 Additional Conceptual Retrofit

As noted in Section 6.2.2, the existing masonry shear walls are classified as detailed plain (unreinforced) masonry shear walls, which are not permitted for new construction in Seismic Design Category D. The extent to which DSA requires a retrofit of the existing masonry shear walls elements will ultimately depend on the holistic renovation approach that the District decides to pursue and DSA's acceptance of the project's Evaluation and Design Criteria Report.

Conceptually, the existing masonry shear walls can be strengthened with fiber-reinforced polymer (FRP), wherein sheets of FRP are adhered to the faces of the masonry walls. Based on information provided by an FRP supplier with DSA experience, TT estimates a ROM of \$1.32M for a conceptual FRP retrofit, wherein all lengths of masonry wall in the ET Buildings are reinforced. Taken in concert with Option 1, the inclusion of FRP raises the estimated gut renovation and seismic upgrade cost to 80.6% of the replacement costs of the North and South Buildings.

8.0 Conclusions

The following summarizes our preliminary conclusions based on this study:

- Any addition to the existing ET Building should be structurally independent from the existing structures to avoid significantly increasing the seismic demand on the existing lateral system.
- An addition and renovation to the ET Building will likely trigger a mandatory rehabilitation based on the cost thresholds established in §4-309(c) of the CAC.
 - To avoid triggering a mandatory rehabilitation, the project cost must remain below 50% of the replacement cost of the building. Based on ROM estimates for the project, this would limit the project scope to a minimal renovation of the existing buildings and/or inhibit the addition of new class space.

- Should mandatory rehabilitation of the ET Building be triggered, the 2006 seismic assessment represents the minimum extent of anticipated strengthening required to meet current seismic demands; additionally, foundation strengthening will likely be required. The probable construction cost for such a seismic upgrade is included in Appendix B.
- To determine the full extent of strengthening necessary to upgrade the ET Building to conform
 with current regulations, the building will need to be evaluated via a prescriptive or performancebased approach per the 2022 CEBC. Additionally, the District will need to submit an EDCR to
 DSA for approval of the proposed rehabilitation design approach prior to proceeding with the
 design development phase of the project.
- Regardless of whether a mandatory rehabilitation is triggered, the existing building may need to be locally improved if the gravity loads on any individual element increases by more than 5% or if lateral demands increase by more than 10%.

Appendix A – Site Visit Photos taken by Thornton Tomasetti



Photo 1: Machine shop study (looking south).



Photo 3: Perimeter wall extending to upper chord of joist.



Photo 5: Upper chord joist connection to south shear wall.



Photo 2: Truss roof joists in north-south direction.



Photo 4: Attachment of lower chord to masonry wall.



Photo 6: Lower chord joist connection to shear wall.



Photo 7: Blocking between joist and parallel shear wall.



Photo 9: Transfer steel girder.



Photo 11: Stains on roof joists.



Photo 8: L-clip connecting blocking and shear wall.



Photo 10: Transfer steel girder.



Photo 12: Additional wood blocking.



Photo 13: Beam-to-column connection (grid line 15a).



Photo 14: Steel framing along grid line 5.



Photo 15: Beam-to-column connection and stiffener.



Photo 17: Steel beam to shear wall connection.



Photo 16: Wide flange beam at transverse shear wall.



Photo 18: Shear wall continuous to floor



Photo 19: Overall condition of the South Building roof.



Photo 21: Overall condition of the North Building roof



Photo 20: Overall condition of the South Building roof.



Photo 22: Debris on North Building roof.

Appendix B: ET Building Probable Construction Cost by MicroEstimating

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost

Feasibility Study Rough Order of Magnitude

Engineering Technology Building

DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE

321 Golf Club Road

Pleasant Hill, CA

Based on Assessment Report Prepared By:

Interactive Recourses, Dated 05/22/2006

ROM Prepared for:

Thornton Tomasetti 301 Hayward Street, Suite 1030 San Francisco, CA 94105 Cost Estimate Date 01/23/2023

Prepared by:





Engineering Technology Building

Engineering Technology Building Feasibility Study Rough Order of Magnitude

Table of Contents:	Tabs:
Project Contact Information	3
Executive Summary Estimate	4
Option 1- Gut or Demo and Remodeling	5-13
Option 2- Interior Remodeling	14-22
Option 3- Complete Replacement	23-31
Option 4- Courtyard Construction	32
Qualifications & Exclusions	33-36



PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

Engineering Technology Building

Prepared for:

Thornton Tomasetti Jason (Jake) Albright, P.E. | Senior Associate 301 Hayward Street, Suite 1030 San Francisco, CA 94105 (415) 365-6900 JAlbright@ThorntonTomasetti.com| www.ThorntonTomasetti.com

Prepared by:

MicroEstimating Inc. Preconstruction Services Consulting 850 S. Van Ness Street, Suite 26 San Francisco, CA 94110 Attention: Henry Tooryani, CPE, LEED AP Certified Professional Estimator Email: htooryani@microestimating.com Phone: 1-415-826-9626 (O) 1-925-989-5556 Mobile

DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE 321 Golf Club Road Pleasant Hill, CA Engineering Technology Building Rough Order of Magnitude		Cost Estimate Date 01/2	/2023	
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY COST ESTIMATE	GROSS SQUARE FEET GSF	COST/SQ. FT	CONSTRUCTION COST	Percentage of each scenario to compare with Replacement cost.
Option 1- Gut the Entire North and South Building to a the Bare Bone Structure then Provide Seismic Upgrade to the Existing Structure and then Remodel the Entire North and South Building (Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)	32,500	823.02	\$ 26,748,204	76.82%
Option 2- Keep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Complete Interior Remodeling to Both Building A & B	32,500	570.51	\$ 18,541,603	53.25%
Option 3- Replacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building A & B and Replace with New Buildings form Ground UP	32,500	1,071.43	\$ 34,821,517	Replacement
Option 4- New Courtyard	12,000	202.76	\$ 2,433,126	
Option 5- New North Addition	7,000	1,071.43	\$ 7,500,019	

	Engineering Technology Building						(Micro	Estimating
	Rough Order of Magnitude North Buildin <u>South Buildin</u> Grand -Tota	a a	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Dat	te of Conceptu	al E	stimate	1/25/2023
Option 1- Ir buildings ((nteriors demolition and seismic + ADA upgrade of the 2 Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)								
	Description	Loc	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension	Group Extension
Div. 01 01 91 13	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS General Commissioning Requirements Division 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS							Se Se	e Indirect Cost e Indirect Cost
Div. 02 02 41 19	EXISTING CONDITIONS Selective Demolition Interiors demolition (only) of existing buildings Misc. demo at roof/sub-roof level to accommodate seismic work Slab on grade partial demo for foundation work Slab on grade partial demo for foundation work	Both Both NB SB	32,500 32,500 1,400 3,800	SF SF SF SF	\$ \$ \$ \$	8.00 1.50 15.00 15.00	\$ \$ \$ \$	260,000 48,750 21,000 57,000	\$ 386,750
	Division 02 - EXISTING CONDITIONS					11.90	\$	386,750	\$ 386,750
03 30 10	CONCRETE Cast In Place Concrete Add 2 foot wide section on inside of the continuous wall foundation (3 feet deep) - with epoxy dowels into (E) footing, 350 If total Epoxy dowels 2each at 2' o/c for footing Earthwork and subgrade prep for foundation work Slab on grade patch back Add 2 foot wide section on inside of the continuous wall foundation (3 feet deep) - with epoxy dowels into (E) footing, 900 If total Epoxy dowels 2each at 2' o/c for footing Earthwork and subgrade prep for foundation work Slab on grade patch back Equipment Pads Lightweight Concrete Fill	NB NB NB SB SB SB SB SB Both	78 420 100 1,050 200 1,080 220 2,700 2	CY EA CY SF CY EA CY SF Bldg.	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	1,800.00 75.00 140.00 30.00 1,800.00 75.00 140.00 30.00 20,000.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	140,400 31,500 14,000 31,500 360,000 81,000 81,000 40,000	\$ 810,200
	Over Metal Deck							N/A	
	Division 03 - CONCRETE					24.93	\$	810,200	\$ 810,200
Div. 04 04 40 00	MASONRY Masonry Add reinforced masonry shear walls (item 6) Miscellaneous repairs and patch work at existing masonry walls Miscellaneous repairs and patch work at existing masonry walls	SB SB NB	2,360 10,000 7,500	SF SF SF	\$ \$ \$	75.00 15.00 15.00	\$ \$ \$	177,000 150,000 112,500	\$ 439,500
	Division 04 - MASONRY					13.52	\$	439,500	\$ 439,500
Div. 05 05 10 10 05 50 00	METALSStructural SteetStructural Steel Frame- Assume 20#/SFMetal FabricationsAdd brace frames above shear walls at 2 locations - item 3Strengthen truss joists along gridline F and G - item 5	NB NB	2 120	LOC LF	\$ \$	50,000.00 450.00	\$ \$	N/A 100,000 54,000	N/A \$ 659,000
	Addition of seismic expansion joint at the western addition Add brace frames above shear walls at 2 locations - item 3	SB SB	100,000 5	Bldg.	\$ \$	1.00 35,000.00	\$ \$	100,000 175,000	
	Strengthen truss joists - item 5 Misc. Metal Fabrications	SB Both	150 32,500	LF SF	\$ \$	450.00 5.00	\$ \$	67,500 162,500	

	Engineering Technology Building							Micr	licroEstimating			
	Rough Order of Magnitude	1	10.500	GSF	Date	e of Conceptu	al Es	stimate		1/25/2023		
	South Building Grand -Total	ļ	<u>22,000</u> 32,500	<u>GSF</u> GSF								
Option 1- Ir buildings ((nteriors demolition and seismic + ADA upgrade of the 2 Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)											
	Description	Loc	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension		
05 51 16	Metal Stairs Stairs for each Building - not required							N/A		N/A		
05 52 13	Railings and Guardrails at interior spaces	Both	2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000	\$	50,000		
	Division 05 - METALS					21.82	\$	709,000	\$	709,000		
Div. 06 06 10 53	WOOD AND PLASTICS Miscellaneous Rough Carpentry Add OOP wall anchorage - parallel direction (every 5 ft) - item	NB	51	LOC	\$	2.600.00	\$	132.600	\$	1,378,300		
	4 Add OOP wall anchorage - perpendicular direction (every 5	NB	41	LOC	\$	3.500.00	\$	143,500				
	fT) - item 1 Reinforce existing collector connections - item 2	NB	10	LOC	\$	5,000.00	\$	50,000				
	Add OOP wall anchorage - parallel direction (every 5 ft) - item 4	SB	87	LOC	\$	2,600.00	\$	226,200				
	Add OOP wall anchorage - perpendicular direction (every 5 fT) - item 1	SB	193	LOC	\$	3,500.00	\$	673,750				
	Strengthen roof diaphragm - item 7 Reinforce existing collector connections - item 2 Misc. scaffolding for high bay work	SB SB SB	1,075 20 10,000	SF LOC SF	\$ \$ \$	30.00 5,000.00 2.00	\$ \$ \$	32,250 100,000 20,000				
06 20 23	Interior Finish Carpentry Interior Finish Carpentry Misc. backing and blocking	Both <mark>Both</mark>	32,500 <mark>32,500</mark>	SF <mark>SF</mark>	\$ <mark>\$</mark>	8.00 1.50	\$ <mark>\$</mark>	260,000 <mark>48,750</mark>	\$	260,000		
	Division 06 - WOOD AND PLASTICS					50.41	\$	1,687,050	\$	1,638,300		
Div. 07	THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION											
07 11 13	Waterproofing and Dam proofing Restrooms, Breakrooms, Café and Restaurant	Both	32,500	SF	\$	0.50	\$	16,250	\$	16,250		
07 21 00	Thermal Insulation Interior Wall Insulation	Both	32,500	SF	\$	1.50	\$	48,750	\$	48,750		
07 50 00	Roof New TPO membrane and R30 tapered insulation	Both	32,500	SF	\$	30.00	\$	975,000	\$	975,000		
07 62 00	Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim Sheet Metal Flashing around MEP eqpt and roof	Both	32,500	SF	\$	8.00	\$	260,000	\$	260,000		
07 84 13	Penetration Firestopping Penetration Firestopping	Both	32,500	LS	\$	2.00	\$	65,000	\$	65,000		
07 84 43	Joint Firestopping Joint Firestopping	Both	32,500	SF	\$	0.75	\$	24,375	\$	24,375		
07 92 00	Joint Sealants Joint Sealants	Both	32,500	SF	\$	0.50	\$	16,250	\$	16,250		
	Division 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION					43.25	\$	1,405,625	\$	1,405,625		
Div. 08 08 11 13	OPENINGS Hollow Metal Doors and Frames Doors Frames and Hardware	Both	80	EA	\$	3,200.00	\$	256,000	\$	256,000		
08 31 13	Access Doors and Frames Access Doors and Frames Allowance	Both	2	Bldgs.	\$	4,000.00	\$	8,000	\$	8,000		

	Engineering Technology Building						MicroEstimating						
	Rough Order of Magnitude Nor Sou G	rth Building <u>uth Building</u> rand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Dat	e of Conceptu	al E	stimate		1/25/2023			
Option 1- In buildings (0	nteriors demolition and seismic + ADA upgrade of Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)	of the 2											
	Description	Loc	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension			
08 41 13	Aluminum-Framed Entrances and Storefront Main Entrance - only (1 pair each)	Both	2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000	\$	50,000			
08 41 13	Aluminum Windows Aluminum Windows - replace some windows / repa	airs Both	15,000	SF	\$	25.00	\$	375,000	\$	375,000			
08 71 11	Automatic Door Operators Building Services/Utility Rooms Panic Devices Access Controls Elevator Smoke Guard Doors/ not required	Both Both Both	32,500 32,500 32,500	SF SF SF	\$ \$ \$	0.50 1.00 1.00 No Elevator	\$ \$ \$	16,250 32,500 32,500 N/A	\$	81,250			
08 80 00	Glazing Interior Glazing Interior Glazing	Both	2	Bldg.		50,000	\$	100,000		100,000			
	Division 08 - OPENINGS					26.78	\$	870,250	\$	870,250			
Div. 09	FINISHES												
09 22 16	Non-Structural Metal Framing Including Gypsu Interior Wall Type	i m Drywall Both	13,000	SF	\$	12.00	\$	156,000	\$	156,000			
09 29 00	Gypsum Board Gypsum Board Walls Gypboard ceiling - 20% Gyp and 80% Acoustic	Both Both	130,000 6,500	SF	\$ \$	10.00 20.00	\$ \$	1,300,000 130,000	\$	1,430,000			
09 30 13	Ceramic Tiling Wall Tile at Bathrooms	Both	2,400	SF	\$	45.00	\$	108,000	\$	108,000			
09 51 23	Acoustical Ceilings Exposed Concrete Ceilings	Both	26,000	SF	\$	16.00	\$	416,000	\$	416,000			
09 68 13	Tile Carpeting or Floor Covering Flooring in average price range for various fini	i shes Both	25,000	SF	\$	10.00	\$	250,000	\$	250,000			
09 91 00	Painting Painting	Both	32,500	SF	\$	4.00	\$	130,000	\$	130,000			
	Division 09 - FINISHES					76.62	\$	2,490,000	\$	2,490,000			
Div. 10 10 11 00	SPECIALTIES Visual Display Units Visual Display Units/Projectors/Projector Screens Projectors Projector Screens	Both	32,500	SF	\$	1.77	\$	57,525	\$	57,525			
10 11 10	Signage Door Signage & Misc. Signage	Both	32,500	SF	\$	0.50	\$	16,250	\$	16,250			
10 22 30	Operable Partitions Operable Partitions	Both	1,000	SF	\$	75.00	\$	75,000	\$	75,000			
10 21 13	Metal Toilet Compartments Toilet Partitions Toilet Accessories	Both Both	32,500 32,500	SF SF	\$ \$	0.25 0.25	\$ \$	8,125 8,125	\$	16,250			
10 26 00	Wall and Door Protection Corner Guards		2	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	20,000	\$	20,000			

	Engineering Technology Building						(Micr	oEst	timating
	Rough Order of Magnitude North <u>South</u> Gra	n Building <u>h Building</u> and -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Dat	e of Conceptu	ial Es	stimate		1/25/2023
Option 1- Ir buildings ((nteriors demolition and seismic + ADA upgrade of Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)	the 2								
	Description	Loc	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
10 44 13	Fire Protection Cabinets Fire Extinguisher and Cabinets	Both	32,500	SF	\$	0.25	\$	8,125	\$	8,125
	Division 10 - SPECIALTIES					5.94	\$	193,150	\$	193,150
Div. 11 11 00 00	EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT - FF&E Division 11 - EQUIPMENT						E	xcluded N/A		Excluded N/A
Div. 12 12 24 13	FURNISHINGS Roller Window Shades Mechoshade at all Exterior Windows	Both	15,000	SF	\$	22.00	\$	330,000	\$	330,000
	Division 12 - FURNISHINGS					10.15	\$	330,000	\$	330,000
Div. 13 13 00 00	SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION								\$	-
	Division 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION						\$	-	\$	-
Div. 14	CONVEYING SYSTEMS Elevators Elevators & Cab Finishes Cab Finishes/ 2 elevator per Building		No Elevator No Elevator					N/A N/A		N/A
	Division 14 - CONVEYING SYSTEMS					0.00	\$	-	\$	-
Div. 21	FIRE SUPPRESSION									
21 13 13	Wet-Pipe Sprinkler Systems Automatic Wet Sprinkler System - Complete new sys w/concealed heads, including reconfiguring and rero sprinkler mains	stem with outing Both	32,500	SF	\$	8.00	\$	260,000	\$	260,000
	Division 21 - FIRE SUPPRESSION					8.00	\$	260,000	\$	260,000
Div. 22 22 42 13	PLUMBING Sanitary fixtures, including rough-in piping Water closet, wall hung, sensor flush valve Urinal, wall hung, sensor flush valve Lavatory, undermount type, sensor faucet Break room sink Mop sink, floor type, terrazzo w/ SSK faucet, etc. Drinking fountain, electric hi/low type w/ bottle filler	Both	32,500	SF	\$	8.50	\$	276,250	\$	276,250
22 13 16	Sanitary Waste and Vent Piping Cleanouts, VTR Floor drains and floor sinks Rough-in piping, waste and vent	Both	32,500	SF	\$	7.50	\$	243,750	\$	243,750
22 11 16	Domestic Water Piping Hose bibbs Water hammer arrestor Rough-in piping, domestic cold/hot and pipe insulation Reduced pressure backflow preventor	Both	32,500	SF	\$	3.00	\$	97,500	\$	97,500
22 11 23	Water treatment and storage									

	Engineering Technology Building						(Micr	oEs	stimating
	Rough Order of Magnitude North Building		10,500	GSF	Dat	te of Conceptu	al E	stimate		1/25/2023
	South Building Grand -Total		32,500	<u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 1- Ir buildings ((nteriors demolition and seismic + ADA upgrade of the 2 Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)									
	Description	Loc	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
	Domestic hot water piping including hot water recirculation	Roth	32,500	SF	\$	1.00	\$	32,500	\$	32,500
22 11 10	Notural Gas Dining	Poth	32 500	QF	¢	1 65	¢	53 625	¢	53 625
22 11 10	Natural gas piping, including seismic shut off valve, valves and specialties	DUIT	32,000	31	ψ	1.00	Ψ	00,020	Ψ	00,020
22 11 10	Surface water drainage Roof drainage - existing									
22 00 00	Basic Plumbing Requirements Clean, test & disinfect building utility piping systems	Both	80	HR	\$	195.00	\$	15,600	\$	142,253
	Project management/requirements/detailing and site supervision	Both	18%		\$	703,625	\$	126,653		
	Division 22 - PLUMBING					26.03	\$	845,878	\$	845,878
Div. 23	HEATING, VENTILATING, and AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC)			-	-		•			
23 05 00	Central Heating and Cooling Gas fire boilers	Both	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
23 05 00	Thermal storage and circulation pumps Air separator/Expansion tanks Circulation pumps, chilled water, heated hot water, VFD, vibration isolation pads	Both	32,500	SF	\$	1.20	\$	39,000	\$	39,000
23 05 00	Piping, valves and insulation	Both	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
	Heated hot water piping, chilled water piping, condenser water piping, including pipe insulation, valves and specialties									
23 05 00	Air handling equipment Air handling units, SF, RF, CC,HC, filtered Humidification and dehumidification Terminal valves, VAV and CAV w/reheat coils Sound attenuation Split 4-pipe fan coil system - IDF/MDF rooms	Both	32,500	SF	\$	10.00	\$	325,000	\$	325,000
23 05 00	Air distribution and return Galvanized Sheetmetal ductwork, flexible ductwork, volume dampers, combination fire/smoke dampers, duct insulation, acoustical insulation	Both	32,500	SF	\$	13.00	\$	422,500	\$	422,500
23 05 00	Diffusers, registers and grilles Galvanized Sheetmetal ductwork, flexible ductwork, volume dampers, combination fire/smoke dampers, duct insulation, acoustical insulation	Both	32,500	SF	\$	2.40	\$	78,070	\$	78,070
23 05 00	Testing and balancing Testing and balancing	Both	32,500	SF	\$	2.40	\$	78,070	\$	78,070
23 05 00	Controls and instrumentation DDC controls	Both	32,500	SF	\$	11.00	\$	357,500	\$	357,500
23 05 00	Unit Ventilation Galvanized Sheetmetal ductwork, exhaust, general exhaust fans Smoke control exhaust system	Both	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
22 00 00	Basic HVAC Requirements									

	Engineering Technology Building						MicroEstimating					
	Rough Order of Magnitude North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total		10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Dat	e of Conceptu	al Est	imate		1/25/2023		
Option 1- I buildings (nteriors demolition and seismic + ADA upgrade of the 2 Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)											
	Description	Loc	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	E	Extension		Group Extension		
	Project management/requirements/detailing and site supervision		20%		\$	1,625,139	\$	325,028	\$	325,028		
	Division 23 - HEATING, VENTILATING, and AIR CONDITION	NING (HVAC	;)			65.01	\$	2,112,667	\$	2,112,667		
Div. 26 26000	ELECTRICAL Switchgear And Distribution Switchgear And Distribution 1600 Amp 277/480 Volt Nema 1 Switchboard (existing) Testing of existing switchboard. Additional panel boards that may be required in final design. Additional feeders that may be required in final design.	Both	32,500	SF	\$	4.00	\$ Inc Inc Inc	130,000 luded Above luded Above luded Above luded Above	\$	130,000		
	Lighting to include: Lighting to include: Lite fixtures Fixture outlets Branch Conduit And Wire Inverter for emergency lighting Home Runs	Both	32,500	SF	\$	40.00	\$ Inc Inc Inc	1,300,000 luded Above luded Above luded Above luded Above	\$	1,300,000		
	Lighting Control to include Lighting Control to include LCP Switch SS switch SSSS switch Dimmer Ceiling Occupancy Sensors Room Occupancy Sensor Room Controllers Emergency relay Network Bridge Photo Cells Shade control Conduit And Wire Programming Training Outlets	Both	32,500	SF	\$	12.00	\$ Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc	390,000 luded Above luded Above	\$	390,000		
	Outlets Duplex Outlets GFI Outlets 4plex Outlets Dedicated Outlets WP GFI Controlled Outlets Controlled GFI Poke-thru Furniture feed Plug Controller MDF room dedicated outlets Branch Conduit And Wire Homerun	Both	32,500	SF	\$	6.00	\$ Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc	195,000 luded Above luded Above	\$	195,000		
	Power to Mechanical Systems Power to Mechanical Systems Connection For Chiller Connection For ACU Connection For ERV Connection For Boiler Connection For Exhaust Fan	Both	32,500	SF	\$	2.00	\$ Inc Inc Inc Inc	65,000 luded Above luded Above luded Above luded Above luded Above	\$	65,000		

	Engineering Technology Building						0	Micr	oEs	timating
	Rough Order of Magnitude				Da	te of Conceptu	al Esti	mate		1/25/2023
	ך א <u>א</u>	orth Building outh Building Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 1- Ir buildings ((nteriors demolition and seismic + ADA upgrade Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)	e of the 2								
	Description	Loc	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	E	xtension		Group Extension
	Connection For pump Connection For FC Connection For ACCU Connection For water heater Disconnect switches Feeder conduit and wire Misc. Misc. Arch Flash Study Co-Ordination Study Seismic Calcs Temp Power Temp Power Maintenance Independent Testing	Both	32,500	SF	\$	1.00	Incl Incl Incl Incl Incl Incl Incl Incl	uded Above uded Above	\$	32,500
	Division 26 - ELECTRICAL					65.00	\$	2,112,500	\$	2,112,500
Div. 27	COMMUNICATIONS									
Div. 27	COMMUNICATIONS - Conduits & backbone -	Wire are OFOI		~ -	•					
	Communications 12"x4" Cable Tray 12" T'S 12" ELBOWS Cable tray supports Cable tray coupling Cable tray grounding 3/4" AC Grade Plywood Ladder style cable tray Building Ground Bus Connect ground to main bus Outlet Drops (Cable devices terminations OFOI) EZ path fire seal J-hooks 1" EMT MT 1-1/4" EMT MT IDF Room Build Out (By Owner)) Both	32,500	ЪГ	⊅	δ.υυ	 Incl 	Uded Above uded Above	\$	260,000
	CATV				ሱ	5 00	ф	400 500	\$	325,000
		Both	32,500 32.500	SF SF	Ф <u>\$</u>	5.00 5.00	¢	162,500		
	Division 27 - COMMUNICATIONS				Ψ	18.00	\$	585,000	\$	585,000
Div. 28	ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY									
Div. 28	ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY									
28 46 00	Fire Detection Alarm and Voice Evac System	i								
	Fire Alarm to include Submittals, engineering, fire marshal co-ordination Smoke detector Heat detector Speaker/strobe Speaker	Both	32,500	SF	\$	10.00	\$ Incl Incl Incl Incl Incl	325,000 uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above	\$	325,000

	Engineering Technology Building							0	Micr	oEst	imating
	Rough Order of Magnitude					Date	e of Conceptu	al Esti	mate		1/25/2023
		North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total		10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 1- I buildings (nteriors demolition and seismic + ADA upgra Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)	ade of the 2									
	Description		Loc	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	E	xtension		Group
	Strobe							Incl	uded Above		
	Pull station							Incl			
	Damper control relay							Incl			
	Eire/smoke damper control							Incl			
	Flow and tamper switch							Incl	uded Above		
	Monitoring module							Incl			
	Duct detectors (Div 26 furnish, Div 25 install)							Incl			
	Modules for elevator recall							Incl	uded Above		
	Nac							Incl	uded Above		
	Power to Nac							Incl	uded Above		
	FATC							Incl	uded Above		
	FAAP							Incl	uded Above		
	3/4" EMT w/ fire alarm cables							Incl	uded Above		
	Pre-test							Incl	uded Above		
	Fire marshal test							Incl	uded Above		
	Training							Incl	uded Above		
	Security		Roth	32.500	SF	\$	4.00	\$	130.000	\$	130.000
	ACCESS CONTROL		Dotti	,		Ŧ		Incl	uded Above	Ŧ	,
	Door control panel							Incl	uded Above		
	Power supply for door							Incl	uded Above		
	Motion sensor							Incl	uded Above		
	Card reader							Incl	uded Above		
	Door position switch							Incl	uded Above		
	Request to exit							Incl	uded Above		
	Electric lock (F&I by door contractor)							Incl	uded Above		
	Conduit and wire							Incl	uded Above		
	Label terminate and test cable							Incl	uded Above		
	Training							Incl	uded Above		
	CCTV										
	Exterior camera PTZ		Both	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
	Interior camera							Incl	uded Above		
	CAT 6 cable							Incl	uded Above		
	Label terminate and test cable							Incl	uded Above		
	Patch cords							Incl	uded Above		
	Camera headend							Incl	uded Above		
	Training							Incl	uded Above		
	Cable tray							Incl	uded Above		
	J-hooks							Incl	uded Above		
	Division 28- ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND S						19.00	\$	617,500	\$	617,500
Div 22											
Div. 33	Site Utilities & Site Improvements									¢	200 000
ננ .עוש	Flectrical Services - modifications to exist	ing (only)	Dett	0	Rida	¢	50 000 00	¢	100 000	Ψ	200,000
	LIEUTICAL DELVICES - MOUNICATIONS TO EXIST		Both	۷	ыuy.	φ	50,000.00	φ	100,000		

Engineering Technology Building						(Micr	oEs	timating
Rough Order of Magnitude				Dat	e of Conceptu	al E	stimate		1/25/2023
North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total		10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 1- Interiors demolition and seismic + ADA upgrade of the 2 buildings (Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)									
Description	Loc	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
PG&E	Both	2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000		
Water/Sewer/Storm - modifications to existing (only)	Both	2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000		
New rooftop PV panel system - excluded	Both	-	Watt	\$	3.00	\$	-		
Division 33- SITE UTILITIES	-	-			6.15	\$	200,000	\$	200,000
SUBTOTAL OF DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COST					492.50	\$	16,055,070	\$	16,006,320
INDIRECT COST									
CONTINGENCIES					20.00%			\$	3,201,264
TOTAL DIRECT TRADE COST INCLUDING CONTINGENCY								\$	19,207,584
GENERAL CONDITIONS & GENERAL REQUIREMENTS					15.00%			\$	2,881,138
OFFICE OVERHEAD/GENERAL CONTRACTOR FEE					6.00%			\$	1,325,323
BOND AND INSURANCE					2.00%			\$	468,281
TOTAL COST BEFORE ESCALATION								\$	23,882,325
ESCALATION TO MID- POINT OF CONSTRUCTION					12.00%			\$	2,865,879
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST WITHOUT OWNER'S (FEE/PM/DELIVI	ERY) COS	Т				\$	823.02	\$	26,748,204

Page 13

	Engineering Technology Building					(Micr	oEs	timating
	Rough Order of Magnitude North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Date	e of Conceptu	al Es	stimate		1/25/2023
Option 2- Ke Interior Ren (no courtya	eep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Complete nodeling to Both Buildings rd alterations or seismic upgrades)								
	Description	Quantity	Unit	l	Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
Div. 01	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS								
01 91 13	General Commissioning Requirements Division 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS						S	iee I iee I	ndirect Cost
Div 02		_		-	_	-			
02 41 19	Selective Demolition Interiors demolition (only) of existing buildings	32,500	SF	\$	8.00	\$	260,000	\$	260,000
	Division 02 - EXISTING CONDITIONS				24.76	\$	260,000	\$	260,000
Div. 03	CONCRETE	-	-	-	-	-			,
03 30 00	Cast In Place Concrete Seismic Upgrade Foundation - excluded in this option Equipment Pads	- 2	SF Bldg.	\$ \$	10.00 20,000.00	\$ \$	- 40,000	\$	40,000
03 30 10	Lightweight Concrete Fill Over Metal Deck						N/A		N/A
	Division 03 - CONCRETE				3.81	\$	40,000	\$	40,000
Div. 04	MASONRY								
04 40 00	Masonry							\$	204,000
	Miscellaneous repairs and patch work at existing masonry walls	12,000	SF	\$	17.00	\$	204,000		
	Division 04 - MASONRY					\$	204,000	\$	204,000
Div. 05	METALS								
05 10 10	Structural Steet to Frame 4th Floor Structural Steel Frame- Assume 20#/SF Metal Deck	- -	TONS SF	\$ \$	8,000.00 10.00	\$ \$	-	\$	-
05 50 00	Metal Fabrications Misc. Metal Fabrications	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
05 51 16	Metal Stairs Stairs for each Building - Not Required (One Story)						N/A		N/A
05 52 13	Railings and Guardrails at interior spaces	2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000	\$	50,000
	Division 05 - METALS				20.24	\$	212,500	\$	212,500
Div. 06	WOOD AND PLASTICS								
06 10 53	Miscellaneous Rough Carpentry	100		¢	470.00	¢	07 500	\$	37,520
	material	160 2	EA	» \$	172.00 5,000.00	≯ \$	27,520 10,000		
06 20 23	Interior Finish Carpentry Interior Finish Carpentry	32,500	SF	\$	1.50	\$	48,750	\$	48,750
	Division 06 - WOOD AND PLASTICS				8.22	\$	86,270	\$	86,270

	Engineering Technology Building		MicroEstimating						
	Rough Order of Magnitude			Dat	te of Conceptu	al E	Estimate		1/25/2023
	North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 2- K Interior Ren (no courtya	eep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Complete nodeling to Both Buildings rd alterations or seismic upgrades)								
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
Div. 07	THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION								
07 11 13	Waterproofing and Dam proofing Restrooms, Breakrooms, Café and Restaurant	32,500	SF	\$	0.50	\$	16,250	\$	16,250
07 21 00	Thermal Insulation Interior Wall Insulation	32,500	SF	\$	1.50	\$	48,750	\$	48,750
07 50 00	Roof Repair Roof (only)	32,500	SF	\$	10.00	\$	325,000	\$	325,000
07 62 00	Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim Sheet Metal Flashing around Mechanical Equipment	32,500	SF	\$	8.00	\$	260,000	\$	260,000
07 84 13	Penetration Firestopping Penetration Firestopping	32,500	LS	\$	2.00	\$	65,000	\$	65,000
07 84 43	Joint Firestopping Joint Firestopping	32,500	SF	\$	0.75	\$	24,375	\$	24,375
07 92 00	Joint Sealants Joint Sealants	32,500	SF	\$	0.50	\$	16,250	\$	16,250
	Division 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION				71.96	\$	755,625	\$	755,625
Div. 08	OPENINGS								
08 11 13	Hollow Metal Doors and Frames Doors Frames and Hardware	80	EA	\$	3,200.00	\$	256,000	\$	256,000
08 31 13	Access Doors and Frames Access Doors and Frames Allowance	2	Bldgs.	\$	4,000.00	\$	8,000	\$	8,000
08 41 13	Aluminum-Framed Entrances and Storefront Main Entrance - only (1 pair each)	2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000	\$	50,000
08 41 13	Aluminum Windows Aluminum Windows - replace some windows / repairs	15,000	SF	\$	5.00	\$	75,000	\$	75,000
08 71 11	Automatic Door Operators Building Services/Utility Rooms Panic Devices Access Controls Elevator Smoke Guard Doors/ not required	32,500 32,500 32,500 No Elevator	SF SF SF	\$ \$ \$	0.50 1.00 1.00	\$ \$ \$	16,250 32,500 32,500 N/A	\$	81,250
08 80 00	Glazing Interior Glazing Interior Glazing	2	Bldg.		50,000	\$	100,000		100,000
	Division 08 - OPENINGS				54.31	\$	570,250	\$	570,250
Div. 09	FINISHES								
09 22 16	Non-Structural Metal Framing Including Gypsum Drywall Interior Wall Type	13,000	SF	\$	12.00	\$	156,000	\$	156,000
09 29 00	Gypsum Board Gypsum Board Walls Gypboard ceiling - 20% Gyp and 80% Acoustic	130,000 6,500	SF	\$ \$	10.00 20.00	\$ \$	1,300,000 130,000	\$	1,430,000

	Engineering Technology Building					(Micr	oEs	stimating
	Rough Order of Magnitude North Building South Building Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Da	te of Conceptu	al E	stimate		1/25/2023
Option 2- Ke Interior Ren (no courtya	eep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Complete nodeling to Both Buildings rd alterations or seismic upgrades)								
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
09 30 13	Ceramic Tiling Wall Tile at Bathrooms	2,400	SF	\$	45.00	\$	108,000	\$	108,000
09 51 23	Acoustical Ceilings Exposed Concrete Ceilings	26,000	SF	\$	16.00	\$	416,000	\$	416,000
09 68 13	Tile Carpeting or Floor Covering Flooring in average price range for various finishes	25,000	SF	\$	10.00	\$	250,000	\$	250,000
09 91 00	Painting Painting	32,500	SF	\$	4.00	\$	130,000	\$	130,000
	Division 09 - FINISHES				237.14	\$	2,490,000	\$	2,490,000
Div. 10 10 11 00	SPECIALTIESVisual Display UnitsVisual Display Units/Projectors/Projector ScreensProjectorsProjector Screens	32,500	SF	\$	1.77	\$	57,525	\$	57,525
10 11 10	Signage Door Signage & Misc. Signage	32,500	SF	\$	0.50	\$	16,250	\$	16,250
10 22 30	Operable Partitions Operable Partitions	1,000	SF	\$	75.00	\$	75,000	\$	75,000
10 21 13	Metal Toilet Compartments Toilet Partitions Toilet Accessories	32,500 32,500	SF SF	\$ \$	0.25 0.25	\$ \$	8,125 8,125	\$	16,250
10 26 00	Wall and Door Protection Corner Guards	2	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	20,000	\$	20,000
10 44 13	Fire Protection Cabinets Fire Extinguisher and Cabinets	32,500	SF	\$	0.25	\$	8,125	\$	8,125
	Division 10 - SPECIALTIES				18.40	\$	193,150	\$	193,150
Div. 11 11 00 00	EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT - FF&E Division 11 - EQUIPMENT					E	xcluded N/A		Excluded N/A
Div. 12 12 24 13	FURNISHINGS Roller Window Shades Mechoshade at all Exterior Windows	15,000	SF	\$	22.00	\$	330,000	\$	330,000
	Division 12 - FURNISHINGS				31.43	\$	330,000	\$	330,000
Div. 13 13 00 00	SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION								N/A
	Engineering Technology Building					(Micr	oEs	timating
---	---	----------------------------	--------------------------	----------	-------------------	----------	-------------------------	-----	--------------------
	Rough Order of Magnitude North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Date	e of Conceptu	al E	stimate		1/25/2023
Option 2- Ke Interior Rer (no courtya	eep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Complete nodeling to Both Buildings ard alterations or seismic upgrades)								
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
	Division 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION								N/A
Div. 14	CONVEYING SYSTEMS Elevators Elevators & Cab Finishes- 2 Stops x 2 Elevators/blgs Upgrading the Elevators	No Elevators					<mark>N/A</mark> N/A		N/A
	Division 14 - CONVEYING SYSTEMS								N/A
Div. 21 21 13 13	FIRE SUPPRESSION Wet-Pipe Sprinkler Systems Sprinklers - move heads only	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
	Division 21 - FIRE SUPPRESSION				15.48	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
Div. 22	PLUMBING								
22 42 13	Sanitary fixtures, including rough-in piping Water closet, wall hung, sensor flush valve Urinal, wall hung, sensor flush valve Lavatory, undermount type, sensor faucet Break room sink Mop sink, floor type, terrazzo w/ SSK faucet, etc. Drinking fountain, electric hi/low type w/ bottle filler	32,500	SF	\$	8.50	\$	276,250	\$	276,250
22 13 16	Sanitary Waste and Vent Piping Cleanouts, VTR Floor drains and floor sinks Rough-in piping, waste and vent	32,500	SF	\$	7.50	\$	243,750	\$	243,750
22 11 16	Domestic Water Piping Hose bibbs Water hammer arrestor Rough-in piping, domestic cold/hot and pipe insulation Reduced pressure backflow preventor	32,500	SF	\$	3.00	\$	97,500	\$	97,500
22 11 23	Water treatment and storage Domestic hot water piping including hot water recirculation pump and expansion tank	32,500	SF	\$	1.00	\$	32,500	\$	32,500
22 11 10	Natural Gas Piping Natural gas piping, including seismic shut off valve, valves and specialties	32,500	SF	\$	1.65	\$	53,625	\$	53,625
22 11 10	Surface water drainage Roof drainage - existing								
22 00 00	Basic Plumbing Requirements Clean, test & disinfect building utility piping systems Project management/requirements/detailing and site supervision	80 18%	HR	\$ \$	195.00 703,625	\$ \$	15,600 126,653	\$	142,253
	Division 22 - PLUMBING				80.56	\$	845,878	\$	845,878
Div. 23 23 05 00	HEATING, VENTILATING, and AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC) Central Heating and Cooling	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500

	Engineering Technology Building						Micr	oEs	timating
	Rough Order of Magnitude North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Dat	e of Conceptu	al E	Estimate		1/25/2023
Option 2- K Interior Ren (no courtya	eep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Complete nodeling to Both Buildings rd alterations or seismic upgrades)								
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
	Gas fire boilers								
23 05 00	Thermal storage and circulation pumps Air separator/Expansion tanks Circulation pumps, chilled water, heated hot water, VFD, vibration isolation pads	32,500	SF	\$	1.20	\$	39,000	\$	39,000
23 05 00	Piping, valves and insulation	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
	Heated hot water piping, chilled water piping, condenser water piping, including pipe insulation, valves and specialties								
23 05 00	Air handling equipment Air handling units, SF, RF, CC,HC, filtered Humidification and dehumidification Terminal valves, VAV and CAV w/reheat coils Sound attenuation Split 4-pipe fan coil system - IDF/MDF rooms	32,500	SF	\$	10.00	\$	325,000	\$	325,000
23 05 00	Air distribution and return Galvanized Sheetmetal ductwork, flexible ductwork, volume dampers, combination fire/smoke dampers, duct insulation, acoustical insulation	32,500	SF	\$	13.00	\$	422,500	\$	422,500
23 05 00	Diffusers, registers and grilles Galvanized Sheetmetal ductwork, flexible ductwork, volume dampers, combination fire/smoke dampers, duct insulation, acoustical insulation	32,500	SF	\$	2.40	\$	78,070	\$	78,070
23 05 00	Testing and balancing Testing and balancing	32,500	SF	\$	2.40	\$	78,070	\$	78,070
23 05 00	Controls and instrumentation DDC controls	32,500	SF	\$	11.00	\$	357,500	\$	357,500
23 05 00	Unit Ventilation Galvanized Sheetmetal ductwork, exhaust, general exhaust fans Smoke control exhaust system	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
22 00 00	Basic HVAC Requirements Project management/requirements/detailing and site supervision	20%		\$	1,625,139	\$	325,028	\$	325,028
	Division 23 - HEATING, VENTILATING, and AIR CONDITION	ING (HVAC)			201.21	\$	2,112,667	\$	2,112,667
Div. 26	ELECTRICAL								
26000	 Switchgear And Distribution Switchgear And Distribution 1600 Amp 277/480 Volt Nema 1 Switchboard (existing) Testing of existing switchboard. Additional panel boards that may be required in final design. Additional feeders that may be required in final design. 	32,500	SF	\$	4.00	\$ 	130,000 ncluded Above ncluded Above ncluded Above ncluded Above	\$	130,000
	Lighting to include: Lighting to include:	32,500	SF	\$	40.00	\$	1,300,000	\$	1,300,000

Engineering Technology Building						Micr	oEstim	ating
Rough Order of Magnitude				Date	e of Conceptu	al Estimate		1/25/2023
North <u>South</u> Gran	Building <u>Building</u> nd -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF					
Option 2- Keep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Co Interior Remodeling to Both Buildings (no courtyard alterations or seismic upgrades)	omplete							
Description		Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	Extension	G Exte	roup ension
Lite fixtures Fixture outlets Branch Conduit And Wire Inverter for emergency lighting Home Runs				•		Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above	-	
Lighting Control to include Lighting Control to include LCP Switch SS switch SSSS switch Dimmer Ceiling Occupancy Sensors Room Occupancy Sensor Room Controllers Emergency relay Network Bridge Photo Cells Shade control Conduit And Wire Programming Training		32,500	SF	\$	12.00	\$ 390,000 Included Above Included Above	\$	390,000
Outlets Outlets Duplex Outlets GFI Outlets 4plex Outlets Dedicated Outlets WP GFI Controlled Outlets Controlled GFI Poke-thru Furniture feed Plug Controller MDF room dedicated outlets Branch Conduit And Wire Homerun Power to Mechanical Systems		32,500	SF	\$	6.00	\$ 195,000 Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above	\$	195,000
Power to Mechanical Systems Connection For Chiller Connection For ACU Connection For ERV Connection For Boiler Connection For Exhaust Fan Connection For pump Connection For PC Connection For ACCU Connection For water heater Disconnect switches Feeder conduit and wire		32,500	SF	\$	2.00	\$ 65,000 Included Above	\$	65,000
Misc. Arch Flash Study Co-Ordination Study Seismic Calcs		32,500	SF	\$	1.00	\$ 32,500 Included Above Included Above Included Above	\$	32,500

	Engineering Technology Building					η	Micr	oEsti	mating
	Rough Order of Magnitude			Date	e of Conceptu	al Estim	nate		1/25/2023
	North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 2- K Interior Ren (no courtya	eep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Complete nodeling to Both Buildings rd alterations or seismic upgrades)								
-	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	Ext	tension	E	Group xtension
	Temp Power Temp Power Maintenance Independent Testing				- 204 40	Inclue Inclue Inclue	ded Above ded Above ded Above	¢	- 2 442 500
	DIVISION 20 - ELECTRICAL				201.19	φ	2,112,500	φ	2,112,500
Div. 27	COMMUNICATIONS								
UIV. 21	COMMUNICATIONS - CONJULS & DACKDONE - WITE ALE OF C	32.500	SF	<u>\$</u>	8.00	S	260 000	\$	260-000
	12"x4" Cable Trav	02,000	0.	Ψ	0.00	Ψ Inclue	ded Above	Ψ	200,000
	12" T'S					Inclue	ded Above		
	12" ELBOWS					Inclue	ded Above		
	Cable tray supports					Inclue	ded Above		
	Cable tray coupling					Inclue	ded Above		
	Cable tray grounding					Inclue	ded Above		
	3/4" AC Grade Plywood						ded Above		
	Ladder style cable tray					Inclue	ded Above		
	Building Ground Bus					Inclue			
	Connect ground to main bus								
						Inciue			
	Ez path fire seal					Inclue			
	J-ПООКS 1" ЕЛЛТ ЛЛТ					Inclu			
	1 = 1/A = E N T N T					Inclu			
	IF Room Ruild Out (Ry Owner)					Inclu	ded Ahove		
								\$	325.000
	CATV Drops Only (Allowance) Equipment OFO	32.500	SF	\$	5.00	.%	162.500	Ψ	020,000
	A/V	32,500	SF	÷ \$	5.00	\$ \$	162,500		
	Division 27 - COMMUNICATIONS				55.71	\$	585,000	\$	585,000
Div 28	ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY								
Div. 28	FI ECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY								
28 46 00	Fire Detection Alarm and Voice Evac System								
	Fire Alarm to include	32,500	SF	\$	10.00	\$	325,000	\$	325,000
	Submittals, engineering, fire marshal co-ordination					Inclue	ded Above	-	
	Smoke detector					Inclue	ded Above		
	Heat detector					Inclue	ded Above		
	Speaker/strobe					Inclue	ded Above		
	Speaker					Inclue	ded Above		
	Strobe					Inclue	ded Above		
	Pull station					Inclue	ded Above		
	Damper control relay					Inclue	ded Above		
	Fire/smoke damper control					Inclue	ded Above		
	Flow and tamper switch					Inclue	ded Above		

	Engineering Technology Building						m	Micr	oEsti	imating
	Rough Order of Magnitude North Bu South Bu	uilding uilding	10,500 22,000	GSF <u>GSF</u>	Date	e of Conceptu	al Estima	te		1/25/2023
	Grand	-Total	32,500	GSF						
Option 2- K Interior Rei (no courtya	Keep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Com modeling to Both Buildings ard alterations or seismic upgrades)	plete								
	Description		Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	Exte	ension	E	Group xtension
	Monitoring module						Include	ed Above		
	Duct detectors (Div.26 furnish, Div 25 install)						Include	ed Above		
	Modules for elevator recall						Include	ed Above		
	Nac						Include	ed Above		
	Power to Nac						Include	ed Above		
	FATC						Include	ed Above		
	FAAP						Include	ed Above		
	3/4" EMT w/ fire alarm cables						Include	ed Above		
	Pre-test						Include	ed Above		
	Fire marshal test						Include	ed Above		
	Training						Include	ed Above		
	Security		32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
	ACCESS CONTROL						Include	ed Above		
	Door control panel						Include	ed Above		
	Power supply for door						Include	ed Above		
	Motion sensor						Include	ed Above		
	Card reader						Include	ed Above		
	Door position switch						Include	ed Above		
	Request to exit						Include	ed Above		
	Electric lock (F&I by door contractor)						Include	ed Above		
	Conduit and wire						Include	ed Above		
	Label terminate and test cable						Include	ed Above		
	Iraining						Include	ed Above		
	CCTV									
	Exterior camera PTZ		32,500	SF	\$	4.00	\$	130,000	\$	130,000
	Interior camera						Include	ed Above		
	CAT 6 cable						Include	ed Above		
	Label terminate and test cable						Include	ed Above		
	Patch cords						Include	ed Above		
	Camera headend						Include	ed Above		
	Training						Include	ed Above		
	Cable tray						Include	ed Above		
	J-hooks						Include	ed Above		
	Division 28- ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY	/				58.81	\$	617,500	\$	617,500
Div. 33	SITE UTILITIES									
Div. 33	Site Utilities & Site Improvements									N/A
	Electrical Services		2	Bldg.	\$	-	\$	-		
	PG&E		2	Bldg.	\$	-	\$	-		
	Water/Sewer/Storm		2	Bldg.	\$	-	\$	-		

Engineering Technology Building					Micr	юE	stimating
Rough Order of Magnitude			Date of Concept	ual E	stimate		1/25/2023
North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF					
Option 2- Keep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Complete Interior Remodeling to Both Buildings (no courtyard alterations or seismic upgrades)							
Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
New rooftop PV panel system - excluded	-	Watt	\$ 3.00	\$	-		
Division 33- SITE UTILITIES							N/A
SUBTOTAL OF DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COST			356.24	\$	11,577,840	\$	11,577,840
INDIRECT COST							
CONTINGENCIES			15.00%			\$	1,736,676
TOTAL DIRECT TRADE COST INCLUDING CONTINGENCY	,					\$	13,314,516
GENERAL CONDITIONS & GENERAL REQUIREMENTS			15.00%			\$	1,997,177
OFFICE OVERHEAD/GENERAL CONTRACTOR FEE			6.00%			\$	918,702
BOND AND INSURANCE			2.00%			\$	324,608
TOTAL COST BEFORE ESCALATION						\$	16,555,002
ESCALATION TO MID- POINT OF CONSTRUCTION			12.00%			\$	1,986,600
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST WITHOUT OWNER'S (FEE/PM/DELIV	ERY) COST			\$	570.51	\$	18,541,603

	Engineering Technology Building						(Micr	oEst	timating
	Rough Order of Magnitude				Date	of Conceptu	al E:	stimate		1/25/2023
	No <u>Soi</u> C	rth Building <u>uth Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 3- Re Replace wit	eplacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building th New Buildings form Ground UP	g A & B and								
	Description		Quantity	Unit	ļ	Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
Div. 01	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS									
01 91 13	General Commissioning Requirements							5	Jee Ir	ndirect Cost
	Division 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS								see In	ndirect Cost
Div. 02	EXISTING CONDITIONS								¢	407 500
02 41 19	Complete Demolition of Existing Building		32,500	SF	\$	15.00	\$	487,500	Þ	4ŏ <i>1</i> , 3 UU
	Division 02 - EXISTING CONDITIONS					46.43	\$	487,500	\$	487,500
Div. 03	CONCRETE									
03 30 00	Cast In Place Concrete		<u></u>	25	*	~~~~~	*	075 000	\$	1,340,000
	New Foundation System Slab on Grade		32,500 16.250	SF SF	\$ \$	30.00 20.00	\$ \$	975,000 325.000		
	Equipment Pads		2	Bldg.	\$	20,000.00	\$	40,000		
03 30 10	Lightweight Concrete Fill		32 500	٩F	¢	10 00	¢	325 000	\$	325,000
			02,000		Ψ	10.00	Ψ	020,000		
	Division 03 - CONCRETE					158.57	\$	1,665,000	\$	1,665,000
Div. 04	MASONRY									
04 40 0 0	Masonry Masonry Brick Panels/Assume 60% of exteric	or to he							\$	825,000
	Masonry and 40% to be Windows and Glazing LX20= 25,000 SF	g= 1,250	15,000	SF	\$	55.00	\$	825,000		
	Division 04 - MASONRY						\$	825,000	\$	825,000
Div. 05	METALS									
05 10 10	Structural Steet								\$	3,607,500
	Structural Steel Frame- Assume 20#/SF		. 325	TONS	\$	10,000.00	\$	3,250,000		-
	Metal Deck including edge plate		ı 32,500	SF	\$	11.00	ປິດອາ ຊ	3 In Courtyard 357,500		
05 50 00	Matel Febrications								¢	462 500
05 50 00	Metal Fabrications Misc. Metal Fabrications		32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	φ	102,300
	Covered Walkway structure - see option 4 (cou	urtyard)								
05 51 16	Metal Stairs								\$	35,000
	Steps - misc. level changes		10	rsr	\$	3,500.00	\$	35,000		
05 52 13	Railings Railings and Guards		2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000	\$	50,000
									¢	
	Division 05 - METALS					367.14	\$	3,855,000	\$	3,855,000
Div. 06 06 10 53	WOOD AND PLASTICS Miscellaneous Rough Carpentry								\$	37,520
	Rough Carpentry/ Building safety Feature and ⁻	Temp	460		Φ.	470.00	¢	07 500		
	Stairs/Accessory having a carpenter and a labo	or and some	Ίbu	МНКЭ	\$	172.00	\$	27,520		
	material		2	EA	\$	5,000.00	\$	10,000		
06 20 23	Interior Finish Carpentry								\$	260,000

	Engineering Technology Building						Micr	oEs	timating
	Rough Order of Magnitude North Building	10.500	GSF	Da	te of Conceptu	al E	stimate		1/25/2023
	South Building Grand -Total	22,000	<u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 3- Ro Replace wit	eplacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building A & B and h New Buildings form Ground UP	-,							
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
	Interior Finish Carpentry	32,500	SF	\$	8.00	\$	260,000		
	Division 06 - WOOD AND PLASTICS				28.34	\$	297,520	\$	297,520
Div. 07	THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION								
07 11 13	Waterproofing and Dam proofing Restrooms, Breakrooms, Café and Restaurant	32,500	SF	\$	0.50	\$	16,250	\$	16,250
07 21 00	Thermal Insulation Interior Wall Insulation	32,500	SF	\$	1.50	\$	48,750	\$	48,750
07 50 00	Roof TPO	32,500	SF	\$	30.00	\$	975,000	\$	975,000
07 62 00	Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim Sheet Metal Flashing around Mechanical Equipment	32,500	SF	\$	8.00	\$	260,000	\$	260,000
07 84 13	Penetration Firestopping Penetration Firestopping	32,500	LS	\$	2.00	\$	65,000	\$	65,000
07 84 43	Joint Firestopping Joint Firestopping	32,500	SF	\$	0.75	\$	24,375	\$	24,375
07 92 00	Joint Sealants Joint Sealants	32,500	SF	\$	0.50	\$	16,250	\$	16,250
	Division 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION				133.87	\$	1,405,625	\$	1,405,625
Div. 08	OPENINGS							^	050 000
08 11 13	Doors Frames and Hardware	80	EA	\$	3,200.00	\$	256,000	\$	256,000
08 31 13	Access Doors and Frames Access Doors and Frames Allowance	2	Bldgs.	\$	2,500.00	\$	5,000	\$	5,000
08 41 13	Aluminum-Framed Entrances and Storefront Main Entrance	2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000	\$	50,000
08 41 13	Aluminum Windows Aluminum Windows	10,000	SF	\$	175.00	\$	1,750,000	\$	1,750,000
08 71 11	Automatic Door Operators Building Services/Utility Rooms Panic Devices Access Controls Elevator Smoke Guard Doors - not required	32,500 32,500 32,500	SF SF SF	\$ \$ \$	0.50 1.00 1.00	\$ \$ \$	16,250 32,500 32,500 No Elevator	\$	81,250
08 80 00	Glazing Interior Glazing Interior Glazing	2	Bldg.		20,000	\$	40,000		40,000
	Division 08 - OPENINGS				207.83	\$	2,182,250	\$	2,182,250
Div. 09	FINISHES								
09 22 16	Non-Structural Metal Framing Including Gypsum Drywall Interior Wall Type	13,000	SF	\$	12.00	\$	156,000	\$	156,000

	Engineering Technology Building						Micr	oEs	timating
Option 3- R Replace wit	Rough Order of Magnitude North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total eplacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building A & B and th New Buildings form Ground UP	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Date	e of Conceptu	al E	stimate		1/25/2023
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
09 29 00	Gypsum Board Gypsum Board Walls Gypboard ceiling - 20% Gyp and 80% Acoustic	130,000 6,500	SF	\$	10.00 20.00	\$ \$	1,300,000 130,000	\$	1,430,000
09 30 13	Ceramic Tiling Wall Tile at Bathrooms	2,400	SF	\$	45.00	\$	108,000	\$	108,000
09 51 23	Acoustical Ceilings Exposed Concrete Ceilings	26,000	SF	\$	16.00	\$	416,000	\$	416,000
09 68 13	Tile Carpeting or Floor Covering Flooring in average price range for various finishes	32,500	SF	\$	10.00	\$	325,000	\$	325,000
09 91 00	Painting Painting	32,500	SF	\$	4.00	\$	130,000	\$	130,000
	Division 09 - FINISHES				244.29	\$	2,565,000	\$	2,565,000
Div. 10 10 11 00	SPECIALTIES Visual Display Units Visual Display Units/Projectors/Projector Screens Projectors Projector Screens	32,500	SF	\$	1.77	\$	57,525	\$	57,525
10 11 10	Signage Door Signage & Misc. Signage	32,500	SF	\$	0.50	\$	16,250	\$	16,250
10 22 30	Operable Partitions Operable Partitions	1,000	SF	\$	75.00	\$	75,000	\$	75,000
10 21 13	Metal Toilet Compartments Toilet Partitions Toilet Accessories	32,500 32,500	SF SF	\$ \$	0.25 0.25	\$ \$	8,125 8,125	\$	16,250
10 26 00	Wall and Door Protection Corner Guards	2	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	20,000	\$	20,000
10 44 13	Fire Protection Cabinets Fire Extinguisher and Cabinets	32,500	SF	\$	0.25	\$	8,125	\$	8,125
	Division 10 - SPECIALTIES				18.40	\$	193,150	\$	193,150
Div. 11 11 00 00	EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT - FF&E Division 11 - EQUIPMENT					E	xcluded N/A		Excluded N/A
Div. 12 12 24 13	FURNISHINGS Roller Window Shades Mechoshade at all Exterior Windows	10,000	SF	\$	25.00	\$	250,000	\$	250,000
Div. 13 13 00 00	Division 12 - FURNISHINGS SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION				23.81	\$	250,000	\$	250,000 N/A

	Engineering Technology Building					(Micr	oEs	timating
Option 3- R Replace wi	Rough Order of Magnitude North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total Ceplacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building A & B and th New Buildings form Ground UP	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF	Date	e of Conceptu	al E	stimate		1/25/2023
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
Div. 14	Division 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION CONVEYING SYSTEMS Elevators Elevators & Cab Finishes- 2 Stops x 2 Elevators/blgs - not r Cab Finishes/ 2 elevator per Building - not required	required					N/A N0 Elevator N0 Elevator	N	N/A lo Elevator
	Division 14 - CONVEYING SYSTEMS						N/A		N/A
Div. 21 21 13 13	FIRE SUPPRESSION Wet-Pipe Sprinkler Systems Automatic Wet Sprinkler System - Complete w/concealed heads, including reconfiguring and rerouting sprinkler mains	32,500	SF	\$	10.00	\$	325,000	\$	325,000
	Division 21 - FIRE SUPPRESSION				30.95	\$	325,000	\$	325,000
Div. 22 22 42 13	PLUMBING Sanitary fixtures, including rough-in piping Water closet, wall hung, sensor flush valve Urinal, wall hung, sensor flush valve Lavatory, undermount type, sensor faucet Break room sink Mop sink, floor type, terrazzo w/ SSK faucet, etc. Drinking fountain, electric hi/low type w/ bottle filler	32,500	SF	\$	8.50	\$	276,250	\$	276,250
22 13 16	Sanitary Waste and Vent Piping Cleanouts, VTR Floor drains and floor sinks Rough-in piping, waste and vent	32,500	SF	\$	9.75	\$	316,875	\$	316,875
22 11 16	Domestic Water Piping Hose bibbs Water hammer arrestor Rough-in piping, domestic cold/hot and pipe insulation Reduced pressure backflow preventor	32,500	SF	\$	5.86	\$	190,357	\$	190,357
22 11 23	Water treatment and storage Domestic hot water piping including hot water recirculation pump and expansion tank	32,500	SF	\$	1.00	\$	32,500	\$	32,500
22 11 10	Natural Gas Piping Natural gas piping, including seismic shut off valve, valves and specialties	32,500	SF	\$	1.65	\$	53,625	\$	53,625
22 11 10	Surface water drainage Roof drainage - existing								
22 00 00	Basic Plumbing Requirements Clean, test & disinfect building utility piping systems Project management/requirements/detailing and site supervision	80 18%	HR	\$ \$	195.00 869,607	\$ \$	15,600 156,529	\$	172,129

	Engineering Technology Building						Micr	oEs	timating
	Rough Order of Magnitude			Dat	e of Conceptu	al E	stimate		1/25/2023
Option 3- R	North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total eplacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building A & B and	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Replace wit	th New Buildings form Ground UP								
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost		Extension		Group Extension
	Division 22 - PLUMBING				99.21	\$	1,041,736	\$	1,041,736
Div. 23 23 05 00	HEATING, VENTILATING, and AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC) Central Heating and Cooling Gas fire boilers	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
23 05 00	Thermal storage and circulation pumps Air separator/Expansion tanks Circulation pumps, chilled water, heated hot water, VFD, vibration isolation pads	32,500	SF	\$	1.20	\$	39,000	\$	39,000
23 05 00	Piping, valves and insulation	32,500	SF	\$	8.00	\$	260,000	\$	260,000
	Heated hot water piping, chilled water piping, condenser water piping, including pipe insulation, valves and specialties	S							
23 05 00	Air handling equipment Air handling units, SF, RF, CC,HC, filtered Humidification and dehumidification Terminal valves, VAV and CAV w/reheat coils Sound attenuation Split 4-pipe fan coil system - IDF/MDF rooms	32,500	SF	\$	10.00	\$	325,000	\$	325,000
23 05 00	Air distribution and return Galvanized Sheetmetal ductwork, flexible ductwork, volume dampers, combination fire/smoke dampers, duct insulation, acoustical insulation	32,500	SF	\$	13.00	\$	422,500	\$	422,500
23 05 00	Diffusers, registers and grilles Galvanized Sheetmetal ductwork, flexible ductwork, volume dampers, combination fire/smoke dampers, duct insulation, acoustical insulation	32,500	SF	\$	2.40	\$	78,070	\$	78,070
23 05 00	Testing and balancing Testing and balancing	32,500	SF	\$	2.40	\$	78,070	\$	78,070
23 05 00	Controls and instrumentation DDC controls	32,500	SF	\$	11.00	\$	357,500	\$	357,500
23 05 00	Unit Ventilation Galvanized Sheetmetal ductwork, exhaust, general exhaust fans Smoke control exhaust system	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
22 00 00	Basic HVAC Requirements Project management/requirements/detailing and site supervision	20%		\$	1,722,639	\$	344,528	\$	344,528
	Division 23 - HEATING, VENTILATING, and AIR CONDITIO	NING (HVAC)			212.35	\$	2,229,667	\$	2,229,667
Div. 26	ELECTRICAL								
26000	 Switchgear And Distribution Switchgear And Distribution 1600 Amp 277/480 Volt Nema 1 Switchboard (existing) Testing of existing switchboard. Additional panel boards that may be required in final design. Additional feeders that may be required in final design. 	32,500	SF	\$	4.00	\$ 1 1 1 1	130,000 ncluded Above ncluded Above ncluded Above ncluded Above	\$	130,000

Engineering Technology Building					n	Micr	oEst	timating
Rough Order of Magnitude			Date	e of Conceptu	ıal Estir	mate		1/25/2023
North Buildi <u>South Buildi</u> Grand -Tot	ing 10,500 ing 22,000 tal 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 3- Replacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building A & B an Replace with New Buildings form Ground UP	nd							
Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	Ex	xtension	E	Group Extension
Lighting to include: Lighting to include: Lite fixtures	32,500	SF	\$	40.00	\$	1,300,000	\$	1,300,000
Fixture outlets Branch Conduit And Wire Inverter for emergency lighting Home Runs					Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu	uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above		
Lighting Control to include Lighting Control to include	32,500	SF	\$	12.00	\$	390,000	\$	390,000
Switch SSSS switch Dimmer Ceiling Occupancy Sensors Room Occupancy Sensor Room Controllers Emergency relay Network Bridge Photo Cells Shade control Conduit And Wire Programming Training Outlets					Included Above Included Above			
Outlets Duplex Outlets GFI Outlets 4plex Outlets Dedicated Outlets WP GFI Controlled Outlets Controlled GFI Poke-thru Furniture feed Plug Controller MDF room dedicated outlets Branch Conduit And Wire Homerun	32,500	SF	\$	6.00	\$ Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu	195,000 uded Above uded Above	\$	195,000
Power to Mechanical SystemsPower to Mechanical SystemsConnection For ChillerConnection For ACUConnection For ERVConnection For BoilerConnection For Exhaust FanConnection For pumpConnection For FCConnection For ACCUConnection For water heaterDisconnect switchesFeeder conduit and wire	32,500	SF	\$	2.00	\$ Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu Inclu	65,000 uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above uded Above	\$	65,000

	Engineering Technology Building					Mic	roEst	imating
	Rough Order of Magnitude			Dat	e of Conceptu	ual Estimate		1/25/2023
	North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF					
Option 3- R Replace wi	Replacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building A & B and ith New Buildings form Ground UP							
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	Extension	F	Group
	Misc.	32 500	QE	¢	1.00	¢ 32.500	¢	32 500
	Arch Flash Study Co-Ordination Study Seismic Calcs Temp Power Temp Power Maintenance	32,300	Sr	φ	1.00	Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above Included Above	Φ	52,500
	Independent Testing Division 26 - ELECTRICAL				201.19	Included Above \$ 2.112.500	\$	2.112.500
Div 27	COMMUNICATIONS		-	-		· , ,	-	, ,
Div. 27	COMMUNICATIONS - Conduits & backbone - Wire are OFO	1						
	Communications	32,500	SF	\$	8.00	\$ 260,000	\$	260,000
	12"x4" Cable Tray					Included Above		
	12" T'S					Included Above		
	12" ELBOWS					Included Above		
	Cable tray supports Cable tray coupling Cable tray grounding					Included Above Included Above Included Above		
	3/4" AC Grade Plywood					Included Above		
	Ladder style cable tray					Included Above		
	Building Ground Bus					Included Above		
	Connect ground to main bus					Included Above		
	Outlet Drops (Cable devices terminations OFOI)					Included Above		
	EZ path fire seal					Included Above		
	J-hooks					Included Above		
						Included Above		
	1-1/4" EMI MI					Included Above		
						Included Above	¢	325 000
	CATV Drops Only (Allowance) Equipment OFOI	32 500	SF	\$	5 00	\$ 162 500	Ψ	525,000
	A/V	32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$ 162,500		
	Division 27 - COMMUNICATIONS	;		Ŧ	55.71	\$ 585,000	\$	585,000
Div 28	ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY							
Div. 28	ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY							
28 46 00	Fire Detection Alarm and Voice Evac System							
	Fire Alarm to include Submittals, engineering, fire marshal co-ordination	32,500	SF	\$	10.00	\$ 325,000 Included Above	\$	325,000
	Smoke detector					Included Above		
	Heat detector					Included Above		
	Speaker/strobe					Included Above		

Engineering Technology Building						n	Micr	oEsti	imating
Rough Order of Magnitude				Date o	f Conceptu	ual Estim	nate		1/25/2023
	North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 3- Replacement- Demolish the Entire Both Bu Replace with New Buildings form Ground UP	uilding A & B and								
Description		Quantity	Unit	Un	it Cost	Ext	tension	E	Group xtension
Speaker						Inclue	ded Above		
Strobe						Inclue	ded Above		
Pull station						Inclue	ded Above		
Damper control relay						Inclue	ded Above		
Fire/smoke damper control						Inclue	ded Above		
Flow and tamper switch						Inclue	ded Above		
Monitoring module						Inclue	ded Above		
Duct detectors (Div.26 furnish, Div 25 insta	all)					Inclue	ded Above		
Modules for elevator recall						Inclue	ded Above		
						Inclue			
FAAF 3/4" EMT w/ fire alarm cables						Includ			
Pre-test						Inclue	ded Above		
Fire marshal test						Inclue	ded Above		
Training						Inclue	ded Above		
Security		32.500	SF	\$	4.00	\$	130.000	\$	130.000
ACCESS CONTROL		- ,	-	Ŧ		Inclue	ded Above	Ŧ	,
Door control panel						Inclue	ded Above		
Power supply for door						Inclue	ded Above		
Motion sensor						Inclue	ded Above		
Card reader						Inclue	ded Above		
Door position switch						Inclue	ded Above		
Request to exit						Inclue	ded Above		
Electric lock (F&I by door contractor)						Inclue	ded Above		
Conduit and wire						Inclue	ded Above		
Label terminate and test cable						Inclue	ded Above		
Training						Inclue	ded Above		
CCTV									
Exterior camera PTZ		32,500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	162,500	\$	162,500
Interior camera						Inclue	ded Above		
CAT 6 cable						Inclue	ded Above		
Label terminate and test cable						Inclue	ded Above		
Patch cords						Inclue	ded Above		
Camera headend						Inclue	ded Above		
						Inclue	ded Above		
Cable tray						Inclue	ded Above		
J-NOOKS						Inclue	ded Above		

	Engineering Technology Building					(timating		
	Rough Order of Magnitude	_		Dat	e of Conceptu	ial E	stimate		1/25/2023
Outline 0. F	North Building <u>South Building</u> Grand -Total	10,500 22,000 32,500	GSF <u>GSF</u> GSF						
Option 3- R Replace wi	Replacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building A & B and ith New Buildings form Ground UP								
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	-	Extension		Group Extension
	Division 28- ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY				58.81	\$	617,500	\$	617,500
Div. 33	SITE UTILITIES								
Div. 33	Site Utilities & Site Improvements							\$	200,000
	Electrical Services	2	Bldg.	\$	50,000.00	\$	100,000		
	PG&E	2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000		
	Water/Sewer/Storm	2	Bldg.	\$	25,000.00	\$	50,000		
	Solar PV panels - not compulsory	-	Watt	\$	3.00	\$	-		
	Division 33- SITE UTILITIES				19.05	\$	200,000	\$	200,000
	SUBTOTAL OF DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COST				641.15	\$	20,837,449	\$	20,837,449
	INDIRECT COST								
	CONTINGENCIES				15.00%			\$	3,125,617
	TOTAL DIRECT TRADE COST INCLUDING CONTINGENCY							\$	23,963,066
	GENERAL CONDITIONS & GENERAL REQUIREMENTS				20.00%			\$	4,792,613
	OFFICE OVERHEAD/GENERAL CONTRACTOR FEE				6.00%			\$	1,725,341
	BOND AND INSURANCE				2.00%			\$	609,620

TOTAL COST BEFORE ESCALATION		\$	31,090,640
ESCALATION TO MID- POINT OF CONSTRUCTION	12.00%	\$	3,730,877
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST WITHOUT OWNER'S (FEE/PM/DELIVERY) COST	\$	1,071.43	\$ 34,821,517

	Engineering Technology Building						Micr	oEst	imating
	Rough Order of Magnitude			Da	te of Conceptu	ial E	Estimate		1/25/2023
	Court Yard	12,000	GSF						
Option 4- 0 landscape	Courtyard to include a cover walkway with Hardscape and								
	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Cost	_	Extension	E	Group Extension
Div. 01	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS								
01 91 13	General Commissioning Requirements						S	See lı	ndirect Cost
_	DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS		_	_			3	bee II	ialrect Cost
	COURTYARD CONSTRUCTION								
	Complete Demolition	12 000	QE	¢	15.00	¢	180.000	\$	1,560,000
	Pad Preparation	12,000	SF	э \$	5.00	ф \$	60,000		
	Landscape Assumed 50% of the area	6,000	SF	\$	40.00	\$	240,000		
	Hradscapeassume 50% of the area	6,000	SF	\$	10.00	\$ ¢	60,000		
	Site Utilities	12,000	SF	ֆ \$	50.00 25.00	Ъ \$	300.000		
	Exterior Lighting	12,000	SF	\$	10.00	\$	120,000		
	Division 02 - EXISTING CONDITIONS				130.00	\$	1,560,000	\$	1,560,000
	SUBTOTAL OF DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COST				130.00	\$	1,560,000	\$	1,560,000
	INDIRECT COST								
	CONTINGENCIES				15.00%			\$	234,000
	TOTAL DIRECT TRADE COST INCLUDING CONTINGENCY							\$	1,794,000
	GENERAL CONDITIONS & GENERAL REQUIREMENTS				12.00%			\$	215,280
	OFFICE OVERHEAD/GENERAL CONTRACTOR FEE				6.00%			\$	120,557
	BOND AND INSURANCE				2.00%			\$	42,597
	TOTAL COST REFORE ESCALATION							¢	2 172 434

TOTAL COST BEFORE ESCALATION			Φ	2,172,434
ESCALATION TO MID- POINT OF CONSTRUCTION	12.00%		\$	260,692
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST WITHOUT OWNER'S (FEE/PM/DELIVERY) COST		\$ 202.76	\$	2,433,126



Basis Of the Estimate

The estimate is based on the following documents:

- ET Building Feasibility Study, by Thornton Tomesetti dated 01/31/23
- DVC ET Building ADA and Seismic Assessment Report dated 06/05/06

We have provided 4 options for costs based on different scenarios per the followings: Option(1)

Gut the Entire North and South Building to a the Bare Bone Structure then Provide Seismic Upgrade to the Existing Structure and then Remodel the Entire North and South Building (Court Yard will be a separate Estimate)

Option(2)

Keep the Existing Structure intact and Provide a Complete Interior Remodeling to Both Building A & B

Option(3)

Replacement- Demolish the Entire Both Building A & B and Replace with New Buildings form Ground UP

Option (4)

New Courtyard

Inclusions:

- Strengthening of truss joists is limited to where shown on the proposed seismic upgrade plan (item 5). Every truss joist does not receive strengthening based.

- Estimate assumes continuous footings at wall will get strengthened by extending the existing continuous footings with 2 feet wide by 3 feet deep extension with epoxy dowels tieing the extension back to the existing foundation.

Scope Exclusions:

- Converting the building(s) to all electric.
- Engineering and architectural fees
- Design contingency
- Escalation costs assumed per 2023 rates.
- Any market impacts or tariffs
- Builder's risk insurance
- Permits and fees, including plan check fees and/or expeditors
- Utility permit & connection fees (i.e. Domestic Water, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drain, Fire Water, Electrical).
- Consumption costs for power & water, including during construction.
- Tax exempt provisions, including accounting and documentation.



- All contaminated or hazardous materials, conditions, and associated work or impacts (including delays and delay damages).

- Differing subsurface or concealed conditions
- Premium and Overtime provisions; all work has been provided on regular hours.
- Furniture, fixtures and equipment.
- Structural load upgrades to existing structure.
- Bonds.
- Testing and inspection.
- 3rd Party Testing, Inspections or commission.
- Phased construction work or work in occupied building.
- Assumes on waterproofing membrane below slab on grade
- Re-nail or additions to roof plywood.
- Move out and store existing furniture/equipment.
- Install of owner furnished equipment.
- Lab equipment procurement.
- Addition of plywood shear walls and/or concrete overlay shear walls

Additional general Exclusions:

The estimate specifically excludes the following items:

- 1) Unforeseen Conditions, Such as, Arti-Facts, Major Buried Underground Utilities or Burial Objects.
- 2) -Utility Connection Fees
- 3) Architectural, Engineering, Landscape Architect, Consultants, and any Soft Costs
- 4) Financing Cost and Legal Fees
- 5) Permit & Plan Check Fees
- 6) -Testing and Inspection Cost
- 7) Administration Cost such as Bidding, Bid Solicitation Cost and Contract Award
- 8) Owner's Project Administration, Management and Supervision
- 9) Change Orders During Construction Costs
- 10) -Cost Escalation Beyond the Assumed Construction Schedule
- 11) -Owner's Relocation Costs
- 12) Construction Change Order
- 13) -Café and Restaurant TI
- 14) -Offsite Improvements Such as Sidewalks, Street Work, New Trees and Exterior Lighting
- 15) Any Core and Shell Improvement
- 16) Renewable Energy, Solar or Energy Recovery System
- 17) Kitchen Equipment and Hood or Exhaust
- 18) Owner Furnished and Installed Furniture and Equipment
- 19) IT, Telephone/Data Equipment other than what included in Low Voltage Electrical Estimate
- 21) -Third Party MEP Commissioning
- 22) Environmental Impact Mitigation
- 23) Builders Risk Insurance

Basis of Quantities

Wherever possible, this estimate has been based upon the actual measurement of different items of work. For the remaining items, parametric measurements were used in conjunction with references from other projects of a similar nature.



Direct Cost

a- The unit prices used in the direct cost estimate section are composite unit prices which include costs for material, labor, equipment and subcontractor's/supplier's mark-ups and sales tax.

- b- Subcontractor's overhead and profit is included in each line item unit cost.
- c- Labor costs are based on State of California prevailing wages for City and County of San Francisco.

Indirect Cost

Markups are added in the Summary to cover the following needed costs:

- a- General Contractor's general conditions and general requirements.
- b- General contractor's overhead and profit, bonds and insurance.
- c- Design phase contingency.
- d- Cost escalation beyond the assumed construction mid-point of December 31, 2020.
- e- Other indirect costs which may be needed to complete the project.

Cost Escalation

Based on current market conditions, we have included a cost escalation allowance at 6 % per year compounded annually from today to the mid-point of construction. Assumed 12% to the Mid-Point of Construction for all (3) Options

General Qualification of Estimate: This estimate represents MicroEstimating's opinion of probable construction costs based on professional experience and qualifications. Since we have no control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment, services furnished by others, contractor's method of pricing and carrying out of work, design work still to be completed, competitive bidding, or market conditions, we cannot guarantee that bid or final construction costs will not vary from our opinion of probable costs. These opinions costs are based on the current market conditions with a relatively low level of participations from General Contractors and Subcontractors on public works and private projects. If the level of bid participation is low for both General Contractors and Trade Contractors, the cost estimate may be exceeded by from 5% to 15%. If participation by General Contractors and Subcontractors exceeds 8, the project cost maybe lower than anticipated. If there are 2 to 3 bidders, the bid amount may vary by +7% to 20%. Receipt of 4 to 5 Bids may vary from 0% to 5%.

Bid Conditions

Experience shows that fewer bidders may result in higher bids, and conversely, more bidders may result in lower bids. Therefore it is important to obtain as many bids as possible.

The following table provides a general guideline for probable impacts due to number of bids:

1 bid	+21% to +40%
2-3 bids	+5% to +20%
4-5 bids	-4% to +4%
6-7 bids	-7% to -5%
8 or more bids	-12% to -8%



Due to the high number of construction projects in the San Francisco Bay Area there is a shortage of participation in some special trades, as well as shortages in the number of available laborers and skilled workers. This may impact the cost of construction. These conditions may continue for several more years before construction slows. For this reason we suggest that the owner carry an additional 10% above and beyond these construction costs. This 10% is not considered to be an escalation contingency, but is only to account for market volatility.

General Qualifications of the Estimate

This estimate represents MicroEstimating' s opinion of probable construction costs based on professional experience and qualifications. Since we have no control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment, services furnished by others, contractor's method of pricing and carrying out of work, design work still to be completed, competitive bidding, or market conditions, we cannot guarantee that bid or final construction costs will not vary from our opinion of probable costs. These opinions of cost are based on current market conditions with a relatively low level of participation from General Contractors and Subcontractors on public works and private projects.

Bid Conditions

Experience shows fewer bidders may result in higher bids, and conversely more bidders may result in lower bids. Therefore, it is important to obtain as many bids as possible.

Cost Estimate Classification System – As Applied in Engineering, Procurement, and Construction According to AACE International Recommended Practice No. 18R-97 Cost Estimate Based on Class 1 Classifications

Budget authorization or control, Semi-detailed unit cost ranges suggested as below: L: -10% to -20% H: +10% to +25%

Market Conditions:

Due to the high number of construction projects currently underway in Bay Area there is a shortage or lack of participation in some special trades, as well as shortages of labor and skilled workers that may impact the cost of construction projects. These conditions may continue for a few years before construction slows. For this reason we suggest that the owner carry an additional 10% above and beyond this construction cost. This 10% is not considered to be a contingency of escalation factor, but is only to account for market volatility.



Pages from DVC ET BLDG Assessment Rpt for OST.pdf (2) (98% of Scale); Takeoff in Active Area: All Areas; 2023 01 DVC ET bldg; OST Uniformat 2015 02 19; 1/24/2023 12:14 AM

33

[

123

 $[\odot]$

33

<u> </u>	┫—	6
	м	M D N
• • • •		Ĕ.
RENFORCED BRICK WALL		5 /200
PLYWOOD SHEAR WALL		AKW Society NTS Society Societ
	к	
NOTES		
ANE WALL ANCHORAGE AND	Ů	
OR CONNECTIONS.	-	
OR NEW MASCHRY WALL	н	
JOISTSFOR COLLECTOR CAPACITY		
IS FOR OVERTURNING.	G	
taran kecalari. Bitariya kec		
	·	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
a contra de la contr En contra de la contr En contra de la contr	F.	S S
politika erek Mentan per	-	ASS
na Carlon (Contraction) Na Carlon (Contraction)	E	N N N
		S EIS
ition (item 4) - 51 EA		
tion (item 1) - 41 EA	U .	A AI COLL COLL
em 2) - 10 EA	-	
wall (item 3) - 4 EA	с	
item 5 - 121 LF		DVC
- item 6 - 351 LF		
	Ы	
	┢	
	A	NTE HECTURE
		··[* č ₹

Z:\2006\2006-047.01 DVC E,TicadNR-Structural\SK2.dwg, 6/5/2006 1:51:22 PM, al.whitecar



Pages from DVC ET BLDG Assessment Rpt for OST.pdf (4) (98% of Scale); Takeoff in Active Area: All Areas; 2023 01 DVC ET bldg; OST Uniformat 2015 02 19; 1/24/2023 12:14 AM

阁

83

134

нон Жалана Собрана Алана в 15	1			
	M	2006-047.01 PACE	5	4
n Ballitanen Ballitanen Mediatura		K O' RECORD		5/2006
ENFORCED BRICK WALL		AKW AKW	SS	
YWOOD SHEAR WALL	V			-10
DRCED BRICK WALL	Ĺ			·.
	J			
AL NOTED		1		
DE NUTES IF-PLANE WALL ANCHORAGE AND NU	ы			
LECTOR CONNECTIONS.	_	F.		
INRY WALL CAPACITY AND ADD BRACED ND / OR NEW, MASONRY WALL	G	EPOI		
F PLANE WALL ANCHORAGE		E .		
RUSS JOISTS FOR COLLECTOR CAPACITY		N		
SONRY WALL	F.	WSS.		
		SS -		
		×		
	Ε	Ĭ		
		Si >		
parallel condition (item 4) - 87 E	A Su	≥₩	
perpend condition (item 1)) - 154		SON	
strengthen (Item 2) - 20 EA	1	35	N H	• •
frame above wall (item 3)) - 5 EA	SHA		
n truss joists - item 5 - 14	3 LF		A C ESC	
ry wall - item 6 - 39 LF		ABL	E	- 14 L
en roof diaphragm item 7	- 1,075	SF	ជដ្ឋ	
IL <u>DING</u>	В —	TERACTIVE	CTURE + PLUNKINO - ENCINEERING 117 PARK PLACE POINT RICHAUCHD	(510) 236-7435 (510) 236-7435 (FAX) 232-5325 for //www.interacom
TO SCALE				1
14 15	000 6-50-7			

Z:\2006\2006-047.01 DVC E.Ticad\IR-Structural\SK4.dwg, 6/5/2006 1:53:27 PM, al.whitecar



Phase 1: Investigating Program Needs

Curated Portfolio of Findings and Planning Principles

This portfolio of findings provides an overview of data related to Engineering Technology programs, including enrollment trends, student outcomes, discipline-relevant labor market information, and key themes from ET program reviews, surveys of external partners, faculty focus groups, student focus groups, and college site visits.

Integrated Academic Solutions, LLC (September 2022)

Phase 1: Investigating Program Needs

ET Program Enrollment Trends

ET Department enrollment data examined as part of the program needs assessment over four academic years (2018-2019 through 2021-2022) includes four basic sets of metrics with notable implications for space planning - sections, fill rates, WSCH (weekly student contact hours), and FTES/FTEF (full-time equivalent students/full-time equivalent faculty) – which provide indicators of demand, growth, and efficiency.

Sections

Due to consistency in course scheduling, the number of sections offered each semester varied little from year to year. However, the number of sections offered in the ET Department declined in the last few years (e.g., 77 total sections in Fall 2018 to 70 sections in Fall 2021) – most likely as a result of overall declines in student enrollment due to the human toll of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020 and 2021. In sum, the ET Department offered an average number of 74 sections per regular term. The table below illustrates the four-year average by discipline (presented in descending order).

Discipline	Section Average/Academic Year
ARCHI	22
ENGIN	17
CONST	12
ENGTC	9
ELECT	6
ELTRN	4
IDSGN	2
ENSYS	2

ET ENROLLMENT TREND DATA

The information presented in this section provides a summary of the overall findings regarding the vitality of instructional locations and programs with implications for patterns of growth, stability, or decline. In assessing instructional program data, it is important to be mindful of a variety of factors that impact enrollment, including but not limited to, enrollment management strategies, scheduling patterns, class size maximums, facilities, safety considerations, availability of staff, and recruiting and hiring practices.

Fill Rates

ET Department fill rates ranged over the four-year period from a high of 69% (Fall 2020) to a low of 58% in Spring 2020. The fill rate for the most recent semester (Spring 2022) stood at 59%; however ,the average over the entire four-year period is 63%. The table below illustrates the four-year average for each ET discipline relative to the department's 63% overall average.

Discipline	Four-Year Average Fill Rate
ENGIN	84%
ARCHI	83%
CONST	79%
ELECT	71%
ET DEPT AVG	63%
IDSGN	61%
ENGTC	46%
ENSYS	37%
ELTRN	28%

WSCH

WSCH stands for Weekly Student Contact Hours. It is defined as the number of students in a class at census multiplied by the hours of student instruction conducted in that class in a week during a primary (fall or spring) term of an academic year. Because WSCH is used to calculate FTES (full-time equivalent students), it carries significant implications for funding. Additionally, state standards for construction and renovation of facilities basically focus on capacity, which is correlated with the production of WSCH.

Like fill rates, WSCH can vary from semester to semester based upon a variety of scheduling factors. However, as the table below captures, several disciplines have seen increases in WSCH – the most notable in ELTRN and ARCHI.

Discipline	AY18-19	AY19-20	AY20-21	AY21-22	Four-	Percent
	Avg.	Avg.	Avg.	Avg.	Year	Change
					Avg.	(2018/19 -
						2021/22)
ARCHI	579	533	607	648	592	12%
CONST	489	455	439	380	441	-22%
ELECT	596	628	671	619	628	4%
ELTRN	213	218	177	245	213	15%
ENGIN	446	441	484	466	459	4%
ENGTC	387	446	389	396	404	2%
ENSYS	232	132			182	-100%
IDSGN	382	385	450	327	386	-14%
ET DEPT	416	405	460	440	430	6%

• • •

The chart below presents the four-year WSCH averages for ET disciplines relative to the department average of 430.



FTES/FTEF

Community colleges typically use FTES/FTEF as a preferred way of measuring program efficiency over time. Target FTES/FTEF ratios are typically 17.5 per semester or 35 for an academic year. As the chart below shows, four-year term averages for four disciplines (ELECT, ARCHI, CONST, ENGIN) are above the ET Department Average of 12.7; two exceed the 17.5 benchmark (i.e., ELECT and ARCHI).



ET Program Student Outcomes

The data examined in this section includes student headcount, course completion, course success, persistence to the next term, and program awards (i.e., degrees and certificates).

Headcount

While student headcount is often included in program enrollment data, this information is also an important indicator of student access to programs of study. As illustrated in the table below, only one discipline experienced an increase in headcount over the last four academic years (eight regular terms): CONST. (Note: the lack of data for ENSYS since Fall 2020 suggest program suspension or discontinuance.)

DEPT	F18	SP22	Percent Change
CONST	141	150	6%
ENGIN	362	355	-2%
ARCHI	374	361	-3%
ENGTC	111	102	-8%
ELECT	113	93	-18%
ELTRN	32	25	-22%
IDSGN	43	30	-30%
ENSYS	30		-100%

Course Completion, Course Success, and Persistence to Next Term by Ethnicity

Like many California community colleges, DVC serves a diverse population. The most recent data indicates that the College's student population is predominantly White (31%), while 27% of students identify as Hispanic (Latinx), and 18% identify as Asian. Multi-Ethnic students comprise 8% of the student population and only 5% identify as Black or African American. This demographic data provides important comparative context for disaggregated ET program student success metrics.

As illustrated in the table below, the department averages for course completion (86%) and course success (80%) are comparatively higher than the department average for persistence to the next term (63%). Additionally, the ET average for course success is comparable to DVC's 81% for 2020-2021 (see <u>Calpass Plus Launchboard Metrics</u>). However, in regard to persistence, the ET Department average of 63% is notably lower than the 71% rate for the College.

Ethnicity	Completion Rate	Success Rate	Persisted Next Term Rate
African-American	76%	67%	59%
American Indian	94%	94%	58%
Asian	89%	83%	65%
Filipino	85%	78%	68%
Hispanic	81%	73%	66%
Multi-Ethnicity	81%	74%	61%
Other/Undeclared	91%	84%	64%
Pacific Islander	95%	90%	60%
White/Non-Hispanic	87%	78%	65%
ET Department Average	86%	80%	63%

As both the table above and the bar chart below illustrate, equity gaps are also notable, as evidenced by comparatively lower rates for African American students across all metrics, and for Hispanic, Filipino, and Multi-ethnic students in respect to success and persistence rates.



Course Completion, Course Success, and Persistence to Next Term by Gender

Females are the majority of the DVC student population (51.9%) but they represent a relatively small number of students in ET programs – a pattern which is typical in higher education STEM programs and many career education related disciplines. For comparative purposes, course success rates among male and female students at DVC are similar (81% for women, 80% for men) but lower for non-binary identifying students (67%). The table below provides a summary by gender of headcount, completion, success, and persistence by ET discipline. Programs that exceed the ET Department averages for completion, success, and persistence by gender are highlighted in green.

DEPARTMENT	GENDER	Headcount	Completion Rate	Success Rate	Persisted Next
					Term Rate
ARCHI	Female	720	84%	78%	63%
	Male	1077	85%	77%	66%
	Unknown	40	91%	87%	64%
CONST	Female	198	91%	84%	51%
	Male	702	88%	75%	49%
	Unknown	10	90%	70%	50%
ELECT	Female	36	81%	69%	37%
	Male	432	84%	72%	53%
	Unknown	5	71%	71%	33%
ELTRN	Female	15	72%	56%	55%
	Male	196	71%	56%	60%
	Unknown	3	50%	50%	33%
ENGIN	Female	473	86%	78%	62%
	Male	1546	85%	76%	62%
	Unknown	29	89%	78%	63%
ENGTC	Female	105	87%	77%	55%
	Male	452	87%	79%	57%
	Unknown	8	100%	100%	71%
ENSYS	Female	9	83%	67%	63%
	Male	43	81%	74%	47%
	Unknown	2	50%	50%	25%
IDSGN	Female	46	73%	67%	67%
	Male	143	84%	80%	66%
	Unknown	3	100%	86%	86%

ET Program Awards Summary

Key Highlights:

- substantial increase 2015-2016 to 2020-2021;

- steady increases to the highest year prior to pandemic (2018-2019) reflects capacity for increased completions;

- highest number of awards ARCHI AS (n. 98);

- second highest number of awards ENGIN AS (n. 77);

- ENSYS – lowest number; assume discontinued program based on enrollment data.

Key Planning Questions:

- Do departments have plans to decrease number of units to completion? If so, what are the implications for course scheduling?

- Are there plans for braided/integrated student support services? Different/upgraded technology?

Awards

The Vision for Success goals call for:

- an increase by at least 20 percent (over five years) in the number of California Community College students annually who acquire associate degrees, credentials, certificates, or specific skill sets that prepare them for an in-demand job;

- a decrease in the average number of units accumulated by California Community College students earning associate degrees (i.e., decrease from approximately 87 total units - system-wide average - to 79 total units); and,

- reducing equity gaps with the goal of cutting achievement gaps by 40 percent within 5 years and fully closing those achievement gaps within 10 years.

[Source: <u>CCCCO-Vision-for-Success-Goals-and-Commitments]</u>

In light of these goals and the associated fiscal implications for the Student-Centered Funding Formula (SCFF), an examination of disaggregated data for degree and certificate awards for ET programs of study is an important feature for this portfolio of findings.

PROGRAM	TYPE	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	TOTAL
ARCHI	AS	8	17	10	22	19	22	98
	CA	1	0	0	4	22	10	37
CONST	AS	1	5	7	11	8	9	41
	CA	1	12	11	27	6	5	62
	CC	0	0	9	9	2	2	22
ELECT	AS	11	13	17	6	12	4	63
	CA	6	13	29	5	6	2	61
	CC	1	17	7	5	2	4	36
ENGIN	AS	4	5	14	19	15	20	77
ENGTC	AS	3	1	2	6	5	4	21
	CA	1	1	1	0	1	1	5
	CC	4	1	8	2	5	2	22
ENSYS	CC	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
IDESGN	AS	0	0	2	4	3	2	11
	CA	0	0	1	1	0	1	3
ET TOTALS		42	85	118	121	106	88	560

• • •

Awards by Ethnicity (Six Year Period: 2015-2016 through 2020-2021)

Ethnicity	Six Year Total (n.)	Percent
African American	40	7%
Asian	47	8%
Filipino	39	7%
Hispanic	162	29%
Multi-racial	47	8%
Pacific Islander	3	1%
Undeclared	31	6%
White	191	34%

Key Highlights and Planning Questions

Key Highlights:

- The number and percent of awards generally parallel DVC's student population demographics.

Questions:

- Are there any plans to increase outreach and support for diverse students and increase completion rates for students of color in ET programs?

- If so, what are the implications for instruction, student services, technology, facilities?



• • •

Awards by Gender (Six-Year Period: 2015-2016 through 2020-2021)

GENDER	AWARDS	PERCENT
Female	111	20%
Male	439	79 %
Unknown	9	2%



Key Highlights and Planning Questions

Highlights

□ The number of awards in ET disciplines increased overall among both males and females but decreased slightly for students of "unknown" genders.

□ Females are the majority of the DVC student population (51.9%) but they represent 20% of awards, which is a typical pattern in STEM disciplines.

□ The number and percentage of awards to female students increased over a sixyear period (7 in 2015-2016; 23 in 2020-2021), which is particularly notable given the disproportionate impact of the pandemic on women in general and among female college students.

Planning Questions

□ Are there any plans to increase gender diversity completion rates for underrepresented student populations in ET programs?

□ If so, what are the implications for instruction, student services, technology, facilities?

Average Units to Completion

As the table below illustrates, the average number of units to program completion in ET disciplines exceeds the Vision for Success goal of 79 units for AA/AS degrees and several programs have seen notable increases in the average units to completion.

ET Program	Award	Average Units to Completion 2015-2016	Average Units to Completion 2020-2021	Percent Change
ARCHI	Degrees	88	105	19%
	Certificates	81	110	36%
CONST	Degrees	107	90	-16%
	Certificates	98	56	-43%
ELECT	Degrees	84	87	4%
	Certificates	35	74	111%
ENGIN	Degrees	100	103	3%
	Certificates	NA	NA	NA
ENGTC	Degrees	64	102	59%
	Certificates	101	65	-36%
ENSYS	Degrees	153	168	10%
	Certificates	28	29	4%
IDESGN	Degrees	124	79	-36%
	Certificates	55	111	102%

...

Key Labor Market Information

Labor market trends for ET related disciplines are critical to understanding future program demand. The LMI analysis conducted for this environmental scan focused on projections for future job openings in occupations that provide living wages in Contra Costa County. Thus, the occupations identified for this assessment are ones that meet the *MIT Living Wage Calculator* benchmark estimates for salaries in Contra Costa County, which offer a local wage rate that allows residents to meet minimum standards of living. There are several limitations to this tool; namely, data is currently 2019, and therefore, does not account for recent inflation or up-to-date changes in the consumer price index. However, given the critical importance of aligning programs of study to jobs that provide living wages, the *MIT Living Wage Calculator* does help colleges establish baseline indicators for both short and long-range planning.

Several basic assumptions inform the reference point for living-wage occupations in Contra Costa County:

- 1. Because living-wage calculations are calibrated to household size and the average number of persons per household in the County is 2.86 and 70% are family households, the living wage thresholds are based upon a three-person household.
- 2. Since the relatively high cost of living in the East Bay region requires more than a single income, the operating assumption applied for the occupational focus is two (2) adults both working and one child: \$26.28/hour or \$53,045 annually given 2,020 FT payroll hours per calendar year.

Additionally, two industry sectors most closely align with the programs of study in the Engineering Technology Department: 1) Advanced Manufacturing, and 2) Energy, Construction, Utilities.

Thus, the LMI occupational demand analysis is predicated on the following combination of factors:

- California Employment Development Department Long-Range occupational forecasts (2018-2028) for the Oakland-Hayward-Berkeley Metropolitan District;
- Advanced Manufacturing and Energy, Construction, Utilities sectors;
- entry level education of AA/AS or Post-secondary/Non-degree Award (i.e., "certificate"), or bachelor's degree; and,
- annual average earnings above \$53,045.

Notably, as the data tables below reflect, a number of ET programs of study prepare students to enter occupations, which, based on the most current estimates, will provide degree and certificate award-earners as well as transfer students with living wages for the Bay Area. Occupational titles that do not correlate to ET programs have been omitted from the data tables.

•••

Advanced Manufacturing Sector

AA/AS/Post-Secondary Nondegree

Occupational Title	Entry Level Education	2018 Jobs	2018- 2028 Total Job Openings	Annual Job Openings	Average Annual Earnings
Mechanical Drafters	Associate's degree	390	420	42	\$69,422
Drafters, All Other	Associate's degree	180	200	20	\$69,822
Electrical and Electronics Engineering Technicians	Associate's degree	2,280	2,620	262	\$68,056
Electro-Mechanical Technicians	Associate's degree	130	150	15	\$61,589
Industrial Engineering Technicians	Associate's degree	370	460	46	\$58,408
Mechanical Engineering Technicians	Associate's degree	280	300	30	\$64,200
Engineering Technicians, Except Drafters, All Other	Associate's degree	940	1,060	106	\$72,828
Electrical and Electronics Repairers, Commercial and Industrial Equipment	Postsecondary non-degree award	410	370	37	\$70,342
Computer Numerically Controlled Machine Tool Programmers, Metal and Plastic	Postsecondary non-degree award	140	210	21	\$86,047
Tool and Die Makers	Postsecondary non-degree award	210	290	29	\$74,469

Source: Employment estimates (current and projected); California Employment Development Department, Labor Market Information Division, Long-term Occupational Projections for Oakland-Hayward-Berkeley Metropolitan District, 2018-2028. Online at www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov.

Bachelor's Degree

Occupational Title	Entry Level Education	2018 Jobs	2018-2028 Total Job Openings	Annual Job Openings	Average Annual Earnings
Industrial Production Managers	Bachelor's degree	1,650	1,410	141	\$137,792
Chemical Engineers	Bachelor's degree	280	190	19	\$110,405
Electrical Engineers	Bachelor's degree	2,400	1,940	194	\$118,858
Electronics Engineers, Except Computer	Bachelor's degree	1,780	1,320	132	\$112,951
Industrial Engineers	Bachelor's degree	1,490	1,580	158	\$116,693
Materials Engineers	Bachelor's degree	290	230	23	\$143,078
Mechanical Engineers	Bachelor's degree	2,080	1,820	182	\$124,539

Source: Employment estimates (current and projected); California Employment Development Department, Labor Market Information Division, Long-term Occupational Projections for Oakland-Hayward-Berkeley Metropolitan District, 2018-2028. Online at <u>www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov</u>.

Energy, Construction, Utilities Sector

AA/AS/Post-Secondary Nondegree

Occupational Title	Entry Level Education	2018 Jobs	2018- 2028 Total Job Openings	Annual Job Openings	Average Annual Earnings
Architectural and Civil Drafters	Associate's degree	1,320	1,350	135	\$66,589
Electrical and Electronics Drafters	Associate's degree	340	380	38	\$66,089
Civil Engineering Technicians	Associate's degree	750	750	75	\$76,792
Diablo Valley College Engineering Technology Building Design Project

Source: Employment estimates (current and projected); California Employment Development Department, Labor Market Information Division, Long-term Occupational Projections for Oakland-Hayward-Berkeley Metropolitan District, 2018-2028. Online at www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov.

Bachelor's Degree

Occupational Title	Entry Level Education	2018 Jobs	2018- 2028 Total Job Openings	Annual Job Openings	Average Annual Earnings
Construction Managers	Bachelor's degree	5,070	4,070	407	\$129,695
Architectural and Engineering Managers	Bachelor's degree	3,410	2,830	283	\$190,208
Architects, Except Landscape and Naval	Bachelor's degree	1,220	1,070	107	\$120,286
Surveyors	Bachelor's degree	540	400	40	\$92,141
Engineers, All Other	Bachelor's degree	2,670	2,150	215	\$111,367

Source: Employment estimates (current and projected); California Employment Development Department, Labor Market Information Division, Long-term Occupational Projections for Oakland-Hayward-Berkeley Metropolitan District, 2018-2028. Online at www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov.

Environmental Scan Conclusions

Engineering Technology programs have proven to be relatively resilient in the face of unprecedented changes, such as system-wide mandates and requirements as well as the COVID-19 pandemic. Notably:

- ✓ Headcount enrollment (unduplicated) decreased in a number of programs over the previous five academic years, which impacted the number of sections, WSCH, and FTES/FTEF.
- ✓ Course completion and course success rates have remained relatively stable; however, rates for persistence-to-next-term for the ET disciplines (average of 63%) are notably lower than the 71% rate for the College.
- ✓ The number of degree and certificate awards for ET programs steadily increased over a six-year period. However, the average units-to-completion of degrees remains relatively high, and for several programs, the average has increased; thus, should programs begin

Diablo Valley College Engineering Technology Building Design Project

• • •

to address this with curriculum modifications there will likely be implications for course scheduling and enrollment data.

- ✓ Equity gaps persist across all metrics, which points to the need to consider ways to improve access to programs and support services for diverse student populations and develop facilities and technologies that enhance inclusiveness and belonging for historically-marginalized people of color.
- ✓ ET programs of study continue to align with regional labor market demand and a significant number of ET disciplines prepare students to directly enter living-wage occupations in the East Bay Area and to transfer to four-year colleges and universities for degrees that lead to relatively high-wage employment.

In respect to anticipated program growth, absent enrollment targets for ET programs (established in college-wide enrollment management plan) or educational master plan projections by discipline, several factors should be considered in forecasting future enrollments for facility space planning purposes: broader enrollment patterns in California, nationwide, and locally, labor market demand, and discipline WSCH trends.

- Broad Enrollment Patterns
 - As students and families question the value proposition of a college education in light of rising costs and the burden of loan debt, college enrollments across the nation have been declining. Community college enrollments have been declining since 2010 by an average of 2.2% per year- a pattern that the COVID-19 pandemic accelerated. (See <u>AACC: Community College Enrollment Crisis? Historical Trends in</u> <u>Community College Enrollment</u>).
 - DVC has experienced a decrease in student headcount over the past decade from 30,077 in AY2011-2022 to 25,253 in AY2021-2022 – a 16% decline or 1.6% annual average decrease.
- Labor Market Demand
 - As delineated in the section above describing labor market trends, forecasted occupational demand in ET-related discipline areas is strong. Thus, with targeted outreach to both the high school student population and working adults, conceivably, ET programs can expect future growth.
- Discipline WSCH Trends
 - Two disciplines ELTRN and ARCHI have seen the most notable increases in WSCH over the previous four years, which serves as one indicator of future demand and program growth.

• • •

ET Program Review Topics and Themes

ET programs completed program reviews in 2021. Captured here are the topics and themes from these most recent program evaluations, which are noted in multiple disciplines' reviews.

SPACE TYPES BY FUNCTION OR PURPOSE

- ✓ dedicated drop-in computer lab space
- ✓ display spaces
- ✓ makerspace
- ✓ flexible shared spaces
- ✓ fabrication space
- ✓ studio spaces
- \checkmark project storage areas
- ✓ controlled storage for materials, tools, parts
- ✓ spaces to accommodate large equipment
- ✓ restroom facilities
- ✓ integrated project space
- ✓ integrated lecture and lab space

SPATIAL FEATURES OR CHARACTERISTICS

- ✓ spaces to support interdisciplinary and cross-collaboration
- ✓ room function and adjacency considerations related to noise
- ✓ furniture seating, worktables, desks
- ✓ proper ventilation
- ✓ light
- ✓ spaces to support range of activities (e.g., seminar/small group workspaces, didactic and interactive learning)
- ✓ spaces to support range of faculty functions and activities (e.g., teaching, research, mentoring, and student advising)
- ✓ state-of-the-art audio-visual technology
- ✓ code and safety compliance

ET Building Remodel Industry and Transfer Partners Survey Themes

Common themes from surveys administered to industry and transfer institution partners indicated a need for DVC's ET programs to continue to build upon the following knowledge, skills, abilities, and resources for current and future students:

- ✓ communication skills (oral, written)
- \checkmark reading and math skills
- ✓ collaboration/teaming skills
- diversity and inclusion
- ✓ soft skills
- hands-on/practical knowledge -> apprenticeships, internships
- ✓ analysis/critical thinking/problem-solving skills
- ✓ design skills
- ✓ fabrication
- ✓ makerspaces
- technology/programming/graphics skills
- ✓ flexibility (both space, function, interpersonal)

ET Faculty Focus Groups and Themes

A critical component of the Phase 1 environmental scan included four focus groups with ET discipline faculty, which were conducted via Zoom in July 2022 with the following groups:

- Architecture and Construction/pre-Apprenticeship
- Electrical Technology, Engineering Technology and Industrial Design
- Engineering, M&E Interest Area Staff and Liaisons

Rather than conferring on specific building design elements, square footage, or other construction related issues, these sessions were focused on exploring current and emerging trends and the implications for student-centered, equity-infused learning and teaching environments. General lines of inquiry centered upon the following planning concepts:

INVESTIGATING PROGRAM NEEDS

- How can we best understand the current and future (optimal) program mix in the Engineering Technology building?
- How can we best ensure that the buildings constructed today will continue to support student-centered, equity-infused learning and teaching environments 30 to 40 years in the future?
- Student-focused Lines of Inquiry: What do students need in this space and what do the faculty and staff who serve these students need? What activities (i.e., learning and support) take place in this space? What are the current limitations? What will be the future space needs?

ENVIRONMENTAL SCAN INFORMATION

- What new instructional approaches, such as "flipped classrooms" and Hy-flex modalities, will impact space needs?
- What new programs will the College develop over the next five to ten years and what facilities will be needed to support the delivery of instruction in these programs?
- What have industry advisory boards indicated as high priorities for Career Education programs related to Engineering Technology?
- What impact will efforts to meet industry demands have on program and space needs?
- What noteworthy implications for future technology or facilities have been noted in program reviews?
- How will the College address the need for the remote delivery of support services?

• • •

Key Themes and Planning Implications from ET Faculty Focus Groups

FLEXIBLE, COLLABORATIVE SPACES

- Shared Makerspace; a "destination"
- Mix: Some programs need very specific spaces (e.g., construction), plus opportunities for shared instructional spaces – efficient, flexible, optimized use of space ideas and enhance collaborations
- Range of office types/configurations ("loud," collaborative spaces as well as quiet spaces)
- Spaces to accommodate a variety of instruction and student support activities, such as:
 - counseling/student services nearby, integrated, or co-located
 - tutoring and instructional support spaces (e.g., Math "outpost")
 - spaces to create prototypes, drawings, and similar projects
 - high demand for computer labs
 - "Outward facing" spaces (e.g., visually accessible classrooms, display/showcasing areas for the full array of ET program activities and outputs)

DIVERSITY, EQUITY, INCLUSION, ACCESS

- Creating welcoming spaces that foster a sense of belonging (e.g., centralized local library, kitchenette/café, indoor and outdoor places to meet, socialize, rest)
- Spaces that reflect and help foster understanding of social justice, ecology, environmental justice, and sustainability
- Consider how diverse student populations (e.g., women, people of color) experience space (e.g., safety with lighting, bathroom configurations/ locations, enclosed spaces)
- Universal design for equitable access

Math and Engineering Center Dialogue Themes

Dialogue with the faculty from DVC's Math and Engineering Center yielded a number of ideas that align with and echo the key concepts that emerged from ET Faculty Focus Groups, including the following principles:

- Integration and Connection to Support Student Success:
 - Connect services for students by integrating more intentionally with ET, such as tutoring spaces for discipline-specific space (ARCHI, ENGIN);
 - Make spaces accessible and welcoming (e.g., consider adjacency of ET classes and the Math and Engineering Center); and,
 - Create more effective signage to help students with wayfinding.
- Adaptable, flexible spaces, to support a range of activities, such as:
 - supplemental instruction;
 - "Q/A" work;
 - quiet study;
 - open studio space;
 - workshop spaces; and,
 - student support area.
- Address Technology Needs:
 - Consider a kiosk for laptop check-out;
 - Ubiquitous, consistent, reliable Wi-Fi; and,
 - o accessible abundant power and device charging stations.

• • •

Student Focus Groups and Themes

In September 2022, three students with experience in ET programs (both pre- and postpandemic) and facilities participated in a small focus group to provide input on the student experience and to share their ideas for consideration in the redesign of ET spaces. Areas of inquiry included:

- o general impressions and experiences in ET facilities;
- o what they currently like about ET spaces;
- what they would change about ET spaces;
- what kind of spaces or space designs students need as they work on projects throughout the semester;
- o what would make classroom and/or lab spaces attractive to students;
- o favorite locations or facilities on the DVC Campus;
- o where on the DVC campus they feel most comfortable, connected, welcome, safe;
- what services or supports would be most helpful to have in or closely located to the ET Building;
- what kinds of spaces are best for collaboration;
- o how they see the ET programs in the future in-person vs. remote/online learning; and,
- o comments or suggestions for the ET Building Redesign Committee.

As captured below, a number of major themes emerged from these focus group sessions in respect to features that would optimize the student experience: welcoming, warm, clean, safe, flexible, accessible, and "hands-on."

Welcoming and Warm

- > building attractiveness interiors and exteriors
- ➢ no "sterile spaces"
- > light more windows, more natural light, skylights, well-lit hallways and common areas
- connection
 - o display spaces
 - community/social space (inside and outside) activity hubs where students can visit, share, connect, sit, eat, get coffee and healthy food
 - maximize or enhance features of the natural environment
- color paint, carpet, flooring
- gender-neutral bathrooms
- > accessibility for differently-abled populations

Diablo Valley College Engineering Technology Building Design Project

• • •

Safety Prioritized

- better egress
 - o Classrooms
 - o Labs
 - o Bathrooms
- > well-lit hallways and common areas

Flexible, Accessible, Hands-On Learning

- > makerspace place to "build things" and "build relationships"
- > space for semester-long projects
- > locking storage for projects, tools, materials, supplies
- > large open tables accessible throughout the day (could be connected to makerspace)
- > easily accessible and available tools and rooms
- spaces for discipline-specific tutoring or supplemental instruction (e.g., help with more challenging concepts in courses)
- > dedicated computer lab with laser printers
- > accessible, secure storage for projects, supplies, tools, equipment
- > small "store" and/or supply vending machine for supplies
- > lending library (books and materials)
- > reliable Wi-Fi and power outlets
- > rooms to support delivery of "hyflex" instruction ("optimal")

College Site Visits and Observations

To gain insights, ideas, and perspectives for teaching and learning spaces in the region, which support similar programs of study, in September 2022 the DVC ET Project Group visited one university facility (i.e., UC Berkeley) and two community colleges with ET discipline-related facilities (i.e., Cosumnes River College Architecture/Construction and their makerspaces and Sierra College). Tour participants captured their thoughts, observations, ideas, and photographs of these spaces on *Site Observation Forms*, which encapsulate the themes identified below and notably align with the themes from both the Faculty and Student Focus Groups.

Light, Bright, Open

- natural light, sense of openness
- > central open, working areas; breakout rooms and offices surrounding
- student projects on display
- open areas suitable for large equipment (e.g., laser cutters), tables with tools, labs with high-end 3D printers, robotics

Accessibility

- > equipment "access controlled"
- > help and information readily available
- accessible tools (e.g., "Doordash" area where students could have their designs 3D printed by a student worker for low cost); makerspace as a "library of tools"
- > tables and workspaces "central"- tools, offices and breakout space
- good signage (plus "feedback" options); Monitors, bulletin boards to share projects, updates, status
- > store where students could purchase materials and picked up in the makerspace
- > spaces well-organized; areas where tools and additional materials could be stored

Flexibility

- > fully open makerspace tools for laser cutting, 3D printing, wood shop, etc., all in one area
- > flexible classrooms with breakout rooms supports lecture and hands-on work
- instruction space adjacent to makerspace

Welcoming and Warm

- > student centered, "unpretentious," comfortable
- kitchenette, food spaces for students
- > informal student "hangout areas" within the large spacious facility
- > ample sitting and relaxation areas for students and staff

Planning Principles

The driving purpose behind the activities for Phase 1 of the ET Building Redesign was to investigate program needs to inform the development of planning principles upon which to ground the design of ET facilities. Key lines of inquiry for this critical phase of planning, which framed the data analysis as well as the dialogues and supporting activities, included:

1) How can we best understand the current and future(optimal) program mix in the Engineering Technology(ET) Building?

2) How can we best ensure that the buildings constructed today will continue to support student-centered, equity-infused learning and teaching environments 30 to 40 years in the future?

3) Student-focused Lines of Inquiry: What do students need in this space and what do the faculty and staff who serve these students need? What activities (i.e., learning and support) take place in this space? What are the current limitations? What will be the future space needs?

Consequently, the planning principles delineated here (i.e., concise, general criterion of important matters to be considered in space planning and design decisions) are informed by key themes from the environmental scan, focus groups, dialogues, and site visits, which collectively serve to address the three fundamental Phase 1 questions above and which were endorsed by the ET Department at the final Phase 1 Planning Meeting on September 28, 2022.

DVC ET Building Remodel Planning Principles

Equity:

- Warm, welcoming, attractive spaces (indoor/outdoor) that foster a sense of belonging and social connection
- Spaces that reflect and help foster understanding of social justice, ecology, environmental justice, and sustainability
- Spaces that reflect consideration for how diverse student populations (e.g., women, people of color) experience space (e.g., safety, lighting, egress)
- Universal design for equitable access

Centralized, Student-Centered Support and Engagement:

- Need for counseling/student services nearby, integrated, or co-located
- Adjacency to support tutoring & other instructional support activities(e.g., Math "outpost")
- Centralized local library

Diablo Valley College Engineering Technology Building Design Project

• • •

- Healthy food availability, "kitchenette," cafe (enhance belonging, places to meet, socialize, rest)
- Lending library and/or "store" for supplies
- Additional computer space "open lab"

Collaboration:

- students and faculty
- cross-disciplinary
- shared makerspace student projects and collaboration; a "destination"

Adaptability, Flexibility and Visibility:

- Some programs need very specific spaces (e.g., construction)
- Shared spaces efficient, flexible, optimized use of space to enhance collaboration and connection
- Space to create prototypes, drawings, and similar projects
- Accessible, secured storage for a range of different projects, tools, supplies, and equipment
- Range of office and room types/configurations ("loud," collaborative spaces, and quiet spaces)
- "Outward facing," visually accessible spaces
- Reliable, ubiquitous, flexible technology (e.g., hyflex classrooms, power outlets, charging stations, instructional technology)

		LIST OF DRAWINGS
	NO.	n Bendrick zmalini u ser a l ini i da Es ta da contrata mana a su contrata da ser esta de la seconda de la seconda La seconda de la seconda de
	1	TITLE SHEET
	2	BITE PLAN, BITE DETAILS, SYMBOLS
	3R	DETAIL EITE PLAN
	4	ROOM EINIGH SCHEDULE
- E - 2	5	FLOOR PLAN I
	9	FLOOK KLAN II
AL	a -	EVYERIND SISVATIONS
K C	<u> </u>	EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
C +	10	BUILDING GECTIONS DETAILS
		EXTERIOR WALL SECTIONS
E C	12	DOOR SCHEDULE, WINDOW WALL & DOOR DETAILS
A A	13	INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
	14	REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, DETAILS
	15	INTERIOR WALL SECTIONS, DETAILS
	AB-1	AS BUILT PETAILS
	5-1	GENERAL NOTES AND TYPIGAL DETAILS
	6-2	CARPENTRY NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS
-	5:3	TRUSS JOIST NOTES AND DETAILS
	0-4 6 6	COUNTRADE AND E DOR D: AN F
	2-2	FOUNDATION AND FLOOR PLAN T
	6.7	200F FRAMING PLAN I
	5-8	ROOF FRAMING PLAN I
	6-4	STRUCTURAL SECTIONS
	5-10	OTRUCTURAL SECTIONS
	5-IT	STRUCTURAL SECTIONS
N N	5-12	STRUCTURAL SECTIONS
	5-13	FOOTING, FLOOR, AND WALL DETAILS
SUC	5-14	ROOF AND WALL DETAILS
20	6-15	ROOF AND WALL DETAILS
	5-16	STEEL FRAMING ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS
	5-17	STEEL FRAMING ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS
	5-1B	STEEL FRAMING ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS
	5-19	MISCELLANEQUE FRAMING DETAILS
	K-1	AS BUILT KOP SCREENS
	2.9	AS SUUT CONTROL LABIT 7 AYOUT
	P-1	PLUMBING BITE PLAN, LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES AND FIXTURE SCHEDULE
O	P-2	PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN DETAILS
0 IV	P-3-	PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN & DETAILE & SCHEDULES
WŊ.		
đ	·	
	M-1.0	MECHANICAL DETAILS, SCHEDULES & GENERAL NOTES
ICA	M-2	MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
AAN	Mag	MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN & DETAIL
ГЦ С		
	8-1	ELECTRICAL-SITE PLAN-NOTES & SYMBOLS
	8-2	
	5-3	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FULDIR PLAN - PUMER
1	1	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING
	E-4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING
	E·4 E·5	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS
	E·4 E·5 E·6	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
	E·4 E·5 E·6	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - DOWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAME & DETAILE ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
	E·4 E·5 E·6	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - DOWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
HCAL	E · 4 E · 5	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PLINER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
TRICAL	E · 4 E · 5 E · 6	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
LECTRICAL	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - DOWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAME & DETAILE ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILES
ELECTRICAL	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
ELECTRICAL	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POMER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - DOWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PAREL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
ELECTRICAL	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PAREL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
ELECTRICAL	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PAREL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
ELECTRICAL	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
ELECTRICAL	E · 4 5 · 5	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - NOWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PANEL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
THE CIRICAL THE PARTY OF THE PA	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - SCHEDULES & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS 2000 4000 5000 SCALE IN FEST
THE RECENTION OF THE RECTART OF THE	E - 4 5 - 5	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PAREL FLOOR PLAN - SCHEOULES & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PAREL SCHEOULES & DETAILS 2000 4000 6000 SCALE IN FERT N ENGINEEDING
THE FEETRICAL TH	E · 4 E · 5	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - FOWER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARETAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARETAL - POWER - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARETAL - POWER - POWE
ELECTRICAL	E - 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PARTIAL SCHERULES & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & DETAILS ELECT
TELECTRICAL	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - FLORER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL - FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL - FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - FLOOR - POWER - FLOOR -
THE CIRICAL THE PROPERTY AND A DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND A DESCRIPTION	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE - ELECTRICAL
THE FEETRICAL THE FEE	E - 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FOODE PLAN - FOREX ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PAREI AL FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PAREL DIAGRAMS & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE & PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS 2000 4000 6000 SCALE IN FERT N N SCALE IN FERT N N N N N N N N N N N N N
TELECTRICAL	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - FOWER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER 4. LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - EINTURE 4 PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - EINTURE 4 PANEL SCHEDULES & DETAILS ENGINESEINS
TELECTRICAL	E - 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - FOWER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER 4 LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER 4 LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER 4 LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - POWER 5 DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE 4 PANEL SCHEDULES 5 DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE 5 PANEL SCHEDULES 5 DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE 5 PANEL SCHEDULES 5 DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE 5 PANEL 5 PANEL SCHEDULES 5 PANEL 5 PANEL ELECTRICAL - FIXTURE 5 PANEL 5 P
TELECTRICAL	E · 4	ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - FUMER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PONER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICA ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PONER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PONER & LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL - ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL - ELECTRICAL - ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL - ELECTRICAL - ELECT
TELECTRICAL		ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - FUMER ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PONER A LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PONER A LIGHTING ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - SOLEDULES & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - PINTURE & PARTIAL SCHEDULES & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FINTURE & PARTIAL SCHEDULES & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL PROVINCE & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - FINTURE & PARTIAL SCHEDULES & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL PROVINCE & DETAILS ELECTRICAL - PARTIAL PRO









57

1.2

e'

and the second second

· ·

	ROOM NAME	ROOM	FLOOR FIN	BASE FIN. WAINSCOT	FIN	WALLS (SEE FINISH NOTE 184)	EIN.	CEILING	CELLING	- FINI	TRIM	SINI	BENARD
	LOBBY	100	CARPET D			BRICK/REPLYWD. *	2/2	HEIGHT	LUMINOUS (MET.)/GYP. BD.	D/A	MET.	C PIN.	*CLASS I FI
· • ·	SECRETARY	100 A	CARPET D	RUBBER D		DEPLYND./BRICK	10 _	1014"±	LUMINOUS (MET.)/GYP. BD.	D/A	MET	C	PAINT ROLL-
- :	DIRECTOR	101	CARPET D	KUBBER D		R-F.PL-TWD	£	10". 4" ±	LUMINOUS / WD.	D/A	MET	C	
•	MIMEO	102	CARPET D	RUSSER D		DE PLYWO.	· 	8'.0"	LUMINOUS/WO.	D/A:	MET	C	• • • •
	EVENING INSTRUCTORS OFFICE	103	CARPET D	RUBBER D	·	DE PLYND.	£	84-04	LUMINOUS/WD.	D/A	MET	0	
	CONFERENCE	104	CARPET D	MET. /RUBBER D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BRICK/DE PLYNO.	2/E	10:-4"+	LUMINOUE / WD.	P/A	MET / WD	C/A	
	OFFICE	104 4	CARPET D	Met D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	VINYL WALL PANEL	2	10".4".5	LUMINOUS/WD.	D/A	WD.	A	
•	OFFICE	104.8	CARPET D	MET. D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	VINYL WALL PANEL	2	10:4"±	LUMINOUS / WD.	D/A	WQ	A	
	OFFICE	1040	CARPET D	MET		VINYL WALL PANEL	2	1014"±	Luminous/wd.	D/A	WD.		·····
ہ کریے ۱۹		1040	CAEPET + D	RUBBER/MET D		BRICK/DEPUWD/VINYL WALL PANEL)E/0	10'-4"t	LUMINOUS/WD.		MPT/WO		W CAR OST Fred
	TOOL ROOM	105	CONC. W/COLAR	RUBBEC D		DE PENNIO		10204		1.4	2. 1 4 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4		
-	REPAIR ROOM	106A	CONC. W/COLDE	RUBBER D		DEPLYND.		10'-0"	GYF BO.	A	MET.	<u>с</u> С	
	ELEC. CIRCUIT LAB	107		BRICK	· ·	BRILBY BEFORMUL / HINDLE MALLE FRANKLE	<u>//=///</u>	1934°55			MET./WD.		* Callpet on
(SEMINAR CLASSROOM	108		FRICK	<u></u>	PRICK DF. PLYND.	2/E	10:4"±	LUMINOUS/WP.	D/A	MET./WD.	IC/E	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
••• •••	PREP. RM.	109		RUBPSER/BAICK D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BEICK/DEPLYWD	2/E	8.0"	GYRBO.	A	MET.	C	· · ··• · · · ·
	MECHANICAL	110				PRICK / W.R. GYP. BD.	78	маниции и станования и служитири и служ Станования и служитири и слу Станования и служитири и слу	EXPOSED STRUCT.	A/E	MET	6	· · · · · · · ·
	PREP. RM.		CONG:	RUBBER/BRICK D		BRICK /DEPLYWD.	2/ε	8:0"	GYP. BD.	A	МЕТ.	2	**************************************
	CLASSROOM	112	CARPET * D	WOOD /BRICK E/D		BRICK / ACOUSTIC CEDAR BATTS)/E/E	10-0"1 TO 14-8"1	LUMINOUS/WO.	D/A	MET. /WD.	C/E	SEE PLAN F
	PROJECTOR	113	2014C2	RUBBER D		QF. PLYWD.		8-01	Gte Bp.	 A	MET	e	<u> </u>
	LINK TRAINER CLASSROOM	114	CARPET # D	WOOD /CONC. E/O		BRICK / D.F. PLYND	ν <i>ε</i>	10'4'10 14'.4"I	LUMINOUS/WD:	D/A	MET /WD.	C/E,A	+ CARPET ON
	OFFICE	114 A	CARPET	BRICK IMER D		BRICK / VINTE WALL PANEL	2	10'-4"+	LUMINOUS/WD.	D/A	WD. Jack Stat	A	
	DEELCE	114 12	CARPET	RUBBER/MET D		BRICK / VINYE WALL PANEL	2.711.1	10'.4"±	LUMINDUS/WD.	D/A	W12.	A	
	SILEVEN EDITOR	11.00	CONC.	BRICK BRICK/MET. D		BRICK / D.F. PLYWD.	NE		ENPOSED STRUCT	<u> </u> <u> </u> <u> </u>	MET	c	
	MAX SALLING		CARPET	RUBBER MET D		BZICK/DEPITHD/YINYL WALL PANET	IE /m	1014-4		07	WH		
	JEAFLING KOOM	116	CARPET	BRICK MET D		BEICK JASB CEN PANET		374 A W					12-11-0-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-
	DRAFTING ROOM	1168				BOIP & INSTRUCTION				- 12/A	2WH.	A	
	DRAFTING ROOM	117				[] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [45	19-4-1		<u> </u> η/Δ	Met.	10	
	REPRODUCTION ROOM	118	CARPET	KUBBER D		E PLY WO.		10:4	LUMINOUS/WOL	1 D/A	Met.		
	CONFERENCE	119	CARPET	MET		VINYL WALL PANEL	2	1054"1	LUMINOUS/WO.	0/4	WD.	A	n an
	OFEICE	119 A	CARPET	CUBBER/MET D		VINYL WALL PANEL/BRICK	<u>></u>	(Ø:4"£	EUMINOUS/WO.	0/2	WD.	A	
	OFELCE	1198	CARPET	MET. D		VINYL WALL PANEL	2	1054*t	LUMINDUS/WD.	D/A	WR.	A	
-	OFFICE	119 C	CARPET D	MET		VINY - WALL PANEL	2	10:4*1	LUMINOUS/WD-	D/A	WD.	A	
	OFFICE	1190	CARPET D	RUBBEE/MET. D		VINYL WALL PANEL / D.F. PLYWO.	/6	o'.4":	LUMINOUS/WZ.	D/A	ND.	A	⁽ ۱۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ ۱۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹ - ۲۹۹۹
	OFFICE	119 6	CARPET D	EUBBER MET D		VINYL WALL PANEL /DE PLY WO.	75	0.4.1	LUMINOUS /WD.	D/A	WO	A	
			CARPET D	MET	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	VINYL WALL PANEL	5	10'-4 * t	LUMINGUS/WD		WD:	Δ	
			CARPET	MET D		VINYL WALL PANEL		10-41+				-	
		1196	CARPET	EUBBER/MAT. D		VINYL WALL PAUFI / BELE		1AL 214					
		HPIL	CONTRACT HILE ON AND										·····
1	MATERIAL TESTING & CONST. LAB	120	CONT HICOLOR	RUBBER			4E412.			<u> A/B</u>	MET./WD.		KSEE PLAN
	Optical Koon	1204							GIK PP		MET		
	Polishing Room	12015			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		2/E	9-9	GYP.BD	A	MET		··· •
	STORAGE	121	CONCINICOLOR	KUBDER/MET. D					EXPOSED STRUCT	Are	MET		··· · ·
	WELDING LAB	122	CONC. W/COLOR	Brick/Met. D Rubber		BRICK/DEPYWO. / VINYL WALL PONELS / ASP. CEM. PANEL* DE	E/0/0	740" @ WELDING	EXPOSED STRUCT. ASB.CEM.*	Δ.E/O	MET./WO.	C/A '	te weldin
	WELDING MACHINE ROOM	122A	CEINC.	BRICK/MET. D		BRICK/INSULATION BATTS	2		EXPOSED STRUCT		Met		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	WELDING MACHINE ROOM	122 B	Ωщ.	Bruckymet. 2		ARICK/INSULATION BATTS	Σ		EXPOSED STRUCT.		MET	C	
		•									n november of the second secon	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	STORAGE	122 D	CONC.W/COLOR	RUGHER		DEPLYWO.			Exposed Struct.	AE	MET	c	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	MACHINE LAB	123-	CONC. W/COLOR	BELKIMET D	<u></u>	BRICK/OFPLYWO/VINYL WALL PANEL /ASPL CEM. PANEL	E/D/D		EXPOSED STRUCT	A,E	MET/WD.	C/A	
	FOUNDRY	123A	CONC.W/COLOR	RUBBER/MET. D		ASB. CER.	<u> </u>	10'-0*±	GY8.60	В	MET	C	
	INSTRUMENTS	1238	CORIC: W/COLOR	RUBSER/MET. D		ASP CEM PANEL / D.F. PLYWO.	1/2	10'-4" t	LUMINOUS	n	MET/WD.	CA	-
-	GRINDING	1957	CONG W/COLOR	KUBBER/MET. D		ASB. CEM. PANEL / D.F. PLYWO.	y <u>e</u>	10'-4" t		D	MET./WD	CA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
-	CONFERENCE	174	CARPET D	BRICK IMET D		BRICK, VINYL WALL PANEL	,	0'-4"±	LUMINOUS /WD.	D/A	MET./WO.	C/A	
			CARPET	RUBBER/MET. D		VINYL WALL PANEL / BEICK	5	105-4#t	LUMINOUS/WO	D/A	WID.	Δ	
-		124 A	CAPPET D										· · · ·
_	UFFICE.	124 15	- Ager		·····			164 * 98*" 4.					··· ·
·	OFFICE	124 C	210000				······						
	OFFICE	124 D						10=4-1		1.1465	<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	OFFICE	124 6			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	VINYL WALL PANEL)	10-4-1	LUMINOU5/WD.		WD.		
	OFEICE	124 F	Carpet D	MET D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	VINYL WALL PANEL	<u>Σ</u>	10'-4"±	LUMINOUS/WD.	D/A	<u>WI2</u>	A	
	AIR-CONDITIONING LAB	125	CONC. W/COLOR	BRICK/MET. D RUBBER		BRICK/DEPLYND./ASB. CEM. PANEL			EXFOSED STRUCT.	A,E	MET./WD.	C/A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	EXPERIMENTS	125A	CONC.W/COLOR	Brick/Rubber P		DEICK/DEPLYND	15	B'-0"	ACOUSTIC BO, IN T-BAR	12	MET.	C	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	PRINTED CIRCUIT LAB	1258	CONC.W/COLOR	BRIOK/RUCBER D		BRICK/GYP. BD	7B	q1.q1	GYE BD.	в	MET	6	
	PRINTED GIRCUIT LAB	1250	CONC W/COLOR	BRICK/RUBBER D		BRICK/GYP PD.	B	9'-91	GYR BD	в	Mat		
t							······································	na se					
ſ	DARK ROOM	1256	CONC.W/COLOR	BRICK/RUBBER D		BRICK/ STR DO. C/	/B	B'-0"	GYP BD.	в	MET.	C	
	TOOL ROOM	126	CONC. W/COLOR	KURBBR D		D.P. PLTWO			Exposed Struct.	A,E	VIET.	6	an i ti
	PAINTING	127	CONC. W/COLOR	BUBBER D		DEPLYND.		10:0*	GTE BD.	A	MET	c	<u>, independent</u>
-	MENS LOCKER 200M	128	CER.TILE D	CERTILE P CERTILE ON	D	GYP. BD. (1 LAYER 38'G.B. EA. SIDE OF WALLS TO RODE) E	·	10:0" 9:9"	сте во. Сур. во.	B	Met. Met	с С 1	SEE ELEV
	VESTIBULE	284	CARPET D	RUBBER D		DIF PLYWO		8:0"	Gre Pr	A	MET	6	
	JANITOP	178.0	CENC	CONC. CERTILE ON	D	WE GYP BO.		<u>8-01</u>	GYP. BD.	B	MET	۲,	GEE ELE
-	VESTISIIIE	1/14 -	CER TILE ID	CERTLE D W.R. OVE 80.4		CER TILE DN W.R. GYR BD.		8.0	GYR BP.	в	Met.		
ł		1604	CER.TILE.	CER.TILE D		CER. TILE ON W.R. GYP BD.	<u> </u>	B:0"	GYR BQ	B	MET	10	- gellen over som kannen kannen kannen kannen som
-		1780	CERTIE			VER TILE ON WR FREE BIT		71. <u></u>	CEO THE ALIMIT MAN				
	SHOWER	128 6											
	LOUNGE	129 -	CAEPET D	KUIDPER D		UF.ROMD:		8.0	GYE BO		MET		
- X -	VESTIBULE	129 A				DF.FLYND		8.0	GTP.BP.	A			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		تلاحدتهم بد	CEE TILE	CER THE DOWN	· • • • • • • • •	CER THE DA WER CAR BO	17	Q1 -44	AND THE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY	A	an a	-	
	WOMEN	129.0						0-0					-1

The second second second

				1- 1745 - 1 745 - 1				
		*					1	
	FIN.	REMARKS		r a				
	C	FOLASS I FLAMESPREAD FINISH.		4754-1-1-N				
	<u>-</u>			s (je stander				
	10		•	A.				
	C		×.,	200				
	C/A			No.		. 4		
	A		Ĉ		V GINEER	14NIC9		
	A			UTECT	CT. EN(11.5	i 	
				ARCH	STRUC	CONSI		
		* CAILPET ON TRENCH PULT COVER, ALSO.	er kæ	ŧ _		. 1		
		ACARPET ON TRENCH DUCT COVER ALCO	SERVICE					
	IC/E		GEREAL CEREFIE					
	c		10 Jan					
	E		1273.0					
	C	h	in Nation		ح "	ا مذہب کا محمد ا		
	C/E	* SEE PLAN FOR EXTENT OF CARPET.	3F CC 15	. 101.8-10 	enge Crist			
	<u> </u>		1.452 D		دی چه			
	C/E,A	* CARPET ON TRENCH DUCT COVER, ALSO.						
	A				A REAL	, Anna ann an Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna		
	A					A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR A CONTRAC	1	
	<u> </u>			2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	al S	· ···· i scilikvanovnom p		
	C.			ίΩ.	in c in c	⊊		
	C						J -,	
	A			48	28	SCT BR		
	A			32-26	36-22	RCHITE PARTN		
	<u> </u> A			3	ົ້	SEN. A NFER.		
	A		.	ר די או	<u>מ</u>	W. CO		
	<u>A</u>			ALL C	D I I V	ະ ເມື		
	A		0 F	r ≌ F ∖ r		• ₩ ₩		
	A		0	, dN D,	BD.	HITEC		
	A		S	IO M H	N CO	N, ARC R A L	n Vi	
		*SEE PLAN & ELEV FOR LOCATION				T U]		
	C		IZ		<u>ה</u> מ	ら び 6 日 じ		
	C		A J			· H		
				AVE	4	R C		
	C/A	* @ WELDING BOOTHS		- , 	L L	D A		
			E.	07	г 8 а	E T E		
Image: Second						C F A		
Image: Second	C		L L			* O 20		
IC <	C/A				3	20 4 7		
Image: Construction Image: Construction Imag	C			210	200 C	NBTNEI HITEOT		
Image: Construction Image: Construction Imag	C/A		ں ***	· • •		U, ARC		
Image: State of the state o	C/A					COME		
IA IA IC IA IC IA IA						₩ 4 4 8		
A Image: Strategy of the strateg						****	1. 1	
IA IA IC IA IA IA IA								
A June 201 A June 201 A June 201 B June 201 B June 201 B June 201 C	A					•		
A ICA ICA ICA ICA ICA ICA ICA IC	A							
EZA III IC IIII IC IIIII IC IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	A			· .>		5∢		
Image: Strength of the streng					1	N N N		
C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	C		111	FAC	N C	ן ק ע ק		
Image: Second state Image: Second state Imag	<u> </u>			-		183 193		
C ON D <td></td> <td></td> <td>ū T</td> <td>VNC</td> <td>90 90 90</td> <td>11 8</td> <td></td> <td>3. </td>			ū T	VNC	90 90 90	11 8		3.
C I <td></td> <td></td> <td>ۍ م</td> <td>AT I</td> <td>HNC</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>2</td>			ۍ م	AT I	HNC			2
C Image: Stress of the constraint of the stress of the constraint of the stress of t	C		-	00				
Z #SEE ELEVE. FOR LOCATION Z J	<u>c</u>		5		90			
C II. Z<	č	*SEE BLEVS. FOR LOCATION	Z	22	The second			
C X SEE ELEVS. FOR LOCATION Z Y Y C Y Y Y C Y Y C Y Y SHEET Image: Sheet C Y Y Y	C		11_	NIN T		EAN EAN		
C SHEET C C C C C C C C C C C C C	2	* SEE ELEVS. FOR LOCATION	∑ C	Ū Iu	U Z W	EN ON		
C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	6		õ		~~~			
C C C C C C C C C C C C C C			J.L					
C C C C/A *CLASSI FLAMESPREAD FINISH. C/A *CLASSI FLAMESPREAD FINISH. C/A			SHEET	ŗ				
C/A *CLASS I FLAMESPREAD FINISH. OF 15 DATE - 26.64				4				
C/A #CLASSI FLAMESPREAD FINISH. DATE 9-26.69			OF H	5				
	C/A	FCLASSI FLAMESPREAD FINISH.	DATE	7-26	• CA7			
			. <u></u>				I	

and the second second

•

(CEMENT ON)

X D.F. SILL

1×2 D.F.

31+10"

÷

.

and a second second

		DOOR	ROOM NO.	DOOR OPNG	THIGK-	TYPE	DOOR	FRAME		ETAILS		HDW.	REQ'O	. R.
		100	FROM - TO	WIDTH × HEIGHT 2-3-0"×7-0"	NC55 1 ³ /4"	E	MET:	MET	HEAD 19/12	Jamp 12/12	18/12	20	•	
· ·		101	100A-101	3'0" x 7'0" 3'0" x 7'0"	13/8"	A	MET.	MET.	21/12	21/12		9		
		103	102 -103	31:0" x710" 2-2-0" x710"	19/81	A	MET.	WD.	28/12	29/12,30/12		19 5		142 40.1
		105	103 - 104	3 ¹ .0" x 7 ¹ .0"	13/8"	<u>A</u>	MET.	WD.	28/12	29/12,30/12		19	·····	
· .		106	105-104 105-EXT.	2.3.0" x7.0" 2.3.0"x10.0"	19/8"	A C	MET.	MET	35/15	14/12,15/12	18/12	20	۲	
		108	106-105	2:8" x 7:0"	13/8"	G	MET.	MET.	21/12-	21/12	24/15	9		200"10": SLIDING
			106-107	2:8"×140"	13/81	G	MET.	MET.	21/12	21/12		9		26"×10" L
JPS - SEE SPECS.		1.1.1	107-EXT.	2-3-0"x10-0" 8-0"x1-0"	13/4"		MET. MET.	MET. MET.	10/12	14/12,15/12	18/12 24/15	20	8	SLIDIN
-		113	109-10B	3.0" × 7.0"	13/8"	A	MET	MET.	21/12	21/12		9		
leks		115	104 - 104A	8-0" x 7-0" 8-0" x 7-0"		D	MET	MET.	23/15	26/15,	24/15	17.		SLIDING
	н	116	104 -104C	8'0" x7'0" 3'0" x 6'10"		DB	MET	MET.	23/15	26/15,25/15	24/15 18/12	17		26"× 10"
	Z	118	101-104	3.0"11.0"	13/81	A	MET	MET	35/15	3415,97/15	18/102	11		AGTRAC
	4	120	104-EXT.	2-3:0" × 1-0" 2-3:0" × 1-0"	13/4"	5	MET.	MET.	10/12	15/12,11/12	18/12	20	•	457 : N-40(3)
	<u>a</u>	121	EXT - 109	3-0" × 6-10" 2-3-0" × 6-10"	1874" 1374"	A	MET.	MET.	15/12	15/12.51M. 15/12	18/12	10		LATRACO
		123	EXC-11	3'-0" × 6'-10*	174"	A	MET.	MET	15/12	15/12 SIM.	18/12	10 		
<u> </u>	d Q	124	108-EXT	3-0" x 1-0" 3-0" x 6-11"	13/4"	A	MET	MET	15/12	15/12	18/12	3	•	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	o	126	112-EXT.	3.0" × 6-11" 7. 4" × 6'11"	13/4"	A	MET.	MET.	15/12	15/12	18/12	3		
FRAME	1	128	112 - EXT.	3-0"× 6-11"	13/4"	A	MET	MET	15/12	15/12	18/12	3		
99M CROSS BAR	1 1	129	112-114	3.0"x1.0" 3.0"x1.0	13/9" 13/4"	A	MET. MET.	MET	21/12	12/12	18/12	1.7		
TYP.		131	114-1148	810"x 710"		0	MET	MET.	25/15	31/15,26/15	24/15	17		GLIDIN
GEN ANCHORING		133	114-14A	2-3-0"x 10-0"	19/4"	C	MET	MET	10/12	15/12	18/12	21	· · · · · ·	ASTRAG
NAIL TO STUDS 2 JAMPS)		134	115-EXT	3.0"x120" 3.0"x720"	174"	HA	MET.	MET.	10/12 21/12	12/12	18/12	9		DUTCHI
A HEAD		136	IIGA EXT.	3:0"17:0"	1 3/4 *	A	MET.	MET.	10/12	12/12	18/12	3	•	ASTRAC
		138	116-119A	8'0"x7!0"		D.	MET	MET	23/15	31/15,26/15	24/15	17	-	GLIDIN
· · · · ·		139 140	116-1198	B'0"x7:0" B'0"x7:0"		D D	MET	MET	23/15	26/15	24/15	17		GLIDIN
		141	119-1(9A	8'0' x7'0"		D	MET	MET	23/15	26/15,31/15	24/15	17	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	SLIDIN
		143	119-1198	B'0" + T-0"		D D	MET.	MET.	23/15	26/15	24/15	17		SLIDIN
		144	119-116	3:0"x7:0*	13/8"	A	MET.	MET	35/15	30/15,33/15		11		
		14.5	118-116	2'0"x7'0"	170	A	MET	MET.	21/12	21/12		11		
		147	117-116 116-EXT	3'0" x 7'0" 3'0" x 7'0"	13/8" 13/4"	A	MET.	MET	21/12	12/12	18/12	23		
		149	120-EXT.	3':0" x 7':0"	13/4"	A	MET	MET	-10/12-	12/12,18/12	18/12	23	•	
		190	118-120	3:0" ×1:0	178	A	MET	MET	21/12	21/12		11		
		T53	119-119E	3.0" x7:0" 3.0" x7:0"	13/8° 1*/8"	A	MET.	MET	35/15	37/15,33/15 30/15,33/15	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11		
	Ħ	1.54	119-1196	8:0" 17:0"		D	MET.	MET	23/15	30/15,26/15	24/15	17		SUDIN
	Z	155	119-1190	B'0" x7'0"		12 12	MET.	MET.	23/15	26/15,31/15	24/15	17		SLIDIE
•	1 b	157	119-EXT.	2-3-0"x7-0"	13/4"	E	MET.	MET.	10/12	12/12	18/12 18/12	20	•	ASTRAC
	~	159	120-1194	8:0"x710"		12	MET.	MET	23/15	26/15,31/15	24/15	17	1	SLIDIN
	0	160	120-1195	8.0"x7:0"		D	MET	MET.	23/15	26/15	24/15 24/15	17		5400
		62	121-120 120-Ext	3'0" × 1'0"	13/4 ^m	H	MET.	MET.	21/12	21/12	8/9	18		26" × 10 OVER-H
		164	121-EXT.	3:0"x7:0"	13/4	' A	MET	MET.	10/12	12/12	18/12	G		2 - 16-20 - 10-20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 2
jeile.		165	120-EXT.	3-0" x7-0"	174	A	MET	MET.	21/12	21/12	10/12	9	_	
		TGT	120-1204	3:0*x710*	13/8	A	MET.	MET	21/12	21/12		4		
		169	122A-122	314"×7"0"	13/8	A	MET	MET	- Bal/12	21/12		9		
		170	1228-122 122- EXT.	3-4" x730" 2-3-0" x10-0"	13/4		MET.	MET.	10/12	14/12,15/12	18/12	20	۲	
· · · · ·		172	1220-122	2-3-0"×7-0" B'0"×7:0"	13/8"	2 D	MET.	MET.	21/12	21/12	24/15	12	+	SLIDI
•		174	122-1241	B'0"x110"		D.	MET	MET,	23/15	24/15,31/15	24/15	17		SLIDI
HARDWARE -		175	124-EXT. 124-1247	2-3:0"x7:0" 8:0"x7:0"	13/4"	E D	MET.	MET	10/12	12/12 26/15,31/15	18/12 24/15	17		รมหา
WARE SPECS.		177	124-1248	5 8'-0"x7'-0"	-	P	MET.	MET	28/15	26/15,38/1	5 24/15	17		SLIDI
of Frame Hovarle		178	122-124	- B-0"x 7-0"	178	D D	MET.	MET:	23/15	20/13,34/1 20/15	24/15	17		SUDIN
Doore		180	123-1241	5 5'0"x7'0"		<u>מ</u> ק	MET.	MET.	23/15	26/15,25/15	5 24/15 5 24/15	17		56101
· · ·	F-1	182	124-1241	9 8'0"xT-0"		12	MET.	MET	22/15	26/15	24/15	17		SLIDI
· · · · · ·	Z	183	123A-123 123B-123	3-0"×7-0"	17/4	" G " G	MET.	MET.	. 35/15	33/15		9		
	4	185	123C-12	3 3'-0" x 7'-0"	13/3	G.	MET.	MET	35/15	33/15	18/12	9		AGTES
	2	187	123- EXT	2-3:0"10:0"	13/4		MET	MET	10/12	14/12,15/12	18/12	21		ASTRA
		188	1274-123	3'0"x7'0" 5'0"x7'0"	13/4 13/8	" А ! В		MET	21/12	21/12		9		26"×10
	Ø	190	125-126 125-Ext	3'0"x7'0" 2-3'0"×10'0"	13/8 13/8		MET.	MET.	21/12 10/12	21/12	2 18/12	9 20		201×10
· · ·		192	125-125J 1258-125	3'.0"x7'.0" 3'.0"x7'.0"	13785 1374	"A A	MET.	MET. MET.	21/12 21/12	21/12 21/12		9		
		194	12.5-124	8'0"×7'0" 8'0"×7'0"		D D	MET.	MET	23/15	29/15,26/1 25/15,26/1 22/1= 2*/	2 24/15 5 24/15 5	17		- <u> </u>
	11	196	123-124	8-0'x1'0"			MET.	MET.	23/15	34/15,24/1 34/15,24/1 34/13,214/1	5 24/15	17		SLIDI
•		199	124-100	Z-1-9"x7'.0"	17/4		MER	MET.	21/12	21/12,34/	15	20		۲ (۲۵۵۵) ۲۰۰۰ میں میں اور
		201	128A-100 100-127	310"x710" A 3'0"x710"	1374 1374	* B	MET. MET.	MET	19/12 19/12	20/12 20/12		5 5		26"×10" 26"×10"
		203	129A-129 128A-129	3:0"×1:0" 3:0"×1:0"	13/8	r B * B	MET. MET.	MET. MET	21/12	21/12 21/12	11/4	14		76*x10 2/0*x10
		203	1283-128 1280-128	C 214"x 7-0"	13/4	« р 2 р	MET.	MET.	2)/12 21/12	21/12 21/12	11/4-	14		18"×10" 26"×10
		201 208	1280-EX	1. 3'-0' x 6'-11" 2-3'-0'' x 7'-0"	13/	r A r	MET	MET.	16/12	17/12	18/12	12	0	1 110 -
		209	-130-100	2-2-8/4+110	134	e A n A		Met.	21/12	22/12		22		11/2 HR
		212	100-100	3-0"-710"	13/4	16	MET	MET	21/12	21/12		9	-	

SEE SPECS.				· · ·	
EMARKS	,;,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
	and the second second				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	20 34 34 34				
RATED	A A A A				
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	S rydd rawrddwr				
Louver.	S	E ^r Sineer	NGINEER		
G JUVE2	HITECT	UCT. EN	ISULT. EI		•
0	ARC	STR	Ś		
	SFORMER SFORMER	- 1969	1. A. M.		
6	12 DEMERY	013	5 P 2		
LOUVER	PARENT I	OKE OKE			•
<u>م</u> ب	NRCHUES	VILLE			2
11/2-26" × 14" FUSIBLE	E CALEON	1	2401 2		
	TAR TAR	2 20 20			
			_		
			- January and Andrews		
	12.44 13.24 13.24 14.444 14.44		A CONTRACTOR		
G					
66 54 L	- 		AC INC.		
DXXX2 W/GHELF	<u>,</u>				
34 L	<u> </u>		r n B		
3 1 3	R	32-26 E	RCHITE	v	
G 1G	A	ັທຶ	SBEN, A		
1G 1G	H		. E. CRO P. W.		
	0		M S	**	
	0	ບ ອີ.ອີ	HTSCT F I F	11 - A	۰. ۱
	S	NOME NOME	W, ABCF R. A. L.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	۵		LARSE TUI		1
	N	ູ້ຜູ	на На На		
6 16	8		CHI CHI		
16 3ΔL	A		авсніт А В		
NG	F	+ ö	ONFER. T E D		
NG	H		с в c С I A	n Stan a King	
I DOOR WOHELF D" Fusifice Link Louver IEAD - See Specs.	ME		8 8 1		
	0		IXR IOT A		
	Ŋ	35 16 C C 1200	RCHITE		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			DOMETTA DTARU.		
			A. 800		
NG		<u></u>			
NG	n				
NG NG	ETAI				
Nő	R D.		1. 1. 1.		an a
NG NG	000	L L	RNEC PARC		
NG	<u></u>	FAC ENT	ы П П П П П П П П П П П П П П П		
	WAL	0 V			
ёдь Эдь	MO		20 ≻		
Pated "Louver	<u>UND</u>	LAD CAN	л С Т Х		
y Louver	m) N	, 9 2 L	>3		
<u> </u>	DU	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	ADIC ADET		
NG	Й. Ц	ENT.	- ASA		
NG	M U U	レビュート	L C L C		
FUSIBLE LINK LOUVER	200				
COUVER	SHEE	T			
Pusicue Link Louver D''Louver		2) • 29 • - 26		
20150	OF 1	5			
RATED		7 -26-6	•9		
REVISED AS BUILT	11	-19-7	1	ې د مېرې د کې	
		-		1.121230	and the second

a Stand

÷

·· ·· ·· ··

\diamond		È (È	G G	> (H)	
TYP PRAFT GTO SIB" GTT BAD. FRO BOTT. CHORD OF TRUGS TO ROOF SHITG.					OD-SEEMECH.
	WD DECKING	OPEN COULT			
			-14 Manuels -12 Manuels -12 B -12		

NOTE : SHADED AREAS ARE LUMINOUS CEILING AREAS. SEE MECH. DWGS. FOR LOCATIONS OF DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES - COORDINATE. SEE ELEC. DWGS. FOR LOCATIONS OF LIGHT FIXTURES - COORDINATE.

· · ·

•

~

<u>GENERAL NOTES</u>

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, 1969 EDITION THESE NOTES SHALL APPLY TO ALL STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ARE TYPICAL, AND SHALL APPLY GENERALLY THROUGHOUT SIMILAR CONDITIONS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR FLOOR FINISH AND THEIR LOCATIONS; DEPRESSIONS AND CURBS ON FLOORS; OPENINGS IN WALLS, SLABS, AND FLOORS AS REQUIRED FOR WINDOWS, DOORS, DUCTS, VENTS, PLUMBING, ETC.; ALL TYPES OF FLASHING, INSERTS, ANCHORAGE, HANGERS, ETC., EMBEDDED IN OR ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE; ROADWAY, PAVING, WALKS, STAIRS, RAMPS, TERRACES, ETC.; EXTERIOR GRADES; ELEVATION OF ROOF SURFACES; LOCATION OF DRAINS; PARTITION WALLS AND BRICK VENEE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AS TO ALL LAYOUTS ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT ING WITH THE WORK IN THE EVENT THAT CERTAIN FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWING THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS SHOWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

1111	19 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		10/91 1014	CUMBR	10.23	∇P	1:11
SYMBOLS	AND	ABBRI	EVIATIO	NS			

RW	INDICATES	REDWOOD LUMBER		JH	INDICATES	G.
EB	2 N	A CONTINUOUS MEMBER IN SECTION		OTJH	Ð	0
	11	A NON-CONTINUOUS MEMBER SUCH AS SOLID OR END FACE OF CONTINUOUS MEMBER	BLKG	PW	an an an Ar an an an Ar an an Ar an Ar an Ar an Ar Ar an Ar	S'
FC	11	FRAMING CLIP - SEE DETAIL & SIZE SCHE	DULE	Unu		
NTS		NOT TO SCALE		FOS	н Н	F
A-S2	11	SECTION A ON DRAWING S2, ETC.		FOC	H.	F
JOISTS	11	JOISTS OR HAFTERS		TOS	11	T
DJ	fŧ	DOUBLE JOIST OR DOUBLE RAFTER		TOF	99	T
				BOF	'n	B
				· · · · · ·		

FOUNDATION NOTES

THE SOIL REPORT APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT SITE IS NOTED ON FOUNDATION PLAN DRAWING. OF THE ARCHITECT. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

DESIGN SOIL PRESSURE UNDER FOOTINGS IS NOTED ON FOUNDATION PLAN DRAWING. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES. CONÒRETE NOTES CONCRETE SHALL TEST NOT LESS THAN 3000 P.3.I. AT 28 DAYS FOR STRUCTURAL AND FOUNDATION ELEMENTS. FLOOR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL TEST NOT

LESS THAN 2000 P.S.I. AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE REINFORCED UNLESS NOTED: "NOT REINFORCED"

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE ASTM A615-4C. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON STRUCTURAL DETAILS OR SCHEDULES LAP ALL BARS 40 DIAMETERS AT SPLICES; STAGGER SPLICES WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WITH 40 DIAMETER LAPS OF SAME SIZE BARS.

REINFORCEMENT. SLEEVES AND OTHER INSERTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY SECURED IN PLACE REFORE CONCRETE IS POURED. BAR COVERAGE TO FACE OF BAR, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SHOWN. SHALL BE:

WHERE CONCRETE IS FOURED AGAINST EARTH, OR AGAINST GROUND CONTACT.

FOR BARS LARGER THAN #5, WHERE CONCRETE SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO BARTH OR TO WEATHER AFTER REMOVAL OF FORMS. #5 BARS OR SMALLER, WHERE CONCRETE SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO BARTH OR TO WEATHER AFTER REMOVAL OF FORMS. FOR COLUMN SPIRALS OR TIES. 13" FOR STIRRUPS OF BRAM

UNLESS GOVERNED ABOVE BY EXPOSURE TO WEATHER, OR AS NOTED ON DETAILS. FOR WALL PARS (DOUBLE MAT) 3/4" FOR STRUCTURAL SLAB BARS, TOP AND BOTTOM

SLABS ON GROUND SHALL BE REINFORCED AS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL PLANS. LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. ALL EXPOSED CORNERS SHALL BE CHAMFERED AS NOTED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ALL CONCRETE CUEBS ARE 6" HIGH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL TOILET ROOM STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE CONCRETE CURBS.

STRUCTURAL STEEL ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND STRUCTURAL TUBING SHALL BE ASTM A-36. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST REVISION ALL BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL PE MADE WITH 3/4" HIGH-STRENGTH (A-325) BOLTS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) AND COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF THE

"SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A-325 BOLTS" AS APPROVED BY THE RESEARCH COUNCIL ON RIVETED AND BOLTED STRUCTURAL JOINTS. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE AS SHOWN BY STRUCTURAL DETAILS. ALL WELDS SHALL BE INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION TELE-23(d), TITLE 24

ALL COLUMNS SHALL BE MILLED AT BASE FOR FULL BEARING.

WOOD NATLERS ON STRUCTURAL STEEL, IF CALLED FOR ON THIS PROJECT, SHALL BE BOLTED WITH 5/8" & CABRIAGE BOLTS 4 24" O.C. STAGGERED. (416" OVERSIZE HOLES IN STEEL MAY BE USED), OR 5/8" & WELDED STUD BOLTS @ 24" O.C. UNLESS SIZE, TYPE AND SPACING IS NOTED OTHERWISE. TALL WELDS FOR LIGHT-GAGE STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION T21-972, TITLE 24.

MACONKY NOTES

- 1. Les lecture 4-A of the constructions on Manarch for the following elements. Material concerner of a routy construction will Converter Source Const.
- 2. Mais to Char. Co. M. In The phones to an accurately spaced
- E. LAS an for the advertise. Seador All las chere Bar and resto star or swither but to position grow to uno tries trait grant. 4. Consister Surfaces receiver in descur Star 65 Clearer and in Service of a second contraction J. Preville electroops of hours and and barrow of an little Erner every-out plast to with start preserves Contrar Stranger Stranger and the second of the Grand There are a lot of the the other 2 T dans
- Contraction and a last start of T. Bois which are embedded in masonry shall be granted collidia in place with not use that one inch of great between bolt and majorry.
- All this start have a head on a reak of the est beddeed end.
- B. LOORTH CONTRACTOR , IT THE STALL WITH THE APPROVED OF THE Architect.
- 9. Jee tupical detail or. Diva. SE for animorane of macarry veneer to Ptud walls and to concrete walls to be an american contart to many contraction, but is particular the following Details: FILFE FILE FELFEB, FELFEE

JALVANIZED JOIST HANGER OVER THE TOP GALVANIZED JOIST HANGER TRUCTURAL PLYWOOD SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, OR SEE ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS MACE OF STUDS PACE OF CONCRETE OP OF STEEL

OP OF FOOTING BOTTOM OF FOOTING

2283 X28 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 2 8 1 4 1 5

<u>RI 53 24 SO SA I 67 RI</u> 514 Section NIDD & WIDE

2-0" STHELE MAT TYPICAL REINFORGEMENT AT WALL AND FOOTING CORNERS Joint @ approved locations upical slab reint. or "Ax 3'- 0" doptels @ 16'AG -See structural formed with bevelled 1x3 sections. TYPICAL GONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN SUPPORTED SLABS X-X y Bevelled 1x3 Bevalled intermediate blacks -4- Formed with borelled 1x3 TYPICAL VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION

JOINTS IN WALLS 6-6 Side forms as required for formed surface, or to prevent eave-in of earth material. Width shown on Foundation Plan

TRENCHED FOOTING DETAIL Applicable where side forms can be omitted, and approved by the Architect

and by the office of Architecture and construction.

pepths of footings may be determined by location of pipes. General contractor shall consult with Mechanical Contractors to determine exact depth and location of pipes.

clear arou	eeve [" nd pipe		
trench			ckt.
×~	10		0 B T T
ower footing if	Not less	Not les	

conditions as noted Not more than 1 102-Pipes not to be placed below this line No pipes shall pass under Footings

RELATION OF PIPES & TRENCHES TO FOOTINGS (Applies also to piers, column footings, etc.).

Formed with bevelled 1×2 (Remove before second pour) .

1st pour to intermediate joint See Specs. for modified mix see struct sectionst

TYPICAL HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS

APPLICABLE WHERE CONCRETE IS POURED IN MULTIPLE. LIFTS, AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT, FOR THE ACTUAL CONCRETE CONFIGURATIONS OF THIS PROJECT.

for typical reinf. Typical Floor or

bottom of wallsee structural Sections -

all joints. Keys formed by bevelled 4+4 × 2'-0" @ 4-e"ac

(At vencer, plaster, etc.) Raughen surface of

May be omitted whenever Wall is left unexposed

Top of struct slab

ioints (CJ#1) @ columns. Typical reint. & other locations shown on the" cont. thru joint plan with keyed cold joints. Pour slabs in checkerboard pattern. Metal Leu joints may be the

used at contractor's TIFITS CONTROL JOINT #1 (CJ *1)

SLAB ON GRADE

Top of footing wall -43 diameters-Top of fta. projection 6 Slope not over lin 2

TYPICAL STEPPED FOOTINGS See Foundation Plan where required, or as required due to field conditions

-1 12-46, unless other continuous bars indicated CIF there are no bars coming from floor below, place footing dowels of same size as jamb bars

TYPICAL DOOR OPENING unless otherwise noted on other structural drawings.

BOLT DIAMETER	SUTARE STEEL PLATE WASHERS		BOLT	DIAMETER
1/2"	$2 \times 2 \times 1/4$ "			7/8"
5 (8#	2늘 x 2출 x 1/4"		•	1"
3/41	3 x 3 x 5/16"		í 1-	1/8"
	• •	1	1-	1/4."

IN GENERAL, PLYWOOD SHEETS SHALL BE 4'-O" X 8'-O" AT WALLS. AND 4'-O" X 10'-O" AT ROOP. THEY MAY AT WALLS. FOOP SHEETS SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE PLIES. JOISTS OR ROOF FRAM '-O" ON CENTER WHICH SPANS BETWEEN TRUSS-JOISTS SHALL BE 2 x 4 FLAT BLOCKING

NAILING ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON WIDE NAILS. WHERE NAILS TEND TO SPLIT THE WOOD, NAIL HOLES SPALL BE SUB-DRILLED CHEDULE OF MINIMUM PERMISSIBLE CONNECTION

•	And a second		
DETAILS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FAS
STUDS TO BEARING	Cx6 AND SMALLER	2-10d TOENAIDS EA SIDE (3-10d TUENAII	LS RA STI
	2x8 AND LARGER	3-10d TOENATLO RA SIDE (3-163 IN EAS	SIDE TO B
、 、	3x4 AND LARGER	2-104 TOENAILS RA PACE	
SOLE PLATES (OF SHEATHING)	PERPENDICULAR TO COISTS	2-30d EACH JOIST	
	PARALLEL TO JOISTS	30d @ 8" O.C. STAGGERED	
DOUBLE 2" TOP FLATES	LOWER PLATE TO STUD	2-DOS FOR SXE STUDS OF TMALTER: 3-200	i 209 2x8
USE 301 FOR S" PLATES V	UPPER TO LOWER STAGGERED) 16a @ 12" 0.0. (MIN. LAP 4'-0" WITH	4 16-16d
	LAP AT INTERSECTIONS	3-1nd	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
JOISTS CR RAFTERS	TO BEARING	HOL TOBNATLS BA STDE	
	TO SIDE CR EDGE OF STUD	3-16d FIR 8" DEPTH JOIST OR LESS (ANI	D i-16d]
	TO PARALLEDING MEMPERS (PLATES: STC.)	16d - 12" O.C.	· ·
۶. <u>.</u>	AT TAPS (12" MINIMUM)	4-164	
BLOCK TNG	TO JOISTS OR RAFTERS	2-104 TOENAILS EA STDE EA END	
	TO BEARINGS	2-10d TOENAILS EA GIDE	
/YERRINGBONE BRIDGING	ΤΟ STUDS	2-104	
CROSSBRIDGING	TO JOISTS OR RAFTERS	2-84 m 1 1	· · ·
MULTIPLE STUDS	BACH LAYER	161 @ 8" 0.C.	
BUILT-UP BEAMS (MULTIPLE JOIST)	EACH LAYER	16d @ 8" OLO. FOR REAMS LESS THAN 10 2" @ BOLMS 2 24" OLO. STASSERED FOR 1	" IN DEP BEAMS IO
DOUBLE JOIST UNDER	WHERE NOT BLOCKED APART	143 @ 8" A.C.	
PARTITION	WHERE BLOCKED APART	5-16d EA BLOCK EACH SIDE (BLOCKS 2 x	24" 0
	PW NAILING LOCATION	1-VB" PW AT TRUSS-JOIST	AT DEST

			• •	1
PARTITION	WHERE BLOCKED APART	5-16d BA BLOCK BACH SIDE (BLOCKS 2 x 10 24" O.C.)		
	PW NAILING LOCATION	1-48" PW AT TRUSS-JOIST ROOF FRAMING 3" PW @ OTHER ROOF FRAMING	PW AT DESIGNATED SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON STRUC- TURAL PLANS.	PW AT OTHER PARTITIONS THAT ARE SHOWN ON ARCHITEC- TURAL PLANS OR REFERED TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.
PLYWOOD SHEATHING	AT ALL EDGES OF SHEET	8 d 40 4" 0.C.	10d > 4" 0.C.	8d 0 6" 0.C.
	AT AGE OTVES CONTACTS. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED	Bd 12" 0.0.	104 @ 12" 0.0.	
	AT DOUGLAS FIR SILLS		10d @ 4" 0.C.	8n @ 6" 0.C.
	AT REDWCOD SILLS		10d @ 3" O.C.	
CEILING STRIPPING	1 X NOMINAL	2-84 1 STRAIGHT, 1 SLANT AND	SUB-BOPED AT JOINT	

l x NET 1] x NET

2 x NOMINA

2+8d I STRAIGHT, L'SLANT AND SUB-BORED AT JOINT 2-104 1 STRAIGHT, 1 SLANT AND STRANCKED IT JOINT

CEILING STRIPPING AT PLASTERED TICHTLY SADDIE-LOOPED -ANSTEAD OF USING NATLS. SIZE AND NUMBER AS COMMON WIRE NAILS LISTED ABOVE

MATÉRIAL (AND 2" MATERIAL ON FACE OF SHEATHING) BHALL BE NAILED WITH 300 WATLS INSTEAD OF THE 160 NOTED IN THE SCHEDULE -NAILING NOT NOTED ABOVE OR ON DETAILS SHALL BE AT LEAST 2 NAILS AT ALL CONTACT POINTS, USING 84 THROUGH 1" MATERIAL AND 164 THROUGH 2" MATERIAL. WHERE CONTACTING MEMBERS ARE PARALLEL, USE 80 @ 12" 0.0. THROUGH 1" MATERIAL AND 16d @ 12" 0.0. THROUGH 2" MATERIAL. BLOCK OUT SOLIDLY BETWEEN JAMBS AND CRIPPLES OF MULLIONS, -- ONE NEAR TOP AND ALL WOOD WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE. BOTTOM AND NOT OVER 24" O.C. BETWEEN. NAIL TO EACH BLOCK WITH 2-16d CASING NAILS SET 48".

						· · · ·
					12 × 14 ga steel strap 3- 30 ea ead tup.	· · ·
CARPENTRY NOPES			NM MUICE SISEBEER, MERY '			
SILLS ON CONCRETE SHALL BE FOUN	DATION GRADE REDWOOD 3" THICK AT STRUCTURAN PLIM	(ΟΟΠ ΣΗΠΑΧ ΜΑΤΟΡ ΑΝΟ 3." ΜΙΝΙΟ ΈΓΙ ΠΑΓ ΟΥΣΑΚΊΖΕΙ ΜΙΦΆ Α ΒΟΙΛ	THICK SUBSCIENCE, STORE			
STATE SHALL BE ANCHORED WUTH 578	AST O O RETWEEN SEE STRUCTURAL DETAILS FOR SE	PECIFIC SPACING OF ANCHOR BOL	IS WHICH MAY BE NOTED AS LESS		For Wover	•
STIUK AND SPACED NOT OVEN THAN ART O C PROPERTIAL	, BE AT LEAST 2 BOLTS IN EACH STICK. WHERE NOTOF	HES FOR PIPES, ETC. EXCEED 43	THE WIDTH OF THE SILL, PLACE A		6-0" provid	e A
BOLT WITHIN 9" OF EACH GLD	E OF NOTCH. TIEDOWN BOLTS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDER	RED AS SILL BOLTS. STILL SHAL	L BE BEDDED IN 1:2 MORTAR 3/4"		extra stud	tali 1
THICK.					JH, type of opening	
ALL OTHER LUMBER NOT OTPERWISE	NOTED SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR MANUFACTURED AND GRAI	DED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WE	ST COAST LIMBER INSPECTION			
BUREAU, "STANDAPD GRADING	AND DRESSING RULES, NO. 15", MARCH 15. 1956, REV	VISED FEB. 1, 1966, OR EQUIVA	LENT STRESS GRAPES OF			!
WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASS	OCIATION FOR STRUCTURAL DOUGLAS FIR.				PW adag nailing	Ą
BLOCKING AND BRIDGING - PROVIDE	VERN COISTS AND RAFTERS OVER SUPPORT.				- at 3x bikg. typ. Pr. F.	6
B. 2" x 3" (MIN) CROSS B5	IDGING BETWEEN JOISTS AND RAFTERS NOT OVER 8'-0'	O.C. NOR MORE THAN S'-O" FR	OM SUPPORT.			
C. OMIT CROSS BRIDGING BE	TWEEN CEILING JOISTS AND RAFTERS 2 x 8 AND SMALL	LER.		-1		+
D. CONTINUOUS 2" HERRINGE	SONE BRIDGING, SLOPE 3 IN 12, AT MID-HEIGHT OF SI	UDS OR SO SPACED THAT UNBRAC	ED LENGTH OF STUDS SHALL NOT	1	TYPICAL FRAMING AT	نجنی
EXCEED 8'-O" EXCEPT WE	HERE WALL FINISH OR PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT SHEAR W	ALLS CALLS FOR SOLID HURIZONT	AL BLOCKING. RD AT RACH FND OF THE SAME		OPENING IN ROOF	
WHERE JOISTS SPAN BETW	VEEN CONCRETE OR MASONNI WALLS, STEEL FLAIE ANORY LOISTS SPACED NOT OVER 48" ON CENTER	A ROMMEDIONO DIMUE DE PROVIE		4	UTIERS SHAWIT ATTERMISE I	. (
WHERE A JOIST OF STUD	TS PLACED AGAINST CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALL, BOL	r to wall with 3/4" o x A.B.	AT NOT OVER 48" O.C.			
DOUBLE TOP PLATES OF EXTERIOR W	VALLS SHALL NOT BE CUT TO LAP THE TOP PLATES OF	INTERSECTING WALLS, EXCEPT AT	EXTERIOS WALL CORNERS OR AS		THOICAL top plate	
OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWING					Lot less splice nailing	:
PIPES EXCEEDING ONE-THIRD OF TH	E PLATE WIDTH SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN PARTITIONS	IISED AS BEARING OR SHEAR WAL	HING WITH BE ALLOWED		HAN A.O.	
CLEAR OF THE STUDS. PIPE	SHALL PASS THRE THE CENTER OF THE FLAIDS USING	AND DEPTH AS SHANK. THEN DRIL	L HOLE SAME DIAMÉTER AS AT BASE			
TROSOREMS SHADD BE SCHEMED INC.	D POSTION. USE PLATE WASHER AS REQUIRED FOR SAM	E BOLT FIZE.		Beo		
BOLTS IN WOOD SHALL BE MACHINS	BOLTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.			16 8 3 3	E Full height	
BOLT HOLES IN WOOD, AND STREE SI	HALL BE THE DIAMETER OF THE BOLT PLUS 416". 240	VIDE SQUARE PLATE WASHER UNDE	R HEAD AND NUT WHERE BEARING	staggere	side where PLAN	
IS AGAINST WOOD. CUT WAS	PERS UNDER NUT WHERE REARING IS AGAINST STEEL.	WASHERS WILL NOT BE REQUIRED	UNDER HEAD OF CARRIAGE SOLTS.	Rest Post -	- A H - Possible	
LENGTH OF THREAD SHALL PE	SUCH THAT THREADS DO NOT HEAR AGAINST WOOD OR S	TEEL. ADD NUTS SHALL DE TIGE INTSH CONSTRUCTION	ICNCH AUDA ETROUD AGO			
RETIGRTENED AT COMPLETION	SCHARE SPEEL PLATE WASHERS	BOLT DIAMETÉR	SQUARE STEEL PLATE WASHERS		Beam in Beam	
1/2*	$2 \times 2 \times 1/4$ "	7/8"	3늘 x 3울 x 3/8"	3-16 d Fa	FACE (Lox 6 post or larger) 3-16	
5/8#	2½ x 2½ x 1/4"	1"	32 x 32 x 3/8"	2-16 ed.	Face (AXA post) ea stud	
3/4".	3 x 3 x 5/16"	1 1/8"	$4 \times 4 \times 7 16"$		ELEV. ELEV.	•
and the second and the	26W AWAJE JUSTED SCHUCE DO HEIT HE COURS OF MAN OF	1- 1/4.	42 X 42 X 1/C		HERE BEAM IS WHERE BEAM	
MALLHABLE INUN WASHL	WY WAY BE ADED IN THE OF BOOKUE STEPPING . WA	<pre></pre>			ITHIN WALL FRAMES INTO WA	14
					POST & BEAM CANNELTIONS	
					(unless otherwise shown)	
PLYWOOD SHEATHING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	እ እ	CUNTI NF CUCHFURTS WITH DONALKS			
WHERE NOTED ON STRUCTURAL PLAN	S, BOOFS, EXTERIOR SHEAR WALLS, INTERIOR SHEAP W	ALD FARTHIUNS.	COUPOR DE OURSEND MILLE DOUGHES			, · f
FIR PLYWOOD, STRUCTURAL 1	, EXISTING TIES, OFU ON DEFILME NOMURATLY SHALL EXTEND CONTINUOUSLY BEHIND ALL F	INISH. WHERE IT IS TO BE PLA	STERND, IT SHALL BE PROTECTED		3-16 for joists @ 16" 0.6.	
BY AN UNBROKEN LAYER OF M	OISTURE-TIGHT PAPER UNDER LATHING. AT BRICK VEN	EER WALLS, PLYWOOD SHEATHING	SHALL BE FACED WITH BUILDING	4	-16" For joists @ 24" O.C PW sheathing	ers
PAPER IN ACCORDANCE WICH	SECTION 1001 (d), TITLE 21.			Typ.	eoge national /	
- IN GENERAL, PLYWOOD SHEETS SHA	LE BE 4'-0" x 8'-0" AT WALLS. AND 4'-0" x 10'-0"	AT ROOP. THEY MAY BE LAID F	THER HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY		Tup. edge/ 1/10	
AT WALLS. FOOP SHEETS SH	ALL BE LAID WITH FACE PLIES ACHOSS JOISTS OF ROO	P FRAMING MEMBERS AND WITH EN	ID JUINTS STAGGERED 4'-U". ALL			\sim

DE WHEN MEIGHT OF 2x6 @ 16 EXCEEDS 131-4" RWD SILL WHEN 2X8 # 14 EXCEEDS 20'-0"

S STUDS: 2-204 FOR 3x4 STUDS "BA LAP) SEE PLANS FOR SPECIAL CONDITIONS

FOR EA ADDITIONAL 4" IN DEPTH OF JOIST)

OR GREATER IN DEPTH

-Typical edge nailing. 30006600 FRAMING AT EXTERIOR STUD WALL CORNERS plate lenoth

PLAN OF TYPIZAL TOP PLATE SPLICE 1 (Unless otherwise shown) 2. (Use god for 3x plates)

HOTES:

<u></u>

For typical bearing of Truss Joists on Stud Walls, see Framing Elevations on Dwes Sig \$ 518; Jee Section 112.

For typical bearing of Truss-Joists on Masonry Walls, see Detail RA. For typical bearing of Truss-Joists on Steel Framing, including Steel plate on top of

14" masonry Wall on Line 17, see Various Framina Elevations on Dwgs SIG, SIT, & SIB.

30'-0"

30'- 3'2" but to out 6 Equal Panels 3 Panels @ 39'z"= (F) See other end for group f 12"-16 39. (4) -16 ga 1 E 16 gd (6) 1 1/ 16 30. (6) 21-12 gA.1/G 2"-13 94. (6). 14"\$ PINS (E)\$ (F) 34 \$ \$106 (6) 14"+ pins (G) 1 A & pin 4(4) 3 panels @ 39%" 1 for group F -Lower Chord Group TJ 161 thru TJ 171 - Group F AT WALL OPENINGS TJ 173 thru TJ 175 - Group G TJ 177 thru TJ 183 1-14 96. (1) 2"-13 ga. ((H) 2"- 16 ga/.(I) 2"- 18 ga. (J. 14 \$ pint (I) -----40-0" 40'-0" 40'- 3'4" out to out 39'- 11'2" out to out 4" 4" 3 Equal Panels 3 Equal Panels 5-45" 3 2"- 13 gq. (L) 1 2"- 13 gq. (L) 1 2"- 13 gq. (K) /12 × 16 ga. (4) 2" 13 ga (3) 2"- 16 ga (J) 2"- 16 ga. (K) 12 + pins (L) \$ (K) 34" \$ pins (L), 14" \$ pins (K) -14" \$ pins (J) <u>TJ 185, TJ 191</u> — Group K <u>TJ 186 thru TJ 190</u> — Group L <u>TJ 192 thru TJ 195</u> — Group L J 36 thru TJ 90 - Group J

		TRUSS -	JOIST	SCHE	DULE		
	2	3	ð	5	6	Ī	. (
NOMINAL SPAN	MARK	GROUP REFERENCE FOR WEB AND PIN REQUIREMENTS	DIMENSI 0/0		ONS PEPTH		QUAI
		(SEE TRUSS PROFILES)	UPPER CHORD		LOW END	HIGH END	
60',	TJI THRU TJII	A	60'- 6'2"		4'- 6"	5'- 1'2"	İ
	1) 12 THRU TJ 24	B	60'- 6'2"		4'-6"	5' - 1'z "	
	TJ 25 THRU TJ 31	A	60'- 6'2"		4'- 6"	5'-1'2"	
	TJ 61, TJ 62	Ē	60-22"		4'- 6"	5'-12"	
	TJ 63, TJ 69	F	60'-2'2"		4'- 6"	5'- 12"	
	TJ 70, TJ 71	E	60' - 2'2"	<i>i</i> .	4' - 6"	5'-1'2"	
	TJ BI THRU TJ BA	E	60' - 2'2"		4'- 6"	5' - 1'2"	
	TJ 85, TJ 91	F	60' - 3'2"		4' - 6"	5'- 1'2"	
	TJ 92 THRU TJ 95	E	60' - 2'2"		4 - 6"	5-12"	
52'- 6"	TJ 64 THRU TJ 68	H	52' - 9'2"	·	4 - 6"	5'- 0'2"	
							1
50'	TJ T9, TJ 80	I	50' - 2'2"		4' - 6"	5'- 04"	
							1
40'			· · ·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1
	TJ 86 THRU TJ 90	J	40' - 34"	- <u></u>	A - 6"	4' - 11"	
	TJ 185	κ.,	39'- 11'2"		4' - 6"	5' - 1'2"	
	TJ 186 THRU TJ190	L	39'- 11'2"		4' - 6"	5'- 1'2"	
	TJ 191	ĸ	39'- 11'2"		4' - 6"	5' - 1'2"	
	TJ 192 THRU TJ 195	4	39'- 11'2"		4' - 6"	5' - 1'2"	
	TJ 285 THRU TJ 291	M	40' - 2'2"	······································	4' - 6"	5'- 12"	1
	TJ 292 THRU TJ 295	N	40' - 2'2"		4'-6"	5'- 1'2"	
		······································					
30'	TJ 36 THRU TJ 42	6	30' - 6'2"		4' - 6"	4 - 115	
	TJ 43 THRU TJ 46	P	30' - '6'2"	······································	4' - 6"	4' - 113	
	TJ 48 THRU TJ 51	0	30' - 6'2"	· · ·	4' - 6"	4' - 11 38"	-
	TJ 52; TJ 54 THRU TJ 57	C ,	39'- 62"		4' - '6"	4'- 11-3"	-
	TI 161 THRU TJ167	G	30' - 3'z"		4' - 6"	4' - 11 58"	
,	TJ 169 THRU TJ 171	G	30' - 3'2"	*** +** *** ********* ++ de and *****	A' - 6"	4'-1135"	
	TJ 173 THRU TJ 175	G	30' - 3'2"	·	4' - 6"	4'- 1135	
	TJ 111 1HRU TJ 133	G.	30' - 3'2"	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4'-6"	4 - 11 33"	
20'	TJ 117 THRU TJ 119	0.	20'- 2'2"		4 - 6"	4 - 11"	
			······			<u></u>	

NOTES:

(15)

14 14"

5"- J.5"

2"-16 3a.(L) 2"-18 ga.(L) 2"-13 ga.(L)

2"-15 ga (K)

14"\$ pins (4) \$ (K)

1 2"- 18 ga, T(N)

(2"- 18 ga. (M)

4 14"6 pints (N) 4 (M)

 \bigcirc

5 min.

1. All top & bottom chords shall be Douglas Fir, 2400F, Machine stress rated and "1900F, visually graded 2. See Prog. 53 for other Truss joict typical details.

TOTAL

3. See Roof Framing Plan on ST \$ 58 for Truss Joist locations per Mark designations.

A See specification for detail requirements of materials and Fabrication of Truss joists.

5. Minimum camber to be provided for Truss joist shall be equal to the deflection due to twice the design Dead Load. Camber shall be indicated on the shop drawings, subject to approval by the Architect.

6. The designations on this sheet:

1/2" - 16 ga. indicates 1/2" & × 16 ga. web member; etc. see Defails on 53 for typical meb profiles.

1. Fabricator shall study the plans thoroughly, and shall verify that truss configurations as shown on the shop drawing submittals are such as to clear structural elements when erected. Any discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the Architect for resolution.

B. See bridging detail on Dwg. 53, and locations of bridging on plans, Dwgs. ST\$ 58.

40'- 0"

so'- a'a" out to out

8 Equal Panels

112"- 16 ga. (NS

<u>TJ 285 HARU TJ 291 — Group M</u> <u>TJ 292 HARU TJ 295 — Group N</u>

1 2"- 16 34. (M)

34" & pins (N)

1'4" & pins (M)

2"-16 ga. (N)

- (M)

- INDIGATED ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN.
- DETAILS (OR SCHEDULES). THESE FOOTING DEPTHS SHALL BE APPROVED SOIL ENGINEER. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONTRACT ADJUSTMENT DUE TO VARIATION FHOM PLANS.
- NOR EXCEED 4500 PSF DUE TO COMBINED DEAD LOAD PLUS DESIGN LIVE LOADS PLUS LEVEL ON ONE SIDE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE OTHER SIDE BY MORE THAN 6"
- DRAWINGS.
- FLOOR DEPRESSIONS, FLOOR SLOPES AND DRAINS, INSERTS, ETC.

Ser.

•







-







1-2 typical See Plans for this dimension 10 3 W20, W25, W37 W44, W46 4 W37 5×5 tube col. See Foundation Plan for 12 PW --Floor slab, 4"or 6", see Floor Plan 10' high macoory Wall See Octails RT and R9 for condition at top of Wall location #ACIB, dowel to Floor Slab Emasonry Wall locations 2+6016 with 3+6 RH Sill #409 Veri and typical sill bolting as #4012 shown on F22 S. A. P. where stud wall with curb occurs -SAD for mailers @ -0'-0'z"@ -0'-0" side of curb covered wa #4@9 Vert@ & Wall -#4@12 Horiz #3@18×5:0" dowel from floor slab to walk way slab, see Detail FE #3@ IBx 5'0" dowel From Floorslap to -0'- 0'2" @ # @1Bcovered walk slab -Walkway slab *5 under masonry CA compacted crush root - 2-#3 cont. Wall - As required to support top bars #4 cont -2- \$ cont. T \$ 8. theq dowel to the brick wall above Footing for 5×5 tube columns @ covered e potton doniel to floor clab as shown Sec Detail PZ Stagger hooks @ bottom Walk where adjacent to building footing, see Plan -2-*8 cont 184 F21 513 DETAIL DETAIL 10-0" ------See Plan Petril FTI for location of # 8 Vert dowels from tooting W13, W16 similar For Wild -#4@12VertEF, /"clr from brick, stagger -#4@18 Horiz EF Stagger - SAD for curb location. W.95 W94 similar-10 PW - WIG - SAD for two #4 BIB dowels slope to drain where required, and sepress to apron from stab 2" weep holes. 1+1-0 surface where require Entrance Slab & Apron S.A.D. Reinf. For Entrance slab 5. A.O. -0-11-1 SAP For +5Cont *3@IRENCEDFSlab locker curbs - SAD for nailers ×#3012 2"6 TIB. - #4CIZEN ertent 2- 6 cont. T. # B. 3:0" under W11 \$ W19 #4 818 #4 De 18"-Geade Em Fron W14 to H18 14 8. stager hooks @ bottom \$ place to slear face of brick by 1" · 2- "le cont they to footing for Will & MIT. 9" 9" See Setail F13 Grade Bm From Wile to Line Q SECTION FG SECTION 513 Jee Note "A" on Dug. 55 Typ. Y-VQ (17)5×5 Tube Cel. where required, see Plan NEZ, WED, W70) Remforcement Similar for WEISWGI -#4012 Vert EF, 1"clr. from face of brick Stagger #4012 Horiz EF #4 Cl2Vart. EF, Malr. From brick, Stagger. #4 C 18 Hor. EF, Stagger Typ. apron, S.A.D. +4×5'0" ers" stab dowels. + # x 5'-0" @13 slab dowels 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -*3 N @ 18-Ao dia embedment from F19 grade beam of Detail 513 2 \$10 Cont. T&B. + + C 12 EF place to clear face of brick by 11' Stagger. See Detail FIS For notes 4 De18_ - 2. #10 cont. thru Grade beam of Detail F19 513 2'-0" 2'-0" <u>F18</u> 513 F19 513 DETAIL DETAIL







(A) 20 +16-10" +16-10"-- 10d = 4" PW - 6 -Flush with brick wall beyond - 2+60 24"0.0. + 15'-7"-"PW on 2×6 studs + 13:10" EA for B133 + 14:512" C 20 -or B107 804 1'3"PW B111 B187 B 191 BXB Cont - Some piece as shown on Detail RI - 2 - 14% x 6" lap screw to each stud f 2 - 58% MB to 4x6 BIKa. Backnail PN. -10 de 4' to 3×14 6/kg. Bde 4 eeachline 18835 (B186 or E171) - See Francing Elev. this beam on SIT. * & Grailer top flance 3" & stud boits @ 24"0.0. 10" Grouted Masonry Wall beyond and behind Bx 6 nailer Continuous across opening From Brick Wall, notch nailer for tube projection See Framing Elevs on Ding S19. Corenica. + 10-0"water and the state of the state Carlos a services DETAIL RZ BRICK WALL OPENING AT ROOF LEVEL AND T- PARALLEL TO WALL 1"= 1-0" A BXS (A) (I) (Z) (13) (19) (20) 4-0" 4-0" Frace of IN and Face of Maconry Wall -8° @ 6 "0.0 <u>775</u> - "p" PW 12×60 0 24"0.0 this blkg. over TJ to be 3-3" 1 long Cut 12" from this Face of bricks See Detail RI for typ. mailing 7 and parge 3×8 bika "A" 13+ A flat cont. 1'SPH ex4 blkg. #Scont. Bas4" Typical, 100 3-4" min 2-2+674 2+ 8 blkg. "c" Bearing & 36" × '4" × 0- 8" bedded on 34" + grout 2- 58" + × 14" bolts, 4 3" gage, #3] tie ground bolts as shown. Detail on 53 1-14 10"Grouted ------Brick Wall-See Detail Fl for +12'-7"= tup. @T] locations typical reinforcement 3+6 cont See Detail RI for typical bolting. 2-2+6 B.C. DETAIL R4 1=1-0" BRICK WALL PERPENDICULAR TO T.J CONDITION AT T-J 5 (15a) -3" see Note on Detail 7 Jee Framing Elevations on SIG \$ SIB for additional Framing details. 14"PW 1+6014 8º C4"0.0. 118"FW Leod to ea. stud 2-2+6TC. 20 @4" n.L. (in prebored holes to avoid splitting, typical) C 2+ 14 blkg between T-1 @ stud wall condition 8+6 @ 16 3×6 below T-5 2's net x 6 Cont. & Stud Wall Condition to match face of Blkg shown on Detail R7. 2-20. @ 10 0.0. each stud contact 2-2+68.0. DETAIL R8 WALL PERPENDICULAR TO T-J 1"=1-0"





*

•

also similar @ (14) \$ (15a), compare for differences with Jection - 106 - as delineated 5-0" 5-0" 3" to face of studs e (1 \$ G لجسم 234" to face of studie (4 \$ 59 3 x Nailer, rip for root slope See Section 117 for 1'B PW ((Elev. varies for coof clope) - 2 × 8.61kg @ 4'. 0' O.C. @ PW joints with typ. PW edge mailing there to. 512 tupical condition R#5FC & 24"0C -Top of , Re+ 14:5% -2×6 Upper plate 2×6 Lower plate - TJ 185 @ T TJ 175 @ G 15 For Plate Splice e TJ 173 CF 14 (15) see Section 106 I see Detoil 101 G F E Typ. per Dwg. 52. TJ 167 C (E) 2 PW TJ 46 C (A) TJ 54 C (53) Ca \$ A C (14) \$ (16) 2+65+105 016 3x 6 cont. nailer 2-20 ea. stud contact 3x6 cont. nailer DETAIL RIO T-J PARALLEL TO WALL (15) 2,17 (1) E Beam +16-107 Top of W59 beyend \$ W71 behind C+15-7° 4'-0 4-0 -Blkg. from Ax12 - 1'S"PW bo'= 4" Top chord of T-J beyond 4 Top chord of TJ beyond For TOS, see Framing Elevations of applicable TOS. + 13-10" See Section ft of Framing Elevation along Line (15), Dwg. 517 For typical detail. - Typical T-J bearing astail, see Dwg. 53 -(See SIG) (See SIT) - \$148 8176 711 BZOOA (See SIS) 8200B) DETAIL RIZ 1=1-0" r .

e to 5 mm

Cont. 2×6 top plate

Parapet stud Wall return beyond @ W 59 similar behind @ W 71

this PW joint and ext nailer shown to match with PW joint shown on Details (1) # (2) 100 04 4-0" 12"PW 246820 - 1'8 PN -ba = 4"

-Biko. From 4-12 between Tw

16WF45 (B100) See Dwg. S18 for Francino Elev. this bean 34" & welded-stud bolts 22'6" a.c. for 3×6 Blkg between TJ. 5x7 Tube - See Detail R7 for typical welded stud bolting for 3x6 cont. nailer

2-2-6 3.6. - Face of Masonry Wall beyond

DETAIL RIS

1"=1-0"

•





.

,



·····



٠.





i.







	GENERAL NOTES	ан салан br>Салан салан сал	•	SYMBOL LIST
t	I. ELECTRICAL DESIGN IS BASED ON SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT ACTUALLY INSTALLED	((0	INCANDESCENT CEILING FIXTURE, SMAL INDICATES CONTROLLING SWITCH.
	WHICH REQUIRES ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS T THE DESIGNED SYSTEM SHALL BE PAID FOR BU THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITH	0	Э	INCANDESCENT WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE
	LOST TO THE OWNER.		Ø	INCANDESCENT RECESSED FIXTURES, LETTE
2	2 MOUNTING HEIGHTS (+ 5'. 0') ARE TO CENTER LINE Device or equipment from finished floor Lin Unless Noted Otherwise.	45 <u> </u>		FLUORESCENT FIXTURE, LETTERS SAME A
ŝ	3 ALL BACKBOARDS FOR SURFACE MOUNTED ELE	CTRICAL	ত্র ক্র	SPECIAL RECEPT 2504 ZOA 3W, UNLESS
 	THIS SECTION OF THE WOLK. BACK BOARDS SH	ALL ALL	ي. مەر	OTHERWISE +12" OR AS NOTED. PROVID CORD GRIP CAP FOR EACH RECEPTAGLE FLUSH FLOOR BOX WITH DUPLEX FLUSH
	(WO (2) COATS FLAT BLACK.		(4).	LEW BLECTICIC CO. # 632-5A-DFB. PROVI FLANGE WHERE REQD.
4	4 ALL CONTEOL DEVICES, TIME SWITCHES, RELAYS STARTERS, REMOTE CONTROL SWITCHES, PANELS, DIS MAIN PANELS TERMINAL CABINETS BTC SHALL BE	M PNUS		FLUSH FLOOR TEL. BOX, LEW ELECTRIC LA WITH + 550 BELL NOTTLE. PROVIDE CAR
	PEOVIDED WITH ENGRAVED NAMEPLATES SECULED Equipment with Screws.	10		AS REQD. TOL. OLTLET 412" SQ BOX WITH ONE HOLE C
	S ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT & MECHANICAL EQUIP WITH REACTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTA	Men (LLED	Ъ.	HIZ" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ELECTRONIC PROGRAM CLOCK + 7'-8" U
~	IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, BLOG STANDAN CALIF. ADMIN. CODE.			NOTED OTHERWISE. FIRE ALARM BEGAR GLASS STATION +
	6 CGG MECHANICAL ORAWINGS & SPECIFICATION) Ene	EL.	FIRE ALARM HORN FLUSH MOUNTED + 7
τ.	CONTROL & EXACT LOCATION OF MECHANICAL EN WIEING & INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDAN	QUIPMENT.	Sq .	SINGLE POLE SWITCH +52" UNLESS NO LETTER INDICATES OUTLET CONTROLLED.
	WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS.	TUE	58	THREE WAY SWITCH ,+52"
•	"PEOJECT DELIVER TO THE ARCHITECT REPROR AS BUILT DRAWINGS.	JUADE	5p	SWITCH WITH PILOT LIGHT, +52"
ł	8, PRIOR TO TEENCHING OR EXCAVATION WORK,	VERIEY	Sk	KEY OPERATED SWITCH, + 52" HOBBEN
	EXISTING UTILITIES IN THE AIGHA. ANY DAMAGE EXISTING UTILITIES OF EXISTING YARD SUPP SHALL BE REPAIRED AS DIRECTED BY THE AR	. () - Асез снітес і ,	SX	CONTACT SWITCH HUBBELL M557-I. ENGRAVE FACE PLATE AS DIRECTED BY
•			51	MOTOR THERMAL OVERLOAD SWITCH, RATING AS REQO. MOUNTED AT MOTOR O MOUNTED +52".
			U	AS REQUIRED. MOUNTED AT MOTOR OF V
			<u>ତ୍</u>	MOTOR OUTLET COMPLETE WITH ALL CON MOTOR STARTER FURNISHED UNDER OT
				THE WORK, INSTALLED 3 CONNECTED THE ELECTRICAL SECTION OF THE WORK.
	I I THING BUY TURE I ATES			EXIT LIGHT BEANCH CIRCUIT IN CONDUCT CONCEAU
	ALL INCANDESCENT LAMPS SHALL BE INSIDE			WALL OR CEILING.
	PROSTED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, STAND 130 VOLT.	24RO		UNDER FLOOR OR GROUND.
	2. ALL FLUDRESCENT LAMPS SHALL BE STANDAD COOL WHITE.	212		HOME RUN TO PANEL. CROSSMARKS IND
. '• . '	3. ALL RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLE	2		NUMBER OF #12 WIRES. 2*12 IN 12°C INDICATED OTHERWISE.
	WITH LOCAL RULES & REGULATIONS.		· · · ·	TELEPHONE SYSTEM CONDUCT ONLY, 31 W/ *12 PULL WIRE. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONDUCT & WIRE
	4 ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE CLASS ETL- CBM-HPF THEEMALLY PROTECTED AUTOMAT		NL	NIGHT SECURITY LIGHT.
	217 VOLT OPERATION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWIS		WP 6	CONDUIT
4	5, SURFACE FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ON LOW DENSI CEILING THE SHALL BE APPROVED FOR SUCH US	тң .е. А	_} 	CIECUIT TAG DENOTES CIECUIT NO. 1 ON
c	6 EXIT LIGHTS SHALL HAVE TWO (2) SEPARATE		() ()	MOUNTED + 5'. O" UNLESS NOTED.
	CIRCUITS, ONE CIRCUIT SEPARATE FROM EVERY CIRCUIT IN THE BUILDING PER U.B.C. 3312 (C).	OTHER (୍ଲ ଚ	NEAREST ACCESSABLE CEILING SPACE . (FO
	7. ALL FLUORESCIENT FIXTURES OUTSIDE OF THE OR IN AREAS SUBJECT TO LOW OR WINTER	BLDY TEMP.	פ	N ROOM OF AREA. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDU FIXTURE TYPE.
	SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LOW TEMP. BALLAS	π.		LIGHTING PANEL + 6'- 0" TO TOP OF CAR
ATION		43		7 48" TO TOP OF CABINET.
		€	⊋† ন	DUPLEX RECEPT. + 12" UNLESS NOTED.
	توا		<u>)</u>	GROUND BOX, SEE DETAIL.
		1		EMERGENCY BATTERY FULLY AUTOM SHELF MTD, +6'-6" 6 VOLT TEAL SERIE
			•. •	20 HR RATED BATTERY. CONNECT D (DO NOT PLUG IN)
	ALL PANELBOARDS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH PO	ositive		EMERGENCY BATTERY LIGHT & VOL LAMPS WALL MTD. NEAR CLG O
	"OFF" LOCKOUT DEVICES, PADLOCKING TYPE, FOR CIRCU FEEDING FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURES PER TITIG 24, BLPG STANDARDS, CALLE ADMIN. COL	NE. (<u>ارچ</u>	PROJECTOR CONTROL OUTLET W/BL
		(િન	PROJECTOR SOUND OUTLET W/ BLANK
	2. ALL PANELBOARDS, DIST. PALS, MAIN PANGE & TEA " CABINETS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH COEBIN LOCK MARTINE KEY (AT #15 VEELEY LOCKS & KEYS	S R-		PROJECTOR CONTROL CONDUIT 14"C. W FUT. CONTROL CABLE BY OWNER.
	AECHITECT. LOCK COMPANY SHALL DELIVER MASKEYS TO ARCHITECT.	(BRPS		PROJECTOR SOUND SYSTEM, 1/2"C. W/2" Shielded.
	3 FURNISH TEN (10) LOCKING DEVICES PER PANEL INSTALL ON CIECUIT BREAKER HANDLES AS DIRECT	s Ted		
	4 FROM EACH FLUSH PANELBOARD INSTALL 3-1	MTC	•	
	5 SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL PANELBOA	RO		· .
	Keyukonen (),	÷ .		
	· · · ·	,		ç, ·

and the second s













Same and

			2			
			PANEL	BOA	RD	SCHED
	CIR. NO.	POLES	AMPS	VOLTS	REMARKS	CIR. NO.
	 PANEL-LGA	FLUSH MTD.	120/20EV. 38,	4 W., S/N		PANEL - H
	4 TO 7 8 10		2.0 20 20 20 20	120 120 120 120 208	RECEPTACLES SPARE RECEPTACLE SPAKE RECEPTACLE	18 TO 17 18 TO 2 23 TO 3 31
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET	12 TO 16 17 ¢ 24 25 TO 30			120	RECEPTACLES SPARE SPACE ONLY	
				•		PANEL-H
DR, PROVIDE FOUNDATION NELS, FILL SLOT W/ CONCRETE	PANEL-LH : ITO IO	SURFALE MTD	120/2084,3¢,- 20 20	4 W. S/AI 120 120	RECEPTALLES	1 TO 15 16 TO 20 SPLIT B 21
FLOOR SLOT.	12 13 To 20		20 20 20	120 120	RECEPTS SPARES	22 23 24 25
	PANEL-LK	FLUSH MTD.	120/20EV. 39	, AW, S/N		26 £ 27 28 70 34
	1 TO 8 9 70		20 20 20	120 120 120	RECEPTACLES EXH. FANS RECEPTACLE RECEPTACLE	
	14 TO 16 17 17		20 20 30 20	120 120 208 120	RECEPTAGLE SHARES OZALID MACH: SPARES	<u>PANEL - HO</u> 1 TO 11 12 TO 16
D 3-3K"C. TO ENGINEERING TECH. SEE ONELINE DIAGRAM	 SPLIT BUS 23 TO 26 27 TO 30 31-34	3P 70 A CON 3 1 3	ITACTOR TO CO	NTROL CI	CTS 23 TO 34 SHOP MACHINES SPARE SPACE	
	PANEL -LM	FLUSH MTD.	120/2084.30	4.W., S/M		

RECEPTACLES. 120 120 2016 SPARES 20 OVEN & RECEPT. - *S*O ê. SHACE ONLY -----

A Carlo Carl

11日本大学 作

POWER CENTER BOLT TO FLOOR CHANNEL - 3"W X112" CHANNEL ANCHOR W/J-BOLIS

- REBAR SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS,

12" O C

The Reality

HEDIT	fra fra	• 	set p.	and the second s
<u>CIR. NO.</u>	POLES	AMRS	VOLTS	REMARKS
PANEL - HA . A	LUSH MTD	277/ 480 V.3	\$. 4 W, S/W.	4
1. TO 17 18 TO 22	n de Vierne Vierne	20 20	277 277	LIGHTING SPARE
23 70 30 31	3	15	480	EXHAUST FAN
•	: •			
· · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		a a company	
PANEL-HB	FLUSH MTD.	277/4801,50	277	LIG ATING
16 TO 20 SPLIT BUS	3R, ISQA., CO	20 NTRACTOR TO	277 COMPROL	SPARE CKTS 17020
21 22		20	277	LIGHTING
23				LIGHING SPARE
26 £ 27 26 £ 27 28 70 34	B B	20	480	RECEPTS
35	3	15	400	SPRAY BOOTH FA.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	en anna a' an a a' anna a' anna a' anna a' a	د ولا سر اور اور م	
PANEL-HC F.	LUSH MTD.	<u>277/48010, 34</u> 510	3, 4 N., SIN	11 to HTING
12 TO 16		20	277	SPARE SPACE ONLY
		. :		
• :		• • •		
OANTI-1A -	the state of the second	12010hou 24	SAWL Shi	
I TO IS	LUCH MID.	20 20	120	RECEPTACLES
19 20 \$ 21		20	120 120	LIGHTING RECEPTACLES
22	and a second s second second se	20 20	/20 /20	CIRC. PUM P. SPARE (23: 25 Poce
31 TO 36 37	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	20	208	OFACE ONLY COMPRESSOR
PANEL-LB F	LUSH MTD.	120/2051.30,	4W, SN	
1 70 13	1	20	120	RECEPTACLES
14 15 15				SPARE RECEPTALLE
16 17 10 10 04				SPITHE RECEPTACLE SKIDUGS
25 70 32				SPACES ONILY
	· · ·			
	1. A.			
PANEL-LC F	LUSH MTD.	120/2084, 39	1900 - 4 W., SAI	ドビイビアルト やく
23 ¢ 24	2	20	203	RECEPTACLES
PANEL-LD	FLUSH MTD.	120/208V. 3¢.	, 4 W., S/N	
170 12513 $13 \notin 14$ 1970 22	1018	20 20 20	120	LTS & BOX LTS & FAN SFARES
2370 32		20	120	SPACES
havel I BA	THE SELLACI		an aw shi	
- 1	The second real of the second	15	208	C.W.PUMP
2		40 40	208 208	AIR HAND, UNIT WALK IN REFRIG
4	3 . 3 .	70	208 208	CHILLER COOLING TOWER
		40 160	208	PANEL - LD PANEL - LD PANEL - LE
9±10 11 TO 14	3	20	208	SPARE SPACE ONLY
			:	
PANEL-LE	FLUSH MTD.	120/2084,30,	4W. S/N	a na sana ang sana a Ing sana ang
1.70 10		20	120	PL. LAB. EQUIP. (); RELEAT & Dr. 100 EX
18 TO 24 25	na na katalan na katala Na katalan na	20 20	120	RECEPTACLES SPARE
26		20 20	120	RECEPTACUE LIGITING
28 10 32		20	120	SPARE
PANEL - LF F	LUSH MTD. 12	0/208 V., 39,4 W.	, <u>s/n</u>	
162		30 40	208 208	VERT MILL UNIV. MILL
5 6		30 40	208 208	SHAPER. UNIV. SHAPER
7 B TO 13	*	30 40	20e 208	GEAN DRIVE
- 14	ి. సా జి	30 30 20	20 8 208 208	NO BOARDER RAD DRILL MACHINES
23	3 3	225	208	MAIN W/SHUNT TR
MT PUSHB	UTTON IN FA	CE OF PANEL	TRIM,	
PANEL-LFA	FLUSH MTD.	20/2084.30,4	W. 5/N	
1705	3	40	208 206	LATHE SHOP FOUR
7 TO 13 14 TO 17	* *	75° 30	20 <i>8</i> 208	SHOP EQUIR SHOP EQUIP. (16+1

14 TO 17	3 1	30	208
18 70 20	3		
213	2011 B	825	208
22	2	15	298 j
MT PUSHEU	TTON IN FAC	E OF PANEL T	RIM.
Prince - GLT P	- CUSICIAN CA	they are to to , - p,	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +
1 TO 11	· · · /	20	, 120
12	1	20	120
13	1	20	120
14 10 20	1	20	120
21 6 22	3	20	208
23	ŧ	żo	120
24	2	20	208
257030	1	the state of the s	

LES Bill. V. LES CLES MISC. EQUIPT. (OSPARE) LTS & FANS ليجاردهم ويحترك بالرادي UNIT REFRIG TOWER CONDENSER

EQUIP. (1,2,8,4,6 SPARE) PC. LAB. EQUIP. CLES APER. KIVE RDER 11.L 1 No and an

SHUNT TRIP RUIP. RUIR QUIP. (IGEIT SPARE) SPACE ONLY MAIN W/SHUNT TRIP SHUNT TRIP CONTROL CKT.

RECEPTALLES EXH. FAN RECEPTACLE SPAKE (14 EXH, FAN) LIGHTING & MACHINE RECEPTACLE PECEPTACLE SPACE ONLY

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LUMINOUS CEILING COMPLETE WILLGHTING FIXTURES & LAMPS FURNISHED INSTALLED & COMMECTED UNDER LUMINOUS CEILING SELTION OF THE WORK, SEE ARCH DWG5 & SPECIFICATION FOR DETAILS. REUGH-M OUTLET, CIRCUITING & SWITCH CONTROL ONLY UNDER ELECTRICAL WORK. SEE LUMINOUS CEILING NOTES ON SHEET E-3

FLUORESCENT SURFACE UNIT W/ FLAT CONTROL LENS ALUM HOUSING & 4-40 WATT LAMPS W/ 10% UP LIGHT BAKED ENAMEL FINISH. GARDCO[®]K94/0/14/ 440RS 10% UP LIGHT, SEE MT4 DETAIL SHTE-3. FLUORESCENT STRIP/16/47 W/TWO LAMP 2'-, 4", 6'OR 8'

LONG AS SHOWN ON PLAN CLE MTD INLESS NOTED GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO. SERIES 951 FLUORESCENT STRIPLIGHT W/TWO LAMAS 2'-41-6'OR 8'

O)

E

 (\mathcal{E})

G

 (\mathcal{H})

 (\mathscr{D})

 (\mathbf{S})

LONG AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CLG MTD UNLESS NOTED GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO. BERIES" 952 FLUORESCENT RELESSED UNIT W/ DRODP PLEX GLASS DIFFUSER & 2-40 WATTLAMPS, RECESSED IN CLS. GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO. OP"692-48K3

EA SAME AS (E) EXCEPT 24" LONG W/ 2.20 WATT T.S. CAMPS FLUORESCENT SURFACE UNIT W/ 4-40 WATT LAMPS & CONTROL LENS. CLG MTD. GLOBE THLUMINATION CO. QP 74 - 3654 - 48 KS

FLUORESCENT SURFACE WEATHER FROOF UNIT WITAR WATT LAMP. MOUNT BETWEEN BEAMS, SEE DETAIL. GARDOO K 6039- 148 RS. BLACK FINISH .

60 WATT LAMP. RECESSED MICLG. SILVRAY LITECRAFT # FIZX-SL. MERCURY VAPOR WALL BRACKET W/ 75 WATT LAMP,

CONSTANT WATTAGE BALLAST . WALL MTD, +12" ABOVE DOOR HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF FIXTURE, CIGHTOLIER # LET244-MV BLACK FINISH AS PIRECTED BY ARCH.

INCANDESCENT EXPLOSION PRODE UNIT W/ GLOBE GUARD & 150 WATT LAMP. CLG MTD. CROUSE HINDS "EVCX 2105.

M INCANDESCENT RECESSED UNIT W/ FRESNEL LENS \$ 150 WATT LAMP. KECESSED IN CLO. SILVRAY LITE CRAFT * E 486-53.

INCANDESCENT WALL BRACKET W/ 100 WATT LAMP. WALL MTD., 6" BELOW TOP OF WALL PRESCOLITE *WB-2 WINRE GUARD. BLACK FINISH.

FLUORESCENT EXIT LIGHT W/2-LAMPS &" HIGH RED LETTERS ON STENCIL FACE. SURFACE WALL MTD., ABOVE DOOR HEIGHT. PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL ARROWS WHERE REQR SILVRAY LITECRAFT *X813-R.

(1) SAME AS (X) EXCEPT CLG., MTD., (P) POST LIGHT SEE DETAIL SHEET E-5

(R) FLUORESCENT TAMPER FROOF UNIT W/PLEXIGLASS DIFFUSER 2-40 WATT LAMPS CEILING MTD. GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO. * SP 702 - 48 RS.

T 2-40 WATT LAMPS STEM SUSPENDED. GLOBE ILLUMINATION CO. 4412-48 RS

GLOBE ILLUM CO. RECESSED LAVIN TEE PLAC UNIT PROP PLEX DIFFUSER, 4-40 WATT LAMPS 277V OPERATION. GLOBE CO. CAT & DP 604-4885 STYLE & MTG





LEGEND

MBOL	ABBREV.	DESCRIPTION
<u></u>		EXIST. LINE (TYPE DESIGNATED)
	\sim	SANITARY OR SEWER, WASTE
-AH	AW	ACID WASTE
	CW	COLD WATER
	нw	HOT WATER
	HWR.	HOT WATER RETURN
	Ge 💡	G-A-S
5D	SD	STORMORAIN
	V	VENT (ACID VENT = AV)
- A	A	COMPRESSED AIR LINE
- V	VAC	VACUUM LINE
	A 4 4	DIRECTION OF PIPE PITCH
	Gγ	GATE VALVE
	<u> </u>	CATE VALVE(IN DOX)
		CHECK VALVE
	5	GAS COCK
	0.00	CROCOLOCION RISER
		CRADE CLEANOUT
	F ()	FLOOR CLERNOUT
		VENT RISER (ACID VENT RISER *)
0	VTR	VENT THEN BOOF
	HR	HOSE BIBB
	<u>.</u>	
	P. C.	PLUG OR CAP
	TR	TRANSITE PIPE
JAD	A.D.	AREA DRAIN
	5.1.	SAND AND GRAVEL INTERCEPTOR
	· · ·	

GENERAL NOTES I. VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING.

- 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCATING EXISTING SERVICES AND MAKING SERVICEABLE CONNECTIONS TO SAME.
- 3 HOSE BIBBS SHALL BE UP 1'-6" UNLESS OTHERWISE STIPULATED BY THE ARCHITECT. 4 ALL UNDERGROUND RIPING SHALL BE RUN WITH A MINIMUM
- OF 2'-O" COVER BELOW FINISH GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.
- 5. COORDINATE DETAIL LOCATION OF FIXTURES, VALVES, BOXES, ETC. WITH ARCHITECTUAL & SPTE DRAWINGS REQUIREMENTS. 6 CONTRACTORS SHALL CONSULT THE LOCAL UTILITY CO, WATER
- CO, & SEWAGE DISTRICT TO DETERMINE THE EXACT EXTENT OF THIS WORK. HE SHALL EXTENT HIS SERVICES TO THE LOCATION DISIGNATED BY THEM AND FURNISH ALL MATERIAL AND PAY ALL COSTS NOT FURNISHED OR PAID BY THEM 7. FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND CONNECTED
- TO THE DOMESTIC WATER LINE AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NERA. No. 13.

KOHLI AS "T "SPEE	ER SAME QUALITY, PATTERN NICE FIRED" VITREOUS CHINA DWAY" OR EQUAL, CARRIE	AND 1 ALL T R5-JA	MAIN RIM Y R. S	TAINA	ABILI DEX	TY A POSE SAM,	RE ACCEPTABLE. ALL CHINA SHALL BE OF QUAL D METAL ITEMS SHALL BE CHROME PLATED WADE OR EQUAL. TRAFS AMERICAN STANDAR
MARK	DESCRIPTION	WASTE	TRAP	VENT	C.W.	H.W.	SPECIFICATIONS
P-1	WATER CLOSET	# "		2"	14	-	SIRHON JET ACTION FLUSH VALVE SLOAN ROY, CARRIER JAY R. SMITH #100.
P-2	URINAL	2"	-	116	1	-	# F-6500 WASHBROOKS WITHEOUS CHINH, W TYPE, FLUSH WALVE SLOANI ROYAL #196-FYV, LAY R. SMITH # 636.
P.3	LAVATORY	2"	14	(h	1/2"	1/2"	#FALS "ROMDACYNI", 18" DIA. VITREOUS CHIMIA, D. FAUCET #NI-2131, WIGRID STRAINER, WISTAMIC MOUNTING RIM, STOPS #SST-RITISA, TRAP #
P-4	WASH FOUNTAIN	2"	2°CI.	2"	-Ja-	11	BRADLEY # OFB, 54" & STAILLESS STEEL, PEDESTAL WIALL STANDARD EQUIPMENT,
P-5	WASH FOUNTAINS	2"	2"01	2	14	1"	BRADLEY #CFB-B 54" SEMI-CIRCULAR STAINING BOWL AND PEDESTAL WIALL STANDARD EC
P-6	SINIK	2"	11/2 11/2	11/2"	1/2"	1/2"	#P-7013, 24×21 ACID RESISTING ENAMELED WISTAINILESS STEEL MOUNITING RIM, FAUCET CI STRAINIER # R-4505, STOPS #SST R3720A, TRA
<i>p.7</i>	SINIK	2"	11/2 × 11/2"	1/2	1/2	1/2"	ELKAY # LR-1722, 17" × 22", 18 GAUGE STAINLESS STEE. FAUCET # 50-E3, STRAINER # R4505, STOPS # 55T- # R-7000-55.
P-8	SINK	2" A.W.	1/2×1/2 ACID	1/2 A.V.	1/2	1/2	ROUGH-IN AND CONNECT.
P-9	SERVICE SINK	3″	2"	2"	3/4	3/4	FIAT #MSB-3624, 3 6"x 24"XIO" W/STAINLESS STE TRAP, STRAINER, CHICAGO FAUCET #HC-956-R W/ RUBBER HOSE AND HOSE HOOK.
P-10	SHOWER	2"	2.01	2"	1/2"	1/2"	ACORNI SHOWER SET # STIFG-A-K-Y, HEAD DISCHARGE 61-0", SHOWER DRAINI FD-1, SEE DRAINI SCHEDULE
<i>P-11</i>	DRINGING FOUNTAIN	2"	14	114	1/2"		HANS#HNTA-65, WALL MOUNTED, STAINLE. STEEL, //SHP, 1204, 10 FAN COOLED. TO # R-7000-45, STOP # T-82.
P-12	SINIK	2	11/2 11/2	. 112	1/2		ELRAY CUSTOM MADE STALK, SIMILAR TO * E-24-36 GALL STEEL AND I CENTER HOLE DRILLING & # 4442, STRAMER # 4505, TRAP # 8-700-55, STAPS #-
P-13	SINK	z"	1/2 × 1/2"	11/2"	1/2	1/2"	ROUGH-IN AND CONNECT PROVIDE TRAP
P-14	DRINKING FOUNTAINS	e"	144' 11/2	1/2	1/2	-	HANS # HI-LO-G-S, RIALL MOUNTED STAINLESS 1204., 10, FAN COOLED, TRAP # R-7000-45
A-15	EYE WASH	æ	1/4	1/2	1/2'		HAWS # 7162-BT ACID RESISTING ENAMELE IRONI WINKLE BRACKET AND TRAP, STO
P-16	WASH FOUNTAIN	2"	2"C.I.	2"	14	1"	BRADLEY # CFB 54" SEMI-CIRCULAR, STAINLESS BOWL AND PEDESTAL WIALL STANDARD EQUIPMEN
0-17	LEADERCENTY SHOWER						HANIS 8162 H. WITH I" CHROME PLA

NIPPLE.

Ale C Exide

EXIST. CONC. WALK

P-17 EMERGENCY SHOWE

المراجع المحافظ والمراجع والمحافظ والمحافظ والمستعلم والمحافظ والمحا







1

the second provide a second provide a second a second second second second second second second second second s

. بوری <u>دیند</u> دشتم د

and the second
	URAI	NS /	AND	MLS	SCELL AN	EUUS SCHEDULE WAD			
CODE	DESCRIPTION	WASTE	78AP	VENT	SMITH NO.	REMARKS			
FD-1	FLOOR DRAIN	2"	2*	2*	2010-A	5" & NE STRAINER, CLAMPING RING, VANIDA			
F0-2	FUNNEL DRAIN	4"	#"	2	3510-11	G & FUNINEL É BRADE P.B., W/CLAMPINIC			
	daaraa waxaa daaraa aa a								
owv	BACEWATER VALVE	G"			70 22 -6"	PROVIDE SOIL PIPE EXTENSION			
FS-1	FLOOR SINK	4"	4"	2"	3040-13	BH & NB RIM & & GRATE CLAMPING RING DOME			
F5-2	FLOOR SINK	2"	2"	2"	3040-14	812° Ø NE RIM & GRATE W/21/2" CENTER HOLE, CLAMPIN			
AD	AREA DRAIN	JAY	E. SN 0 \$ 0	UTH . SRAVA	2220, 8"Ø EL INTER	WELASHING RING, SEDIMENT BUCKET, VANDAL			
AQ-2	AREA DRAIN	1. MAN	R 51	NTH *	* 2220, S	" & WIFELASHING RING, SEDIMENT BUCKET, VANDA.			
FCD	FLOOR CLEANOUT	JAYA	z. <i>51</i> 1	1774	*4020 NB	SCORIATED COVER, CLAMPING RING, VANDA			
NCO	WALL CLEANOUT	JAX	<i>R</i> . 5	MITH	# 4531 0	AST BRONZE PLUG, VANDAL PROOF.			
600	GRADE LEANOUT	JAY	R.SM	UTA *	4240 C.I.	TOP, GALV. VANDAL PROOF.			
SA-1	SHOCK ABSORBER	JAY	R. SA	IITH	5030 IN	STALL UP-RIGHT W/ACCESS DOOR.			
5A-2	SHOCK ABSORBER	144	<i>R</i> . 5	MITH	5020	INSTALL UP-RIGHT WIACCESS PANEL.			
т.р.	TRAP PRIMER	111	j. CC	RP.+	R-1 INSTR	ILL UP-RIGHT MACCESS PANEL., W/MANIFO			
HB-1	HOSE BIBB.	CHICI	160	⁴ 293	s, 1/2" 3124	E, POLISHED CHROME PLATE.			
HB-2	HOSE BIBB	CHI	্ েরহ	0#3	87, ¾ si	ZE, ROUGH CHROME PLATED			
RD-1	ROOF DRAIN	JAY	R. 5	MITH	#1010-R	E-UDC, 4"OUTLET, 16"& SUMP RECEIVER, UN			
RD-2	ROOF DRAIN	JAY R. SMITH "1010-RE-UDC, 3" OUTLET, 16' & SUMP RECEIVER, UND							
RD-3	ROOF DRAIN	JAY.	R. 51	NITH	#1310-RE	-UDC 2"QULET, 12" Ø, SUMP RECEIVER, UND			
EFC	FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET	57A	1044	»р н	OSE CO.,	CABINET 10155 RT. W/ DOOR STYLE BG", WITH			

and the second
and the second state of th



GENERAL NOTES & LEGEND

- I. INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MER'S RECOMMENDATIONS & INSTRUCTIONS. 2. MAINTAIN 42" CLEAR IN FRONT OF ALL ELECTRICAL PANELS.
- 3. ALL 90° NON. RADIUS TURNS SHALL HAVE TURNING VANES, ALL 90° DUCT TAKE-OFFS INCLUDING OUTLETS SHALL USE EXTRACTORS.
- 4. ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN ARE NET INSIDE OF INSULATION OR LINING. 5. COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL AIR OUTLETS WITH OTHER TRADES INCLUDING LIGHT FIXTURES
- SEE ARCH. REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. 6. EVERY BRANCH DUCT TAKEOFF FROM A MAIN DUCT SHALL HAVE BALANCING DAMPER, THE ENTIRE DUCTWORK SYSTEM SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT DAMPERING TO ACHIEVE A PROPERLY BALANCED SYSTEM, ALSO ALL DISCHARGE DUCTS FROM MULTI-ZONES SHALL MAVE A DAMPER PER ZONE FOR BALANCING.

(T) ROOM THERMOSTAT UP 52".

a sa para ta ma ta

and the second

-M- DOOR LOUVER SEE ARCH. DRWS. D.L. F.D. FIRE DAMPER SEE DETAIL 1/MI

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

		ROOI	E TOP N	AULTIZO.	NES		· · ·	
MARK	MAKE & MODEL	BTU HR. HEAT	COOLING NOM. TONS.	SUPPLY EAN	ZONES & SIZE CFM	RETURN FAN	VOLTAGE	WEIGHT
(MZ-1)	NESBITTNº RMA/00 500, C24. 7½,C, B04, RI, 40	500,000	24	7 112 H.P. 8135 CFM	1- 1. 4800 2. 1115 3 1580 4. 640	/ H.P. 8/35 CFM	480 VQJ73 63 A MRS	*5940
(MZ-Z)	NESBITT NO RMA 100 500, C24, 71/2, C, B04, R1, 40	500,000	24	7112 H.P. 8620 CFM	2. 1300 2. 1480 3. 4840 4. 1000	1 H.P. 8120 CFM	480 VOLIS 63 AMRS	* 5940
(MZ-3)	NESBITT NO RMA 100 500, C30, 71/2, C, B04, R1, 40	500,000	30	712 M.P. 8840 CFM	3. 1. 1800 2. 1110 3. 940 4. 4990	1 H.P. 7545CFM	480 VOLTS 91 AMPS	*6120
(MZ-4)	NESBITT NO RMA 100 500, C30, 712, C, 804, RI, 40	500,000	30	7 1/2 H.P. 9060	4- 1. 1780 2. 840 3. 1400 4. 5040	1 H.P. 8160 CFM	4-BO VOLTS 91 AMPS	* 6/20
(MZ-5)	NESBITTNO RUA100 500, C24, 712, B, B04, RI, 40	500,000	24	742 H.P. 8475 CFM	5. 2. 2470 3. 3/35 4. 400	3/4H. P. 5713 CFM	4 80 VOLTS 63 AMPS	# 5940
(MZ-8)	NESBITT NO. RMA100 500, C22, 742, B, 805, R1, 40	500,000	22	7 1/2 H.P. 7160CFM	61 1090 2 1450 3 2870 4 1200 5 550	3/4 <i>H.P.</i> 6890	480 VOLTS 63 AMPS	*5940

		FAN	IS, RI	ELIEF	VENTS		
MARK	MAKE	MODEL NO	CFM	STATIC PRESSURE	H.P. & VOLTAGE	BIRD SCREEN	
EF_D	16	FCS_ 1500 FA	2,000	1/2 "	IHP. 480/3¢	YES	
EF-2	1LG	BCF_3000F6	<i>8,000</i>	1"	2 H.P. 480/3¢		
(EF.3)	CAR_MON	35_F	5,400	44	5 H.P. 480/34		
EF-4	14G	PV 243	4000	1/8"	1/3 H.P. 120		WIT NOT ATE
EF-S	1LG	CRF_A 100	235	1/4**	1/30 H.P. 120		BA
(EF.G)	ILG	CRF.A270	3170	114"	1/2 H.P. 480/3¢		
(EF.7)	ILG	CRF_A 222	2,000	1/411	1/3 H.P. 120	· ·	
(EF.B)	11LG	CRF_A135	500	1/8"	1/12 H.P. 120		
(RV-3)	14G	S-RVE_12	500				
RVD	ILG	S_RVE_B	200			-	
RVZ	1LG	S_RVE_B	235				
(RK3)	ILG	5-RV5-24	2,000				
(PH-I)	AIROLITE		10,000				PE E I
(PH-2)	AIROLITE		2,000				PE E
(WL-1)	AIROLITE	-	4,000			¥.	и Z

















MATCH LINE 1218 C.D. 220 CFM ------ $\langle n \rangle$ 2024 RR -1350 CFN

*(*13)

1724 CD 940 CFM 25822 (Des! the state of the s (MZ-CLASS RM 17 29CD 225 CF N BIB RR 220 CFM

> BIBC.D. PREP. RM

÷.

LINK TRAINER CR





Pre-renovation Hazardous Materials Survey

Engineering Technology (ET) Building Diablo Valley College 321 Golf Club Road Pleasant Hill, California

March 27, 2023 | Report Number: R1227901



Nationwide Terracon.com

Facilities
Environmental
Geotechnical
Materials



March 27, 2023

Contra Costa Community College District 500 Court Street Martinez, CA 94553

- Attn: Mr. Ron Hoyle
- T: 925-324-7626
- E: <u>rhoyle@kitchell.com</u>
- RE: Pre-renovation Hazardous Materials Survey Engineering Technology (ET) Building Diablo Valley College 321 Golf Club Road Pleasant Hill, California Terracon Project No: R1227901

Dear Mr. Hoyle:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the attached report for the referenced site to Contra Costa Community College District (CCCCD). The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the pre-renovation hazardous materials survey performed January 11 – 12, 2023. This survey was conducted in general accordance with Terracon's proposal PR1227901, dated December 21, 2022. We understand this survey was requested to identify and quantify asbestos-containing materials (ACM), lead-containing paints and materials, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCBs) materials (ballasts and building envelope sealants), and other hazardous materials likely to be impacted during the planned renovation of the ET Building.

Terracon collected one hundred thirty-six (136) samples from forty-three (43) homogeneous areas of suspect ACMs. Asbestos content was confirmed in eight (8) of the materials identified, sampled, and analyzed. Eighteen (18) painted surfaces and one (1) other building material suspected to contain lead were sampled and analyzed. Lead was detected in twelve (12) of the surfaces or materials sampled. PCBs were detected in one (1) of the five (5) bulk samples collected from multiple building sealants. Other hazardous building materials present include mercury containing fluorescent light tubes, high intensity discharge (HID) bulbs, suspect PCB lighting ballasts, regulated refrigerants, and life safety equipment with backup batteries. Please refer to the attached report for details.

Terracon appreciates the opportunity to provide this service to CCCCD. If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely, Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Steffen Steiner, CAC, CDPH Lead Office Manager Denise Wallen, CSST Project Assistant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTR	PODUCTION	1
1.1	Project Objective	1
1.2	Reliance	1
FIEL	D ACTIVITIES	2
2.1	Asbestos, Lead, PCBs, and Other Hazardous Building Materials	2
2.2	Visual Assessment - Asbestos	2
2.3	Physical Assessment - Asbestos	2
2.4	Sample Analysis - Asbestos	2
2.5	Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials	3
2.6	Visual Assessment – Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials	3
2.7	Physical Assessment – Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials	3
2.8	Sample Analysis - Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials	3
2.9	PCBs - Interior / Exterior Sealants	4
2.10	Visual Assessment - Other Hazardous Building Materials	4
REGL	JLATORY OVERVIEW	4
3.1	Asbestos	4
3.2	Lead Containing Paint/Materials	5
3.3	PCBs - Interior / Exterior Sealants	6
3.4	Universal Waste	6
FINC	DI NGS	7
4.1	Asbestos	7
4.2	Lead Containing Paint/Materials	8
4.3	PCB Containing Materials	9
4.4	Other Hazardous Building Materials	9
LIMI	TATIONS/GENERAL COMMENTS	0
	I NTR 1.1 1.2 FIEL 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.10 REGU 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 FIND 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 LIMI	INTRODUCTION 1.1 Project Objective 1.2 Reliance FIELD ACTIVITIES 2.1 Asbestos, Lead, PCBs, and Other Hazardous Building Materials 2.2 Visual Assessment - Asbestos 2.3 Physical Assessment - Asbestos 2.4 Sample Analysis - Asbestos 2.5 Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials 2.6 Visual Assessment - Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials 2.7 Physical Assessment - Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials 2.6 Visual Assessment - Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials 2.7 Physical Assessment - Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials 2.8 Sample Analysis - Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials 2.9 PCBs - Interior / Exterior Sealants 2.10 Visual Assessment - Other Hazardous Building Materials 2.10 Visual Assessment - Other Hazardous Building Materials 3.1 Asbestos 3.2 Lead Containing Paint/Materials 3.3 PCBs - Interior / Exterior Sealants 3.4 Universal Waste FINDI NGS

- APPENDIX A ASBESTOS SAMPLE SUMMARY
- APPENDIX B ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA
- APPENDIX C LEAD ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA
- APPENDIX D PCB ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA
- APPENDIX E SAMPLE LOCATION FIGURES
- APPENDIX F CERTIFICATIONS



PRE-RENOVATION HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY Engineering Technology (ET) Building Diablo Valley College 321 Golf Club Road Pleasant Hill, California

Terracon Project March 27, 2023

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) conducted a pre-renovation hazardous materials survey of the ET Building located on the Diablo Valley College (DVC) campus at 321 Golf Club Road in Pleasant Hill, California (Site). The survey also included the structures on the east and south sides of the ET Building. The survey was conducted January 11 – 12, 2023 in general accordance with Terracon's proposal PR1227901, dated December 21, 2022, and the asbestos sampling protocols established in Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulation 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 763 Subpart E 763.86, (Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act, AHERA). Sample collection of suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), lead containing paints (LCPs) and building materials, and polychlorinated biphenyl (PCBs) materials was completed on the interior, exterior, and roof of the ET Building and the concrete courtyard and walkways. Other hazardous building materials were noted if observed.

1.1 Project Objective

The objective of this survey was to identify the presence or absence of suspect ACMs, leadcontaining paints and building materials, PCBs (ballasts and building envelope sealants), universal waste (fluorescent light tubes, mercury containing switches, batteries), and regulated refrigerants associated with the site structures that are likely to be impacted during the planned renovation work.

EPA regulation 40 CFR 61, Subpart M, the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) prohibits the release of asbestos fibers to the atmosphere during renovation or demolition activities. The asbestos NESHAP requires that regulated ACM be identified, classified, and quantified prior to planned disturbances, renovations, or demolition activities.

1.2 Reliance

This report is for the exclusive use of Contra Costa Community College District (CCCCD) for the renovation of the structure located at 321 Golf Club Road in Pleasant Hill, California. Reliance by any other party on this report is prohibited without written authorization of Terracon and CCCCD. Reliance on this report by CCCCD and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations stated in the proposal, this report, and the project contract.



2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

2.1 Asbestos, Lead, PCBs, and Other Hazardous Building Materials

The survey was conducted by Michael Reed, a Cal/OSHA Certified Site Surveillance Technician (CSST) and CDPH Lead Sampling Technician. Copies of pertinent training certifications are included in Appendix F. The asbestos portion of the survey was conducted in general accordance with the sample collection protocols established in EPA 40 CFR Part 763 Subpart E 763.86, AHERA. A summary of survey activities is provided below.

2.2 Visual Assessment - Asbestos

Survey activities were initiated with visual observation of the survey areas of the subject structures to identify homogeneous areas of suspect ACM. A homogeneous area (HA) consists of a building material that appears similar throughout in terms of color, size and texture with consideration given to the date of application. Assessment was conducted in all accessible areas of the ET building including the interiors, exteriors, roofs, and surrounding hardscape.

2.3 Physical Assessment - Asbestos

A physical assessment of each HA of suspect ACM was conducted to assess the current friability and condition of the materials. A friable material is defined by the EPA as a material which can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure when dry. Friability was assessed by physically touching suspect materials.

Based on results of the visual observation, bulk samples of suspect ACM were collected in general accordance with EPA AHERA sampling protocols. Samples of suspect materials were collected from representative locations in each homogeneous area. Bulk samples were collected using wet methods as applicable to reduce the potential for fiber release. Samples were placed in sealable containers and labeled with unique sample numbers using an indelible marker.

The selection of sample locations and frequency of sampling were based on Terracon's observations and the assumption that like materials in the same area are homogeneous in content.

Terracon collected one hundred thirty-six (136) samples from forty-three (43) homogeneous areas of suspect ACM. Laboratory analysis reported that eight (8) of the materials sampled contain asbestos. A summary of the materials reported as containing asbestos is included in Table I below and a summary of all suspect ACM samples collected during the survey is included as Appendix A.

2.4 Sample Analysis - Asbestos

Asbestos bulk samples were submitted under chain of custody to Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC (Eurofins) in Tustin, California for analysis by polarized light microscopy (PLM) with dispersion staining techniques per EPA methodology 600/R-93/116. The percentage of asbestos, where applicable, was determined by microscopic visual estimation.



One (1) of the positive materials reported by PLM analysis was additionally analyzed by point count methodology. Point counting is a process of more precisely quantifying the asbestos content in bulk samples that contain small amounts of asbestos. Eurofins is accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) Accreditation No. 200757-0. The laboratory reports for the asbestos bulk samples are included as Appendix B.

2.5 Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials

Terracon collected paint chip samples to determine the lead content in parts per million (ppm) of the predominant painted interior and exterior surfaces throughout the survey areas of the site structures. In addition, suspect lead containing ceramic tile was sampled to determine potential lead content. Suspect lead paint and bulk material samples were collected in sealable containers and labeled with unique sample numbers using an indelible marker.

2.6 Visual Assessment – Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials

Inspection activities began with visual observations of painted surfaces to identify unique combinations of paint. A unique combination of paint consists of paint that is applied to a building material and has similar color, substrate, and component. Assessment was conducted throughout the visually accessible survey areas of the site. Ceramic tile was observed in the restrooms of the structure.

2.7 Physical Assessment – Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials

A physical assessment of each unique combination of paint was conducted to assess the condition of the paint. Lead paint chip and bulk material samples were collected to comply with Cal-OSHA regulations (Title 8 CCR 1532.1 – Lead Exposure in Construction) for the proposed renovation activities. Paint and bulk materials were sampled to identify potential worker exposure and potential disposal restrictions. Painted surfaces ranged from intact to poor condition at the time of the survey.

Terracon sampled nineteen (19) painted surfaces and bulk materials during the survey. Of the paints and materials sampled, twelve (12) were found to contain lead concentrations in exceedance of the laboratory detection limit. A summary of suspect paint and bulk samples collected during the survey is summarized in Table II.

2.8 Sample Analysis - Lead Containing Paint and Bulk Materials

Paint chip and bulk material samples were submitted under chain of custody to Eurofins in Tustin, California. Paint chip and material samples were analyzed by Flame Atomic Absorption, EPA method 7000B. Eurofins is accredited by the American Industry Hygiene Association's (AIHA) Environmental Lead Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELLAP) (Lab Code 178697) to perform Flame Atomic Absorption analysis. The laboratory reports for the lead samples are included as Appendix C.



2.9 PCBs - Interior / Exterior Sealants

Bulk sealant samples were collected using a razor knife and were placed into individual containers. Each sample was provided a discreet sample number, which was recorded on a chain of custody form. The samples were transported under chain of custody procedures to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pittsburg, California. All samples were analyzed for PCB content in accordance with EPA Method SW8082. The laboratory reports for PCB samples are included as Appendix D.

Terracon collected five (5) bulk samples of suspect PCB containing materials throughout the structures. One (1) sample collected was reported with a PCB concentration exceeding the laboratory reporting limit. A summary of the PCB results is included in Table III.

2.10 Visual Assessment - Other Hazardous Building Materials

The interior and exterior of the structures and the surrounding hardscape were visually surveyed for the presence of mercury containing products such as fluorescent light tubes, switches, high intensity discharge (HID) bulbs, and thermometers. Lighting fixtures were screened for the potential presence of PCB containing ballasts. Exit signs were evaluated for the presence of self-illuminating, tritium gas tubes (radioactive) and life safety equipment with backup battery supplies. Materials were visually assessed and noted if observed. No testing was performed.

3.0 REGULATORY OVERVIEW

3.1 Asbestos

The Asbestos NESHAP program in California is enforced by federal, state, and county Asbestos NESHAP Coordinators. For projects occurring in Pleasant Hill, California, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) governs renovation and demolition projects has been delegated authority from the EPA to enforce the Asbestos NESHAP within its respective jurisdictional boundaries, excluding tribal lands.

The asbestos NESHAP (40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M) regulates asbestos fiber emissions and asbestos waste disposal practices. The asbestos NESHAP regulation also requires the identification and classification of existing ACM according to friability prior to demolition or renovation activity. Friable ACM is a material containing more than 1% asbestos that, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure. All friable ACM is considered regulated asbestos-containing material (RACM). The NESHAP regulation is implemented locally by the BAAQMD under Regulations 11, Rule 2.

The asbestos NESHAP regulation classifies ACM as either RACM, Category I non-friable ACM or Category II non-friable ACM. RACM includes all friable ACM, along with Category I and Category II non-friable ACM that has become friable, will be or has been subjected to sanding, grinding, cutting, or abrading, or ACM that has a high probability of becoming or has become crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder during renovation or demolition activity. Category I non-friable ACM are exclusively asbestos-containing packings, gaskets, resilient floor coverings, and asphalt roofing products that contain more than 1% asbestos. Category II non-friable ACM are all other non-friable materials other than Category I non-friable ACM that contain more than 1% asbestos.



Friable ACM, along with Category I and Category II non-friable ACM, which is in poor condition and has become friable or which will be subjected to drilling, sanding, grinding, cutting, abrading and which could be crushed or pulverized during anticipated renovation or demolition activities are considered regulated ACM (RACM).

Building materials confirmed to be ACM through the collection of bulk sampling and subsequent laboratory analysis, or presumed ACM, must be removed prior to intentional disturbance during the planned renovation activities. Asbestos abatement must be conducted by California licensed and registered abatement contractors and workers with Cal/OSHA-accredited training. Third-party air monitoring is recommended during the abatement activities.

Cal/OSHA requires that only properly licensed and certified asbestos abatement contractors are allowed to remove ACM. As per NESHAP, all RACM shall be removed from a facility being demolished or renovated before any non-burning demolition or renovation begins that would break up, dislodge, or similarly disturb the material or preclude access to the material for subsequent removal. According to BAAQMD, if more than 100 square feet or 100 linear feet of any RACM is to be stripped, removed, dislodged, cut, drilled, or similarly disturbed, or for any demolition, the asbestos abatement contractor or facility owner must submit an Asbestos Notification of Demolition and Renovation form to NESHAP along with the appropriate fees within at least 10 working days prior to the scheduled asbestos removal activity or demolition start date. Planned renovations that do not meet the definition of 'demolition or renovation of a facility' per NESHAP and where no ACM exists do not require notification to NESHAP.

The California Department of Occupational Safety and Health (DOSH) asbestos standard for construction (Title 8 CCR 1529) regulates workplace exposure to asbestos. The DOSH standard requires that employee exposure to airborne asbestos must not exceed 0.1 fibers per cubic centimeter of air (0.1 f/cc) as an eight-hour time weighted average (TWA) and not exceed 1.0 fibers per cubic centimeter of air (1.0 f/cc) over a 30-minute time period known as an excursion limit (EL). The TWA and EL are known as DOSH's asbestos permissible exposure limits (PELs). The DOSH standard classifies construction and maintenance activities which could disturb ACM and specifies work practices and precautions which employers must follow when engaging in each class of regulated work.

Asbestos containing construction materials (ACCM) is a term developed by Cal/OSHA out of concern for non-hazardous building materials used inside and outside a building that contain less than 1% asbestos. The definition of ACCM includes any manufactured building material that has more than one-tenth of 1% (>0.1%) asbestos content. The SJVAPCD requires point counting of friable samples of ACM at concentrations of less than 10% to determine more accurately determine the content of asbestos and proper classification of the material for proper abatement and disposal requirements. Alternatively, materials may be presumed as ACMs. If the material is less than one tenth of 1%, the material is not regulated by the EPA however Cal/OSHA worker protection regulations apply if any asbestos is detected.

3.2 Lead Containing Paint/Materials

Personnel performing demolition activities that may disturb painted components or materials with concentrations of lead above the designated analytical detection limit should comply with all current Cal-OSHA regulations in order to minimize employee exposure. Cal-OSHA defines lead



containing paint as a paint, which contains lead, regardless of the concentration. Currently, any proposed renovation/demolition is subject to the Cal-OSHA regulations (Title 8 CCR 1532.1 – Lead Exposure in Construction). The Cal-OSHA regulation defines specific training requirements, engineering controls and working practices for construction personnel subject to this standard. Occupational exposure to lead occurring during construction work, including maintenance activities, painting, alteration, and repairs is subject to the Cal-OSHA Lead Exposure in Construction standard.

Construction work covered by Title 8 CCR 1532.1 includes any repair or renovation activities or other activities that disturb in-place lead-containing materials. Employers must assure that no employee will be exposed to lead at concentrations greater than 50 micrograms per cubic meter (μ g/m³) averaged over an eight-hour period without adequate protection. The Cal-OSHA Standard also establishes an action level of 30 μ g/m³ which if exceeded triggers the requirement for medical monitoring.

Proper waste stream categorization is required for the disposal of all lead containing materials and painted construction debris with total lead content that exceeds 50 ppm. The debris should be classified as hazardous waste if lead waste concentrations exceed either the total lead concentration or soluble lead concentration regulatory limits. Total lead concentration is determined by Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC). Soluble or leachable lead is determined by the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC, California required test) and/or Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) (Federal EPA required test). Regulatory limits characterize a lead waste as a hazardous waste if lead concentrations exceed 1,000 ppm by TTLC or 5 milligram per liter by STLC or TCLP.

The above overview is not intended to be inclusive of all potentially pertinent regulatory information. The relevant EPA and OSHA standards should be consulted prior to undertaking activities involving the demolition, renovation, or maintenance of surfaces coated with lead containing paints.

3.3 PCBs - Interior / Exterior Sealants

PCBs are regulated by the EPA under 40 CFR 761. The production of PCBs has been banned since 1979 and may be present in electrical capacitors, sealants, hydraulic oils, and transformers commonly found in buildings. Materials with greater than 50 ppm PCB content are considered PCB contaminated waste while materials with greater than 500 ppm PCB are considered PCB containing.

PCB containing equipment and/or contaminated materials must be removed and disposed properly prior to demolition of a building. PCB containing lighting ballasts may be present in some lighting fixtures and must be verified by labeling. PCB containing materials must be removed and disposed during renovation or prior to building demolition.

3.4 Universal Waste

Universal wastes are common wastes with hazardous properties that must be managed and have landfill disposal restrictions. Examples of universal waste include electronic devices, batteries, and mercury containing equipment or lighting. Handling, transportation, and disposal is simplified under the universal waste regulation in the California Code of Regulations Title 22, Division 4.5 Chapter 11.



All materials in the buildings meeting the definition of the universal waste that will be impacted by the renovation must be removed and handled, transported, and disposed through an appropriate vendor.

4.0 FINDINGS

4.1 Asbestos

Asbestos was identified in the building materials listed in Table I below. A complete sample summary in included as Appendix A. Laboratory analytical reports are included as Appendix B.

Material Description	Sample Locations	Result	NESHAP Category	Est Quantity
HM 03 / 12" Lime Green Vinyl Floor Tile (VFT) with Yellow Glue	Room 109 – SW Corner Door, Room 109 – Center, Room 109 – East Side	Floor Tile: 3% CH Glue: ND	Cat. I	135 SF
HM 05 / Black Window Glaze (Putty) – Glass to Frame	Room #100 – Lobby – (S) Side Store Front Window, Lab Room #107	Black Window Glazing: 2% CH	Cat. II	575 LF
HM 15 / Light Gray Sink Under Coat	Lab Room #107 – (S) Side	Light Gray Sink Under Coat: 2% CH	Cat. II	5 SF
HM 16 / Silver Sink Under Coat	Machine Shop – (S) Side	Silver Sink Under Coat: <1% CH	Cat. II	5 SF
HM 24 / Drywall with Joint Compound & Texture – West Side Rooms	Room #114, T.V. Lab – N, T.V. Lab – SW	Joint Compound: 2% CH Drywall & Tape: ND	RACM	850 SF
HM 25 / Texture on Drywall (West Side Rooms)	Room #114 – N, T.V. Lab – N & S	White Texture: 2% CH	RACM	850 SF
HM 33 / Drywall with Joint Compound (Smooth)	Mechanical Room #110, Room #110 Custodian, Men's Restroom at Lockers, Men's Restroom Ceiling, Women's Restroom Ceiling (Hall)	Joint Compound 2% CH Drywall & Tape: ND Composite Point Count Analysis: 0.5% CH	N/A	4,500 SF
HM 35 / Black Sink Under Coat	Room #120B	Black Sink Under Coat: 2% CH	Cat. II	10 SF
HM 44 / Mirror Mastic	N/A	Mirror Mastic: Assumed	Cat. II	20 SF

Table I Asbestos Containing Materials

ND = None Detected, CH = Chrysotile, RACM = Regulated asbestos containing material (friable), Cat. I = Non-friable (note ACM must be reclassified as a RACM if rendered friable during removal), Cat. II = Category II Non-friable (note ACM must be reclassified as a RACM if rendered friable during removal), SF = square feet, LF = linear feet, *Estimate quantity should be field verified prior to abatement or abatement design
Pre-renovation Hazardous Materials Survey DVC – ET Building | Pleasant Hill, CA March 27, 2023 | Terracon Report No. R1227901



It should be reemphasized that although reasonable efforts were made to survey accessible suspect materials, additional suspect but un-sampled materials could be located under existing building materials, inside walls, above ceilings, in isolated areas or in other concealed areas. Therefore, if suspect materials are encountered during renovation activities that do not appear to have been characterized as ACM or non-ACM, these materials must be assumed to be ACM until samples are collected and analyzed to prove otherwise. Any assumed material should be treated as asbestos or sampled to determine asbestos content before disturbing the material.

4.2 Lead Containing Paint/Materials

Terracon sampled eighteen (18) painted surfaces and one (1) ceramic tile during the survey. Twelve (12) of the paint samples were reported with lead content. A summary of sample locations and analytical results is below in Table II. Samples reported with "<" is below the laboratory analytical reporting limit for the sample submitted.

Sample #	Material Description	Sample Location	Lead Content
Pb-01	White Paint on Wood Wall	Conference Room #104	1,800 ppm
Pb-02	White Paint on Fiber Board Wall	Conference Room #104 – (W) Wall Panel	<39 ppm
Pb-03	Blue Ceramic Tile on Concrete Wall	Men's Restroom – Near Stalls	<40 ppm
Pb-04	Brown Paint on Wood Wall	Hallway – Near Restrooms	5,600 ppm
Pb-05	Beige Paint on Concrete Floor	Machine Shop – (N) Side Floor	680 ppm
Pb-06	Off-White Paint on Drywall Wall	(SW) Corner – Room #104 - Electrical	1,300 ppm
Pb-07	White Paint on Drywall Wall	Room #122B – (S) Wall	<40 ppm
Pb-08	Dark Green Paint on Metal Wall Frame	Room #104C Wall Frame	14,000 ppm
Pb-09	White Paint on Concrete Wall	T.V. Lab – (E) Wall – Sub-Grade	<40 ppm
Pb-10	Dark Gray Paint on Metal Column	T.V. Lab – (E) Support Column	26,000 ppm
Pb-11	Gray Paint on Concrete Floor	Room #120B Floor	<39 ppm
Pb-12	Pink Paint on Drywall Wall	Room #116C	55 ppm
Pb-13	Orange Paint on Metal HVAC Duct	HVAC Ceiling Duct – Room #104	60,000 ppm

Table II Lead Containing Paint/Materials

Pre-renovation Hazardous Materials Survey DVC – ET Building | Pleasant Hill, CA March 27, 2023 | Terracon Report No. R1227901



Sample #	Material Description	Sample Location	Lead Content
Pb-14	Dark Brown Paint on Metal Support Column	North Side Portico Column Near Room #120A	110,000 ppm
Pb-15	Gray Paint on Metal Door	Exterior Side – Room #107	7,900 ppm
Pb-16	Green Paint on Wood Roof Trim	South Side Detached – Structure	<40 ppm
Pb-17	Red-Orange Paint on Metal Column	Support Column - East Detached Shed	2,300 ppm
Pb-18	Tan Paint on Wood Wall	Wood Siding – East Detached Shed	<40 ppm
Pb-19	Red Paint on Metal HVAC Duct	(N) Roof – Center HVAC Wall	97 ppm

ppm = parts per million

Uncharacterized paints and/or suspect materials should be assumed to contain lead until sampling and analysis prove otherwise.

4.3 PCB Containing Materials

Terracon collected five (5) bulk samples from multiple building sealants during the survey. Of the materials sampled, one (1) was reported to contain PCBs in concentrations exceeding the laboratory limit of detection. A summary of PCB sample locations and analytical results is below in Table III.

Sample #	Material Description	Sample Location	PCB Content (ppm)
PCB-01	Black Window Glaze – Glass to Frame	South Side – Lobby Store Front Window – Room #100	36
PCB-02	Black Sealant – Associated with Door Frame to Brick	Machine Lab – Room #123 – (S) Perimeter Door Frame	ND <10
PCB-03	Black Sealant – Associated with Off. Metal Partition Wall Frames	Room #104A	ND <10
PCB-04	Grayish Sealant – Associated with Exterior Wall Panel Side	North Side – Bldg. – Courtyard (E)	ND <10
PCB-05	Black Sealant on Wood Side & Door Frame	East Side – Detached Shed	ND <10

Table III PCB Containing Materials

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram, ppm = parts per million, < = less than laboratory reporting limit

4.4 Other Hazardous Building Materials

Terracon visually assessed the building for the presence of other hazardous materials likely to be impacted by the renovation work. Select lighting ballasts were inspected for labeling indicating the



Pre-renovation Hazardous Materials Survey DVC – ET Building | Pleasant Hill, CA March 27, 2023 | Terracon Report No. R1227901

absence of PCBs. Ballasts observed in the building were labeled as non-PCB ballasts. All ballasts should be inspected prior to disposal to verify the presence/absence of PCBs. Ballasts should be assumed to be PCB-containing unless specified by the manufacturer's label as containing "No PCBs". Terracon estimates that 450 suspect PCB ballasts are present in the building.

Terracon also visually assessed the building for the presence of mercury containing products such as fluorescent light tubes, HID bulbs, mercury switches, thermostats and compact fluorescent light bulbs. Mercury-containing tubes, bulbs, switches, and thermostats should be removed from the fixtures or equipment without breakage and packaged for mercury reclamation as a universal waste through an appropriate vendor prior to removal of any fixtures. Terracon estimates that 900 mercury containing fluorescent light ballasts are present in the building.

Terracon visually inspected select equipment with potential chlorofluorocarbon (CFC) or hydrochlorofluorocarbon (HCFC) refrigerants. Six (6) R-22 and one (1) R-410A HVAC systems were identified on the roof of the building. In addition, one (1) drinking fountain suspected to contain a regulated refrigerant was observed. No testing was performed. All refrigerant systems should be verified prior to disconnection; lubricating fluids and refrigerant must be reclaimed for recycling or destruction prior to removal of the equipment.

Emergency egress equipment was evaluated for the presence of backup batteries that are considered universal waste. Batteries associated with the exit signs and egress lighting (estimated at 12) were identified throughout the interior of the structure. Tritium gas exit signs were not identified in building.

5.0 LIMITATIONS/GENERAL COMMENTS

Terracon performed limited destructive testing such as knocking holes in walls, dismantling of equipment or removal of protective coverings during the survey. Uncharacterized hidden materials may exist under existing finishes, equipment, or structural materials.

This hazardous materials survey was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the same locale. The results, findings, conclusions, and recommendations expressed in this report are based on conditions observed during our survey at the subject site. The information contained in this report is relevant to the date on which this survey was performed and should not be relied upon to represent conditions at a later date.

This report has been prepared on behalf of and exclusively for use by Contra Costa Community College District for specific application to their project as discussed. This report is not a bidding document. Contractors or consultants reviewing this report must draw their own conclusions regarding further investigation or remediation deemed necessary. Terracon does not warrant the work of regulatory agencies, laboratories or other third parties supplying information which may have been used in the preparation of this report. No warranty, express or implied is made.



APPENDIX A PRE-RENOVATION HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY Engineering Technology Building Diablo Valley College Pleasant Hill, California

Terracon Project No. R1227901 March 27, 2023

ASBESTOS SAMPLE SUMMARY

HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
			Engineering Technology (ET) I	Building		
		1A	Conference Room 104	ND		
		1B	Room 102	ND		
		1C	Conference Room 124 – East Near Machine Shed	ND		
1	Carpet Glue (Yellow)	1D	Room #108 Lab - SW	ND	N/A	Good
		1E	Corridor Hall – Near Restrooms	ND		
		1F	(N) Bldg. – Room #116	ND		
		1G	(N) Bldg. – Room #119	ND		
0	12" Cork Acoustical Door	2A	Conference Room 104 – SW Corner Door	ND	N1/A	Qaad
2	Tile w/ Yellow Glue	2B	Conference Room 104 – SW Corner Door	ND	N/A	Good



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		2C	Conference Room 104 – SW Corner Door	ND		
3		ЗA	Room 109 – SW Corner	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Light Green Floor Tile: 3% CH Yellow Mastic: ND		
	12" Lime Green VFT with Yellow Glue	3B	Room 109 – Center	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Lime Green Floor Tile: 3% CH Yellow Mastic: ND	Cat. II	Good
		3C	Room 109 – East Side	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Lime Green Floor Tile: 3% CH Yellow Mastic: ND		
Л	White Sealant – On Door	4A	Conference Room 104 – SW Corner	ND	– N/A	Good
4	⁴ Frame/Door Seam	4B	Conference Room 104 – SW Corner	ND		Good
		5A	Room #100 – Lobby – (S) Side Store Front Window	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Black Window Glazing: 2% CH		
5	Black Window Glaze (Putty) – Glass to Frame	5B	Lab Room #107	ND	Cat. II	Good
		5C	Corridor Hall – Office #124A – (S) Window Frame	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Black Window Glazing: 2% CH		
		6A	Room #104B – Office Partition Wall – Frame to Frame	ND		
6	Black Sealant – Associated with Metal Wall Frames	6B	Room 104C – Office Partition Wall – Frame to Frame	ND	N/A	Good
		6C	Room #124C – Office Partition Wall – Frame to Frame	ND		
7	6" Cove Base – With	7A	Room #104 - Conference	ND		Cood
7	Yellow & Brown Glue	7B	Hallway Outside Room #104 & Near Lobby	ND	IN/A	Guu



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		7C	Room #124 – (E) Wall	ND		
		8A	Women's Restroom Floor	ND		
8	1" Blue Ceramic Floor Tile (CFT) – Grout & Mortar	8B	Women's Restroom Floor	ND	N/A	Good
		8C	Women's Restroom Floor	ND		
		9A	Women's Restroom	ND		
9	1" Blue Ceramic Wall Tile (CWT) – Grout & Yellow Glue	9B	Men's Restroom	ND	N/A	Good
		9C	Men's Restroom	ND		
	Door Frame Sealant	10A	Conference Room #104	ND		
10		10B	Lobby – (S) Side Entry	ND	N/A	Good
		10C	Machine Shop	ND		
		11A	Hallway – Near Room #104 Conference	ND		
		11B	Lobby	ND		
11	Wood Panel Varnish Coating – Brown	11C	East Side Corridor – Near Restrooms	ND	N/A	Good
		11D	North Bldg. – Room #120B	ND		
		11E	North Bldg. – Room #120A	ND		



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		12A	(NE) Corridor Hall – Near Room #122A	ND		
12	Aqua Green Carpet Glue	12B	Room #122A	ND	N/A	Good
		12C	Room #122B	ND		
		13A	Machine Shop – (N)	ND		
13	Beige Paint Floor Covering	13B	Machine Shop – Center	ND	N/A	Good
		13C	Machine Shop – (S)	ND		
		14A	Lobby – (E) Wall	ND		
14	Brick Wall & Grout	14B	Conference Room #104 – (N) Wall	ND	N/A	Good
		14C	West Side Corridor Hall at Entry	ND		
15	Light Gray Sink Under	15A	Lab Room #107 – (S) Side	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Light Gray Sink Undercoating: 2% CH	Cat II	Good
15	Coat	15B	Lab Room #107 – (S) Side	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Light Gray Sink Undercoating: 2% CH		Guu
16	Silver Sink Under Cost	16A	Machine Shop – (S) Side	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Silver Sink Undercoating: <1% CH	Cat II	Good
10	Silver Sink Onder Coat	16B	Machine Shop – (S) Side	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Silver Sink Undercoating: <1% CH	Cat. II	9000
17	4" Brown Cove Base with	17A	Mechanical Room	ND	N/A	Good
17	Brown Glue	17B	Mechanical Room	ND	N/A	



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		18A	Room #107	ND		
18	2'x4' White Pinhole Fissure ACT	18B	Room #108	ND	N/A	Good
		18C	Room #108	ND		
		19A	Conference Room 104 (NW)	ND		
19	Modular Tack Board with Yellow Adhesive	19B	Conference Room 104 (N)	ND	N/A	Good
		19C	Conference Room 104 (S)	ND		
		20A	Corridor Hall	ND		
20	Drywall with Joint Compound & Orange Peel (OP) Texture	20B	Room #122B	ND	N/A	Good
		20C	Room #122A	ND		
		21A	Corridor Hall – NW	ND		
		21B	Corridor Hall – NE	ND		
21	OP Texture on Drywall	21C	Room #122B – S	ND	N/A	Good
		21D	Room #122A – NE	ND		
		21E	Room #122A – S	ND		
22	Blue Wall Board Panels Associated with Offices	22A	Room #104A	ND	N/A	Good



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		22B	Room #107 at #104C Partition	ND		
		22C	Machine Lab at #123E	ND		
		23A	Room #107 – West Wall	ND		
23	Yellow Glue on Brick Wall Wood Brace	23B	Room #107 – West Wall	ND	N/A	Good
		23C	Room #107 – West Wall	ND		
		24A	Room #114	ND		
24	Drywall with Joint Compound & Texture – West Side Rooms	24B	T.V. Lab – N	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Joint Compound: 2% CH Drywall & Tape: ND	RACM	Good
		24C	T.V. Lab – SW	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Joint Compound: 2% CH Drywall & Tape: ND		
		25A	Room #114 – N	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Texture: 2% CH		
25	Texture on Drywall (West Side Rooms)	25B	T.V. Lab – S	ND	RACM	Good
		25C	T.V. Lab – S	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Texture: 2% CH		
		26A	Room #112 at Threshold	ND		
26	Carpet Glues – West Side Rooms	26B	T.V. Lab – Center	ND	N/A	Good
		26C	Room #114 – W	ND		



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		27A	Room Sub Grade T.V. Lab – E Wall	ND		
27	White Coating on Concrete Wall	27B	Room Sub Grade T.V. Lab – E Wall	ND	N/A	Good
		27C	Room Sub Grade T.V. Lab – E Wall	ND		
		28A	(N) Bldg. – Room #120	ND		
28	Brown Epoxy Floor Cover	28B	(N) Bldg. – Room #120	ND	N/A	Good
		28C	(N) Bldg. – Room #120	ND		
		29A	(N) Bldg. – Room #116C	ND		
29	Texture on Drywall – North Side Offices	29B	(N) Bldg. – Room #116E	ND	N/A	Good
		29C	(N) Bldg. – Room #116D	ND		
		30A	Room #116C	ND		
30	Drywall with Joint Compound & Texture – (N) Offices	30B	Room #116E	ND	N/A	Good
		30C	Room #116D	ND		
		31A	Lobby	ND		
31	Concrete – Slab Floor	31B	Room #104 at (N) Entry	ND	N/A	Good
		31C	Survey Storeroom	ND		



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		32A	(N) Side – Room #116	ND		
32	2'x6' White Pinhole & Fissures ACT	32B	(N) Side – Room #116B	ND	N/A	Good
		32C	(N) Side – T & C Lab	ND		
		33A	Mechanical Room #110	By PLM analysis: Joint Compound: 2% CH Drywall: ND By 400-point count analysis: Joint Compound and Drywall Composite: 0.25% CH		
		33B	33B	Room #110A – Custodian	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Joint Compound: 2% CH Drywall: ND <i>By 400-point count analysis:</i> Joint Compound and Drywall Composite: <0.25% CH	
33	Drywall with Joint Compound (Smooth)	33C	Men's Restroom – At Lockers	ND	N/A	Good
		33D	Men's Restroom Ceiling	By PLM analysis: Joint Compound: 2% CH Drywall: ND By 400-point count analysis: Joint Compound and Drywall Composite: 0.5% CH		
		33E	Women's Restroom Ceiling (Hall)	By PLM analysis: Joint Compound: 2% CH Drywall: ND By 400-point count analysis: Joint Compound and Drywall Composite: 0.25% CH		



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		34A	Room #100A	ND		
34	4" Black Cove Base w/ Yellow & Brown Glue	34B	Room #124	ND	N/A	Good
		34C	Machine Lab #123	ND		
25	Plack Sink Under Cost	35A	Room #120B	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Black Sink Undercoating: 2% CH	Cot II	Cood
	Diack Sink Under Coat	35B	Room #120B	<i>By PLM analysis:</i> Black Sink Undercoating: 2% CH	Cal. II	Good
		36A	Courtyard – Slab – (N)	ND		
36	Concrete Slab – Courtyard	36B	Courtyard – Slab – (Center)	ND	N/A	Good
		36C	Courtyard – Slab – (E)	ND		
		37A	Roof – (N)	ND		
37	Roof – Main Field - PVC	37B	Roof – (SW)	ND	N/A	Good
		37C	Roof – (SE)	ND		
		38A	East Side – (N) Wall – at Roof Level	ND		
	Extorior Stugge Woll	38B	East Side – (W) Wall – at Roof Level	ND	NI/A	Cood
30	Exterior Stucco Wall	38C	East Side – (S) Wall – at Roof Level	ND	IN/A	Guu
		38D	South Side – (W) Wall	ND		



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		38E	South Side – (E) Wall	ND		
	Roof Sheet Metal Sealant (Gray)	39A	Roof – North Perimeter	ND		
39		39B	Roof – South Perimeter	ND	N/A	Good
		39C	Roof – East Perimeter	ND		
		40A	Roof (N)	ND		
40	Silver Paint on Roof Pipe Conduit	40B	Roof (SW)	ND	N/A	Good
		40C	Roof (E)	ND		
41	Gray VSF with Mastic	41A	Women's Restroom – (SW)	ND		
		41B	Women's Restroom – (S)	ND	N/A	Good
		41C	Women's Restroom – (Center)	ND		
		42A	South Side Bldg. – Main Field	ND		
42	Roof – Main Roof – Shingles	42B	South Side Bldg. – Main Field	ND	N/A	Good
		42C	South Side Bldg. – Main Field	ND		
43	Exterior – Wood Siding Wall Sealant	43A	East Bldg. – Exterior Siding	ND	NI/A	Good
		43B	East Bldg. – Exterior Siding	ND		0000



HM #	Material Description	Sample #	Sample Location	Result	NESHAP Category	Condition
		43C	East Bldg. – Exterior Siding	ND		

ND = None Detected, CH = Chrysotile, RACM = Regulated asbestos containing material (friable), Cat. I = Non-friable (note ACM must be reclassified as a RACM if rendered friable during removal), Cat. II = Category II Non-friable (note ACM must be reclassified as a RACM if rendered friable during removal)



APPENDIX B

ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 1



Built Environment Testing



Report for:

Mr. Steff Steiner Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland 1220 Concord Avenue Suite 450 Concord, CA 94520

Regarding: Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC Project: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) EML ID: 3136431

Approved by:

Approved Signatory Danny Li Dates of Analysis: Asbestos PLM: 01-19-2023

Service SOPs: Asbestos PLM (EPA 40CFR App E to Sub E of Part 763 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116, SOP EM-AS-S-1267) NVLAP Lab Code 200757-0

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. The results relate only to the samples as received and tested. The results include an inherent uncertainty of measurement associated with estimating percentages by polarized light microscopy. Measurement uncertainty data for sample results with >1% asbestos concentration can be provided when requested.

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC ("the Company"), a member of the Eurofins Built Environment Testing group of companies, shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Total Samples Submitted:

136

Lab ID-Version 15167811-1

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

		Total Samples	s Analyzed:	136
,	Total Samples with Laye	r Asbestos Cor	ntent > 1%:	17
Location: 1A, Carpet Glue, Yellow; Conf. Room 1	04		Lab ID-Version‡	: 15167808-1
Sample Layers		Asbestos Conte	ent	
Yellow Glue		ND		
Sample Composite Homoge	neity: Good			
Location: 1B, Carpet Glue, Yellow; Room 102			Lab ID-Version‡	: 15167809-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content			
Yellow Glue ND				
Sample Composite Homoge	neity: Good			
Location: 1C, Carpet Glue, Yellow; Conf. Room 1	24, East Near Machine S	hop	Lab ID-Version‡	: 15167810-1
Sample Layers		Asbestos Conte	ent	
Yellow Glue		ND		
Sample Composite Homoge	eneity: Good			

Location: 2A, 12" Cork Acoustical Door Tile with Yellow Glue; Conf Room 104, SW Corner Door

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Brown Non-Fibrous Material	ND	
Yellow Glue	ND	
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate		

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 2B, 12" Cork Acoustical Door Tile with Yellow Glue; Conf Room 104, SW Corner Door

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Non-Fibrous Material	ND
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Location: 2C, 12" Cork Acoustical Door Tile with Yellow Glue; Conf Room 104, SW Corner Door

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Non-Fibrous Material	ND
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Location: 3A, 12" Lime Green VFT with Yellow Glue; Room 109, SW Corner Lab ID-Version 1516			
Sample Layers Asbestos Content			
Light Green Floor Tile	3% Chrysotile		
Yellow Mastic	ND		
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate			

Location: 3B, 12" Lime Green VFT with Yellow Glue; Room 109, Center

Lab ID-Version[‡]: 15167815-1

Lab ID-Version 15167812-1

Lab ID-Version : 15167813-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Light Green Floor Tile	3% Chrysotile	
Yellow Mastic	ND	
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate		

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 3C, 12" Lime Green VFT with Yellow Glue	e; Room 109, East Side	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167816-1		
Sample Layers	Asbestos Con	itent		
Light Green Floor Tile 3% Chrysotile		ile		
Yellow Mastic	ND			
Sample Composite Homogeneit	ty: Moderate			
Location: 4A, White Sealant, on Door Frame/Door Seam; Conf Room 104, SW Corner Lab ID-Version‡: 15167817-1				
Sample Layers Asbestos Content				
Gray Sealant	ND			

Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good

Location: 4B, White Sealant, on Door Frame/Door Seam; Conf Room 104, SW Corner Lab ID-Version 15167818-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 5A, Black Window Glaze, Putty, Glass to Frame; Room #100, Lobby, S Side Store Front Window

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Black Window Glazing	2% Chrysotile	
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good	

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Lab ID-Version 15167819-1

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 5B, Black Window Glaze, Putty, Glass to Fran	ne; Lab Room #107 Lab ID-Version‡: 15167820-1	
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Black Window Glazing	ND	
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good	

Location: 5C	Lab ID-Version‡: 15179627-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Window Glazing	2% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 1D, Carpet Glue, Yellow; Room 108 Lab, SW

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 1E, Carpet Glue, Yellow; Corridor Hall, Near RR

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

Lab ID-Version ‡: 15167822-1

Lab ID-Version 15167821-1

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 6A, Black Sealant, Associated with Metal Wall Frames; Room #104B, Office Partition Wall, Frame to Frame

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 6B, Black Sealant, Associated with Metal Wall Frames; Room #104C, Office Partition Wall, Frame to Frame

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 6C, Black Sealant, Associated with Metal Wall Frames; Room #124C, Office Partition Wall, Frame to Frame

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 7A, 6" Cove Base, with Yellow and Brown Glue; Room #104, Conf.

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 15167826-1

Lab ID-Version 15167825-1

Lab ID-Version 15167823-1

Lab ID-Version 15167824-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Brown Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate

Comments: Baseboard not detected.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 7B, 6" Cove Base, with Yellow and Brown Glue; Hallway Outside Rm #104 and Near Lobby

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Brown Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Comments: Baseboard not detected.

Location: 7C, 6" Cove Base, with Yellow and Brown Gl	ue; Room #124, E Wall Lab ID-Version : 15167828-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Baseboard	ND
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

Location: 8A, 1" Blue CFT, Grout and Mortar; Womer	as Restroom Floor Lab ID-Version [‡] : 15167829-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Blue Tile	ND
Black Grout	ND
Gray Mortar	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

Location: 8B, 1" Blue CFT, Grout and Mortar; Womens Restroom Floor

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 15167830-1

Lab ID-Version 15167827-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Blue Tile	ND
Black Grout	ND
Gray Mortar	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 8C, 1" Blue CFT, Grout and Mortar; Mens R	estroom Floor Lab ID-Version‡: 15167831-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Blue Tile	ND
Black Grout	ND
Gray Mortar	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

Location: 9A, 1" Blue CWT, Grout and Yellow Glue; V	Vomens Restroom Lab ID-Version‡: 15167832-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Blue Tile	ND
Black Grout	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Comments: Glue not detected.

Location: 9B, 1" Blue CWT, Grout and Yellow Glue; R	estroom, Mens Lab ID-Version‡: 15167833-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Blue Tile	ND
Black Grout	ND
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

Location: 9C, 1" Blue CWT, Grout and Yellow Glue; Mens Restroom

Lab ID-Version : 15167834-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Blue Tile	ND
Black Grout	ND
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

Location: 10A, Door Frame Sealant; Conf Rm #104 **Sample Layers Asbestos Content** Black Sealant ND Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good

Location: 10B, Door Frame Sealant; Lobby, S Side Entry Lab ID-Version 15167836-1 Sample Layers Asbestos Content Black Sealant ND Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good

Location: 10C, Door Frame Sealant; Machine Shop

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 11A, Wood Panel Varnish Coating, Brown; Hallway, Near Rm #104 Conf Lab ID-Version 15167838-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Wood Coating	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Lab ID-Version 15167835-1

Lab ID-Version 15167837-1

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Lab ID-Version 15167840-1

Lab ID-Version 15167842-1

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 11B, Wood Panel Varnish Coating, Brown; L	obby Lab ID-Version‡: 15167839-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Wood Coating	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 11C, Wood Panel Varnish Coating, Brown; East Side Corridor, Near Restrooms

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Wood Coating	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 12A, Aqua Green Carpet Glue; NE Corridor Hall, Near Rm #122A Lab ID-Version: 15167841-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown/Green Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 12B, Aqua Green Carpet Glue; Room #122A

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown/Green Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

ND

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 12C, Aqua Green Carpet Glue; Room #122B	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167843-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown/Green Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: C	Good
Location: 13A, Beige Paint Floor Covering; Machine Sho	p , N Lab ID-Version‡: 15167844-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content

Location: 13B, Beige Paint Floor Covering; Machine Shop, Center

Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good

Beige Flooring Material

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Beige Flooring Material	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 13C, Beige Paint Floor Covering; Machine Shop, S

 Sample Layers
 Asbestos Content

 Beige Flooring Material
 ND

 Sample Composite Homogeneity:
 Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

Lab ID-Version[‡]: 15167846-1

Lab ID-Version 15167845-1

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 14A, Brick Wall and Grout; Lobby, E Wall	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167847-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Red Brick Wall	ND
Gray Grout	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

Location: 14B, Brick Wall and Grout; Conf. Rm #104, N Wall

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Red Brick Wall	ND
Gray Grout	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

Location: 14C. Brick Wall and Grout: West Side Corridor Hall at Entry

Location: 14C, Brick Wall and Grout; West Side Corrie	dor Hall at Entry Lab ID-Version‡: 15167849-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Red Brick Wall	ND
Gray Grout	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

Location: 15A, Light Gray Sink Under Coat; Lab Rm #107, S Side

Lab ID-Version 15167850-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Light Gray Sink Undercoating	2% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Lab ID-Version 15167848-1

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 15B, Light Gray Sink Under Coat; Lab Rm #10	7, S Side Lab ID-Version‡: 15167851-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Light Gray Sink Undercoating	2% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity: G	boo
Location: 16A, Silver Sink Under Coat; Machine Shop, S	Side Lab ID-Version‡: 15167852-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Silver Sink Undercoating	< 1% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity: G	boo
Location: 16B, Silver Sink Under Coat; Machine Shop, S	Side Lab ID-Version‡: 15167853-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Silver Sink Undercoating	< 1% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity: G	ood

Location: 17A, 4" Brown Cove Base with Brown Glue; Mechanical Room

Lab ID-Version 15167854-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Baseboard	ND
Brown Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate	

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

Location: 17B, 4" Brown Cove Base with Brown Glue; Mechanical Room

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Baseboard	ND
Brown Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate
Location: 18A, 2'x4' White Pinhole Fissure ACT; Room	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167856-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Tan Ceiling Tile	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	45% Glass Fibers 35% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 18B, 2'x4' White Pinhole Fissure ACT; Room #108

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Tan Ceiling Tile	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	45% Glass Fibers
	35% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 18C, 2'x4' White Pinhole Fissure ACT; Room #108

Lab ID-Version[‡]: 15167858-1

Lab ID-Version 15167857-1

Lab ID-Version 15167855-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Tan Ceiling Tile	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	45% Glass Fibers
	35% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Lab ID-Version 15167862-1

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

Yellow Adhesive (Trace)

Sample Lavers

White Joint Compound with Paint

White Drywall with Brown Paper

Location: 20A, Drywall with Joint Comp. and OP Texture; Corridor Hall

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ND

Asbestos Content

ND

ND

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 19A, Modular Tack Board with Yellow Adhe	esive; Conf. Room 104, NW Lab ID-Ve	rsion‡: 15167859-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Gray Fibrous Material	ND	
Composite Non-Asbestos Content	: 99% Cellulose	
Sample Composite Homogeneity	: Moderate	
Comments: Adhesive not detected.		
Location: 19B, Modular Tack Board with Yellow Adhe	esive; Conf. Room 104, N Lab ID-Ve	rsion‡: 15167860-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Gray Fibrous Material	ND	
Yellow Adhesive (Trace)	ND	
Composite Non-Asbestos Content	: 99% Cellulose	
Sample Composite Homogeneity	: Moderate	
Location: 19C, Modular Tack Board with Yellow Adhe	esive; Conf. Room 104, S Lab ID-Ve	rsion‡: 15167861-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Grav Fibrous Material	ND	

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: 99% Cellulose Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: 10% Cellulose

Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate

Comments: Texture not detected.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 20B, Drywall with Joint Comp. and OP Textur	re; Room #122B Lab ID-Version‡: 15167863-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound with Paint	ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	10% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Comments: Texture not detected.

Location: 20C, Drywall with Joint Comp. and OP Textu	Ire; Room #122A Lab ID-Version‡: 15167864-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound with Paint	ND
White Drywall with Brown Paper	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	10% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Comments: Texture not detected.

Location: 21A, OP Texture on Drywall; Corridor Hall,	NW Lab ID-Version‡: 15167865-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 21B, OP Texture on Drywall; Corridor Hall, NE

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Lab ID-Version[†]: 15167866-1

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 21C, OP Texture on Drywall; Room #122B, S	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167867-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture (Trace)	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 21D, OP Texture on Drywall; Room #122A, NE

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture (Trace)	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good	

Location: 21E, OP Texture on Drywall; Room #122A, S

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 22A, Blue Wall Board Panels Associated with Offices; Room #104A Lab ID-Version 15167870-1

Sample Layers Asbestos Content Brown Fibrous Material ND Composite Non-Asbestos Content: 98% Cellulose Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

Lab ID-Version 15167868-1

Lab ID-Version 15167869-1

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Lab ID-Version 15167871-1

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 22B, Blue Wall Board Panels Associated with Offices; Room #107 at #104C Partition

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Fibrous Material	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	98% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 22C, Blue Wall Board Panels Associated with Offices; Machine Lab at #123E

	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167872-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Fibrous Material	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	98% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good
	Letter and the second se

Location: 23A, Yellow Glue on Brick Wall Wood Brace; Room #107, West Wall		Lab ID-Version‡: 15167873-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Cont	ent
Yellow Glue	ND	
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate		

Location: 23B, Yellow Glue on Brick Wall Wood Brace; Room #107, West Wall Lab ID-Version:: 15167874-1

-	
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 23C, Yellow Glue on Brick Wall Wood Brace; Room #107, West Wall		Lab ID-Version‡: 15167875-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Conte	ent
Yellow Glue	ND	
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate	

Location: 24A, Drywall with Joint Comp and Texture West Side Rooms; Room #114 Lab ID-Version : 15167876-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound	ND
White Drywall	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Comments: Texture not detected.

Location: 24B, Drywall with Joint Comp and Texture West Side Rooms; T.V. Lab, N Lab ID-Version 15167877-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	2% Chrysotile
Cream Tape	ND
White Joint Compound	2% Chrysotile
White Drywall	ND
Composite Asbestos Fibrous Content:	<1% Asbestos
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Comments: Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

Location: 24C, Drywall with Joint Comp and Texture West Side Rooms; T.V. Lab, SW Lab ID-Version \$15167878-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound	2% Chrysotile
White Drywall	ND
Composite Asbestos Fibrous Content:	<1% Asbestos
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Moderate

Comments: Texture not detected. Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 25A, Texture on Drywall, West Side Rooms; Ro	om #114, N Lab ID-Version‡: 151678
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	2% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity: G	bod
Location: 25B, Texture on Drywall, West Side Rooms; T.	7. Lab, S Lab ID-Version‡: 151678
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: G	bod
Location: 25C, Texture on Drywall, West Side Rooms; T.	Lab ID-Version‡: 151678
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	2% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity: G	bod
Location: 26A, Carpet Glues, West Side Rooms; Room #1	12 at Threshold Lab ID-Version‡: 151678
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Carpet Glue	ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 26B, Carpet Glues, West Side Rooms; Room #112 at Threshold Lab ID-Version #: 15167883-1		
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Yellow Carpet Glue	ND	
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate		
Location: 26C, Carpet Glues, West Side Rooms; Room #112 at Threshold Lab ID-Version‡: 15167884-1		
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content	
Yellow Carpet Glue	ND	
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Moderate		
Location: 27A, White Coating on Concrete Wall; Room Sub Grade T.V. Lab, E Wall Lab ID-Version‡: 15167885-1		

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Coating	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 27B, White Coating on Concrete Wall; Room Sub Grade T.V. Lab, E Wall Lab ID-Version 1: 15167886-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Coating	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.
Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 27C, white Coating on Concrete Wall; Room Sub Grade 1.V. Lab, E Wall Lab ID-Version: 1516/88		Lab ID-version [‡] : 1516/88/-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Con	tent
White Coating	ND	
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good	

Location: 11D, Brown Varnish; North Bldg., Rm #120B

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Wood Coating	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 11E, Brown Varnish; North Bldg., Rm #120A

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Wood Coating	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good	

Location: 28A, Brown Epoxy Floor Cover; N Bldg., Rm #120

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Flooring Material	ND
Gray Cementitious Material	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

EMLab ID: 3136431, Page 22 of 37

Lab ID-Version : 15167890-1

Lab ID-Version 15167888-1

Lab ID-Version 15167889-1

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 28B, Brown Epoxy Floor Cover; N Bldg., Rm	#120 Lab ID-Version‡: 15167891-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Flooring Material	ND
Gray Cementitious Material	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good
Location: 28C, Brown Epoxy Floor Cover; N Bldg., Rm	#120 Lab ID-Version‡: 15167892-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Flooring Material	ND
Gray Cementitious Material	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good
Location: 1F, Carpet Glue; N Bldg., Rm #116	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167893-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good
Location: 1G, Carpet Glue; N Bldg., Rm #119	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167894-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 29A, Texture on Drywall, North Side Office	es; N Bldg, Rm #116C	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167895-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos	Content
White Texture	N	D
Sample Composite Homogeneit	y: Good	
Location: 29B, Texture on Drywall, North Side Office	es; N Bldg, Rm #116E	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167896-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos	s Content
White Texture	N	D
Sample Composite Homogeneit	y: Good	
Location: 29C, Texture on Drywall, North Side Office	es; N Bldg, Rm #116D	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167897-1
White Texture	Aspestos	D
Sample Composite Homogeneit	y: Good	
Location: 30A, Drywall with Joint Comp and Text. N Offices; Rm #116C Lab ID-Version‡: 15167898-1		
Sample Layers	Asbestos	s Content
White Joint Compound	N	D
White Drywall	N	D
Composite Non-Asbestos Conten	t: 5% Cellulose	

Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 30B, Drywall with Joint Comp and Text. N O	ffices; Rm #116E Lab ID-Version‡: 15167899-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	ND
Cream Tape	ND
White Joint Compound	ND
White Drywall	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	15% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 30C, Drywall with Joint Comp and Text. N Offices; Rm #116D

Lab ID-Version ‡: 15167900-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	ND
Cream Tape	ND
White Joint Compound	ND
White Drywall	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	15% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 31A, Concrete, Slab Floor; Lobby

 Sample Layers
 Asbestos Content

 Gray Concrete
 ND

 Sample Composite Homogeneity:
 Good

Location: 31B, Concrete, Slab Floor; Rm #104 at N Entry

Lab ID-Version 15167902-1

Lab ID-Version 15167901-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Concrete	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 31C, Concrete, Slab Floor; Survey Store Room Lab ID-Version #: 15167903-1 **Sample Layers Asbestos Content** Gray Concrete ND Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good Location: 32A, 2'x6' White Pinhole and Fissures ACT; N Side, Rm #116 Lab ID-Version 15167904-1 Sample Lavers Asbestos Content White Ceiling Tile ND Composite Non-Asbestos Content: 35% Cellulose 20% Glass Fibers Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good Location: 32B, 2'x6' White Pinhole and Fissures ACT; N Side, Rm #116B Lab ID-Version 15167905-1 Sample Lavers Asbestos Content White Ceiling Tile ND **Composite Non-Asbestos Content:** 35% Cellulose 20% Glass Fibers Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good Location: 32C, 2'x6' White Pinhole and Fissures ACT; N Side, T and C Lab. Lab ID-Version 15167906-1 Sample Lavers Asbestos Content

Sumple Layers	
White Ceiling Tile	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	35% Cellulose 20% Glass Fibers
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 33A, Drywall with Joint Compound, Smooth; Mechanical Rm #110 Lab ID-Version 1: 1:	
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	2% Chrysotile
Cream Tape	ND
White Joint Compound	2% Chrysotile
White Drywall	ND
Composite Asbestos Fibrous Content:	< 1% Asbestos
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Comments: Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

Location: 33B, Drywall with Joint Compound, Smooth; Rm #110A Custodian

Lab ID-Version[‡]: 15167908-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound	2% Chrysotile
White Drywall	ND
Composite Asbestos Fibrous Content:	<1% Asbestos
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Comments: Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

Location: 33C, Drywall with Joint Compound, Smooth; Restroom Mews, at Lockers Lab ID-Version 15167909-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Texture	ND
Cream Tape	ND
White Joint Compound	ND
White Drywall	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 33D, Drywall with Joint Compound, Smooth;	Mens Restroom Ceiling	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167910-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Con	tent

White Joint Compound	2% Chrysotile
White Drywall	ND
Composite Asbestos Fibrous Content:	< 1% Asbestos
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Comments: Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 33E, Drywall with Joint Compound, Smooth; Womens Restroom Ceiling, Hall

Lab ID-Version[‡]: 15167911-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
White Joint Compound	2% Chrysotile
White Drywall	ND
Composite Asbestos Fibrous Content:	<1% Asbestos
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Comments: Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

Location: 34A, 4" Black Cove Base with Yellow and Bre	own Glue; Room #100A Lab ID-Version‡: 15167912-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Brown Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 34B, 4" Black Cove Base with Yellow and Brown Glue; Room #124 Lab ID-Version: 15167913-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Brown Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 34C, 4" Black Cove Base with Yellow and Brown Glue; Machine Lab #123 Lab II

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 15167914-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Yellow Glue	ND
Brown Glue	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

Location: 35A, Black Sink Under Coat; Room #120B Sample Layers Asbe

Sample Layers	Aspestos Content
Black Sink Undercoating	2% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 35B, Black Sink Under Coat; Room #120B	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167916-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Sink Undercoating	2% Chrysotile
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 36A, Concrete Slab, Courtyard; Courtyard, Slab, N

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Concrete	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 36B, Concrete Slab, Courtyard; Courtyard, Slab, Center

 Sample Layers
 Asbestos Content

 Gray Concrete
 ND

 Sample Composite Homogeneity:
 Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Lab ID-Version‡: 15167915-1

Lab ID-Version 15167917-1

Lab ID-Version 15167918-1

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 36C, Concrete Slab, Courtyard; Courtyard, Sl	ab, E Lab ID-Version‡: 15167919-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Concrete	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: (Good

Location: 37A, Roof, Main Field, PVC; Roof, N

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray/Black Roofing Material	ND
White Semi-Fibrous Material	ND
Yellow Glue	ND
Yellow Foam	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	20% Glass Fibers 10% Synthetic Fibers 5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Poor

Location: 37B, Roof, Main Field, PVC; Roof, SW

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray/Black Roofing Material	ND
White Semi-Fibrous Material	ND
Yellow Glue	ND
Yellow Foam	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	20% Glass Fibers
	10% Synthetic Fibers
	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Poor

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 15167920-1

Lab ID-Version 15167921-1

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 37C, Roof, Main Field, PVC; Roof, SE

Lab ID-Version‡: 15167922-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray/Black Roofing Material	ND
White Semi-Fibrous Material	ND
Yellow Glue	ND
Yellow Foam	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	20% Glass Fibers
	10% Synthetic Fibers
	5% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Poor

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 38A, Exterior Stucco Wall; East Side, N Wa	Ill at Roof Level Lab ID-Version‡: 151679
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Beige Stucco	ND
Gray Stucco	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneit	y: Good
Location: 38B, Exterior Stucco Wall; East Side, W W	all at Roof Level Lab ID-Version‡: 151679
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Beige Stucco	ND
Gray Stucco	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneit	y: Good
Location: 38C, Exterior Stucco Wall; East Side, S Wa	ll at Roof Level Lab ID-Version‡: 151675
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Beige Stucco	ND
Gray Stucco	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneit	y: Good
Location: 38D, Exterior Stucco Wall; South Side, W	Vall Lab ID-Version‡: 151675
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Beige Stucco	ND

Beige Stucco	ND
Gray Stucco	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 38E, Exterior Stucco Wall; South Side, E Wall	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167927-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Beige Stucco	ND
Gray Stucco	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good
Location: 39A, Roof Sheet Metal Sealant, Gray; Roof, No	orth Perimeter Lab ID-Version‡: 15167928-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good
Location: 39B, Roof Sheet Metal Sealant, Gray; Roof, So	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167929-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good
Location: 39C, Roof Sheet Metal Sealant, Gray; Roof, Ea	ast Perimeter Lab ID-Version‡: 15167930-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Grav Sealant	ND

Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

 \ddagger A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 40A, Silver Paint on Roof Pipe Conduit; Roof, N	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167931-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Silver Paint	ND
Black Tar	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Goo	bd
Location: 40B, Silver Paint on Roof Pipe Conduit; Roof, SV	V Lab ID-Version‡: 15167932-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Silver Paint	ND
Black Tar	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Goo	od
Location: 40C, Silver Paint on Roof Pipe Conduit; Roof, E	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167933-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Silver Paint	ND
Black Tar	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Goo	bd
Location: 41A, Gray VSF with Mastic; Womens Restroom	Lab ID-Version‡: 15167934-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Grav Sheet Flooring	ND

Gray Sheet Flooring	ND
Yellow Mastic	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023

Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023

Date of Report: 01-19-2023

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg)

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 41B, Gray VSF with Mastic; Womens Restro	om Lab ID-Version‡: 15167935-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Sheet Flooring	ND
Yellow Mastic	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good	

Location: 41C. Grav VSF with Mastic: Womens Restroom

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Sheet Flooring	ND
Yellow Mastic	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 42A, Roof, Main, Roof, Shingles; South Side Bldg., Main Field

Sample Layers Asbestos Content Black Roofing Shingle with Pebbles 1 ND Black Roofing Shingle with Pebbles 2 ND Black Roofing Felt 1 ND Black Roofing Felt 2 ND Black Roofing Felt 3 ND Composite Non-Asbestos Content: 30% Glass Fibers 25% Cellulose Sample Composite Homogeneity: Good

Location: 42B, Roof, Main, Roof, Shingles: South Side Bldg., Main Field

Lab ID-Version[†]: 15167938-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Roofing Shingle with Pebbles 1	ND
Black Roofing Shingle with Pebbles 2	ND
Black Roofing Felt 1	ND
Black Roofing Felt 2	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	30% Glass Fibers 25% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

Lab ID-Version 15167936-1

Lab ID-Version 15167937-1

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 and 01-16-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT

Location: 42C, Roof, Main, Roof, Shingles; South Side	Bldg., Main Field Lab ID-Version [‡] : 15167939-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Roofing Shingle with Pebbles 1	ND
Black Roofing Shingle with Pebbles 2	ND
Black Roofing Felt 1	ND
Black Roofing Felt 2	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	30% Glass Fibers 25% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 43A, Exterior, Wood Siding Wall Sealant; East Bldg., Exterior Siding Lab ID-Version 1: 15167940-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 43B, Exterior, Wood Siding Wall Sealant; East Bldg., Exterior Siding Lab ID-Version 1: 15167941-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: 43C, Exterior, Wood Siding Wall Sealant; East Bldg., Exterior Siding Lab ID-Version 1: 15167942-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Gray Sealant	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

·

ł

1

PPM - 5. Steine SPM - 5. Steine MARTPORTUNAST. OPM- M. Bunche meberwihelstätterstato OPM- D. Block (here Electrichenstato)	EPORT TO: SEE BELOW PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** a DPM - K. Schroeter a DPM - K. Schroeter ace DPM - T. Kallchee ace DPM - T. Kallchee ace DPM - T. Kallchee ace DPM - W. Fileszeh ace Stop Analysis (Analyze all samples) Demost contentioner Bezer statentioner Engineering Assistant Engineering Assistant
Project Name/ Addr Project# <u> </u>	ess/Building No. Frithmaters (Alter Testinal Clay (ET Biold) 2001 Sampled By: M.E. 4 C.M. Sampling Date: 1-11 2023
Sample(s) sem to: TAT 🗌 Ruth	□ MAL □ ASB TEM □ EMLAB □ Other □ 240RS □ 48HR □ 3-5 days
HM# 🔿	Material Description CARPER Have C. (Metricistic)
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
1,44 	<u>Arsof Rarver 104</u>
10.	CONST PLANN 12+1 - PANT NEAR MARMINE SHEP
HM# (>2	Material Description 197 CORVE Annumaticus - State rule & and States - dicast
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
2/1	Crass Born 104 - Sai (20008 Real
28	
240	
HM# () %	Material Description: 22 JANE, GERSAN VET SUTTLE MERSION REALE
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity: (35 560)
	Repairs NO 9 - The Constant
	1 (9.198
36	The second second
HM# 7005	Material Description: CARTE SEEN ALTE - CAL DICE TRACKE / DOOR SEAN
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
44	Carre Board Kat Sui Correz
HM# 05	Material Description: Brance Wantsour and 28 (Ports) Grantso & Dank
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
SA SA	BOTHA BACO WOBBY (S)SIDE STORS ERCOT WINDLA
48	(a2 Recar # 07
5 <u>5</u>	
Course and a second sec	NO D - A D I D - 16 2023
Refinquished By:	Signature: //// Date/Time: //// Date/Time: ////
Received By:	Signature: <u>Signature</u> Date Fine: (3.6
Rennquisited By: Dumined Rec	Signature: Date/Fine:
RECEIPTED DY:	······································

1466-66" Sueer Enterpolle CA 94608 Feb (510) 547-7771 Fax, (510) 547-1983

Terrecon

Project# R122	SEE BELOW PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** ACM BULK SAMPLE DATA SHEET See DPM - K Sourceler DPM - K. Sourceler DPM - K Sourceler DPM - K. Filgren Index DPM - K Sourceler DPM - K. Filgren Index DPM - K Sourceler DPM - K. Filgren Index DPM - W. Frieszelt Stop Analysis (Analyze all samples) Stop Analysis (Analyze all samples) Notation of the source of the sou
Sample(5) sent 16: TAT 🗌 Rush	MAL ASB TEM EMLAB Other 24HRS Ø 48HR 3-5 days
HM2	Meterial Description Constitution Back produce Carto State Constitution
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
	Zurona la rola india india
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CARACTER HERE CARACTER COMMENDER
LIAN	
Samolo ID	Material Description: The sector is the sector of the sector is the sector of the sector is the sector of the sector is the sect
i d	Summe counter a material counter
	PATRIA & COLD B. COLD R. MURILLICAJ (ADA) - VALMAR. TEL EXAMPLE
	i <u>filoso w sciencia</u> -
<u> </u>	
HM# () 17	Material Description: 18 Course Bards within Manager & Barded Guide
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location
<u> </u>	Permo elicit Canit
79	alan an a
2	Recent the 124 states
HM# ()\$	Material Description: I. Buck CITS Coperation A concerning
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
Ça	WOMENS RESTRICTION FLOOR
\$~B	WARRENS - SEATTROOM
	WHENCE BEAKERCONS 4
HM# AS	Material Description: 11 Barris & Astronom B. Astronom and
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
GA	a Sandrada - Zenartan atau
<u>са</u>	n and a second
67 	how a her grade and the back of the back o
Relinguisted By:	M. REED Signatures M. 12 Date Time: 1.16-2023
Received By:	CODE 2 CODE Signature: Date/ Time: 2000 0 8
Relinquished By:	Signsture: Date/Finte:
Received By:	Signature: Date/Time:

1466/66* Street Emerycelle CA 94608 Jer (\$10) \$47/7771 Fax: (\$10) 547/1983



Terrecon

PM-D. Block DPM-D. Block DPM-D. Block DPM-D. Block DPM-D. Block	EPORT FO: SEE BELOW PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** ee OPM - K. Schroetei Accor OPM - K. Schroetei Accor OPM - T. Kancnee OPM - T. Kancnee OPM - W. Frieszuli Accor OPM - T. Kancnee OPM - T. Kancnee OPM - W. Frieszuli Accor Opmetropolitikenskieringen Standersteingen Standerstein Standerstein Standersteingen Standersteingen Standersteingen Standerstein Standersteingen Standerstein	4
Project Name/ Addi	ress: Building No. ET BLPG. DUC	
Project# RAZZ	-7961 Sampled By: M. REED Sampling Date: 1-11-2023	
Sample(s) sent to:	MAL ASB TEM FEMLAB Other	
TAT 🗌 💭 Rush	🖂 24HRS 🛛 🖓 48HR 🔲 3-5 days	
HM# 、	Material Description prove Reviews SpaceAct	
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:	
(C)A	Care Du Fred	
<u>२०</u> ४	LORAN (S) SIDE ENTEN	
<u></u>	MAGHAR SILS	
НМЙ	Material Description: (2000) Paules Vielensies Crawing Robard	
Sample (D	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:	
() A	HALLINGY - NEAR PAR H 10-1 CONF	
<u>517</u>	10807	
116	ERGT CLORE CREEKER AND	
HM# V2	Material Description: Alar 1969 (n.C.Pher Cr. 15	
Sample iD	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:	Ì
.12.6	(KIE) CORRIDGE HALL - NEAR RIM #-122A	
17-8	<u>21000 & 122-14</u>	l
-2 C	RECTA # 122.PS	l.
HM# 325	Material Description: Becale Prive Eccesie Constantly	
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:	5
13.4	MARLINE SHEPP- (A)	
(75-6) 		į
26.		
HMÍ	Material Description: 1522CV 023222 2. 622CCCTT	
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity.	j
11410	10224 12. WALA	Į
(s{})	CLAND ZIN, 17 (C24) - COL MARK	
<u>ر</u> شرح کې د کې	PADE SUDE CEREDOCE HELE MA FROME A)
Relinquished By: Received By: Relinquished By: Received By:	M ZSES Signature: M D Date/Time: 1-16-2023 XZRA, K19828 Signature: Signature: Date/Time: JAN 72025 Signature: Signature: Date/Time: Date/Time: Signature: Date/Time: Date/Time:	Ŋ 9 5



er an
A BUNNESS CONTRACTOR

PM- MAHLE PM- S. Ster station and the bench material definition and material definition and DPM- M. Denoh material definition and DPM- D. Bloc David deficiely defined	BEFORT TO: SEE BELOW PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** Ner DPM - K. Schooler DPM - K. Schooler DPM - K. Pligtim Ner DPM - K. Schooler DPM - K. Pligtim Ner DPM - I. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 DPM - I. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.0000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer NO.0000 Option - 1. Raticines DPM - W. Preszer
Projeci Name/ Add	ress Building No. PUC - ET BUILT.
Project# 2122	.790 (Sampled By: M. REED Sampling Date: 1-11-2023
Sample(s) sem ia:	MAL ASB TEM EMLAB Other
TAT 🗌 Rush	🗌 24HRS 🖄 48HR 🔲 3-5 days
HM# ,<	Material Description Commences Course Course Course
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
154 158	LAB 200 107 - (G) SIDE-
HM# Qa	Material Description: Suide 2 State Data Re Consta
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
184 185	NVACAMANIE SURCE (3) SIDE
HM# (7) Sample ID	Material Description: 4" Bacchis Course Barger Wirthe Bacchie Laures. Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
174 (?ô	MEEKANGCON BARIN
 	Material Description: 2 Yes which Buskers EGEREA 44 T
Sample ID	Semple Location & Material Location Quantity:
19.4	<u>2000 & KC7</u>
160B	Recen v ch
10.7	KOON & ICS
1772-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
HM# 10	Material Description: Mathematical Theory BUARD LITTLE HELEN ADGESTUR
HM# 10 Sample ID	Material Description: MCCARA TALK BCARA LIXW YALLAN ADGESINE Sample Location & Material Location Ouantity:
HM# 10 Sample ID <u>CA</u>	Material Description: MCCARA TALK BCARD LITH MELLAN ADGRADE Sample Location & Material Location Ouantity: CONR ROOM ICH (USU)
HM# 10 Sample ID 6.8 6.8 %C	Material Description: Material Description: <th< td=""></th<>
16.00 HM# 10 Sample ID 6.6 16.0 19.00	Material Description: MORANG TALLE BOARD LITTLY YELLEN ADJESTUR Sample Location & Material Location Quantity: CONF ROOM ISH (LIL) (A) (S)

1466-66" Street Emerycolle CA 94608 Jei: (510) 547, 777) Fax: (510) 547, 1983





*** <u>F-MAH. R</u> [PHA - S. Steine gustement/function DPM- M. Senethe main/activition/2009 [DPM- D. Block Devel. NgCOMMERCE Project Name/ Addr State of the Data 7	EPORT TO: SEE BELOW PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** a DPM - K. Schopeler DPM - K. Phyton intestimetationation acrossing intestimetationation acrossing DPM - K. Phyton intestimetationation acrossing intestimetationation acrossing DPM - K. Phyton intestimetationation acrossing intestimetationation acrossing DPM - K. Phyton intestimetationation acrossing DPM - K. Phyton DPM - K. Phyton intestimetationation acrossing DPM - W. Pressed Drive Analysis (Analyze all semples) D intestimetationation acrossing DPM - W. Pressed Stop Analysis at Pirst Positive D Point Count Analysis (400-point) intestimetationation acrossing D vict dystrightetationation D vict dystrightetationation D D D Stop Analysis at Pirst Positive D D Stop Analysis (400-point) D Stop Analysis (400-point) D D Stop Analysis (400-point) D Stop Analysis (400-point) D Stop Analysis (400-point) D D Stop A
Sample(s) sett in:	TIMAL ASB TEM SEMLAB () Other
TAT 🗋 Rosh	□ 24BRS □ 24BR □ 3-5 days
HM# 200 Sampie ID	Material Description (29/2002) and hower Country 4 (20) Teamine Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
2014 	Contraction de la contractione
LILEY ST	Verset Constant of the start of the set
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
	CORRESPOND Have Not
2492	2 8 2 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
24 C	Room 2 02 8 1 5
HM# >;	Material Description: / rectrives: 444.44 Cal
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
2+8 210	$2mm \neq 0.24$ at $20m \neq 122.$ A 3
HM# 2.2	Material Description: Buse UND - BuseRD AREL'S BARAGED OF MERCES
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
22 A,	Deren the vertile
22.8	RECEIPT & ROT AND A REAL CONTRACTIONS
<u>, 22-6-</u>	MARCARDURE LARE ART & LOS F.
HM# 23	Material Description: Teacher Anale and Back offer allow backs
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
234	Decare de 1077 - 2014 -
2.3.8	<u>}</u>
234	
Relinquished By: Received By: Relinquished By:	M. REED Signature: M. P. M. Bate/Time: 1-16-2023 Date/Time: JAN 177023 005 Signature: Signature: Date/Time: JAN 177023 005
Received By:	Signature: Date/Time;

1466-66" Street Emeryphile CA 94608 Tel: (\$10) 547-7771 Fax: (\$10) 547-1983



	lierscon
****/K-MAIL B DPM - S. Stein sustemensioenenen OPM- M. Benett massantimusistemene OPM- D. Bicci David sonshittemenen	REPORT FO: SEE BELOW PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** Ret DPM - K. Schroeter DPM - K. Pilgrim Ret DPM - K. Schroeter DPM - K. Pilgrim elu DPM - J. Kenchee DPM - W. Frieszefi School School DPM - W. Frieszefi School School School School School DPM - W. Frieszefi School School School
'roject Name/ Add	ress/Building No. DVC - ET BLOG
rojecut [🔯 🔿 🤅	2 7 YO Sampled By: 1992 G CAA Sampling Date: 1-4-2023
ample(s) sent to:	🗆 MAL 🔅 ASB TEM 😨 EMLAB 💭 Other
AT ERosb	24HRS 48HR 3-8 days
	/ Motorial Departmentary and the second
Samola ID	Sample Location & Material Location
7.5889 11.2.5	i i di culto de la sulla de
2-25 Ten. 1990 - Ten. 1990 - Ten.	
Samolo Iti	Material Description: 1990 and 100 2236 2001 (2007 2007 (2007 20))
2011 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
<u></u>	
	A started Decombations of a Chart Starte Starter Starter Starter
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
3147333477 112 3147333477 112	
	THE ALL AND THE AND THE AND THE ALL AND THE ALL AND AL
34472 *?4-7	
<u>ранан интерестикана.</u> ЫАЛАН	1 Maradal Description (1997) Control in the Control State St
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
7.7.4	Larma 1
2.5 £.	
HM#	Meterial Departmenton: Contractory in 1 (220-200 departments)
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
<i>(1)</i>	1/1/201 B.00 2.4 4 (2018)

telinguished By:	191. 28.80 Signature: 11. 12-1 Date/Time: 1-16-2023
eceived By:	E783 E1682x Signature: Date/Time: 113/2 4/2002 01
alinquished By:	Signature) Signature
eceiven ny?	Signature: Date: Inter

1466-669 Street Emptyclife CA 94608 Tel: (\$10) \$47,0071 Fax: (\$10) 549-1983



Terracun

PM-C. Bicch DPM-C. Stein Sectore Stores DPM-M Bonefi States of additional DPM-C. Bicch States becch Stores	EPORT TO: SEE BELOW PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** er DPM - K. Serroere: DPM - K. Pigure: icon kmestrionindifination and and and and and and and and and an
Project Name/ Add	ress/Building No. DUC- ET BLOG.
Project# 812-2	.7901 Sampled By: M. REED Sampling Date: 1-10 2023
Sample(s) sent to:	🗌 MAL 🔲 ASB TEM 💢 EMLAB 🗌 Other
TAT 🗌 Rush	🖸 24HRS 🕅 48HR 🗍 3-5 days
HM# 2.35	Material Description Received Webele Fuerce
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity;
244	(A) BLOW POR PIEC
2.88	
240	
HA4# <u>Ci</u>	Material Description: Constrainty and GOL CARREN Grants
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
	(4) BLOM - 200 # 11(2
<u> </u>	(a) Basa Ban is all
FRMT 22	Material Description: 19:2022 201 Clock August Andrew State Carterio
Sample in	
<u>.2.9</u> #	Z C S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
<u> </u>	0 - 10 11/5 V2
201 (1 4 ELV R CLO P
Samate ID	Samola Location & Material Location Quantity (A) CERTS
participation and the second second	Dec 18 Well
2.49.	Dun de litere
2010	2. n. 16 1160
HM# 7.3	Material Description CONCRETE SIAB FLOOD
Compte ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
g sample ib	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
sample ip	
And	Con to Wat MIN 82512-7
Annpie id Anto Bib Bib	En 15 1000 NT AND BUTEN Survey Swale Brown
	LARAY Rom is loss at AN 825124 Survey Store Room
Refinguished By:	M. REED Signature: 20. 12-1 Date/Time: 1-16-202 Signature: 0. 12-10-202
Refinquished By: Refinquished By: Refinquished By:	$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}$

1466-667 Street Emeryville (1A-94608 Tel: (510) 547-7771 Fax: (510) 547-1983



5

		llerracon
PM - S. Stein SPM - S. Stein SpyCostilition DPM- M. Benefi moby/object/sectors □PM- D. Stock Course biook/objectors	EPORT TO: SEE BELOW PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** w DPM-K Scarceter DPM-K Prigrim dsdit onterholderestitionarisection Linuitricritistianisticoccili dd DFM-7 Kattchee DPM-W. Freszelt dsdit widdlicherasticoccili and drive widdlicherasticoccili dd DFM-7 Kattchee DPM-W. Freszelt dsditcherasticoccilisteresticcilisteresticoccilisteresticoccilisteresti	ACM BULK SAMPLE DATA SHEET PLM Analysis (Analyze all samples) Stop Analysis at First Positive Point Count Analysis (400-point)
Project Name/ Add	1055/ Building No. DVC - ET BLOCK.	
rojects R12-7	- 7901 Sampled By: M. REED Sam	pling Date: 1-4-2023
ent to:	🗌 MAL 🔲 ASB TEM 🕅 EMLAB 🗔 Other	
TAT 🗍 Rush	2411RS X 4811R 3.5 days	
HMU Yr	Material Description 21 X 6 Whethe Photocole # To	55.9ES BCC
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity:
2,7 A	(N) SIDE - RMªUL	
378	(<u>Pro w 1168</u>	
374-	👌	
HM# 33	Material Description: DP Manuel Witty Jonnet (eenders hall by Changer (Marker (Marker)
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity:
320-	AASTHANSING DIAA PHO	
2,2.72	Park & ration of a stationary	
3-64-	Reconcernance advantage - Art Concernes	
HM# 2,2,	Material Description: Constrainty Associate 33	
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	Guantity:
	INFITS DECARCOM CENT	
	and the second	
2,2%.	- HARRING R PRIMINE TO BE COMPANY	<u>}</u>
335		2
335. HM# 2,4	Material Description: All Proventions Provide and	Contraction of the contraction o
335. HM# 3,4 Sample ID	Material Description: All Proceedings Provide and Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity:
<u>३३६</u> HM# २,५ Sample ID दुस्त २१४	Material Description: All Proceeding Sample Location	Quantity:
<u>२३६</u> HM# २,५ Sample ID देख इ.18	Material Description: All Prace Contraction Sample Location & Material Location 12.0000 & 1000A	Quantity:
<u>م عنه (</u> <u>HM# 2,4</u> Sample ID من () 346 346	Material Description: All Providence Control Control Sample Location & Material Location Providence All Science Control Contro	Quantity:
<u>ع عرب السلة عرب السلة عرب السلة عرب السلة عرب السلة المسلح br/>المسلح المسلح المسلح المسلح المسلح المسلح المسلح مسلح مسلح مسلح مسلح مسلح مسلح مسلح</u>	Material Description: M. Proceeding Control Control Sample Location & Material Location Proceeding & COCA Proceeding & COCA Material Description: Proceeding Society Control Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity:
<u>مرکزی</u> <u>HM# 2,4</u> Sample ID <u>344</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>546</u> Sample ID	Material Description: All Providence Control Control Sample Location & Material Location Review & SCCA Review & SCCA Material Description: Review Sector Control Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity:
<u>حجج</u> <u>HM#</u> <u>Sample ID</u> <u>Sample ID</u> <u>Sample ID</u> <u>55</u> <u>255</u>	Material Description: All Proceedings Control Control Sample Location & Material Location Revocation & Material Location Revocation & Material Location Material Description: Revocation Sample Location & Material Location Record & Con Policy	Quantity:
<u>م جرد</u> <u>HM# 2,4</u> <u>Sample ID</u> <u><u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>346</u> <u>356</u> <u>358</u> <u>358</u> <u>358</u> <u>358</u> <u>358</u></u>	Material Description: Control Control Sample Location & Material Location Description: Control Description: Control Material Description: Control	Quantity:
<u>ع عليم</u> <u>HM# 2,4</u> <u>34</u> <u>34</u> <u>34</u> <u>34</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u> <u>55</u>	Material Description: All Brace Cost. Back of Sample Location & Material Location Record & Contain Material Description: Brack Same Upper Cost Material Description: Brack Same Upper Cost Sample Location & Material Location Record & ContB	Quantity:
<u>HM# 2,4</u> Sample ID کند Sample ID Sample ID Sample ID کاری Sample ID	Material Description: All Procession Control Sample Location & Material Location Record & ICCA Record & ICCA Material Description: Record & Material Location Record & Material Location Record & Record & Material Description: Record & Record & Record & Record & Record & Record & Material Description: Record & Record & Record & Record & Record & Record & Material Description: Record & Record & Record & Record & Record & Record & Record & <	Quantity: Quantity: Quantity: Quantity: Date/Time: <u>7-76-202</u> :
HM# 2,4 Sample ID 24A 34C BM# 35 Sample ID 55A 55D telinquished By: teceived By:	Material Description: Material Location Sample Location & Material Location Record & Record Material Description: Record & Record Sample Location & Material Location Record & Record B Material Description: Record & Record B Material Description: Record & Record B Material Description: Record & Record B Material Location Record & Record B Material Location Record & Record B	Quantity: Quantity: Quantity: Quantity: Date/Time: Date/Time: Date/Time: Date/Time: Date/Time:

1466-66* Street Emerycelle CA 94608 Tel: (510) 547-7771 Fax: (510) 547-1983



Terracon

Project Name/ Addre Project State Sample(s) sent to: TAT	EPORT TO: SEIE BELOW PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** a $\Box PM - K$ Servoste: $\Box PM - K$ Pigrim auto: vinachuopintähten noted.KMII: Annelvestellantintähten holed.KMII: auto: vinachuopintähten noted.KMII: Annelvestellantintähten holed.KMII: auto: $\Box PM - K$ Servoste: $\Box PM - K$ Pigrim auto: $\Box MAL = BPM - K$ Servoste: $\Box PM - K$ Pigrim auto: $\Box MAL = BRENNESSING \Box MAL = BRENNESSING auto: \Box MAL = BRENNESSING \Box MI = BRENNESSING auto: \Box MAL = BRENNESSING \Box MI = BRENNESSING auto: \Box ARR = BRENNESSING \Box MI = BRENNESSING auto: \Box ARR = BRENNESSING \Box MI = BRENNESSING auto: \Box ARR = BRENNESSING \Box MI = BRENNESSING auto: \Box ARR = BRENNESSING \Box ARR = BRENNESSING auto: \Box ARR = BRENNESSING \Box ARR = BRENNESSING auto: \Box ARR = BRENNESSING \Box ARR = BRENNESSING auto: \Box ARR = BRENNESSING \Box ARR = BRENNESSING auto: \Box ARR = BRENNESSING \Box ARR = BRENNESSING auto: \Box ARR = BRENNESING \Box ARR = BRENNESING $	a.
HM# 36	Material Description COULETE TARE COULTYARD	
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:	
364	(averyages - SUA-3 (N)	
360	(- (CENTER)	
36C		
HM# 37	Material Description: Reap - MAIN FRELD - RVC	
Sample ID	Sample Location Quantity:	
374	Rext- (N)	
320	Rest(GW)	
<u> </u>	COF-(SE)	
HM# 38	Material Description: ENTERIES STUCCO WALL	
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	
36A	FAST SOE - (N) WELL AT EOUT LEVEL	
6.95	((G) Werter	
	EAST SIDE CONTRACT TO A 20	
HM# 30	Material Description: CDicFLADUR: HEV \$ 20 Quantity:	
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	
381)	South Side (10) where	
364		
	trace Sucret around the arest (1920)	
HMH ZYC	Material Description: Court Street Werter Demon Courts	
Sample IU	Sample Location & material coolding	
	Voor - Abkala spannert	
340	Cont - DOUR	
1 <u>4</u> 6		
Relinquished By:	M. 2820 Signature: 127.12-7 Date/Time: 1-16-2023	2
Received By:	Signature: Description:	030
Relinquished By:	Signature: Date/Time:	
Received By:		

003136431

~% (%~		
	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	5

003136431

S ^{SS} <u>F-MAH. R.</u> PM - S. Steine berletterstitationsci. □PM- M. Bonchie ustionscissiostation □PM- D. Brock David. charvelinistation	EPORT TO: SEE BELOH PROJECT MANAGER (PM)*** Image: Construction of the construction of
Project Name/ Addr Project# <u>R122</u> Sample(s) sent to: TAT [] Rush	$\frac{236}{3} \frac{Building No.}{2901} \frac{DVC}{Sampled By;} \frac{M}{2660} \frac{2660}{Sampling Date:} \frac{1-11-2023}{1-11-2023}$
HM# 40 Sample ID No A 4978	Material Description Composit Sample Location & Material Location Quantity: Record Composit Record Composit Record Composit
HM# 641 Sample ID 	Material Description: Uppen Uppen w/ MASTIC. Sample Location & Material Location Quantity: WOMEN'S REPRESSION
HM# 42. Sample ID 41.A. 42.B	Material Description: Reason maind - ROOF - SUMLELED Sample Location & Material Location Quantity: South S.D.E. BLDG MIGIN FIELD
HM# u;2 Sample ID 4/2A	Material Description: EXTERIOR - WOOD SIDNLA WALL SEALANT Sample Location & Material Location Quantity: EAST BLOW EXTERIOR SIDING Ly
HM# Sample iD	Material Description: Sample Location & Material Location Quantity:
Retinguistied By: Received By: Received By:	M. DEEO Signature: 247-12-1 Date/Time: 1-16-2023 Signature: Signature: Date/Time: 1/-10-2023 05

1466-667 Street Emeryville CA 94608 Tel. (510) 547-7771 Fax. (530) 547-1983



Built Environment Testing



Report for:

Mr. Steff Steiner Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland 1220 Concord Avenue Suite 450 Concord, CA 94520

Regarding: Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC Project: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) EML ID: 3136431

Approved by:

Approved Signatory Danny Li Dates of Analysis: Asbestos-EPA 400 point count: 01-24-2023

Service SOPs: Asbestos-EPA 400 point count (EPA 40CFR App E to Sub E of Part 763 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116, SOP EM-AS-S-1262) NVLAP Lab Code 200757-0

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. Due to the nature of the analyses performed, field blank correction of results is not applied. The results relate only to the samples as received and tested.

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC ("the Company"), a member of the Eurofins Built Environment Testing group of companies, shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-24-2023

ASBESTOS POINT COUNT REPORT

Location:	33A Drywall with Joint Compound, Smooth; Mechanical Rm #110			
Total Points Counted:	400			
Lab ID-Version‡:	15187308-1			
Sample Layers	Asbestos Type	Asbestos Points Counted	Asbestos Concentration (%)	
White Joint Compound and Drywall Composite	Chrysotile	1	0.25	
Laver Totals:		1	0.25	

Comments:Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

Location:	33B Drywall with Joint Compound, Smooth; Rm #110A Custodian			
Total Points Counted:	400			
Lab ID-Version‡:	15187309-1			
Sample Layers	Asbestos Type	Asbestos Points Counted	Asbestos Concentration (%)	
White Joint Compound and Drywall Composite	Chrysotile	0	< 0.25	
Layer Totals:		0	NA	

Comments: Asbestos was detected, but no points counted. Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

Location:	33D Drywall with Joint Compound Smooth: Mens Restroom Ceiling			
Total Points Counted:	400			
Lab ID-Version‡:	15187310-1			
Sample Layers	Asbestos Type	Asbestos Points Counted	Asbestos Concentration (%)	
White Joint Compound with Drywall Composite	Chrysotile	2	0.5	
Layer Totals:		2	0.5	

Comments:Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

The analytical sensitivity is 1 asbestos point. The limit of detection is 1 asbestos point divided by the total number of points counted and multiplied by 100.

The results relate only to the items tested. Interpretation is left to the company and/or persons who conducted the field work. The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government.

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; Engineering Technology (ET Bldg) Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-24-2023

ASBESTOS POINT COUNT REPORT

Location:	33E Drywall with Joint Compound, Smooth; Womens Restroom Ceiling, Hall			
Total Points Counted:	400			
Lab ID-Version‡:	15187311-1			
Sample Layers	Asbestos Type Asbestos Points Asb Counted Concent		Asbestos Concentration (%)	
White Joint Compound with Drywall Composite	Chrysotile	1	0.25	
Layer Totals:		1	0.25	

Comments: Composite asbestos content provided is only for Drywall/Joint compound. Composite content provided for this analysis has been performed by following the NESHAP guidelines.

The analytical sensitivity is 1 asbestos point. The limit of detection is 1 asbestos point divided by the total number of points counted and multiplied by 100.

The results relate only to the items tested. Interpretation is left to the company and/or persons who conducted the field work. The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government.

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. The Company reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.



APPENDIX C

LEAD ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA



Built Environment Testing



Report for:

Mr. Steff Steiner Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland 1220 Concord Avenue Suite 450 Concord, CA 94520

Regarding: Projec

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC Project: R1227901; DVC-ET Bldg EML ID: 3136447

Approved by:

Laboratory Manager Danny Li

Dates of Analysis: Lead - Flame AA: 01-19-2023

Service SOPs: Lead - Flame AA (EM-BC-S-8443) AIHA-LAP, LLC accredited service, Lab ID #178697

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. Due to the nature of the analyses performed, field blank correction of results is not applied. The results relate only to the samples as received and tested. Sample size, as it relates to Wipe samples only, is supplied by the client.

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC ("the Company"), a member of the Eurofins Built Environment Testing group of companies, shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC's LabServe® reporting system includes automated fail-safes to ensure that all AIHA-LAP, LLC quality requirements are met and notifications are added to reports when any quality steps remain pending.

Eurofins EPK Built Environment Testing, LLC

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; DVC-ET Bldg Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

LEAD: FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROMETRY

Location:	Pb-1:	Pb-2:	Pb-3:	Pb-4:
	White, Wood	White, Fiber Board	Blue, Concrete	Brown, Wood
Comments (see below)	None	None	None	None
Lab ID-Version [‡] :	15165839-1	15165840-1	15165841-1	15165842-1
Analysis Date:	01/19/2023	01/19/2023	01/19/2023	01/19/2023
Sample type	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample	Bulk sample	Paint Chip sample
Method*	NIOSH 7082 & EPA 7000B modified			
† Method Reporting Limit	38 ppm	39 ppm	40 ppm	39 ppm
Sample size	0.2599 grams	0.2597 grams	0.2523 grams	0.2571 grams
§Total Lead Result	1800 ppm	< 39 ppm	< 40 ppm	5600 ppm

Comments:

Sample results have not been corrected for blank values.

Bulk samples are not covered under the AIHA-LAP, LLC service accreditation.

Wipe samples must meet ASTM E1792 criteria. Method Reporting Limits may not be valid for non-ASTM E1792 wipe samples.

*Sample preparation and analytical methods are based upon NIOSH 7082 and EPA 7000B.

† The Method Reporting Limit is the minimum concentration of Lead that the laboratory can confidently detect in the sample.

§ Total Lead Result has been rounded to two significant figures to reflect analytical precision.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; DVC-ET Bldg Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

LEAD: FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROMETRY

Location:	Pb-5:	Pb-6:	Pb-7:	Pb-8:
	Beige, Concrete	Off-White, Drywall	White, Drywall	Dark Green, Metal
Comments (see below)	None	None	None	None
Lab ID-Version [‡] :	15165843-1	15165844-1	15165845-1	15165846-1
Analysis Date:	01/19/2023	01/19/2023	01/19/2023	01/19/2023
Sample type	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample
Method*	NIOSH 7082 & EPA 7000B modified			
† Method Reporting Limit	38 ppm	39 ppm	40 ppm	43 ppm
Sample size	0.2599 grams	0.2593 grams	0.2502 grams	0.2337 grams
§Total Lead Result	680 ppm	1300 ppm	< 40 ppm	14000 ppm

Comments:

Sample results have not been corrected for blank values.

Bulk samples are not covered under the AIHA-LAP, LLC service accreditation.

Wipe samples must meet ASTM E1792 criteria. Method Reporting Limits may not be valid for non-ASTM E1792 wipe samples.

*Sample preparation and analytical methods are based upon NIOSH 7082 and EPA 7000B.

† The Method Reporting Limit is the minimum concentration of Lead that the laboratory can confidently detect in the sample.

§ Total Lead Result has been rounded to two significant figures to reflect analytical precision.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; DVC-ET Bldg Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

LEAD: FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROMETRY

Location:	Pb-9:	Pb-10:	Pb-11:	Pb-12:
	White, Concrete	Dark Grey, Metal	Gray, Concrete	Pink, Drywall
Comments (see below)	None	None	None	None
Lab ID-Version [‡] :	15165847-1	15165848-1	15165849-1	15165850-1
Analysis Date:	01/19/2023	01/19/2023	01/19/2023	01/19/2023
Sample type	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample
Method*	NIOSH 7082 & EPA 7000B modified			
† Method Reporting Limit	40 ppm	40 ppm	39 ppm	53 ppm
Sample size	0.2509 grams	0.2524 grams	0.2593 grams	0.1871 grams
§Total Lead Result	< 40 ppm	26000 ppm	< 39 ppm	55 ppm

Comments:

Sample results have not been corrected for blank values.

Bulk samples are not covered under the AIHA-LAP, LLC service accreditation.

Wipe samples must meet ASTM E1792 criteria. Method Reporting Limits may not be valid for non-ASTM E1792 wipe samples.

*Sample preparation and analytical methods are based upon NIOSH 7082 and EPA 7000B.

† The Method Reporting Limit is the minimum concentration of Lead that the laboratory can confidently detect in the sample.

§ Total Lead Result has been rounded to two significant figures to reflect analytical precision.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; DVC-ET Bldg Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

LEAD: FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROMETRY

Location:	Pb-13:	Pb-14:	Pb-15:	Pb-16:
	Orange, Metal	Dark Brown, Metal	Gray, Metal	Green, Wood
Comments (see below)	None	None	None	None
Lab ID-Version [‡] :	15165851-1	15165852-1	15165853-1	15165854-1
Analysis Date:	01/19/2023	01/19/2023	01/19/2023	01/19/2023
Sample type	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample
Method*	NIOSH 7082 & EPA 7000B modified			
† Method Reporting Limit	74 ppm	40 ppm	39 ppm	40 ppm
Sample size	0.1355 grams	0.2522 grams	0.2576 grams	0.2526 grams
§Total Lead Result	60000 ppm	110000 ppm	7900 ppm	< 40 ppm

Comments:

Sample results have not been corrected for blank values.

Bulk samples are not covered under the AIHA-LAP, LLC service accreditation.

Wipe samples must meet ASTM E1792 criteria. Method Reporting Limits may not be valid for non-ASTM E1792 wipe samples.

*Sample preparation and analytical methods are based upon NIOSH 7082 and EPA 7000B.

† The Method Reporting Limit is the minimum concentration of Lead that the laboratory can confidently detect in the sample.

§ Total Lead Result has been rounded to two significant figures to reflect analytical precision.

2841 Dow Avenue, Suite 300, Tustin, CA 92780 (866) 888-6653 www.eurofinsus.com/Built

Client: Terracon Consultants, Inc.-Oakland C/O: Mr. Steff Steiner Re: R1227901; DVC-ET Bldg Date of Sampling: 01-11-2023 Date of Receipt: 01-17-2023 Date of Report: 01-19-2023

LEAD: FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROMETRY

Location:	Pb-17:	Pb-18:	Pb-19:
	Orange-Red, Metal	Tan, Wood	Red, Metal
Comments (see below)	None	None	None
Lab ID-Version [‡] :	15165855-1	15165856-1	15165857-1
Analysis Date:	01/19/2023	01/19/2023	01/19/2023
Sample type	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample	Paint Chip sample
Method*	NIOSH 7082 & EPA 7000B modified	NIOSH 7082 & EPA 7000B modified	NIOSH 7082 & EPA 7000B modified
† Method Reporting Limit	39 ppm	40 ppm	39 ppm
Sample size	0.2536 grams	0.2511 grams	0.2536 grams
§Total Lead Result	2300 ppm	< 40 ppm	97 ppm

Comments:

Sample results have not been corrected for blank values.

Bulk samples are not covered under the AIHA-LAP, LLC service accreditation.

Wipe samples must meet ASTM E1792 criteria. Method Reporting Limits may not be valid for non-ASTM E1792 wipe samples.

*Sample preparation and analytical methods are based upon NIOSH 7082 and EPA 7000B.

† The Method Reporting Limit is the minimum concentration of Lead that the laboratory can confidently detect in the sample.

§ Total Lead Result has been rounded to two significant figures to reflect analytical precision.


803136447

Terracon

D 199655.975 Protoer	MPLE DATA SHEET			
Kiew-	- \$ Stoiner Startesse cou-	C PU - K. Schoelst Wijsteren Schoelst	Plante AA (5P4 7370)	PAGE OF
C PM - K Pdg Versigensisterage	am Opta 11. a 11.07 - Vitangaladad	Benellokr DPM - W Preszeli wielewie com	D PM - T Kattinese Bendighandpresspace type	D PM - D. Stock States Users and
Project Name/ Project# <u> 2</u> Sample(x) sent to TAT D t	Address/Building N 12-2-7901 © MAL [] Rush [] 24HRS	o. <u>DVC ET</u> B Sampled By: <u>M. 24</u> EMSI. □ Aerobiology □ Qu X48HRS □ 3-5 Day	Samplie Santem Other	ig Datio: <u>3 - 11 - 7023</u>
Sample ID		Paint Description and Sa	imple Location	Condition (1/47/P)
?ъ I	Peint Color: Wile Sample Location: <u>Čentř P</u>	Sebserate: LucCo Bidg ≠ Ert' Ur COrv ¹⁸ 10 4 - Nucl	S Component: WALL uit = Room CCENTER	
N- 2	Paint Color: <u>UNE</u> Sample Location: CONT De	Substrate: 5495-32. <u>ci 6</u> 2x 6. Bidg = Un <u>x > y</u> Un <u>x > y</u> Un	Composess 22 0 (1943) 11 4 (1947) With (1947) With (1947)	
Pb-3	Sample Location. 1	icXeSøbstræte: Gervie Bleg #Tin	it 4 Room	E F
98-4	Paint Color: <u>Bz.</u> Sampie Locatron: 1 UANLWA	UNI Substrate: UCOO UNI Uni Sidg = Uni Chi N RAP RESEA	Сотропет	L
<u> </u>	Paint Color: EExe Sample Location: B BAACULENE	de Sobernie: Cenin 20 Kig # Unit Sider?? -(N) Silose	Component: Track) r 4 Room Thursd 2,	F
lefinguished By levelved By: levelved By:	<u>M Pre</u> d	Signature: Signature: Signature:	Date/Time Date/Time Date/ Time	<u>[- 16 - 702 3</u> "JAN <u>1 7 2029</u> D 1

_.....

1466-665 Street Emoryville ("A 94608 Tel: (510) 547-7771 Fax: (510) 547-1983 Ustates 42.23 2018





D Construction State Engeneering As PPM - S. State State Project Name/ Adds Project Name/ Adds Project State Sample(s) seat to: TAT Rush Sample IB	ELESSIN COULD Desting SEREN EN SEREN EN SEREN EN DELA M. Benesicko Seress/ Building No. DV 2.7201 Sempler DAL DEMSL [D24HRS SEHR: Paim dor: (X ← Wayn E	C. doutificities soon according photosing Assistant) PM-K Someotor Isobio-doutes soon DPM-W Poessed abboard generation and I.C E-T Bu- HBy: M. REED] Aerobiology [] Quant S [] 3.5 Day Description and Samp Substrate:	 Lead Analysis Flame AA (EPA 7420) DPM~1 Koncnee DP	THE PAGE 2- OF 4 OPM-D Block MEMORYNOW Ng Date: [-1]- 202 Condition		
Project Name/ Addy Project Name/ Addy Project# 2 12.2 Sample(s) seat to: TAT Rush Sample ID	Plan Plan DPlan Benesielo Sosseste oldowestering Pross/ Building No. Dr 27201 Sempler DMAL DEMSL [D24HRS \$24HRS Paim Paim dor: (Af wing to	PM-x Someour Isouth-Endexperior IPM-w Pressed attraction of the second state IC - ET B	DPM-1 Kenonee Userineedgeetkeen cop D (2 - Sampli one Other ole Location	PAGE 2- OF 4 OFM-D Block Association ng Date: 1-11-202 Condition		
Project Name/ Add) Project Name/ Add) Project Rush Sample(s) cent to: TAT Rush Sample ID	DPIA M. benesieko vessoi Building No. DV 2.7201 Sampleo MAL DEMSE [24HRS X 48HR Paint dor: (X + why 5	DPM-W Pressed makesterighter term <u>JC - E-T Bu-</u> <u>JBy: M. Pezzo</u> JAerobiology Duant Substrate:	DPM-1 Kanonee DAMARAGONATION CON DCL Sampli one Other ole Location	O PM - D Block Association ng Date: {- 11 - 202 Condition		
Project Name/ Add) Project# 12.2 Sample(s) seat to: TAT I Rush Sample IB Plance Si	ress/Building No. Dr 2.7201 Sampler □ MAL □ EMSL [□ 24HRS Samp Paim paim dor: CAF what F	JC - ET BU HBy: M. PEEO J Aerobiology Quant S D3-5 Day Description and Samp Substrate:	D (A . Sampli en: Other ole Locztion	ng Date: [-1]- 202 Condition		
Project# <u>R12.2</u> Sample(s) sear to: TAT Rush Sample ID Pto-Co Si	2.7201 Sampler □ MAL □ EMSL [□ 24HRS	HBy: M. PEEO Aerobiology Quant S 3.5 Day Description and Samp Substrate:	cm OtherSampli	ng Date: [-1]- 202 Condition		
Sample(s) sent (o; TAT I Rush Sample ID P(C Si	□ MAL □ EMSL [□ 24HRS	Aerobiology Quant S 3.5 Oxy Description and Samp Substrate:	cas Other ole Location	Condition		
Sample ID Photo Si	Paini ibri olor: CA <u>A Shara B</u>	Description and Samp	de Loczilon	Condition		
26-6- Si	aine olor: CA A Wayyyk	Substrate:				
- Y Van Ger		Paine Substrate: Component: Color: CAF WHITE DESTRICTOR: Component:				
	imple Location: Bldg = SectCLARACATIREgis					
	ini sor <u>Wixer</u> F	Subarate: Dankaz	Component Wasa	«		
	mple Location: Bidy a XVVV = H = 17-2 = 1		, Room	- I		
P ₂ Ct	int DA-224 dor: <u>(m225-84)</u>	Substrate: MA P-CA	Component: 1032-1 504			
28- 8 Sa	mple Langtion: Bldg = Derrowen, = &&== 1044					
P2 Co	im for: <u>taNuvrC6:</u>	Subsurate: Converse	26 Companient: WALL			
26-9 se	Sample Location: Bidg = Unn = Room					
Pa	ni Jor: Vacas (1991 y	Substrate: MAEXA (Component:			
K D - VC Sai	uple Location: Bidg #	Unit #		I I		
telinguística By:	M. REEO	Sionstree:	<u></u>	<u> </u>		
Received By:	5 (P & U) V) V / V / V / V / V / V / V / V / V	Signature:	Date/ Th	ne: <u>JAN 172073</u> 0		

1466-66** Street Emeryville CA-94608 Tel: (310) 547-7221 (510) 547-3983 Optime 02 25 2026



003136447

Terracon

***E-MAIL RI	EPORT TO: PRO.	ECT MANAG	ER (PM) ²⁺²	LEAD PAINT C	4 XATO 71		
Diseni <u>se werk</u> Fogeneen Tropinise	ndellandsrege anna ng Asawstan	🖸 e <u>rrista</u> Fingine	ering Assistant	* Lead Analysis Flanc AA (EPA 7470	AMPLE	uata shert The	
Confermance Confermance	S Statual Structure	D P4 مەرەرەرەر	i – K. Echvoyter Swid <u>derfAn</u> nia sam		PaG	E 3 OF	
D PM – K. Pogr 2010/2010/(2017/2017/2017/ 	an <mark>⊡≓⊯ н</mark> : (s:) 	. Bérlefişiy Nev Aven eşal	BFM - W Fnesze∕ mmoszsijárerőssönsse	BFM-1 KERCINE MARINA STRATEGICA	B; 2422-24	 M - D Block 4480078400-40000 	
Project Name/ .	Address/ Building	No. DU	<u>C ET B</u>	WG		······	
Projectă <u> </u>	122-790	Sampled B	: M. REE	Sampi	ing Date:	<u>j - il - 2022</u>	
лаврікся) седі (л. ТАТ] р	: <u>MAL</u> Rush <u>24HRS</u>	$\frac{1}{2} = MSL \square A$	crotsiology 🗌 Quan	ien: Other		_,,,	
Sample ID	}	Paint D	escription and Sam	ple Location		Condition (I/F/P)	
ia. a	Paun Color: (32	50 24-4	herrere. Chican De	Component Free	- E		
······	Sample Location						
D 10	Pain Color: P	Sui	ostraite: Operatie:	Component:		```````````````````````````	
(3), (2)	Sample Locasjon 1775 - AKUZUU	ample Locasion: Bldg # Unit # Romm 27 AXXXV- Bubles - Row He Ulling				#	
25-13	Paint Color: C# A	Suita (c	Strate: PSFFCare	Component: HuiA.C			
	Sample Location:	Bidg≠ Governa Da	Unit:	= Room		<u> </u>	
	Paine Color DA21	bezara i Sut	NTISTE: CVECT A.C.	n			
76-14	Sample Location: NORTA	Bidg # NOS 200	Unit i 2055 C.200	Room 	 A	T	
5 15	Paint Color, CareA	άγ Sub	strate METAI	Component:	2		
(> ' <)	Sample Location: E-VTF-12-COL	Sample Location: Bldg = Unit # Room				P	
2011112211223121	M, Pee	<u>. 85</u>) (<u>) 888 8</u>	27	2-12-1	. ان	<u>1. 16-20</u> 2.3	
Received By:			ignature:	Date/Fi Date/ F	ые: <u></u>	<u>8 1-7 2023</u> - 8	
lectived By:		S	gaatare:	Date/Ti	шe:		

(466-665 Nited Emeryville CA 94608 Tel: (510) 547-777) Fax: (510) 547-1983 (bootes 02-23-80x



				003138	.4.4.7		Terracon
*** <u>E-MAIL REP</u>	ORT TO: PRO.	FCT MANA	GER (PM)***		LEAD PA	INT CAM	PLEDATS CUPET
Disenise watering Engineering	Station Assistant	D øx: Eng	Diangiterration meeting Assista	C <i>C17.</i> nz	* Lead Analysis Filme AA (EPA 2470) TTLC		
SPM - S. Storm EP FM - A. Schuppler Subartanization (Storman States)							PAGE 4 OF 4
DPM – K. Pigan kautoand(network)	Markan September September	8406900 (((7) Station (20))	⊡FM – ₩.1 ^~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	1008209) 2011-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	DPM-1 Xaha www.see	1996 19 <u>19 19 19</u>	CPM-C Mock Preferences
Project Name/ Ad	dress/Building	No. 24	<u> </u>				
rojecta \$-12-	2-790 [Sampled	By: M.	2020		Sampling D	an: 1-11-2023
ample(s) sem to:	🗆 мае. – С	EMSI. 🗌	Aerobiology	🗇 Quante	m Other		·
AT 🗌 Ruy	Ъ	Se 48HRS	(1) 3-5 Day	ÿ			
Sample ID		Paint	Description	and Samp	le Location		Condition (I/F/P)
	Paint Color: éta	West of St	Sobstrate:		Соврањен	- 74.cof	
76-16	Sample Location: Bidg # Unit # Room						
							¥
	Paint CC gen	2014 P	Subarata:	······································			
PL 17 1	Color: <u>P</u> e	n: <u>650</u> <u>Website</u> Combinition Coses					
	Sample Location	Bidg R		Oni≀∉	R	0000	F
	<u></u>	<u></u>	S Mary	Ourt of	24660 St	14-D	
	taint T <u>rain</u> Cotor: Tr <u>ain</u>	<u>) </u>	iubstrater	<u>www.s</u>	Component:	<u>iew</u>	
rp d co s	ample Location:	Bldg # Unit # Room] # [
	(CCAND 45)	(>>><<@	- 7-AG-57	<u>De-76</u>	<u>erte o s</u>	440	
۲ ۲۵ - ۱ ^۹	leini Iolor (Ce-)	,	inpariste.	MARTIN	Component:	4444 2015	
s (s	Sample Location: Bidg # Unit # Room						5
((<u>(N) (4, 2%)</u>	- (\$1	19-12 - <u>19-17</u>	14. (A)	<u>Aasa</u>		
۹ C	abd `olar:		obstrate:		Compagent:		
S	anijske Locatismi	Blag #		Univ #	Re		
1871 No. 11 - 12 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 -	M ZEE	22	·····	m	12		1.16 2023
aniquising By:	4283	012250	Signature:			Date/Time:	JAN - 7 2023 D 9
ceived By:			Stonemen.			Date/ Time:	
			.agnatore:			Date/Hinter	

1460-667 Street Emeryville CA 94608 Tel: (510) 527-7771 Fax: (510) 527-1983 optimed 5728 2008



APPENDIX D

PCB ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder: 2301904

Report Created for: Terracon

1220 Concord Avenue, Suite 450 Concord, CA 94520

Project Contact:	Steffen Steiner
Project P.O.:	
Project:	R1227901; DUC-321 Golf Club RD ET BLDG

Project Received: 01/18/2023

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 01/25/2023 by:

faileo

Yen Cao Project Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in a case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com CA ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 4033 ORELAP

Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Terracon

WorkOrder: 2301904

Project: R1227901; DUC-321 Golf Club RD.- ET BLDG

Glossary Abbreviation %D Serial Dilution Percent Difference 95% Interval 95% Confident Interval CPT Consumer Product Testing not NELAP Accredited DF Dilution Factor DI WET (DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water DISS Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified water sample) DLT Dilution Test (Serial Dilution) DUP Duplicate **Estimated Detection Limit** EDL ERS External reference sample. Second source calibration verification. ITEF International Toxicity Equivalence Factor Laboratory Control Sample LCS LQL Lowest Quantitation Level Method Blank MB MB % Rec % Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable MDL is the minimum measured concentration of a substance that can be reported with 99% confidence that the MDL measured concentration is distinguishable from method blank results. Definition and Procedure for the Determination of the Method Detection Limit, Revision 2, 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B, EPA 821-R-16-006, December 2016. ML Minimum Level of Quantitation MS Matrix Spike MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Not Applicable NA ND Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount. NR PDS Post Digestion Spike Post Digestion Spike Duplicate PDSD PF Prep Factor **Relative Difference** RD Reporting limit is the lowest level that can be reliably determined within specified limits of precision and accuracy RL during routine laboratory operating conditions. (The RL cannot be lower than the lowest calibration standard used in the initial calibration of the instrument and must be greater than the MDL.) RPD **Relative Percent Deviation** RRT Relative Retention Time SPK Val Spike Value SPKRef Val Spike Reference Value SPLP Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure ST Sorbent Tube TCLP **Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure** TEQ **Toxicity Equivalents** TimeZone Net Adjustment for sample collected outside of MAI's UTC. TZA WET (STLC) Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)

Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Terracon

WorkOrder: 2301904

Project: R1227901; DUC-321 Golf Club RD.- ET BLDG

Analytical Qualifiers

- A The reported value is determined using a "single point" calibration by GC-ECD as allowed by the method.
- a4 Reporting limits raised due to the sample's matrix prohibiting a full volume extraction.
- h4 Sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup.

Analytical Report

Client:	Terracon
Date Received:	01/18/2023 10:59
Date Prepared:	01/18/2023
Project:	R1227901; DUC-321 Golf Club RD ET BLDG

WorkOrder:	2301904
Extraction Method:	SW3550B/3630C
Analytical Method:	SW8082
Unit:	mg/kg

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors w/ Column Style Clean-up

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Col	lected	Instrument	Batch ID
PCB-1A	2301904-001	A Caulk	Caulk 01/11/2023		GC22 01192328.D	262026
Analytes	<u>Result</u>	<u>Qualifiers</u>	<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed
Aroclor1016	ND		10	20		01/19/2023 16:44
Aroclor1221	ND		10	20		01/19/2023 16:44
Aroclor1232	ND		10	20		01/19/2023 16:44
Aroclor1242	ND		10	20		01/19/2023 16:44
Aroclor1248	ND		10	20		01/19/2023 16:44
Aroclor1254	36	А	10	20		01/19/2023 16:44
Aroclor1260	ND		10	20		01/19/2023 16:44
PCBs, total	36		10	20		01/19/2023 16:44
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>			
Decachlorobiphenyl	113		70-130			01/19/2023 16:44
Analyst(s): CK			Analytical Cor	<u>mments:</u> a4	,h4	

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected		Instrument	Batch ID
PCB-2A	2301904-002A	Caulk	01/11/202	3	GC20 01202343.D	262026
<u>Analytes</u>	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed
Aroclor1016	ND		10	20		01/20/2023 19:29
Aroclor1221	ND		10	20		01/20/2023 19:29
Aroclor1232	ND		10	20		01/20/2023 19:29
Aroclor1242	ND		10	20		01/20/2023 19:29
Aroclor1248	ND		10	20		01/20/2023 19:29
Aroclor1254	ND		10	20		01/20/2023 19:29
Aroclor1260	ND		10	20		01/20/2023 19:29
PCBs, total	ND		10	20		01/20/2023 19:29
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>			
Decachlorobiphenyl	121		70-130			01/20/2023 19:29
Analyst(s): CK			Analytical Cor	<u>mments:</u> a4	l,h4	

Analytical Report

Client:	Terracon
Date Received:	01/18/2023 10:59
Date Prepared:	01/18/2023
Project:	R1227901; DUC-321 Golf Club RD ET BLDG

WorkOrder:	2301904
Extraction Method:	SW3550B/3630C
Analytical Method:	SW8082
Unit:	mg/kg

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors w/ Column Style Clean-up

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Coll	lected	Instrument	Batch ID	
PCB-3A	2301904-003A	Caulk	01/11/2023	}	GC20 01202348.D	262026	
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed	
Aroclor1016	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:02	
Aroclor1221	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:02	
Aroclor1232	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:02	
Aroclor1242	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:02	
Aroclor1248	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:02	
Aroclor1254	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:02	
Aroclor1260	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:02	
PCBs, total	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:02	
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>				
Decachlorobiphenyl	121		70-130			01/21/2023 12:02	
Analyst(s): CK			Analytical Con	nments: a4	l,h4		

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Col	Date Collected In		Batch ID
PCB-4A	2301904-004A	Caulk	01/11/202	3	GC20 01202349.D	262026
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed
Aroclor1016	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:19
Aroclor1221	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:19
Aroclor1232	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:19
Aroclor1242	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:19
Aroclor1248	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:19
Aroclor1254	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:19
Aroclor1260	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:19
PCBs, total	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:19
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>			
Decachlorobiphenyl	107		70-130			01/21/2023 12:19
Analyst(s): CK			Analytical Cor	<u>mments:</u> a4	l,h4	

Analytical Report

Client:	Terracon
Date Received:	01/18/2023 10:59
Date Prepared:	01/18/2023
Project:	R1227901; DUC-321 Golf Club RD ET BLDG

WorkOrder:	2301904
Extraction Method:	SW3550B/3630C
Analytical Method:	SW8082
Unit:	mg/kg

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors w/ Column Style Clean-up

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Col	llected	Instrument	Batch ID
PCB-5A	2301904-005A	Caulk	01/11/202	3	GC20 01202350.D	262026
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed
Aroclor1016	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:36
Aroclor1221	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:36
Aroclor1232	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:36
Aroclor1242	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:36
Aroclor1248	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:36
Aroclor1254	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:36
Aroclor1260	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:36
PCBs, total	ND		10	20		01/21/2023 12:36
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>			
Decachlorobiphenyl	112		70-130	1		01/21/2023 12:36
Analyst(s): CK			Analytical Cor	mments: a4	l,h4	

Quality Control Report

Client:	Terracon	WorkOr
Date Prepared:	01/18/2023	BatchID
Date Analyzed:	01/19/2023	Extraction
Instrument:	GC20	Analytic
Matrix:	Bulk Material	Unit:
Project:	R1227901; DUC-321 Golf Club RD ET BLDG	Sample I

WorkOrder:	2301904
BatchID:	262026
Extraction Method:	SW3550B/3630C
Analytical Method:	SW8082
Unit:	mg/kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS/LCSD-262026

QC Summary Report for SW8082 w/ Column Clean-up

Analyte	MB Result		MDL	RL		SPK Val	MB SS %REC		MB SS Limits
Aroclor1016	ND		0.050	0.050		-	-		-
Aroclor1221	ND		0.050	0.050		-	-		-
Aroclor1232	ND		0.050	0.050		-	-		-
Aroclor1242	ND		0.050	0.050		-	-		-
Aroclor1248	ND		0.050	0.050		-	-		-
Aroclor1254	ND		0.050	0.050		-	-		-
Aroclor1260	ND		0.050	0.050		-	-		-
Surrogate Recovery									
Decachlorobiphenyl	0.048					0.05	95		70-130
Analyte	LCS Result	LCSD Result	SPK Val		LCS %REC	LCSD %REC	LCS/LCSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Aroclor1016	0.14	0.14	0.15		94	95	70-130	1.14	20
Aroclor1260	0.16	0.15	0.15		105	103	70-130	1.63	20
Surrogate Recovery									
Decachlorobiphenyl	0.049	0.049	0.050		99	97	70-130	1.43	20

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

PCB-5A

1534 Willow Pass Rd

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg,	CA 94565-1701				Work	Orde	er: 2301	904	C	lientCoo	le: RGA	E				
(925) 252	2-9262	□WaterTrax		EDF	E	QuIS	Dry	/-Weight	🖌 En	nail	Hard	Сору	ThirdPa	arty	_J-fla	ig
					D	etectio	on Summa	ary	Ex	cel						
Report to:						В	Bill to:					Requ	lested TAT:	1	5 days;	
Steffen Steine Terracon 1220 Concord Concord, CA (510) 547-7771	r Avenue, Suite 450 94520 FAX: (510) 547-1983	Email: cc/3rd Party: PO: Project:	steff.steiner@te R1227901; DU BLDG	erracon.com C-321 Golf Club R	D ET		Paul Ki Terraco 1220 C Concor apinvoi	ng on concord A rd, CA 94 ces@ter	Avenue, 1520 rracon.c	Suite 48	50	Date Date	e Received: e Logged:		01/18/2 01/18/2	2023 2023
					Γ				Requ	ested Te	sts (See le	egend k	pelow)			
Lab ID	ClientSampl	D	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6 7	8	9	10	11	12
2301904-001	PCB-1A		Caulk	1/11/2023 00:00		А	А									
2301904-002	PCB-2A		Caulk	1/11/2023 00:00		Α	А									
2301904-003	PCB-3A		Caulk	1/11/2023 00:00		Α	А									
2301904-004	PCB-4A		Caulk	1/11/2023 00:00		А	А									

А

А

1/11/2023 00:00

Test Legend:

2301904-005

1	8082_PCB_SG_Caulk
5	
9	

2	PRDisposal Fee
6	
10	

Caulk

3	
7	
11	

4	
	0
8	
12	

Prepared by:

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after receipt unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. "When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

WORK ORDER SUMMARY

Client Client Conta	t Name: t Contact: act's Email:	TERRACC Steffen Ste steff.steine)N iner r@terracon.	.com		Project: Comment	R1227901; DU	JC-32	21 Goli	f Club I	RD ET BLDG		Work O QC I Date Lo	rder: 230 Level: LEV gged: 1/18	1904 /EL 2 //2023	; 3
			Water	Trax CLIP	EDF	Exc	cel EQui	S	∎En	nail	HardCopy	Third	Party J-flag	I		
LabID	ClientS	SampID	Matrix	Test Name		Containers /Composites	Bottle & Preservative	U**	Head Space	Dry- Weight	Collection Date & Time	TAT	Test Due Date	Sediment Content	Hold	Sub Out
001A	PCB-1A		Caulk	SW8082 (PCBs w/ Col up)	lumn Style Clean-	1	Plastic Baggie, Extr Small	a 🗌			1/11/2023	5 days	1/26/2023			
002A	PCB-2A		Caulk	SW8082 (PCBs w/ Colup)	lumn Style Clean-	1	Plastic Baggie, Extr Small	a 🗌			1/11/2023	5 days	1/26/2023			
003A	PCB-3A		Caulk	SW8082 (PCBs w/ Co up)	lumn Style Clean-	1	Plastic Baggie, Extr Small	a 🗌			1/11/2023	5 days	1/26/2023			
004A	PCB-4A		Caulk	SW8082 (PCBs w/ Col up)	lumn Style Clean-	1	Plastic Baggie, Extr Small	a 🗌			1/11/2023	5 days	1/26/2023			
005A	PCB-5A		Caulk	SW8082 (PCBs w/ Co up)	lumn Style Clean-	1	Plastic Baggie, Extr Small	a			1/11/2023	5 days	1/26/2023			

NOTES: * STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

- Organic extracts are held for 40 days before disposal; Inorganic extract are held for 30 days.

- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

U^{**} = An unpreserved container was received for a method that suggests a preservation in order to extend hold time for analysis.

2301904

Terracon

***E-M PM - S. Steiner spsteiner@terracon PM- M. Benefield msbenefield@terrac PM - D. Block David.block@terrac Project Name/ Addr Project# 2.22 Sample(s) sent to:	AIL REPORT TO: PROJECT MANAGER (PM) AND ADDITIONAL RECIPIENTS BELOW *** ADDITIONAL RECIPIENTS BELOW *** ADDITIONAL RECIPIENTS BELOW *** ADDITIONAL RECIPIENTS BELOW *** PM – K. Pilgrim kmschroeter@terracon.com PM – T. Kattchee DM – T. Kattchee DM – W. Frieszell wmfrieszell@terracon.com adenise.wallen@terracon.com Engineering Assistant ress/ Building No. DUC – 321 GOCF GLUB R 2.7901 Sampled By: TAT Rush	PCB BULK SAMPLE DATA SHEET PAGE $1 \text{ OF } 1$ D - ET BLDG - ling Date: $1 - 11 - 2023$ 24HRS 48HR - 5 days
HM# DAG OL	Notorial Description: R. Law (2) and the Ameri	
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity:
PCB - IA	SOUTH SIDE - LOBBY SERE FRONT What	DOW RM HIDD
HM# DCB.02	Material Decembrations & Acti Comments	Dulm Drop Thurs T 2- w
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity
P/2 74	ADA CHURSE LINE Prove #123 (C) PED	Clausers and Epane
icy - ch	THEATURE CHAS - ECONE #125 -(S) VE	THELER HOR THE
HM# VC6-03	Material Description: BLACK SEALANT - ASSOCIATED	WITH OFF. METAL METAL METTION
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity: WALL TRAMES
VCB - 5H	AT ROOM # 104 A	
HM# PCB-04	Material Description: GRAYISH SEALANT- ASSOCIATED	WITH EXTERIOR WALL
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity: BANEL SPE
44	NORTH SIDE - BLOG - COURTYARD (E)	
HM# PC3-05	Material Description: BLACK SEMMENT ON WOOD	SIDE & BOR FRAME
Sample ID	Sample Location & Material Location	Quantity:
5A	ENST SIDE - DETACHED SHED	
Relinquished By: Received By: Received By: D#C/	M. REED Signature M. IZI MOR Signature: My Mor More Signature: Mor	Date/Time: 1-16-2023 Date/Time: 1/18/ 945 Date/Time: 1/18/23 10 :10

1-----

1466 66th Street Emeryville CA 94608 Tel: (510) 547-7771 Fax: (510) 547-1983

2.30,19

McCampbell Analytical,	Inc.						
"When Quality Counts"							

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Project:	Terracon R1227901; DUC-321	Golf Club RD ET BLDC	3			Date and Time Received: Date Logged: Received by:	1/18/2023 10:59 1/18/2023 Agustina Venegas
WorkOrder №: Carrier:	2301904 Laurie Moore (MAI Co	Matrix: <u>Caulk</u> ourier)				Logged by:	
		<u>Chain of</u>	Custody	<u>(COC) Infor</u>	rmatio	on	
Chain of custody	present?		Yes	✓	No		
Chain of custody	signed when relinquis	hed and received?	Yes	✓	No		
Chain of custody	agrees with sample la	bels?	Yes	✓	No		
Sample IDs note	d by Client on COC?		Yes	✓	No		
Date and Time of	f collection noted by Cl	lient on COC?	Yes	✓	No		
Sampler's name	noted on COC?		Yes	✓	No		
COC agrees with	Quote?		Yes		No		NA 🗹
		Sam	<u>ple Rece</u>	eipt Informati	<u>ion</u>		
Custody seals int	act on shipping contain	ner/cooler?	Yes		No		NA 🗹
Custody seals int	act on sample bottles?	?	Yes		No		NA 🗹
Shipping containe	er/cooler in good condi	tion?	Yes	✓	No		
Samples in prope	er containers/bottles?		Yes	✓	No		
Sample containe	rs intact?		Yes	✓	No		
Sufficient sample	volume for indicated t	est?	Yes	✓	No		
		Sample Preserva	tion and	<u>Hold Time (</u>	<u>HT) Ir</u>	nformation	
All samples recei	ved within holding time	e?	Yes	✓	No		
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?		Yes	✓	No		
		(Ice Ty	vpe: WE	TICE)			
Sample/Temp Bla	ank temperature			Temp: 2.3	3°C	_	
ZHS conditional a requirement (VO	analyses: VOA meets : Cs, TPHg/BTEX, RSK)	zero headspace)?	Yes		No		NA 🗹
Sample labels ch	ecked for correct pres	ervation?	Yes	✓	No		
pH acceptable up <2; 522: <4; 218.	oon receipt (Metal: <2; 7: >8)?	Nitrate 353.2/4500NO3:	Yes		No		NA 🗹
UCMR Samples: pH tested and a 537.1: 6 - 8)?	acceptable upon receip	ot (200.7: ≤2; 533: 6 - 8;	Yes		No		NA 🗹
Free Chlorine t [not applicable	ested and acceptable to 200.7]?	upon receipt (<0.1mg/L)	Yes		No		NA
		========					

Comments:



APPENDIX E SAMPLE LOCATION FIGURES









APPENDIX E

CERTIFICATIONS

State of California Division of Occupational Safety and Health Certified Site Surveillance Technician

Michael H Reed



Name Certification No. 08-4464 Expires on 12/18/23

This certification was issued by the Division of Occupational Safety and Health as authorized by Sections 7180 et seq. of the Business and Professions Code.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH



LEAD-RELATED CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

INDIVIDUAL:	CERTIFICATE TYPE:	NUMBER:	EXPIRATION DATE:
	Lead Sampling Technician	LRC-00000224	5/21/2023

Micheal Reed

Disclaimer: This document alone should not be relied upon to confirm certification status. Compare the individual's photo and name to another valid form of government issued photo identification. Verify the individual's certification status by searching for Lead-Related Construction Professionals at www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/clppb or calling (800) 597-LEAD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Gavin Newsom, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS **Division of Occupational Safety and Health-Asbestos Certification** 1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 460 Sacramento, CA 95825 (916) 574-2993 Office <u>http://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/asbestos.html_actu@dir.ca.gov</u>



212150850C

034

December 22, 2022

Steffen Paul Steiner

Dear Certified Asbestos Consultant or Technician:

Enclosed is your certification card. To maintain your certification, you must abide by the rules printed on the back of the certification card.

Your certification is valid for a period of one year. If you wish to renew your certification, you must apply for renewal at least 60 days <u>before</u> the expiration date shown on your card. [8 CCR 341.15(h)(1)].

Please hold and do not send copies of your required AHERA refresher renewal certificates to our office until you apply for renewal of your certification.

Certificates must be kept current if you are actively working as a CAC or CSST. The grace period is only for those who are not actively working as an asbestos consultant or site surveillance technician.

Please contact our office at the above address or email w any changes in your contact/mailing information within 15 days of the change.

Sincerely,

Eric Berg

Eric Berg Deputy Chief of Health

Attachment: Certification Card

cc: File



Steffen Paul Steiner



Certification No. 92-0850

Expires on 01/08/24

This certification was issued by the Division of Occupational Safety and Health as authorized by Sections 7180 et seq. of the Business and Professions Code.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH



LEAD-RELATED CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

INDIVIDUAL:	CERTIFICATE TYPE:	NUMBER:	EXPIRATION DATE:
	Lead Inspector/Assessor	LRC-00005586	5/15/2024

Steffen Steiner

Disclaimer: This document alone should not be relied upon to confirm certification status. Compare the individual's photo and name to another valid form of government issued photo identification. Verify the individual's certification status by searching for Lead-Related Construction Professionals at www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/clppb or calling (800) 597-LEAD

FINAL

DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE IMPROVEMENTS IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT INITIAL STUDY/ MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION





January 2009

DRAFT MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Project Name. Diablo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project

Project Location. The approximately 110-acre project site is located at 321 Golf Club Road in Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California. The site is bounded by Golf Club Road, Grayson Creek, Viking Drive and Stubbs Road (APN 153-040-009).

Summary Description of Project. The Contra Costa Community College District is proposing to demolish, construct, and renovate buildings and make improvements to the landscaping and campus facilities on the Diablo Valley College campus as described in the campus' 2007 Facilities Master Plan. The Student Activities Building, Counseling Center, Learning Center Building, District Storage Building and part of the Performing Arts Center would be demolished; a new Central Quad, an English Center/Match Center, an Art/Performing Arts Building, Student Services Building, and a Student Activities Building would be constructed. The District also proposes to renovate the existing P.E./Athletic Facility, the Science Center and the Engineering Technology Center. The proposed project would include landscaping improvements to the lake, the parking lot, the North Entry Plaza, Main Boulevard, the South Entry Plaza and the P.E./Athletics Plaza and Entry.

Findings. It is hereby determined that, based on the information contained in the attached Initial Study, the project would not have a significant adverse effect on the environment.

Mitigation measures necessary to avoid or reduce to a less-than-significant level the project's potentially significant effects on the environment are detailed in the Initial Study that has been prepared for the project. These mitigation measures are hereby incorporated and fully made part of this Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration. The District will incorporate these measures as part of the project and implement each of the identified mitigation measures, which would be adopted as part of the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.

Date: Nov 24, 2008

Ray Pile, Chief Hacilities Planner Contra Costa Community College District

FINAL

DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE IMPROVEMENTS IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT INITIAL STUDY/ MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Submitted to:

Contra Costa Community College District Facilities & Planning 500 Court Street Martinez, CA 94553

Prepared by:

LSA Associates, Inc. 2215 Fifth Street Berkeley, CA 94710 510.540.7331



January 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTE	RODUCTION	1
	A.	CONTACT PERSON	1
	В.	REPORT ORGANIZATION	1
2.	PRO	JECT DESCRIPTION	3
	A.	PROJECT LOCATION, SETTING, AND BACKGROUND	3
	В.	PROJECT OBJECTIVES	8
	C.	PROPOSED PROJECT	8
	D.	APPROVALS AND PERMITS	17
	E.	ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED	19
	F.	DETERMINATION	19
3.	ENV	IRONMENTAL CHECKLIST RESPONSES	21
	I.	AESTHETICS	23
	II.	AGRICULTURAL RESOURCES	24
	III.	AIR QUALITY	25
	IV.	BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES	
	V.	CULTURAL RESOURCES	
	VI.	GEOLOGY AND SOILS	
	VII.	HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS	46
	VIII.	HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY	49
	IX.	LAND USE AND PLANNING	56
	Х.	MINERAL RESOURCES	57
	XI.	NOISE	58
	XII.	POPULATION AND HOUSING	
	XIII.	PUBLIC SERVICES	63
	XIV.	RECREATION	65
	XV.	TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC	65
	XVI.	UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS	68
	XVI	I. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE	70
4.	REP	ORT PREPARATION	73
	A.	REPORT PREPARERS	73
	В.	REFERENCES	73
	C.	COMMUNICATIONS	75
5.	MIT	IGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM	77

Appendix:

Appendix A: Cultural and Paleontological Resource Study

FIGURES

Figure 1:	Project Vicinity and Regional Location Map	4
Figure 2:	Aerial Photo	5
Figure 3:	Existing Conditions	7
Figure 4:	Project Site	9
Figure 5:	Phase 1 Improvements	10
Figure 6:	Phase 2 Improvements	11
Figure 7a:	Pedestrian Views of Site - Existing Conditions	12
Figure 7b:	Pedestrian Views of Site - Existing Conditions	13

TABLES

Table 1:	Approvals and Permits	.18
Table 2:	Project Regional Emissions in Pounds Per Day	. 29
Table 3:	Modified Mercalli Intensity (MMI) Scale	.43
Table 4:	Typical Construction Equipment Maximum Noise Levels	. 59
Table 5:	Mitigation Monitoring And Reporting Program	.78

1. INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the *CEQA Guidelines*, this document includes a Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration and an Initial Study (IS/MND) to support the Negative Declaration findings for the implementation of the proposed Diablo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project (hereinafter "project") by the Contra Costa Community College District. The District is the Lead Agency under CEQA for the proposed project.

The Initial Study and proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration describe the project, its location and setting, and evaluate the potential environmental impacts that may result from implementation of the proposed project. The potential environmental impacts are evaluated through the use of an environmental checklist as provided in Appendix G of the *CEQA Guidelines*.

A. CONTACT PERSON

Questions regarding the preparation of this IS/MND, its assumptions, or conclusions, should be referred to:

Ray Pyle, Chief Facilities Planner Contra Costa Community College District Facilities Planning 500 Court Street Martinez, CA 94553 (925) 229-1000

B. REPORT ORGANIZATION

This document is organized into the following chapters:

- *Chapter 1 Introduction:* Discusses the overall purpose of the IS/MND, provides contact information, and summarizes the organization of the IS/MND.
- *Chapter 2 Project Description:* Provides a description of the proposed project, the project site and surroundings, and a history of activities at the project site that are relevant to the environmental analysis, and identifies other projects in the vicinity that may influence implementation of the project.
- *Chapter 3 Environmental Checklist Responses:* Evaluates the potential environmental impacts of the proposed project through responses to the Initial Study checklist questions derived from Appendix G of the *CEQA Guidelines*.
- Chapter 4 Report Preparation: Identifies preparers of the IS/MND and references used.
- *Appendices:* The appendices contain documentation prepared to support the analysis provided in the IS/MND.

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Chapter 2 describes the proposed improvements at the Diablo Valley College (DVC) campus and the project's regional and local context, planning context, and background. Required project approvals and permits are identified at the end of the chapter.

A. PROJECT LOCATION, SETTING, AND BACKGROUND

The project site is located on the DVC campus at 321 Golf Club Road in the City of Pleasant Hill. The campus is in central Contra Costa County, west of Interstate 680 (I-680) and south of State Route 4 (SR 4). The majority of the campus is bound by Golf Club Road to the north, Grayson Creek to the east, Viking Drive to the south, and Stubbs Road to the west. Additionally, a parking lot that is part of the DVC campus is located north of Golf Club Road. Figure 1 shows the regional location of the DVC campus, and Figure 2 shows and aerial photo of the DVC campus.

The campus encompasses approximately 110 acres, with current enrollment at 22,000 part and fulltime students. Figure 3 shows a map of the DVC campus. The campus consists of approximately 44 buildings which house administrative and academic offices; student services; classrooms; laboratories; physical education facilities; a library; and various maintenance or warehouse facilities. The bulk of these buildings are located within a campus core surrounded by parking facilities and athletic fields.

A variety of land uses surround the campus. Commercial/retail and multi-family residential uses are located to the north, residential uses are located to the west, College Park High School is south of the DVC campus, and residential uses are located to the east.

The 2007 Facilities Master Plan for Diablo Valley College (Facilities Master Plan) was adopted to provide a guide for future campus development. The Facilities Master Plan integrates both immediate and future building projects and provides a comprehensive approach to improving the campus. The demolition, construction, renovation and site improvements analyzed within this environmental document are those actions described in the Facilities Master Plan that are funded and/or are likely to occur within the next 10 years.

A portion of the funding for this project is provided through Measure A, a bond measure passed by Contra Costa County voters in 2006. Measure A provides \$286.5 million in bond funding for improvements to the Contra Costa College, Diablo Valley College, Los Medanos College, and the San Ramon Campus and Brentwood centers. Improvements specifically called out for the Diablo Valley College include the construction of a new Student Services Building, a new Student Activities Building, modifications to the campus entrance way, a new Quad area connecting the new buildings and the construction of pedestrian and vehicular access to the Math, Science and Library Quad area.



SOURCE: GOOGLE MAPS, 2008 I:\CTD0803 Diablo Valley College\figures\Fig_1.ai (8/01/08)





Diablo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project Aerial Photo









Diablo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project Existing Conditions

SOURCE: TBP ARCHITECTURE, 2007

I:\CTD0803 Diablo Valley College\figures\Fig_3.ai (8/04/08)
B. PROJECT OBJECTIVES

Diablo Valley College is one of the District's three primary campuses located in Contra Costa County and has been located at its present site since 1951. Many of the buildings on campus are deteriorating and in need of repair or renovation. The objectives of the improvements project include:

- Provide new and updated facilities to meet the educational and instructional needs of the students and faculty at DVC.
- Update the DVC facilities to create a better learning environment.
- Demolish building/portions of buildings that are outdated and in need of repair.
- Provide new outdoor meeting areas for students.
- Improved internal pedestrian circulation within the DVC campus.
- Provide improvements/new structures that are consistent with 2007 Facilities Master Plan.

C. PROPOSED PROJECT

Proposed demolition, construction and renovation activities would occur at various locations on the DVC campus as shown in Figures 4, 5 and 6. Implementation of these project activities would occur in two phases. The phasing would be based on a logical sequencing of actions that would address the priority needs of the College while continuing to support all College uses on site. There would be a small increase in the usable square footage of buildings once all phases of work are complete; the current facilities to be demolished encompass approximately 51,000 aggregate square feet and the proposed new buildings encompass approximately 52,500 aggregated square feet. The improvements project would provide new, modernized facilities and site improvements for the campus; these improvements would not increase campus capacity. The District's programmed growth would remain the same regardless of whether the improvements are implemented.

Phase 1

During Phase 1 of the project, the District is proposing to demolish the cafeteria and Business Education building, construct new Student Services and Food/Meeting Buildings, and make various improvements to the Quad and the area around the lake. The District estimates that the construction activities associated with Phase 1 improvements would occur between Fall 2009 and Spring 2012. Figure 5 shows the location of the new buildings/site improvements. The Phase 1 improvements are as follows:

- *Demolition of the Student Activities Building.* The Student Activities Building, built in 1961, is a single-story structure located east of the Quad. It has 22 rooms and approximately 18,450 square feet of usable space. A photograph of the structure can be seen in Figure 7a, Photo 1. This structure would be demolished and the new Student Services Building would be located in its place.
- *Demolition of the Business Education Building*. The Business Education Building, built in 1955, is a two-story structure located north of the Quad. This structure would be demolished to allow construction of the new Student Activities Building.



BUILDINGS/PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS TO BE DEMOLISHED

Implementation Project Project Site

SOURCE: TBP ARCHITECTURE, 2007

N

FEET

400



LSA



FIGURE 5

Diablo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project Phase 1 Improvements

SOURCE: TBP ARCHITECTURE, 2007

I:\CTD0803 Diablo Valley College\figures\Fig_5.ai (8/04/08)



0 200 400 FEET

BUILDING RENOVATION

SITE IMPROVEMENTS

blo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project Phase 2 Improvements

SOURCE: TBP ARCHITECTURE, 2007

I:\CTD0803 Diablo Valley College\figures\Fig_6.ai (06/12/08)



View looking southeast of Cafeteria building



View looking northwest of the Counseling Center

LSA

FIGURE 7a

Diablo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project Pedestrian Views of the Project Site

SOURCE: LSA ASSOCIATES, INC., 2008



View looking west of the District Storage Building

LSA

FIGURE 7b

Diablo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project Pedestrian Views of the Project Site

- *Construction of the Student Services Building*. A new Student Services Building would merge with the existing Hotel Restaurant Management Center (HRM) and would be partially located on the site of the demolished cafeteria. This building would be approximately 30,000 square feet, and would allow for the consolidation of multiple services into one central location. This would increase students' access to the College's student support services as well as orient the first time visitors.
- The HRM Center would be expanded with new classrooms, demonstration and computer labs as well as larger kitchen and baking areas. The service area would be accessible through the rear of the building and would be screened with new trees from outdoor seating areas. The building would be visible from the main entry of the campus. In addition, an outdoor seating and overlook section would step down to the lake and provide views towards the athletics facilities and Mt. Diablo in the distance.
- *Construction of the Student Activities Facility.* This approximately 25,000 square foot, two-story building would provide a central dining facility for the College. It would be located directly south of the new Central Quad. Outdoor seating would be provided in multiple areas, contributing to the Quad as the heart of campus. The building would have entries on both levels, linking the upper instructional zone with the lower student activity zone. In addition to a cafeteria and dining room, flexible spaces, such as a food court, cafes, juice bars, informal lounges, meeting rooms, and performance spaces might be incorporated into the design. The area would be designed to support a number of indoor-outdoor activities associated with the adjacent buildings.
- *Central Quad Improvements.* A new Central Quad would be constructed north of the Student Services/HRM building and east of the Student Union Building. The new Central Quad would be the largest formal space on the campus and be directly visible from the main plaza entry. The Central Quad would connect the existing Student Union and Bookstore with the new Student Services/HRM and Student Activities Buildings. The new Central Quad would include wide pedestrian paths radiating to the north, southwest and southeast of the campus.
- *Lake Treatments*. Improvements, including new terraces, fountains, seating, and landscaping, would be made to the lake area.

Phase 2

During Phase 2, the District is proposing to demolish the Counseling Center, the Learning Center, the District Storage Building, and parts of the Performing Arts Center; to construct the English Center/Math Center and the Art/Performing Arts Building; to renovate the Performing Arts Center, P.E./Athletic Facility, the Science Center, and the Engineering Technology Center; and to make site improvements that include restriping and expanding the existing parking lots, installing stairs, ramps, and landscaping at the North Entry Plaza, a South Entry Plaza, and a new P.E./Athletics Plaza and Entry, and partially installing a "Main Boulevard" within the campus. The District estimates that the construction activities associated with Phase 2 improvements would occur between Fall 2011 and Spring 2015. Figure 6 shows the location of the new buildings and improvements. The Phase 2 improvements are as follows:

• *Demolition of Counseling Center*. The Counseling Center, built in 1970, is a single-story wood structure located south of the Liberal Arts Building and east of the Learning Center. This building has 36 rooms and approximately 4,000 square feet of usable space. Mature landscaping and trees

are located immediately adjacent to the building; the landscaping and trees would be removed when the structure is demolished. A photograph of the structure can be seen in Figure 7a, Photo 2.

- *Demolition of the Learning Center Building*. The Learning Center Building, built in 1971, is a two-story wood structure located south of the Faculty Offices Building and west of the Counseling Center. The building has 31 rooms and approximately 13,000 square feet of usable space. Mature landscaping and trees are located immediately adjacent to the building; the landscaping and trees will be removed when the structure is demolished. A photograph of the structure can be seen in Figure 7b, Photo 3.
- *Demolition of the District Storage Building*. The District Storage Building is located north of the P.E./Athletic Facilities. This building is a single-story wood structure used as a warehouse. A photograph of the structure can be seen in Figure 7b, Photo 4.
- Demolition and Renovation of Parts of the Performing Arts Center. The Performing Arts Center (PAC) is located north of the Student Union Building, and is a wood multi-story structure. Several wood-framed wings of the PAC have deteriorated and would be demolished as part of the project. A new entry plaza would be added for the PAC off of the main pedestrian corridor. The new plaza would be located at the front of the building and would serve as an outdoor lobby space.
- *Construction of the English Center/Math Center*. This building would be located south of the Liberal Arts Building and the Faculty Offices Building and north of the Library. This instructional building would have both Math and English classrooms and would be two stories with multiple entry ways. The building would be divided with mathematics instruction occupying the eastern portion of the building and English instruction occupying the western portion of the building. This instructional division of the building would be accentuated by a north/south pedestrian path that would continue through the building.
- *Construction of the Art/Performing Arts Building.* The Art/Performing Arts Building would be located northeast of the Performing Arts Center and north of the P.E./Athletic Buildings. This facility would replace the Art building as well as portions of the Performing Arts Center. This building would have its main entry at the drop off plaza on the parking lot level, as well as an entry on the Central Quad level. The building would include classrooms, studios, and performing arts space. The new Art/Performing Arts Building is intended to be compatible with the existing Performing Arts Center: the two buildings would share open space located between them and a back door service entry.
- *Renovation of the P.E./Athletic Facility.* The Master Plan calls for an analysis of the existing athletic buildings to determine the appropriate level of renovation and replacement required to support the P.E./Athletics programs. Renovation will focus on accessibility and building systems upgrades (HVAC, electrical).
- *Renovation of the Science Center*. The Science Center is comprised of nine small buildings and is located in eastern edge of the campus. The oldest building in this group dates back to 1958. These wood framed buildings have deteriorated, and are in need of replacement or renovation. Renovations will focus on building systems upgrades (HVAC, electrical and data) and exterior finishes (painting and roofing).
- *Renovation of the Engineering Technology Center*. The Engineering Technology Center, located in the southern portion of the campus, was built in the 1960s. Renovations to the Center have been funded by the State through an approved Final Project Proposal. The complex would be upgraded

and renovated while respecting the existing architecture. The interior courtyard would receive new landscaping. In addition, a new outdoor quad between the Math and Engineering Technology Center is currently under construction.

- *Parking Lot Improvements.* Parking lots would be restriped and expanded in the north and east areas of the campus. The District Storage Building would be demolished, which would allow Parking Lot 9 to expand southward. Additionally, Parking Lot 8 would be reconfigured to allow for parking and a drop-off area at the new entry plaza. The parking lots in the southern parking area are anticipated to accommodate arrays of solar panels. Landscaping would be incorporated into the parking lots to soften hardscape and to reduce heat gain.
- *North Entry Plaza Improvements.* To improve the "front door" experience at DVC, a new drop off and entry plaza would be built at the south end of Parking Lot 8. This curving plaza would extend to link the music, art and performing arts facilities that would frame the new gateway to the College. The plaza would provide a clearly defined entry to the campus. The stairs and ramps currently leading up the grade change and into the center of the campus would be replaced.
- *Main Boulevard Improvements*. Main Boulevard, a major new pedestrian path, would run in a southwest/northeast direction connecting the Central Quad to the Advanced Technology Center. The campus varies in elevation across its length and the path would provide a connection between the major grade changes of the campus enabling disabled access between the grades and creating a prominent primary pathway. This feature would be partially completed during Phase 2; it might be expanded to the southwest at some time in the future in accordance with the Facilities Master Plan.
- South Entry Plaza Improvements. A new South Entry Plaza would be built to create a main entry from Parking Lot 3 in the south parking area. The new plaza would extend northward along the east side of the library. During later phases of implementation of the Facilities Master Plan a North-South Path might be constructed in accordance with the Facilities Master Plan. The path would extend north from the South Entry Plaza toward Parking Lot 7.
- *P.E./Athletics Plaza and Entry.* A new entry plaza and drop-off area would be constructed at the north end of the athletic facilities, at the south end of Parking Lot 9. From the entry plaza a wide landscaped path would link all the physical education facilities together, and connect the parking lots on the north and south sides of campus. The path would accommodate pedestrians as well as service and emergency vehicles.

D. APPROVALS AND PERMITS

This IS/MND is intended to evaluate the environmental impacts of the proposed project, which will require approval from a variety of agencies, including but not limited to the agencies listed in Table 1. Completion of the proposed project may require compliance with existing planning and development regulations that may lessen the environmental effects of this project. Following is a summary of applicable local and regional plans.

Table 1: Approvals and Permits

Lead Agency	Potential Permit/Approval/Responsibility/Trust
Contra Costa Community College District	Project construction and operation.
Responsible Agency	
State Department of General Services, Division of State	Approval of construction plans.
Architect	
California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office	School construction approval.
Other Agencies	
State Water Resources Control Board/San Francisco	Notice of Intent to comply with the terms of the general
Regional Water Quality Control Board	permit to discharge stormwater associated with
	construction activity
Contra Costa County Public Works Department	Stormwater permits.

Source: LSA Associates, Inc., 2008.

E. **ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED**

The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least one impact that is a "Potentially Significant Impact" as indicated by the checklist on the following pages.

□ Aesthetics

- □ Agricultural Resources
- Biological Resources
- Hazards & Hazardous Materials
- □ Mineral Resources
- **D** Public Services
- Utilities/Service Systems
- Cultural Resources Hydrology/Water Quality
- □ Noise
- □ Recreation
- □ Mandatory Findings of Significance
- □ Air Quality
- Geology/Soils
- Land Use/Planning
- Population/Housing
- Transportation/Traffic

F. DETERMINATION

On the basis of this initial evaluation:

- I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.
- I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.
- I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.
- I find that the proposed project MAY have a "potentially significant impact" or "potentially significant unless mitigated" impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described on attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the effects that remain to be addressed.
- I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required.

Ray Pyle, Cliftef Facilities Planner Contra Costa Community College District

Nov 2.1, 2.00 B

3. ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST RESPONSES

1. Project Title:

Diablo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project

2. Lead Agency Name and Address:

Contra Costa Community College District 500 Court Street, 4th Floor Martinez, CA 94553

3. Contact Person And Phone Number:

Ray Pyle, Chief Facilities Planner Contra Costa Community College District Facilities Planning (925) 229-1000

4. **Project Location:**

The project site is located at 321 Golf Club Road in the City of Pleasant Hill in Contra Costa County (Assessor's Parcel Number 153-040-009). As shown in Figure 1, the project site is located west of Interstate 680 (I-680) just south of State Route 4 (SR4). The site is bounded by Golf Club Road to the north, Grayson Creek to the east, Viking Drive to the south and Stubbs Road to the west.

5. Project Sponsor's Name and Address:

Ray Pyle, Chief Facilities Planner Contra Costa Community College District Facilities Planning 500 Court Street Martinez, CA 94553

6. General Plan Designation:

Public and Semi-Public, School

7. Zoning:

R7 (Single Family - 7,000 square foot lots)

8. Description of Project:

The Contra Costa Community College District is proposing to demolish, construct, and renovate buildings and make improvements to the landscaping and campus facilities on the DVC Campus

as described in the 2007 Facilities Master Plan for the DVC campus. The actions proposed are those described in the 2007 Facilities Master Plan that are funded and/or are likely to occur within the next 10 years as described in Chapter 2.

9. Surrounding Land Uses and Setting:

The campus encompasses approximately 110 acres occupied by approximately 44 buildings that house administrative and academic offices; student services; classrooms; laboratories; physical education facilities; a library; and various maintenance or warehouse facilities. Most of the buildings are located within a campus core surrounded by parking facilities and athletic fields. Commercial/retail and multi-family residential uses are located to the north, residential uses are located to the west and east, and College Park High School is located south of the DVC campus.

10. Other agencies whose approvals are required (e.g., permits, financing approval, or participation agreement.):

State Department of General Services, Division of State Architect; California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office; State Water Resources Control Board/San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board; Contra Costa County Public Works Department.

I.	AESTHETICS. Would the project:	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
	a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?			•	
	b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a State scenic highway?				
	c) Substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the site and its surroundings?				
	d) Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?			•	

a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The project site is a developed college campus in an urban area. The DVC campus consists of approximately 44 buildings with a variety of architectural and landscape styles. The bulk of the buildings are located within a central campus core surrounded by parking facilities and athletic fields. Grayson Creek runs along the eastern edge of campus and an ornamental pond is located in the center of campus. The City of Pleasant Hill General Plan does not designate scenic vistas in close proximity to the DVC campus. However, Golf Club Road, which borders the campus to the north, is designated as a scenic route in the General Plan.

Current views of the campus from Golf Club Road are dominated by Parking Lots 8 and 9 on the north side of the campus. Because most new construction would be located away from the roadway and new landscaping would soften views of some parking areas, the project would not have an adverse effect on views from the roadway. The construction of the Student Services Building, Student Activities Facility, English Center/Math Center and many landscaping improvements would occur in the central core of the campus, which is not visible from the roadway. The Art/Performing Arts Building would be constructed on the north edge of the central core and would be partly visible from Golf Club Road. New landscaping and hardscape for the building would be consistent with that of the proposed North Entry Plaza. The North Entry Plaza would be a major gateway entrance, the goal of which is to achieve a dynamic and welcoming entry to the DVC campus. The proposed campus modifications would comply with the goals and policies identified in the Visual Quality chapter of the City's General Plan, and therefore, the project would have a less-than-significant effect on a scenic vista.

b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a State scenic highway? (No Impact)

The closest state scenic highway to the project site is State Highway 24, which is not visible from the campus.¹ The proposed improvements would not impact a State scenic highway.

c) Substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the site and its surroundings? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The proposed project would not degrade or substantially change the existing visual character of the project site. Construction of new college buildings and remodeling of existing campus buildings would be consistent with the surrounding character and profile of the college campus. The proposed project would help achieve design objectives set forth by the Diablo Valley College 2007 Facilities Master Plan and would comply with the goals and policies identified in the Visual Quality chapter of the City's General Plan. Construction of the North Entry Plaza would help create a "front door" for the DVC campus. The building modifications proposed would honor the character of the DVC campus by maintaining lively and consistent styles. Project related activity and demolition would mainly occur in the center of the campus and therefore the construction site would mostly be obstructed from surrounding views. Landscaping and architecture consistent with the existing campus environment would be included as part of the project design, and any potential impact would be less than significant.

d) Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The proposed project would not significantly increase lighting or propose highly reflective buildings that would impact surrounding uses. It would include indoor and outdoor lighting for safety purposes. At night, lights would be concentrated in the parking lot, main automobile entry, and along major pedestrian circulation routes as they are currently. While lighting for safety purposes could be visible from a distance at night, the addition of the project lighting would generally blend in with the campus and surrounding development. Lighting installed as a result of the project would not result in a significant increase in light or glare over current conditions and would not adversely affect day or nighttime views in the project area.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
II.	AGRICULTURAL RESOURCES. In determining whether				
	impacts to agricultural resources are significant				
	environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the				
	California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment				
	Model (1997) prepared by the California Dept. of				
	Conservation as an optional model to use in assessing impacts				

on agriculture and farmland. Would the project:

¹Official State of California Department of Transportation. Website: <u>www.dot.ca.gov.</u>

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to a non-agricultural use?				
b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act contract?				
c) Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland to non-agricultural use?				•

a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to a non-agricultural use? (**No Impact**)

The project site is a developed college campus in an urban area that does not support agricultural uses. The site is zoned residential and designated for school use in the City of Pleasant Hill's General Plan. The project site is not classified by the State of California Department of Conservation as farmland and there are no agricultural uses or farmlands within or adjacent to the project site. Implementation of the proposed project would not convert agricultural land to non-agricultural uses.

b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act contract? (No Impact)

The project site is not zoned for agricultural uses and is not under a Williamson Act contract.

c) Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland to non-agricultural use? (No Impact)

Project activities would occur on an existing college campus. Implementation of the proposed project would not extend infrastructure into an undeveloped area, develop urban uses on a greenfield site, or cause other physical changes that would result in the conversion of farmland to non-agricultural uses.

	Potentially		
	Significant		
Potentially	Unless	Less Than	
Significant	Mitigation	Significant	No
Impact	Incorporated	Impact	Impact

III. AIR QUALITY. Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable air quality management or air pollution control district may be relied upon to make the following determinations. Would the project:

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan?				•
b) Violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation?		•		
c) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or State ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions which exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)?			•	
d) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations?		•		
e) Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people?			•	

a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan? (No Impact)

The project site is located within the San Francisco Bay air basin and is subject to the rules and regulations of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD). The BAAQMD's 2000 Clean Air Plan (CAP) and the Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy are applicable to the project site and surrounding area within the air basin. The air quality plans describe air pollution control strategies to be implemented within the San Francisco Bay region, which is classified as a nonattainment area for ozone and small particulate matter, and are intended to bring the area into compliance with the requirements of federal and State air quality standards for these pollutants.

Air quality plans use assumptions and projections from local planning agencies, including data used in the development of General Plans, to determine control strategies for regional compliance with air quality standards. The Pleasant Hill General Plan is consistent with the ozone strategy. The project would not require amendments to the Pleasant Hill General Plan. The proposed project would not lead to increased emissions and would be consistent with the BAAQMD's 2000 CAP and the Bay Area 2005 Ozone Strategy

The proposed project would: 1) comply with State and national ambient air quality standards; 2) be consistent with the air quality management policies in the current air quality plan; and 3) would not create emissions that exceed the emissions thresholds established in BAAQMD's *CEQA Guidelines*, *December 1999*, as discussed in Section IIIb, below. As the proposed project would not violate air quality standards or exceed emission thresholds, and it is generally consistent with the buildout scenario envisioned in the City's General Plan and current air quality management policies, the project would not conflict with the Ozone Attainment Plan or the CAP.

b) Violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation? (**Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated**)

Pollutant monitoring results for the years 2005 to 2007 at the Concord (2975 Treat Boulevard) ambient air quality monitoring station indicate that air quality in the project area has generally been good. As indicated in the monitoring results, zero violations of State PM_{10} standards occurred in 2005, seventeen violations occurred in 2006, twelve violations occurred in 2007 and no violation of federal PM_{10} standard was recorded. The federal $PM_{2.5}$ standard was not exceeded during the 3-year period. In addition, State 1-hour O₃ standards were exceeded once in 2005, eight times in 2006 and once in 2007 at these monitoring stations. Federal 1-hour O₃ standards have not been exceeded over the last three years. The 8-hour O₃ standards have not been exceeded in 2005 and 2007, but were exceeded four times in 2006. CO, NO₂ and SO₂ standards were not exceeded in this area during the 3-year period.

Project construction activities would emit air pollutants over short periods of time during the construction period. Grading would generate dust, construction vehicles and equipment would emit exhaust, and construction materials such as paint and solvents would emit organic vapors. Vehicles driven by employees and students traveling to and from the campus would generate long-term emissions once the project facilities have been built. The discussion below describes potential air quality effects that could occur as a result of construction equipment exhaust emissions; fugitive dust; long-term vehicle emissions; local carbon monoxide hot spots; organic gas emissions; and greenhouse gas emissions.

Short-Term Construction Emissions. Project construction activities would generate short-term organic gas emissions from the use of construction materials, and vehicle exhaust and dust from the operation of earthmoving equipment.

Construction Materials and Equipment Exhaust Emissions. Solvents in adhesives, non-waterbased paints, thinners, some insulating materials and caulking materials would evaporate into the atmosphere and would participate in the photochemical reaction that creates urban ozone. Asphalt used in paving is also a source of organic gases for a short time after its application. Diesel-powered vehicles and equipment used during construction would generate exhaust. In 1998, the California Air Resources Board (ARB) identified particulate matter from diesel-fueled engines as a toxic air contaminant (TAC). The ARB has completed a risk management process that identified potential cancer risks for a range of activities using diesel-fueled engines.² High volume freeways, stationary diesel engines and facilities attracting heavy and constant diesel vehicle traffic (e.g., distribution centers and truck stops) were identified as having the highest associated risk.

Health risks from TACs are a function of both concentration and duration of exposure. Unlike the sources of TACs that present the highest risk as identified in the previous paragraph, construction diesel emissions are temporary, affecting an area for a period of days or perhaps weeks. Additionally, construction-related sources are mobile and transient in nature, and the emissions occur within the project site. The BAAQMD has accounted for construction emissions in its plans for the air basin and provides standard emission control measures in its CEQA Guidelines that are intended to reduce emissions during construction activities to less-than-significant levels. If the construction emission

² California Air Resources Board (CARB), 2000. *Risk Reduction Plan to Reduce Particulate Matter Emissions from Diesel-Fueled Engines and Vehicles*, October.

control measures outlined in the BAAQMD's CEQA Guidelines are implemented, then air pollutant emissions from construction activities would be considered a less-than-significant impact.

Implementation of the following mitigation measure would reduce construction related impacts to a less-than-significant level.

<u>Mitigation Measure AIR-1</u>: Consistent with guidance from the BAAQMD, the District shall require contractors to include emissions control measures in construction specifications for the project. The District shall review the final construction specifications to verify that the requirements have been included prior to beginning grading and excavating activities for the project. The District shall verify via field inspection at least twice during construction that the measures are being implemented. The following actions are required:

- 1) Idling time of diesel powered construction equipment shall be limited to 2 minutes;
- 2) Alternative powered construction equipment (i.e., CNG, biodiesel, electric) shall be utilized when feasible;
- 3) Add-on control devices shall be used such as diesel oxidation catalysts or particulate filters;
- 4) Project construction shall be phased; and
- 5) Operating hours of heavy duty equipment shall be minimized.

Construction Dust. Demolition, clearing, grading and earthmoving activities would generate dust whenever soil moisture levels are low. In addition, windy weather has the potential to carry the fugitive dust toward downwind receptors and to create a nuisance at other campus facilities or on nearby properties. In addition to nuisance effects, excess dustfall can increase maintenance and cleaning requirements and adversely affect sensitive electronic devices. Emissions of particulate matter or visible emissions are regulated by the BAAQMD under Regulation 6 "Particulate Matter and Visible Emissions." Specifically, visible particulate emissions are prohibited where the particulates are deposited and cause annoyance on real property other than that of the person responsible for the emissions.

Implementation of the following mitigation measure would reduce construction related impacts to a less-than-significant level.

<u>Mitigation Measure AIR-2</u>: Consistent with the guidance from the BAAQMD, the District shall include dust control measures in construction contracts and specifications for the project. The District shall verify via field inspection at least twice during construction of each project that the measures are being implemented.

The following controls shall be implemented at all construction sites:

- Water all active construction areas at least twice daily and more often during windy periods; active areas adjacent to existing land uses shall be kept damp at all times, or shall be treated with non-toxic stabilizers to control dust;
- Cover all trucks hauling soil, land, and other loose materials *or* require all trucks to maintain at least two feet of freeboard;

- Pave, apply water three times daily, or apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas, inactive construction areas, and staging areas at construction sites;
- Sweep daily (with water sweepers) all paved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at construction sites; water sweepers shall vacuum up excess water to avoid runoff-related impacts to water quality;
- Sweep streets daily (with water sweepers) if visible soil material is carried onto adjacent public streets;
- Enclose, cover, water twice daily, or apply non-toxic soil binders to exposed stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.);
- Install base rock at entryways for all existing trucks, and wash off the tires or tracks of all trucks and equipment in designated areas before leaving the site;
- Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads to 15 mph;
- Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to public roadways;
- Replant vegetation in disturbed areas as quickly as possible; and
- Suspend excavation and grading activity when sustained wind speeds exceed 25 mph. Sustained wind speed shall be determined by averaging observed values over a two- minute period. Wind monitoring by the construction manager shall be required at all times during excavation and grading activities.

Table 2. Troject Regional Emissions in Founds per Day				
	Reactive Organic Gases	Nitrogen Oxides	PM ₁₀	PM _{2.5}
Regional Emissions	29.16	45.97	45.81	8.75
BAAQMD Significance Threshold	80	80	80	NA
Exceed?	No	No	No	NA

Table 2: Project Regional Emissions in Pounds per Day

Source: LSA Associates, Inc., 2008.

quality model available in California for estimating emissions associated with land use development projects, was used to estimate long-term mobile source emissions. Project-related emission estimates (including construction, vehicle, and area sources emissions) are provided in Table 2. The BAAQMD has established a significance threshold for ozone precursors, reactive organic gases (ROG) and nitrous oxide (NO_x), and particulate matter of 10 microns or less (PM₁₀) at 80 lbs/day. A significance threshold for PM_{2.5} has not been established; PM_{2.5} emissions are provided for informational purposes only.

The estimated emissions associated with the project would not exceed the BAAQMD significance thresholds. Future emissions would not be substantially different from current emissions because the proposed project would not generate additional student growth, but rather would provide new, modernized facilities and other site improvements to serve the current student population and the

associated with changes in permanent usage of the project site. A potential source of long-term emissions would be from buses, cars and other vehicles that employees and students drive or take to and from campus. The Urban Emissions Model (URBEMIS 2007) computer program, which is the most current air

Long-Term Emissions. Long-term air

emission impacts would be those

student population projected in the Educational Master Plan.³ The project would not generate additional vehicle trips and the long-term vehicular emissions associated with trips to and from the campus would not increase as a result of the project. The project would not generate long-term emissions in excess of the BAAQMD's air quality thresholds and the project would not result in the increased emission of any criteria pollutant.

Local CO Hot Spots. The primary mobile source pollutant of local concern is carbon monoxide (CO), the generation of which is a direct function of vehicle idling time caused by traffic flow conditions. While CO transport is limited, it does disperse from the source under normal meteorological conditions. Under certain extreme meteorological conditions, CO concentrations near a congested roadway or intersection may reach unhealthy levels affecting local sensitive receptors (e.g., residents, school children, the elderly, and hospital patients). Typically, high CO concentrations are associated with roadways or intersections operating at unacceptable levels of service or with extremely high traffic volumes. Areas of vehicle congestion create pockets of high CO concentration called "hot spots." These pockets have the potential to exceed the State 1-hour standard of 20 parts per million (ppm) of CO and/or the 8-hour standard of 9.0 ppm. In areas with high ambient background CO concentrations, modeling is recommended to determine a project's effect on local CO levels. The proposed project would not increase local CO levels because it would not add vehicle trips to the site.

Greenhouse Gas Emissions. There is a general scientific consensus that global climate change is occurring, caused in whole or in part by increased emissions of greenhouse gases (GHGs) that keep the Earth's surface warm by trapping heat in the Earth's atmosphere. While many studies show evidence of warming over the last century and predict future global warming, the causes of such warming and its potential effects are far less certain. In its "natural" condition, the greenhouse effect is responsible for maintaining a habitable climate on Earth, but human activity has caused increased concentrations of these gases in the atmosphere, thereby contributing to an increase in global temperatures. Carbon dioxide (CO₂), methane (CH₄), nitrous oxide (N₂O), ozone (O₃), and water vapor (H₂O) are the principal GHGs, and when concentrations of these gases exceed the natural concentrations in the atmosphere, the greenhouse effect may be enhanced. Of these gases, CO₂ and CH₄ are emitted in the greatest quantities from human activities. Emissions of CO₂ are largely by-products of fossil fuel combustion, whereas CH₄ results from off-gassing associated with agricultural practices and landfills. Man-made GHGs – with much greater heat-absorption potential than CO₂ – include fluorinated gases such as hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs), perfluorocarbons (PFC), and sulfur hexafluoride (SF₆) which are by-products of certain industrial processes.

On June 1, 2005, Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger signed Executive Order S-3-05, establishing statewide GHG emission reduction targets. This order provides that by 2010, emissions shall be reduced to 2000 levels; by 2020, emissions shall be reduced to 1990 levels; and by 2050, emissions shall be reduced to 80 percent of 1990 levels. On August 31, 2006, the California Assembly passed Bill 32 (AB 32 – signed into law on September 27, 2006 which is also known as the Global Warming Solutions Act), which commits California to reduce GHG emissions to 1990 levels and establishes a multi-year regulatory process under the jurisdiction of the CARB to establish regulations to achieve these goals. On December 6 and 7, 2007, the CARB approved a resolution to adopt a statewide GHG emissions limit equivalent to the statewide GHG emissions levels in 1990, which must be achieved by

³ Contra Costa Community College District, 2007. *Diablo Valley College Educational Master Plan*.

2020. By January 1, 2011, CARB is required to adopt rules and regulations, which will become operative on January 1, 2012, to achieve the maximum technologically feasible and cost-effective GHG emission reductions.

Because the proposed project would not generate additional student growth, but rather provide new, modernized facilities and other site improvements to serve the current student population and the student population projected in the Educational Master Plan, it would not generate additional vehicle trips that would consume fossil fuels. The project would not create new long-term activities that would result in the increased emission of GHGs. New buildings would replace older buildings and would be built to current codes and standards that encourage energy conservation. Further, the project would be constructed in accordance with the goals of the Facilities Master Plan, which include the incorporation of sustainable Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) design principles and steps to seek carbon neutrality in building operations. Thus the project would not substantially increase GHG emissions and would have a less-than-significant impact.

c) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or State ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions which exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The proposed project is located in a federal and State non-attainment area for 8-hour ozone emissions, in a State non-attainment for 1-hour ozone emissions, and in a State non-attainment area for PM_{10} and $PM_{2.5}$.⁴ However, because the proposed project would not generate additional student growth, but rather provide new, modernized facilities and other site improvements to serve the current student population and the student population projected in the Educational Master Plan, it would not generate additional vehicle trips and the long-term vehicular emissions associated with trips to and from the campus are not anticipated to increase as a result of the project. Thus, the project would not generate long-term emissions in excess of the BAAQMD's air quality thresholds and would not result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant and the project's impact would be less than significant.

d) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations? (*Potentially Significant* Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

Implementation of the proposed project may expose surrounding, sensitive land uses to airborne particulates and fugitive dust, as well as a small quantity of pollutants associated with the use of construction equipment (e.g., diesel-fueled vehicles and equipment). Sensitive receptors are facilities or land uses that include members of the population that are particularly sensitive to the effects of air pollutants, such as children, the elderly, and people with illnesses. Since there are single-family houses in the project vicinity, sensitive receptors could be exposed to increased pollutant concentrations, especially during construction.

Implementation of the following two-part mitigation measure would reduce impacts to a less-thansignificant level:

P:\CTD0803 DVC\Products\IS-MND\Final\DVC Final IS-MND.doc (2/19/2009) FINAL

⁴ Bay Area Air Quality Management District. Website: www.baaqmd.gov/pln/air_quality/ambient_air_quality.htm

Mitigation Measure AIR-3a: Implement Mitigation Measure AIR-1.

Mitigation Measure AIR-3b: Implement Mitigation Measure AIR-2.

Air pollution associated with the proposed project would be primarily vehicle related, and would not necessarily be concentrated in the vicinity of the project site. Since the proposed project would not generate additional traffic, long term emissions would be less than significant. Therefore, implementation of the proposed project would not expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations.

e) Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The proposed project would not create any permanent major sources of odor. Some objectionable odors may be generated from the operation of diesel-powered construction equipment and/or asphalt paving for short periods of time during the project construction period. However, these odors would not result in permanent impacts to surrounding land uses, including sensitive receptors in the vicinity of the project site. Therefore, impacts related to objectionable odors would be less than significant.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
IV. B	IOLOGICAL RESOURCES. Would the project:				
a)	Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?				•
b)	Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations or by the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?				-
c)	Have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) Through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other means?				•

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
d)	Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites?				•
e)	Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance?				
f)	Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan or other approved local, regional, or State habitat conservation plan?				•

a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service? (No Impact)

The project site is located in an urbanized area of Pleasant Hill less than a half-mile from Interstate 680. The project site is developed with ornamental landscaping, campus buildings and parking lots. No habitat exists on site that would support candidate, sensitive or special status species. Wildlife species that occupy the DVC campus are common species that easily adapt to disturbed, urban conditions. No sensitive species identified in local or regional plans, policies or regulations would be affected by implementation of the project.

b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations or by the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service? (No Impact)

Grayson Creek runs along the eastern edge of the project site. The renovation work for the P.E./Athletics facilities would take place approximately 400 feet west of the creek and the demolition of the existing warehouse would take place approximately 85 feet west of the creek. No work is planned for the riparian corridor around the creek. An ornamental pond constructed of masonry plaster is located on the campus and does not contain any riparian vegetation associated with a sensitive natural community.

c) Have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) Through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other means? (**No Impact**)

See Section IV.b, above. Implementation of the proposed project would have no impact to any wetlands.

d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites? (*No Impact*)

See Section IV.a, above. The project site is entirely developed with campus facilities and there is no habitat on site that functions as a wildlife corridor and there would be no significant impacts on wildlife species.

e) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance? (**No Impact**)

Demolition and construction activities would remove and replace existing landscaping and ornamental trees in some project areas as indicated in the project description. The District does not have a tree protection policy or ordinance and therefore, the removal and replacement of landscaping, including trees, would not create a conflict.

f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan or other approved local, regional, or State habitat conservation plan? (No Impact)

The project is entirely site urbanized and is not subject to any provisions of an adopted HCP or NCCP, or other approved local, regional or State habitat conservation plans.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
V.	CULTURAL RESOURCES. Would the project:				
	a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as defined in Section 15064.5?				
	b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to Section 15064.5?		•		
	c) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or area or unique geologic feature?		•		
	d) Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries?				

a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as defined in Section 15064.5? (No Impact)

CEQA defines a "historical resource" as a resource which meets one or more of the following criteria:

- Listed in, or eligible for listing in, the California Register;
- Listed in a local register of historical resources;
- Identified as significant in a historical resource survey meeting the requirements of Section 5024.1(g) of the Public Resources Code; or
- Determined to be a historical resource by a project's lead agency.

A historical resource consists of "Any object, building, structure, site, area, place, record, or manuscript which a lead agency determines to be historically significant or significant in the architectural, engineering, scientific, economic, agricultural, educational, social, political, military, or cultural annals of California . . . Generally, a resource shall be considered by the lead agency to be 'historically significant' if the resource meets the criteria for listing on the California Register of Historical Resources" (CCR Title 14(3) § 15064.5(a)(3)). Archaeological resources may also be considered historical resources.

For a cultural resource to qualify for listing in the California Register it must be significant under one or more of the following criteria:

- *Criterion 1*: Associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of California's history and cultural heritage;
- Criterion 2: Associated with the lives of persons important in our past;
- *Criterion 3*: Embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of construction, or represents the work of an important creative individual, or possesses high artistic values; or
- *Criterion 4*: Has yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history.

In addition to being significant under one or more of these criteria, a resource must retain enough of its historic character and appearance to be recognizable as an historical resource and be able to convey the reasons for its significance (CCR Title 14 section 4852(c)). Generally, a cultural resource must be 50 years old or older.

Evaluation of Resources on the Project Site. The DVC campus has operated at its present location since 1951, known then as the East Contra Costa Junior College, and was constructed by the Contra Costa Community College District. The only building 50 years old or older that would be demolished as part of the project is the warehouse, a prefabricated metal building erected as part of the initial campus in 1951. Buildings 50 years old or older that would be renovated are the Gymnasium Building, designed by Richmond, California-based architect Donald L. Hardison in 1956; and the Science Building, designed by San Francisco-based architectural firm John Carl Warnecke and Associates with associate architect Charles F. Strothoff in 1958. Based on previous evaluations done in and adjacent to the project area^{5, 6} and a study done by LSA for the current project, these three buildings are not histor-

⁵ Holson, John, 1997. Archaeological Survey for Diablo Valley College Physical Science Building and Classes Faculty Office. Pacific Legacy, Inc., Berkeley, California. On file, Northwest Information Center, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park, California.

ical resources pursuant to CEQA because they are undistinguished representations of a common style and physical alterations made subsequent to their construction have compromised their historical integrity.

Because the buildings on the project site do not meet any of the California Register eligibility criteria and none of the buildings that would be demolished or renovated are listed on the City of Pleasant Hill's register of historical resources, ⁷ implementation of the proposed project would not adversely affect any known historical resources.

Refer to Section V.b below, which addresses archaeological deposits that may qualify as historical resources pursuant to Section 15064.5.

b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to Section 15064.5? (**Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated**)

There are no prehistoric or historical archaeological sites are on the DVC campus. Based on previous studies (Holson 1997; Herbert and McLoughlin 2005) that evaluated specific sites comprised of footprints of individual buildings within the larger current project site, and the background research and field survey conducted by LSA, the likelihood of encountering prehistoric or historic archaeological resources or deposits (which may be considered historical resources under CEQA) is low. Also, the proposed project site is completely developed, and campus buildings, paved areas and ornamental landscaping currently occupy the proposed project site. Soils and sediments at the project site have been previously disturbed during the construction of the existing structures. Nevertheless, the possibility remains that previously unrecorded or unknown archaeological resources and subsurface deposits may be encountered during project ground-disturbing activities. Implementation of the following mitigation measure would reduce potential impacts to archaeological deposits to a less-than-significant level:

<u>Mitigation Measure CULT-1</u>: The District shall inform its contractor(s) of the possibility of encountering archaeological resources during subsurface excavations by including the following directive in contract documents:

"If prehistoric or historical archaeological deposits are discovered during project activities, all work within 25 feet of the discovery shall be redirected and a qualified archaeologist contacted to assess the situation, consult with agencies as appropriate, and make recommendations regarding the treatment of the discovery. Project personnel shall not collect or move any archaeological materials or human remains and associated

⁶ Herbert, Rand, and Kate McLoughlin, 2005. *Cultural Resources Report: Contra Costa Canal*. State of California Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) form 523 record for P-07-002695 (update of Sept. 2002 DPR record). JRP Historical Consulting, Davis, California. On file, Northwest Information Center, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park, California.

⁷ *City of Pleasant Hill General Plan 2003*; Table CD4. Structures of Historic Significance. City of Pleasant Hill, California. Accessed at <<u>www.ci.pleasant-hill.ca.us/DocumentView.asp?DID=314</u>> on June 26, 2008.

materials. Adverse effects to archaeological deposits shall be avoided by project activities. If such deposits cannot be avoided, they shall be evaluated for their California Register of Historical Resources eligibility."

The Contra Costa Community College District shall verify that the language has been included in the contract documents.

If the deposit is not eligible, a determination shall be made as to whether it qualifies as a "unique archaeological resource" under CEQA (see V.b). If the deposit is neither a historical nor unique archaeological resource, avoidance is not necessary.

If the deposit is eligible for the California Register, or is a unique archaeological resource, adverse effects shall be avoided or such effects must be mitigated. Mitigation may consist of, but is not necessarily limited to, systematic recovery and analysis of archaeological deposits; creation of a record for the resource; preparation of a report of findings; and an offer of the recovered archaeological materials to an appropriate curation facility. Public educational outreach may also be appropriate. Upon a completion of the assessment, the archaeologist shall prepare a report documenting the assessment methods and results, and provide recommendations for the treatment of the archaeological materials discovered. The report shall be submitted to the Contra Costa Community College District and the Northwest Information Center.

c) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or area or unique geologic feature? (Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

LSA conducted a geologic and paleontological review to assess the likelihood of encountering fossil resources and unique geologic features during the project construction period. Review of geologic maps indicates the presence of Late Pleistocene (126,000 to 10,000 years B.P.) alluvial deposits (Wagner et al. 1991), which may contain significant Rancholabrean land mammal (300,000 to 10,000 years B.P.) vertebrate fossils (Bell et al. 2004; Savage 1951; Stirton 1951), underlying the artificial fill and Holocene (10,000 years B.P. to present) deposits in the project site. The Holocene alluvial deposit may extend 0 to 4 meters below ground surface. The Late Pleistocene alluvial deposits are underlain at an unknown depth at the project site by the Miocene (23,800,000 to 5,300,000 years B.P.) Monterey Formation of marine shale and sandstone, and by the Miocene San Pablo Group of marine sandstone (Wagner et al. 1991), both of which may contain marine vertebrate and invertebrate fossils. No unique geologic features were identified.

The soils in the project area are of the Mill Shlom-Los Osos-Los Gatos Series, which includes Cut and Fill Land, Los Osos Clay Loam, Lodo Clay Loam; and the Clear Lake-Pescadero-Cropley Series, which includes Conejo Clay Loam, Cropley Clay, and Diablo Clay (U.C. Davis Soil Resource Laboratory 2008). Los Osos Clay Loam is a moderately developed soil, extending approximately 3 feet below ground surface (bgs), weathered from the surrounding Miocene marine sandstone and shale. Lodo Clay Loam is a shallow, poorly developed soil, extending approximately 2 feet bgs, and is weathered from the surrounding Miocene marine sandstone and shale. Conejo Clay Loam is a moderately developed soil, extending approximately 5 feet bgs, and is derived from alluvium weathered from sedimentary rock. Cropley Clay is a poorly developed soil, extending approximately 5 feet bgs, and is derived from alluvium. Diablo Clay is a poorly developed soil that extends

approximately 4 feet bgs, and is weathered from the surrounding Miocene marine sandstone (U.C. Davis Soil Resource Laboratory 2008).

A fossil locality search was conducted on July 9, 2008, by Dr. Pat Holroyd of the University of California Museum of Paleontology (UCMP), Berkeley. The purpose of this search was to (1) identify known paleontological areas within a ten-mile radius of the project site, and (2) identify the geologic formations and types of fossils that might be expected within and adjacent to the project site based on the existing geological and paleontological data.

There are no recorded fossil localities within or adjacent to the project site. Two vertebrate fossil localities are within a half mile of the project area, in the same deposit of Late Pleistocene alluvium that underlies the project site. The Late Pleistocene Rancholabrean (300,000 to 10,000 years B.P.) fossils from these localities include *Mammut americanum* (mammoth), *Megalonyx jeffersoni* and *Glossotherium harlani* (giant ground sloths), *Camelops* (camel), and *Equus* (horse), as well as mammalian and reptilian microfauna. Eleven additional land and aquatic vertebrate fossil localities are within 10 miles of the project site and include specimens from the Late Pleistocene Rancholabrean (300,000 to 10,000 years B.P.), Miocene Barstovian (15,500,000 to 11,800,000 years B.P.), Miocene Clarendonian (11,800,000 to 9,000,000 years B.P.), and Miocene Hemphillian (9,000,000-4,750,000 years B.P.) (Berkeley Natural History Museum 2008).

Based on the results of this fossil locality search and on an analysis of the soils and geology of the project site, the project site is sensitive for significant paleontological fossils. However, due to the substantial previous disturbance that has occurred at the project site, as well as the presence of artificial fill and Holocene alluvium, there is a low to moderate possibility of encountering significant paleontological resources.

Construction related ground-disturbance in the Pleistocene alluvium and Miocene deposits below the artificial fill and Holocene alluvium, may encounter paleontological resources. Implementation of the mitigation measure described below will reduce impacts to potential paleontological resources in the area to less-than-significant level.

<u>Mitigation Measure CULT-2</u>: The District shall inform its contractor(s) of the sensitivity of the project area for paleontological resources by including the following directive in contract documents:

"The subsurface at the construction site may be sensitive for paleontological resources. If paleontological resources are encountered during project construction, all grounddisturbing activities within 25 feet shall be redirected and a qualified paleontologist contacted to assess the situation, consult with agencies as appropriate, and make recommendations for the treatment of the discovery. Project personnel shall not collect or move any paleontological materials. Paleontological resources include fossil plants and animals, and such trace fossil evidence of past life as tracks. Ancient marine sediments may contain invertebrate fossils such as snails, clam and oyster shells, sponges, and protozoa; and vertebrate fossils such as fish, whale, and sea lion bones. Vertebrate land mammals may include bones of mammoth, camel, saber tooth cat, horse, and bison. Paleontological resources also include plant imprints, petrified wood, and animal tracks." The Contra Costa Community College District shall verify that the language has been included in the contract documents.

Adverse effects to such deposits shall be avoided by project activities. If avoidance is not feasible, the paleontological resources shall be evaluated for their significance. Paleontological resources are considered significant if they possess the possibility of providing new information regarding past life forms, paleoecology, stratigraphy, and geological formation processes. If the resources are not significant, avoidance is not necessary. If the resources are significant, project activities shall avoid disturbing the deposits, or the adverse effects of disturbance shall be mitigated. Mitigation may include monitoring, recording the fossil locality, data recovery and analysis, a final report, and accessioning the fossil material and technical report to a paleontological repository. Public educational outreach may also be appropriate. Upon completion of the assessment, a report documenting the assessment methods, findings, and recommendations shall be prepared and submitted to the Contra Costa Community College District, and, if paleontological materials are recovered, a paleontological repository, such as the University of California Museum of Paleontology.

d) Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries? (Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

There has been no indication of human remains at the project site. There is, however, the possibility that previously unrecorded Native American or historical human remains are present. Such remains could be uncovered during construction period activities that involve ground disturbance. Implementation of the following mitigation measure would reduce this impact to a less-than-significant level:

<u>Mitigation Measure CULT-3</u>: If human remains are encountered, these remains shall be treated in accordance with HSC Section 7050.5. The project applicant shall inform its contractor(s) of the sensitivity of the project area for human remains by including the following directive in contract documents:

"If human remains are encountered during project activities, work within 25 feet of the discovery shall be redirected and the County Coroner notified immediately. At the same time, an archaeologist shall be contacted, if an archaeological monitor is not present, to assess the situation and consult with agencies as appropriate. Project personnel shall not collect or move any human remains and associated materials. If the human remains are of Native American origin, the Coroner must notify the Native American Heritage Commission within 24 hours of this identification. The Native American Heritage Commission will identify a Most Likely Descendant to inspect the site and provide recommendations for the proper treatment of the remains and associated grave goods, , which may include scientific removal and analysis of human remains and items associated with Native American burials."

The Contra Costa Community College District shall verify that the language has been included in the contract documents.

Upon completion of the assessment, the archaeologist shall prepare a report documenting the assessment methods and results, and provide recommendations for the treatment of the human remains and any associated cultural materials, as appropriate and in coordination with the recommendations of the MLD. The report shall be submitted to the Contra Costa Community College District and the Northwest Information Center.

			Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
VI.	G	EOLOGY AND SOILS. Would the project:				
	a)	Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:				
		i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer to Division of Mines and Geology Special Publication 42.			•	
		ii) Strong seismic ground shaking?			•	
		iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?		•		
		iv) Landslides?				
	b)	Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?				
	c)	Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse?		•		
	d)	Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1- B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to life or property?		•		
	e)	Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of waste water?				•

Information for this section was obtained from a site reconnaissance and reports, maps, and publications published from the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the California Geological Survey (CGS), the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), and the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS).

a) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving: i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other substantial evidence of a known fault? (Refer to Division of Mines and Geology Special Publication 42);⁸ ii) Strong seismic ground shaking; iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction; iv) Landslides? (**Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated**)

The project site is located in the Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province. The regional structure of the Coast Ranges consists of northwest-trending folds and faults along the San Andreas Fault Zone (SAFZ). As a result, northwest-southeast trending ranges of low mountains and intervening valleys dominate this region.

In general, the Coast Ranges are composed predominately of sedimentary bedrock.⁹ The project site is underlain by Briones Formation sandstone bedrock.¹⁰ Soils at the project site consist of fill materials ranging in thickness from one to eleven feet underlain by sandy/clayey unconsolidated sediments ranging in thickness from two to five feet.¹¹

Fault Rupture. The Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act regulates development in California near known active faults due to hazards associated with surface fault ruptures. The CGS delineates the boundary of Earthquake Fault Zones, about one-quarter mile around a known active fault trace. The Earthquake Fault Zones indicate areas with potential fault-rupture hazards and specific geological investigations are required prior to development.

The project site is not located within or adjacent to an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone.¹² The nearest Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone is located along the Concord-Green Valley Fault approximately two miles east of the project site. Therefore, the potential for impacts associated with fault rupture to occur at the project site is unlikely.

Strong Seismic Ground Shaking. Ground shaking is a general term referring to all aspects of motion of the earth's surface resulting from an earthquake, and is normally the major cause of damage in

⁸ California Department of Conservation – CGS, 2007 (Interim Revision), Fault-Rupture Hazard Zones in California, Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act with Index to Earthquake Fault Zones Maps, Special Publication 42.

⁹ California Geologic Survey (CGS), 2002, California Geomorphic Provinces, Note 36, December.

¹⁰ Graymer, R.W., Jones, D.L., and Brabb, E.E., 1994, Preliminary geologic map emphasizing bedrock formations in Contra Costa County, California, USGS Open-File Report 94-622.

¹¹ Kleinfelder, Inc., 2003, Geologic and Seismic Hazards Assessment Report, Diablo Valley College Campus, Pleasant Hill, California, 26 September.

¹² City of Pleasant Hill, 2003, General Plan, 21 July.

seismic events. The extent of ground shaking is controlled by the magnitude and intensity of the earthquake, distance from the epicenter, and local geologic conditions.

The magnitude of a seismic event is a measure of the energy released by an earthquake; it is assessed by seismographs that measure the amplitude of seismic waves. The intensity of an earthquake is a subjective measure of the perceptible effects of a seismic event at a given point and varies with distance from the epicenter and local geologic conditions. The Modified Mercalli Intensity Scale (MMI) (Table 2) is the most commonly used scale to measure the subjective effects of earthquake intensity. Intensity can also be quantitatively measured using accelerometers (strong motion seismographs) that record ground acceleration at a specific location, a measure of force applied to a structure under seismic shaking.

The greatest potential for ground shaking in the vicinity of the project site is from an earthquake along the active Concord-Green Valley Fault, located approximately two miles east of the project site. The Concord-Green Valley Fault has an estimated four percent probability of a Magnitude 6.7 or greater earthquake during the period from 2002 to 2031.¹³ An earthquake of Magnitude 6.7 along the Concord-Green Valley Fault is capable of generating very violent ground shaking (MMI-IX) in the vicinity of the project site¹⁴ (see Table 3). A large earthquake from the Concord-Green Valley Fault (or any of the regional active faults) is more likely to cause damage to people and property when structures are not seismically reinforced according to the 2007 California Building Code (CBC) standards.

The planning, design, and construction of public schools and community colleges have been governed by the Field Act since 1933. The Field Act provides a higher level of structural design for earthquake

forces in school buildings than the CBC through a more stringent seismic design, review, and inspection process. In 2006, Assembly Bill 127 was passed that gave community colleges the option to conduct building projects in accordance with the CBC standards or the Field Act.

Construction plans for new buildings and reconstruction, alterations, or additions to existing buildings at community colleges must be submitted to the California Division of State Architect (DSA) for review. The DSA ensures that construction plans are at a minimum in compliance with the 2007 CBC standards and may require higher standards such as provisions from the Field Act. The project would comply with the 2007 CBC standards and requirements of the DSA, thus ensuring that the adverse impacts of seismically-generated ground shaking on potential development infrastructure, structures, and people would be less than significant.

¹³ Working Group on California Earthquake Probabilities, 2003, Earthquake Probabilities in the San Francisco Bay Region: 2002 to 2031, USGS Open-File Report 03-214.

¹⁴ ABAG, 2004. Interactive Maps for Future Earthquake Scenarios, based on work by the ABAG Earthquake Program. Website: www.abag.ca.gov.

Ι	Not felt except by a very few under especially favorable circumstances.
Π	Felt only by a few persons at rest, especially on upper floors of buildings. Delicately suspended objects may swing.
III	Felt quite noticeably indoors, especially on upper floors of buildings, but many people do not recognize it as an earthquake. Standing motor cars may rock slightly. Vibration like passing of truck. Duration estimated.
IV	During the day felt indoors by many, outdoors by few. At night some awakened. Dishes, windows, doors dis- turbed; walls make cracking sound. Sensation like heavy truck striking building. Standing motor cars rocked noticeably.
V	Felt by nearly everyone, many awakened. Some dishes, windows, etc., broken; a few instances of cracked plaster; unstable objects overturned. Disturbances of trees, poles, and other tall objects sometimes noticed. Pendulum clocks may stop.
VI	Felt by all, many frightened and run outdoors. Some heavy furniture moved; a few instances of fallen plaster or damaged chimneys. Damage slight.
VII	Everybody runs outdoors. Damage negligible in building of good design and construction; slight to moderate in well-built ordinary structures; considerable in poorly built or badly designed structures; some chimneys broken. Noticed by persons driving motor cars.
VIII	Damage slight in specially designed structures; considerable in ordinary substantial buildings, with partial col- lapse; great in poorly built structures. Panel walls thrown out of frame structures. Fall of chimneys, factory stacks, columns, monuments, walls. Heavy furniture overturned. Sand and mud ejected in small amounts. Changes in well water. Persons driving motor cars disturbed.
IX	Damage considerable in specially designed structures; well-designed frame structures thrown out of plumb; great in substantial buildings, with partial collapse. Buildings shifted off foundations. Ground cracked conspicuously. Underground pipes broken.
X	Some well-built wooden structures destroyed; most masonry and frame structures destroyed with foundations; ground badly cracked. Rails bent. Landslides considerable from river banks and steep slopes. Shifted sand and mud. Water splashed (slopped) over banks.
XI	Few, if any, (masonry) structures remain standing. Bridges destroyed. Broad fissures in ground. Underground pipelines completely out of service. Earth slumps and land slips in soft ground. Rails bent greatly.
XII	Damage total. Practically all works of construction are damaged greatly or destroyed. Waves seen on ground surface. Lines of sight and level are distorted.

Table 3: Modified Mercalli Intensity (MMI) Scale

Source: California Geological Survey, 2002, How Earthquakes and Their Effects are Measured, Note 32.

Liquefaction. Liquefaction is the temporary transformation of loose, saturated, granular sediments to a fluid-like state as a result of seismic ground shaking. In the process, the soil undergoes transient loss of strength, which commonly causes ground displacement such as lateral spreading. Based on factors such as proximity to faults, groundwater level, and soil characteristics, ABAG has rated the central, west, and southeast portions of project site as having a very low liquefaction potential.¹⁵ Geotechnical investigations in the central and west portions of the project site did not identify groundwater above bedrock and soils were characterized by dense sands and hard clays,¹⁶ which confirms ABAG regional liquefaction determination.

¹⁵ ABAG, 2004, Interactive Susceptibility Map, Liquefaction Susceptibility Map, based on work by William Lettis & Associates, Inc. and USGS. Open-File Report 00-444, Knudsen & others, 2000. Website: www.abag.ca.gov.

¹⁶ Kleinfelder, Inc., 2003, Geologic and Seismic Hazards Assessment Report, Diablo Valley College Campus, Pleasant Hill, California, 26 September.

ABAG rated areas located near Grayson Creek on the east side and north sides of the project site as having a high liquefaction potential.¹⁵ The high liquefaction potential in the east and north portions of the project site could cause damage to people and structures if liquefiable sediments are present. Project areas mapped with a high susceptibility to liquefaction included proposed improvements to the P.E./Athletic Facility, Performing Arts Center, and the north entrance plaza, as well as construction of the new Art/Performing Arts building. Geotechnical investigations have not been performed in the east and north portions of the project site. Mitigation Measure GEO-1 would reduce this potentially significant impact to a less-than-significant level.

<u>Mitigation Measure GEO-1</u>: A geotechnical investigation shall be performed by a Certified Engineering Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer approved by the DSA to identify whether potential liquefiable sediments are present in the east and north portions of the project site. If liquefiable sediments are identified at the project site, the District shall implement appropriate grading and design elements recommended by a Certified Engineering Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer to reduce the potential impact from liquefaction.

Landslides. Slope failure can occur as either rapid movement of large masses of soil or imperceptibly slow movement of soils on slopes. The project site gradually slopes down from the west to the east towards Grayson Creek. The terrain in the east and north portions of the project site is relatively flat.¹⁷ Evidence of previous slope failures has not been identified in the vicinity of the project site.¹⁸ Based on the absence of previous landslides in the vicinity of the project site, the risk of slope failure is considered to be low and would have no related impact.

b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

Soils on the east side of the project site in the vicinity of improvements for the P.E./Athletic Facility and construction of the new Art/Performing Arts building are classified as having low susceptibility to erosion.¹⁹ Soils in the central, northwest, west, and southwest portions of the project site are classified as having moderate susceptibility to erosion.²⁰ The potential for water-induced erosion is generally increased during the rainy season when soil is exposed to rainfall and storm water runoff. Compliance with erosion control measures, as required by the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program (please refer to Section VIII, Hydrology and Water Quality for additional information about erosion control requirements) would reduce the impacts of soil erosion to a less-than-significant level.

¹⁷ United Stated Geological Survey, 1993, Walnut Creek Quadrangle, California-Contra Costa County, 7.5-Minute Series (Topographic).

¹⁸ Kleinfelder, Inc., 2003, Geologic and Seismic Hazards Assessment Report, Diablo Valley College Campus, Pleasant Hill, California, 26 September.

¹⁹ United Stated Department of Agriculture, National Resource Conservation Service, 2008, K Factor, Whole Soil– Alameda Area, California, and Wind Erodibility Group–Alameda Area, California, 12 June. Website: www.websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov

²⁰ United Stated Department of Agriculture, National Resource Conservation Service, 2008, Erosion Hazard (Off-Road, Off-Trail), Contra Costa County, California, 12 June. Website: www.websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov
c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse? (Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

As discussed above, the soils in the central, west, and southwestern portions of the project site have very low liquefaction potential. The soils in the east and north portions of the project site have been identified on a regional basis as having a high liquefaction potential and liquefiable soils could spread laterally. The potentially significant impacts associated with the possible presence of liquefiable soils in the east and north portions of the project site are reduced to less-than-significant by implementing Mitigation Measure GEO-1, discussed above.

Subsidence is often caused by human activities, such as pumping groundwater from an aquifer for irrigation. Future use of the project site does not include groundwater extraction and would therefore not cause subsidence.

The saturation of soils characterized by loose fine sand and/or silt can results in large decrease in the volume of the soils (collapse). Previous geotechnical investigations at the project site indicate that the soils are dense and would not likely collapse due to saturation.

Soils identified at the project site have a low potential for caving during excavations to a maximum depth of approximately 5 feet below ground surface.²¹ The California Division of Occupational Safety and Health (DOSH) requires adequate protection from potential caving during all excavations, such as the installation of protective barricades along the walls of the excavation.²² Compliance with the DOSH regulations would render this potentially significant impact less than significant.

d) Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to life or property? (Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

Soils at the project site have been identified as having a high shrink-swell potential (expansive soils). Expansive soils have the potential to damage buildings, roads, and other structures if not properly treated.²³ The potential significant impact associated with expansive soils on development infrastructure, structures, and people would be reduced to a less-than-significant level by implementation of Mitigation Measure GEO-2.

<u>Mitigation Measure GEO-2</u>: The District shall incorporate all recommendations of a final sitespecific design-level geotechnical investigation as prepared by a Certified Engineering Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer into all engineering and construction plans submitted for the project, including recommendations for grading, placement of fill materials, pretreatment of expansive soils, and avoidance of settlement and/or differential settlement of infrastructure and buildings.

²¹ United Stated Department of Agriculture, National Resource Conservation Service, 2008, Shallow Excavations, Contra Costa, California, 12 June. Website: www.websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov.

²² Title 8, California Code of Regulations, Sections 1539-1543. Website: www.dir.ca.gov/Title8/sub4.html.

²³ United Stated Department of Agriculture, 1977, Soil Survey of Contra Costa County, California.

e) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of waste water? (No Impact)

On-site treatment and disposal of waste water is not proposed for the project site.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
VII.	HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. Would the project:				
a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials?				
b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment?		•		
с) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one- quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?			•	
d) Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to the public or the environment?			•	
e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area?			•	
f) For a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area?				•
g) Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?				



a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The proposed campus improvements would involve the use of and disposal of chemical agents, solvents, paints, and other hazardous materials associated with construction and demolition activities. The amount of these chemicals present during construction would be limited, would be in compliance with existing government regulations, and would not be considered a significant hazard. During construction of the proposed project, no significant impact is expected to result from the routine use and disposal of these materials. Furthermore, routine operation of the college is not characterized by the use or storage of significant hazardous materials.

b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment? (Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

Some permanent structures at the project site were constructed prior to the 1980s, and therefore may contain lead-based paint and/or asbestos-containing materials. Demolition of the structures may have the potential to release lead particles and asbestos fibers into the air, which could pose a potential health risk to construction workers and the general public.

Implementation of the following two-part mitigation measure would reduce the impacts of exposure to asbestos-containing materials and lead-based paint to a less-than-significant level:

<u>Mitigation Measure HAZ-1a</u>: Prior to demolition of structures on the site, a comprehensive leadbased paint survey shall be conducted. If any lead-based paint is identified, it shall be removed from the site in accordance with all applicable regulations, including Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) guidelines. The District shall verify that the survey has been conducted before beginning demolition of buildings.

<u>Mitigation Measure HAZ-1b</u>: Prior to demolition of structures on the site, a complete Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act-Level Pre-Demolition Asbestos Survey shall be conducted. If asbestos is identified, a licensed asbestos abatement contractor shall be retained to abate identified asbestos-containing material in accordance with all applicable regulations. The District shall verify that the survey has been conducted before beginning demolition of buildings.

c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The proposed project consists of improvements to existing buildings within a college campus. The use of hazardous materials, substances, or waste during construction or operations of these facilities would be in compliance with all applicable regulations and would not pose a significant impact.

d) Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to the public or the environment? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

A search of government agency databases compiled pursuant to Section of 65962.5 of the Government Code was conducted in 2003 for a previous environmental document prepared for the campus.²⁴ As the campus has been under the District's control since that time and site use has not changed, and the District is not aware of any new hazardous waste/materials releases at the site, the information from the 2003 report is provided here.

The results from the records search identified two listings at the DVC campus. One listing identified the Contra Costa College Health Services facility as a waste generator. This on-site health facility produces waste associated with health services that require proper handling and disposal pursuant to applicable State and federal laws. Due to this specific waste disposal requirement, the DVC health facility appeared on the records search. This waste is not disposed of on-site, and therefore, the facility does not constitute a hazardous waste site. The other listing identified in the records search pertains to historic underground storage tanks (USTs) that previously existed within the DVC campus. Additional information regarding the USTs was gathered by contacting the Contra Costa County Hazardous Materials Division²⁵ and the District.²⁶ Results from this investigation revealed that all USTs had been previously identified and removed by the District during previous campus-related construction projects. In addition to removal of the USTs, all required clean-up and remediation (where necessary) has been completed, documented, and filed with the appropriate regulatory agency. Therefore, no outstanding concerns are associated with these USTs. Based on the review of all available information, the project site is not classified as a hazardous waste site nor is it identified on a list as a hazardous waste site pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. No significant impacts would occur.

e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The DVC campus is within 1 mile of the Buchanan Field Airport. Education Code Section 81022(c) states that if the proposed site is within 2 miles of an airport, and the District plans to acquire property for an expansion of the campus, the California Department of Transportation Aeronautics Division

²⁴ Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). 2003. Hazardous Site Assessment Report. January 21.

²⁵ Phone conversation with Paul Andrew at the Contra Costa County Hazardous Materials Division (01-22-03).

²⁶ Phone conversation with Tom Beckett at the Contra Costa College District (01-22-03).

should review and comment on the expansion. Although the DVC campus is within 2 miles of the Buchanan Field Airport, the proposed improvements would occur within the existing campus boundaries and the project does not include any land acquisition. As such, the Aeronautics Division, Education Code Section 81033(c) does not apply to this project.

The entire campus is located within the Airport Influence Area, and the northeastern portion of the campus is located in the Airport Safety Zone 4. Airport Safety Zone 4 Compatibility Criteria state that land use intensity is not limited other than that buildings shall have no more than four habitable floors above ground, and aboveground storage of more than 2,000 gallons of fuel or other hazardous materials is prohibited in existing or planned residential or commercial areas. Construction of the Art/Performing Arts Building, renovation of the P.E./Athletic Facility and improvements to Parking Lots 8 and 9 would take place inside Safety Zone 4, but the rest of the project construction would be outside of this Safety Zone.²⁷ The proposed uses within Zone 4 are the same as the existing uses in these areas and would not exceed the limits set forth for Zone 4 in the airport land use plan. None of the proposed improvements propose buildings over four floors or the storage of large amounts of fuel or other hazardous materials and thus the impact would be less than significant.

f) For a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area? (**No Impact**)

The project site is not located in the vicinity of a private airstrip.

g) Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan? (No Impact)

Implementation of the proposed project would not impair or interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or evacuation plan. Existing emergency access routes through and around the campus would remain.

h) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or where residences are intermixed with wildlands? (No Impact)

The proposed project is located within a developed urban area and is not susceptible to wildland fires.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
VI	II. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY. Would the project:				
a)	Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements?				

²⁷ Contra Costa County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (December 2000)

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
b)	Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate of pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a level which would not support existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been granted)?				
c)	Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site?		•		
d)	Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, or substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result in flooding on- or off-site?			•	
e)	Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff?		•		
f)	Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?				
g)	Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation map?				•
h)	Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which would impede or redirect flood flows?				
i)	Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving flooding, including flooding of as a result of the failure of a levee or dam?				•
j)	Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?				

Information for the preparation of this section was obtained from a site reconnaissance and reports, maps, and publications published from the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the California Geological Survey (CGS), the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), the State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB), the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, Contra Costa Colleges Campus Master Plan for Diablo Valley College, the City of Pleasant Hill General Plan, and other sources.

The climate of the San Francisco Bay area is characterized as dry-summer subtropical (often referred to as Mediterranean), with cool wet winters and relatively warmer dry summers. In the vicinity of the

project the annualized average high temperature for the period of 1970 to 2007 is 73.1° Fahrenheit (F); the average low is 47.5° F. The mean annual rainfall in the vicinity of the proposed project for the same period is approximately 19.5 inches, the majority of which occurs from November through April. During this period of record, annual rainfall has varied from 7.8 inches (1976) to 39.1 inches (1983), with a one-day high of 4.4 inches of precipitation on January 5, 1982.²⁸ Analysis of long-term precipitation records indicates that wetter and drier cycles lasting several years are common in the region. Severe, damaging rainstorms occur in the Bay Area at a frequency of about once every three years.²⁹

a) Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements? (**Potentially Significant** Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

The SWRCB and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards regulate water quality of surface water and groundwater bodies throughout California. In the Bay Area, including the project site, the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) is responsible for implementation the Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan). The Basin Plan establishes beneficial water uses for waterways and water bodies within the region.

Runoff water quality is regulated by the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program (established through the federal Clean Water Act). The NPDES program objective is to control and reduce pollutant discharges to surface water bodies. Compliance with the NPDES permits is mandated by State and federal statutes and regulations. Locally, the NPDES Program is administered by the Water Board. Water quality impacts of the proposed project are subject to the direct jurisdiction of Water Board³⁰ while review and approval of plans for school projects is conducted by the Facilities Division of the CCCCD and the State Department of General Services, Division of the State Architect.³¹

NPDES General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Construction Activity (99-08-DWQ), the Construction General Permit (CGP). Dischargers whose projects disturb one or more acres of soil or whose projects disturb less than one acre but are part of a larger common plan of development that in total disturbs one or more acres, are required to obtain coverage under the Construction General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Construction Activity. For projects that qualify for coverage, the CGP has provisions requiring storm water management both during the construction and operational periods. The CCCCD is not a participant under a Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) program, and so the operational period requirements

²⁸ Western Regional Climate Center, 2008. General Climate Summary Tables, Martinez Water Plant (045378), California. Website: www.wrcc.dri.edu/summary/Climsmcca.html, accessed 6/19/08.

²⁹ Brown, William M. III, 1988. Historical Setting of the Storm: Perspectives on Population, Development, and Damaging Rainstorms in the San Francisco Bay Region, in Landslides, Floods, and Marine Effects of the Storm of January 3-5, 1982, in the San Francisco Bay Region, California, Stephen D. Ellen and Gerald F. Wieczorek, Eds., U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1434.

³⁰ Freitas, Donald, 2008. Program Manager Contra Costa County Clean Water Program, personal communication with Baseline, 19 June.

³¹ California Community Colleges, 1997. *The Facilities Planning Manual, for the California Community Colleges,* November. Accessed 6/14/08 at: <u>www.cccco.edu</u>.

of the CGP prevail in lieu of coverage under an MS4.³² Nevertheless, because the campus discharges to the City's stormwater system the District intends to comply with the City's stormwater standards.

Projects seeking coverage under the CGP are required to file a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the Water Board for discharges of storm water associated with construction activity. An applicant must propose control measures that are consistent with the CGP. A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be developed and implemented for each site covered by the CGP. The SWPPP should contain a site map(s) which shows the construction site perimeter, existing and proposed buildings, lots, roadways, storm water collection and discharge points, general topography both before and after construction, and drainage patterns across the project. The SWPPP must list Best Management Practices (BMPs) the discharger will use to protect storm water runoff and the placement of those BMPs for both the construction and operational phases of the project. Additionally, the SWPPP must contain a visual monitoring program; a chemical monitoring program for "non-visible" pollutants is to be implemented if there is a failure of BMPs; and a sediment monitoring plan if the site discharges directly to a water body listed on the 303(d) list for sediment.³² Section A of the CGP describes the elements that must be contained in a SWPPP.

A revision to the current CGP is currently undergoing review, and may be adopted by the Water Board during 2008. Some of the changes proposed in the new CGP include required numeric action levels for pH, turbidity, total petroleum hydrocarbons, additional BMPs, low impact development (LID) implementation, effluent monitoring and reporting, active treatment systems, performance standards for hydromodification impacts, technical training for staff, and annual report requirements.

Low Impact Development - Sustainable Storm Water Management. On January 20, 2005, the SWRCB adopted sustainability as a core value for all California Water Boards' activities and programs, and directed California Water Boards' staff to consider sustainability in all future policies, guidelines, and regulatory actions.

Low Impact Development is a sustainable practice that benefits water supply and contributes to water quality protection. Unlike traditional stormwater management, which collects and conveys storm water runoff through storm drains, pipes, or other conveyances to a centralized storm water facility, LID takes a different approach by using site design and storm water management to maintain the site's predevelopment runoff rates and volumes. The goal of LID is to mimic a site's predevelopment hydrology by using design techniques that infiltrate, filter, store, evaporate, and detain runoff close to the source of rainfall. LID is an alternative to conventional storm water management. The Water Board is advancing LID in California by adopting guidelines and policies encouraging the use of LID type BMPs as well as adding LID requirements to site-specific and general stormwater permits.³³ At the time of the preparation of this Initial Study, a SWPPP had not yet been prepared for the proposed project; therefore, the following mitigation would ensure that significant impacts related to storm water quality are reduced to a less-than-significant level.

<u>Mitigation Measure HYD-1</u>: The District shall prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) designed to reduce potential impacts to surface water quality through the construction and

³² Grayson Creek and Suisan Bay are not included on the 303(d) list as impaired for sediment

³³ State Water Resources Control Board, 2008. *Low Impact Development*, website: <u>www.waterboards.ca.gov/</u> water issues/programs/low impact development/.

operational periods of the project including all on- and off-site improvements. The SWPPP shall be prepared by the Facilities Division of the CCCCD and submitted to the Division of the State Architect prior to issuance of project approvals. The SWPPP must be maintained on site and made available to Water Board staff upon request. The SWPPP shall include specific and detailed BMPs designed to mitigate construction-related and operational period pollutants.

Construction Period: At a minimum, BMPs shall include practices to minimize the contact of construction materials, equipment, and maintenance supplies (e.g., fuels, lubricants, paints, solvents, adhesives) with stormwater. The SWPPP shall specify properly designed centralized storage areas that keep these materials out of the rain.

An important component of the stormwater quality protection effort is the knowledge of the site supervisors and workers. To educate on-site personnel and maintain awareness of the importance of stormwater quality protection, site supervisors shall conduct regular tailgate meetings to discuss pollution prevention. The frequency of the meetings and required personnel attendance list shall be specified in the SWPPP.

The SWPPP shall specify a monitoring program to be implemented by the construction site supervisor, which must include both dry and wet weather inspections. In addition, in accordance with State Water Resources Control Board Resolution No. 2001-046, monitoring would be required during the construction period for pollutants that may be present in the runoff that are "not visually detectable in runoff." Water Board personnel, who may make unannounced site inspections, are empowered to levy considerable fines if it is determined that the SWPPP has not been properly implemented.

BMPs designed to reduce erosion of exposed soil may include, but are not limited to: soil stabilization controls, watering for dust control, perimeter silt fences, placement of fiber rolls, and sediment basins. The potential for erosion is generally increased if grading is performed during the rainy season as disturbed soil can be exposed to rainfall and storm runoff. If grading must be conducted during the rainy season, the primary BMPs selected shall focus on erosion control; that is, keeping sediment on the site. End-of-pipe sediment control measures (e.g., basins and traps) shall be used only as secondary measures. Entry and egress from the construction site shall be carefully controlled to minimize off-site tracking of sediment. Vehicle and equipment wash-down facilities shall be designed to be accessible and functional during both dry and wet conditions

Operational Period: (*Post-Construction Storm Water Management*) The SWPPP shall include descriptions of the BMPs to reduce pollutants in storm water discharges after all construction phases have been completed at the site (Post-Construction BMPs). Post-Construction BMPs include the minimization of land disturbance, the minimization of impervious surfaces, treatment of storm water runoff using infiltration, detention/retention, bio-filter BMPs, use of efficient irrigation systems, ensuring that interior drains are not connected to a storm sewer system, and appropriately designed and constructed energy dissipation devices. These must be consistent with all applicable post-construction storm water management requirements, policies, and guidelines. The District must consider site-specific and seasonal conditions when designing the control practices. Operation and maintenance of control practices after construction is completed

shall be addressed, including short-and long-term funding sources and the responsible party. Because the campus discharges to the City of Pleasant Hill's stormwater system, the District shall review the City's stormwater standards and ensure that its discharges comply with the City's stormwater requirements.

The SWPPP shall include a discussion of the program to inspect and maintain all BMPs as identified in the site plan or other narrative documents throughout the entire life of the project. A qualified person shall be assigned the responsibility to conduct inspections. Inspections shall be performed before and after storm events and once each 24-hour period during extended storm events to identify BMP effectiveness and implement repairs or design changes as soon as feasible depending upon field conditions. Equipment, materials, and workers must be available for rapid response to failures and emergencies. All corrective maintenance to BMPs shall be performed as soon as possible after the conclusion of each storm depending upon worker safety.

The SWPPP shall include operational-period BMPs that would result in treatment of an appropriate percentage of the runoff from the project including all on- and off-site improvements. The SWPPP shall include as many LID BMPs as feasible. The Facilities Division of the CCCCD shall prepare and the Division of the State Architect shall approve the SWPPP, including operational period BMPs, prior to the beginning of construction. Implementation of this mitigation would reduce this impact to a less-than-significant level.

b) Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate of preexisting nearby wells would drop to a level which would not support existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been granted)? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

It is likely that, with the installation of new buildings, and improved pavement surfaces, that on-site recharge would be reduced relative to the existing condition. However, implementation of the proposed project is not expected to contribute to depletion of groundwater supplies because the proposed project would not use groundwater underlying the site. In addition, per Mitigation Measure HYD-1, required LID-type BMPs that detain water on-site would include infiltration components (permeable pavement, pavers, swales, water treatment planters, and/or detention basins) that would encourage recharge.

c) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or of-site? (Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

No creeks are located within the area of disturbance of the proposed project; therefore, the proposed project would not alter the course of a creek or any tributaries. The activities of the proposed project do not include industrial, commercial, or agricultural activities likely to generate materials that would significantly degrade water quality. There is some potential for erosion to occur when unvegetated surface soils are exposed during project construction. Compliance with Mitigation Measure HYD-1 addresses transient water quality impacts related to the construction process. The project as proposed and in compliance with Mitigation Measure HYD-1 would result in a less-than-significant impact

d) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, or substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result in flooding on- or off-site? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The proposed project is not within nor adjacent FEMA mapped 100- or 500- year floodplains for nearby Grayson Creek.³⁴ New buildings and other facilities would be constructed on essentially level sites and the project would not substantially change site topography or drainage patterns. The amount of new impervious surfaces created by the proposed project would be largely offset by the demolition or removal of existing facilities. There would be only a small increase in the amount of impervious surfaces would substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff and the project impact would be less than significant.

e) Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff? (Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

Runoff from the proposed project leaves the property of CCCCD and enters stormwater conveyances maintained by the City of Pleasant Hill to Grayson Creek, and north to Suisan Bay.³⁵ After implementation of the operational period LID components of the SWPPP, as required under Mitigation Measure HYD-1, runoff volume and duration would not increase substantially over existing flows. Therefore, this would be a less-than-significant impact after mitigation.

f) Otherwise substantially degrade water quality? (No Impact)

No unique or unusual activities or facilities are proposed by the project that would substantially contribute to a degradation of water quality. Therefore, the proposed project would not otherwise degrade or impact water quality.

g) Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation map? (**No Impact**)

The proposed project would not include additional residential structures at the project site, nor increase the capacity of the campus. The proposed development is not located within a FEMA 100-year flood hazard zone,³⁶ or otherwise mapped flood area.

h) Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which would impede or redirect flood flows? (*No Impact*)

³⁴ Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), 2003, Community-Panel Number 060 0340003C, Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, December 2.

³⁵ Contra Costa Clean Water Program, 2004. *Contra Costa Creeks Inventory and Watershed Characterization Report*, 31 March.

³⁶ FEMA, 2003. op. cit.

According to the most recent FEMA mapping, the proposed project is not located within the 100-year flood hazard zone, and therefore, no placement of structures in a flood hazard zone would occur under the proposed project.³⁷

i) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam? (**No Impact**)

According to the most recent FEMA mapping, the portion of the project proposed for development is not located within the 100- or 500-year flood hazard zone.³⁸ The project is not located in any currently mapped dam failure inundation zones.³⁹ Potential impacts of dam failure inundation would be less-than-significant.

i) Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow? (No Impact)

The project is about 4.5 miles from the coastline of Suisan Bay with a minimum elevation of 40 feet above mean sea level.⁴⁰ Coastal hazards, such as extreme high tides, tsunami, or sea level rise would not represent significant impacts.

IX.	L	AND USE AND PLANNING. Would the project:	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
	a)	Physically divide an established community?				
	b)	Conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, local coastal program, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?				•
	c)	Conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural community conservation plan?				•

a) Physically divide an established community? (No Impact)

³⁷ Ibid.

³⁸ Ibid.

³⁹ Association of Bay Area Governments, 2005. Interactive ABAG (GIS) Maps Showing Dam Failure Inundation Website: <u>http://www.abag.ca.gov.</u>

⁴⁰ Kleinfelder, Inc., 2003, Geologic and Seismic Hazards Assessment Report, Diablo Valley College Campus, Pleasant Hill, California, 26 September.

The proposed project site is within an existing college campus surrounded by an established, built-up urban area; the project would not physically divide an established community.

b) Conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, local coastal program, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect? (No Impact)

The proposed project consists of modernization and building improvements within an existing college campus. Although, as a State institution, the DVC campus is exempt from local planning and zoning regulations, the ongoing use of the site as a college campus is consistent with the City of Pleasant Hill's General Plan, which designates the campus as "Public and Semi-Public, School." Implementation of the proposed project would not require any changes to the project site zoning or General Plan designation, and would not conflict with any land use plans or policies.

c) Conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural community conservation plan? (*No Impact*)

The project site is urbanized and not included in any habitat conservation plan or natural community conservation plan.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
X.	MINERAL RESOURCES. Would the project:				
	a) Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the State?				•
	b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan?				•

a) Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the State? (No Impact)

The proposed project site is located within an existing college campus surrounded by urban development. No known mineral resources are located within or near the project site. Mineral extraction activities have not taken place within or around the project site during recent history. As no known mineral resources are present at the project site, implementation of the proposed project would not result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the region or the residents of the State.

b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan? (No Impact)

See Section X.a, above. The proposed project is not located within a designated mineral resource as indicated within the Contra Costa County General Plan. The Pleasant Hill General Plan does not address locally important mineral resources. Because there are no locally important resources identified on the project site, the proposed project would not result in the loss of availability of a locally important mineral resource recovery site.

			Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XI.		NOISE. Would the project result in:				
	a)	Exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies?		•		
	b)	Exposure of persons to or generation of excessive ground borne vibration or ground borne noise levels?			•	
	c)	A substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?			•	
	d)	A substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?			•	
	e)	For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels?				•
	f)	For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project expose people residing or working in				

a) Exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies? (Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated)

Long-Term Noise Impacts. No new long-term noise sources would be created by the proposed project. Noise levels resulting from operation and use of the project would be consistent with existing noise levels and would not be greater than noise levels currently produced by campus uses. Thus it is

the project area to excessive noise levels?

not expected that the new facilities would result in significant operational noise impacts to the existing campus environment. Noise levels associated with traffic volumes would not increase as a result of the proposed project since the project would not generate any growth in the campus population.

Although the District, as a State educational institution, is exempt from local planning and zoning laws when using property in furtherance of its educational purposes, the project would nevertheless comply with the City of Pleasant Hill's Municipal Code with regard to noise⁴¹ and the City's General Plan Safety and Noise Element, which finds that sound levels up to 70 L_{dn} are "normally acceptable" for the project's proposed land use.⁴²

Construction Noise Impacts. Demolition, excavation, grading and building erection would generate shortterm noise impacts during the project construction period. The construction related short-term noise levels would be higher than the existing or ambient noise levels in the project area today. Typically, the various construction activities are completed in discrete steps, each of which has its own mix of equipment and, consequently, its own noise characteristics. These sequential phases would change the character of the noise generated on the site and, therefore, the noise levels surrounding the site as construction progresses. Despite the variety in the type and size of construction equipment, similarities in the dominant noise sources and patterns of operation allow construction related noise ranges to be categorized by work phase. Table 4 lists typical construction equipment noise levels recommended for noise impact assessments, based on a distance of 50 feet between the equipment and a noise receptor.

The site preparation phase, which includes excavation and grading, tends to generate the highest noise levels, because the noisiest construction equipment is earthmoving equipment. Earthmoving equipment includes excavating machinery such as backhoes,

Table 4: Typical Construction EquipmentMaximum Noise Levels

Type of Equipment	Range of Maximum Sound Levels (dBA at 50 feet)	Suggested Maximum Sound Levels for Analysis (dBA at 50 feet)
Pile Drivers	81 to 96	93
Rock Drills	83 to 99	96
Jackhammers	75 to 85	82
Pneumatic Tools	78 to 88	85
Pumps	74 to 84	80
Scrapers	83 to 91	87
Haul Trucks	83 to 94	88
Cranes	79 to 86	82
Portable Generators	71 to 87	80
Rollers	75 to 82	80
Dozers	77 to 90	85
Tractors	77 to 82	80
Front-End Loaders	77 to 90	86
Hydraulic Backhoe	81 to 90	86
Hydraulic Excavators	81 to 90	86
Graders	79 to 89	86
Air Compressors	76 to 89	86
Trucks	81 to 87	86

Source: Bolt, Beranek & Newman, 1987. Noise Control for Buildings and Manufacturing Plants.

bulldozers, draglines, and front loaders. Earthmoving and compacting equipment includes compactors, scrapers, and graders. Typical operating cycles for these types of construction equipment may involve 1 or 2 minutes of full-power operation followed by 3 or 4 minutes at lower power settings.

As shown in Table 4, the typical maximum noise level generated by most earthmoving equipment (e.g., loader, backhoes, excavators and graders) is 86 dBA L_{max} at 50 feet from the operating equipment. Assuming each piece of construction equipment operates at some distance apart from the

⁴¹ Pleasant Hill, City of, 2007. City of Pleasant Hill Municipal Code, Chapter 9.15 Noise. June 4.

⁴² Pleasant Hill, City of 2003. City of Pleasant Hill General Plan 2003. Safety and Noise.

other equipment, the worst-case combined noise level during the site preparation phase of construction would be 91 dBA L_{max} at a distance of 50 feet from an active construction area. The District does not anticipate that the noisiest activities listed in Table 4, such as pile driving and rock drilling, would be required during project construction.

The closest off-site sensitive receptors include the residential uses to the east, north and west and the College Park High School located immediately south of the project site. These uses are located a minimum of 600 feet from areas where earthmoving activities would be required to construct the new buildings in the central portion of the campus, such as the English, Student Services, and Performing Arts buildings. The closest off-site receptors would be exposed to construction noise levels during this phase of construction of up to 70 dBA L_{max} when excavation occurs in the central campus area. Maximum levels at the nearby classrooms and other campus facilities could reach up to 91 dBA L_{max} . In order to minimize the disturbance to on-site classrooms or other noise sensitive buildings, construction activities to occur during less sensitive time periods.

The transportation of workers and construction equipment and materials to and from the project site for project construction would incrementally increase noise levels on roads leading to the construction areas. Although there would be relatively high single event noise exposure potential with passing trucks (up to 87 dBA L_{max} at 50 feet), causing potential short-term intermittent annoyances, the effect on long-term ambient noise levels would be small and less than significant. Therefore, short-term construction related impacts associated with worker and equipment transportation to the project site would result in a less than significant impact on sensitive receptors along the access routes leading to and from the project construction areas.

Although, noise impacts to off-site receptors would be less than significant, because of the potential impact of noise to the on-site classroom environment the following mitigation measure is recommended:

<u>Mitigation Measure NOISE-1</u>: The project shall implement the following noise reduction measures:

- The District shall coordinate with the DVC campus administration and the construction contractor to schedule loud construction activities to less sensitive time periods.
- All heavy construction equipment used on the project site shall be maintained in good operating condition, with all internal combustion, engine-driven equipment fitted with intake and exhaust mufflers that are in good condition.
- b) Exposure of persons to or generation of excessive ground borne vibration or ground borne noise levels? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

Construction activities associated with implementation of the proposed project could temporarily expose persons in the vicinity of the project site to excessive ground borne vibration or ground borne noise levels. Implementation of Mitigation Measure NOISE-1 would reduce this impact to a less-than-significant level.

The proposed project consists of modernization and building improvements within an existing college campus; no permanent noise sources that would expose persons to excessive ground borne vibration or noise levels are proposed as part of the project. Implementation of the proposed project would not permanently expose persons within or around the project site to excessive ground borne vibration or noise.

c) A substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

See Section XI.a, above. No new long-term noise sources would be created by the proposed project. Noise levels resulting from operation and use of the project would be consistent with existing noise levels and would not be greater than noise levels currently produced by campus uses. Thus it is not expected that the new facilities would result in significant operational noise impacts to the existing campus environment.

d) A substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

See Section XI.a, above. Activities associated with proposed project construction would temporarily increase ambient noise levels. However, implementation of Mitigation Measure NOISE-1 would ensure that construction related noise would be reduced to a less-than-significant level.

e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels? (**No Impact**)

The DVC campus is within 1 mile of the Buchanan Field Airport and is located within the Airport Influence Area. According to the contours shown in the Contra Costa County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, the outdoor noise level due to the airport at the project site would not exceed 60 dB CNEL.⁴³ This is within the City's "normally acceptable" range for the project's proposed land uses. Therefore, implementation of the proposed project would not expose students, faculty or other persons on the campus to excessive noise levels from aircraft overflights above those that currently exist on the DVC campus.

f) For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels? (**No Impact**)

The project site is not located within the vicinity of a private airstrip. Therefore, the proposed project would not expose persons on the project site to excessive noise levels from a private airstrip.

⁴³ Contra Costa County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, December 2000.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XII.	POPULATION AND HOUSING. Would the project:				
a)	Induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other infrastructure)?				
b)	Displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?				
c)	Displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?				

a) Induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other infrastructure)? (**No Impact**)

The proposed project includes construction and remodeling of campus buildings in response to technological advancements that would serve the needs of existing and future student enrollment more efficiently and effectively. The project would not increase the capacity of the campus for additional students. The proposed project would not construct housing units nor increase the population in the area.

b) Displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere? (No Impact)

The project site currently is a college campus. There are no housing units on the site that would be displaced by construction of the project.

c) Displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere? (No Impact)

See Section XII.b, above. No persons would be displaced by the project.

XIII. PUBLIC SERVICES.	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
 a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any of the public services: 				
Fire protection?				
Police protection?				
Schools?				
Parks?				
Other public facilities?				

a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any of the public services: Fire protection, police protection, schools, parks, other public facilities?

Fire protection? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

Fire protection services are provided by the Contra Costa County Fire District (CCCFD). The CCCFD is responsible for the review and approval of the emergency access and water supply for the proposed project. Additionally, the CCCFD is responsible for the review and approval of emergency access, water supply (locating hydrants) and the location of fire sprinkler connections and control valves.⁴⁴ Older buildings would be demolished and new buildings would be constructed or renovated to house similar activities. No expansion of fire protection facilities or construction of additional fire protection facilities would be required to serve the proposed project. Because the new facilities would include fire protection systems, such as sprinklers, and would not require the expansion of fire protection services, the project impact would be less than significant.

⁴⁴ Communication with Richard Carpenter at the Contra Costa County Fire District

Police protection? (No Impact)

The provision of and demand for police protection to the project site would not change as a result of the proposed project. Twenty-four-hour Police services are provided by the Contra Costa Community College Police Department in collaboration with the Pleasant Hill Police Department. The District maintains 21 sworn officers, three senior parking officers, two parking officers and six dispatchers. The District's dispatchers operate Monday through Thursday from 7:30 a.m. to 11 p.m., Friday from 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Saturday from 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., and are off-duty on Sunday.⁴⁵ During the off hours not covered by District dispatchers, the District Police Department collaborates with the Pleasant Hill Police Department. The Pleasant Hill Police Department's dispatchers are on contract with the District to dispatch and forward all campus related calls to District police officers during off hours.

The improvements to the DVC campus would not increase the student enrollment and therefore would not increase the demand for police protection services or require an increase in personnel or the expansion of existing facilities.

Schools? (No Impact)

The proposed project is an improvement to an existing college campus. The project would not create new residential development that would bring school-aged children to the surrounding cities. Implementation of the proposed project would result in a beneficial impact to the community college.

Parks? (No Impact)

The proposed project is an improvement to an existing college campus and no additional student enrollment is anticipated. Therefore, no impacts associated to parks would occur as a result of implementation of the proposed project.

Other public facilities? (No Impact)

No other public facilities are anticipated to be affected by the project.

⁴⁵ Contra Costa Community College District Police Department. Website: www.4cd.net/Police_services/default.asp

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XIV. RECREATION.				
a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated?				•
b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?				

a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated? (**No Impact**)

The DVC campus has playfields and recreational facilities for student and faculty use. The proposed project would not increase student enrollment or faculty and would not increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities.

b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment? (No Impact)

The playfields and recreational facilities on the DVC campus are available for community use. The proposed project would not require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
 a) Cause an increase in traffic which is substantial in relation to the existing traffic load and capacity of the street system (i.e., result in a substantial increase in either the number of vehicle trips, the volume to capacity ratio on roads, or congestion at intersections)? 				
b) Exceed, either individually or cumulatively, a level of service standard established by the county congestion management agency or designated roads or highways?			•	

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
c)	Result in a change in air traffic patterns, including either an increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results in substantial safety risks?				
d)	Substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?				
e)	Result in inadequate emergency access?				
f)	Result in inadequate parking capacity?				
g)	Conflict with adopted polices, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation (e.g., bus turnouts, bicycle racks)?				

a) Cause an increase in traffic which is substantial in relation to the existing traffic load and capacity of the street system (i.e., result in a substantial increase in either the number of vehicle trips, the volume to capacity ratio on roads, or congestion at intersections)? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The Contra Costa Transportation Authority Growth Management Program requires a detailed traffic impact analysis for projects that generate 100 or more peak hour trips. A detailed analysis was not performed for the proposed project because the DVC campus improvements would not increase student enrollment on the site nor increase student-generated traffic over current conditions. However, construction activity to and from the project site would temporarily add traffic to the roadways during the construction period. This traffic would include large trucks entering and leaving the DVC campus to deliver and pick up equipment/supplies as well as to remove debris from demolition activities. In addition, construction workers would arrive and depart the site on a daily basis. Based on the size of the construction crew needed at any given time – approximately 25 workers – the number of trips would be considerably less than the 100 trips per hour that would trigger the need for a traffic analysis and would be only a small fraction of the daily trips on nearby roadways. The primary routes that construction vehicles would utilize to reach the site include the nearby freeway and roads, including I-680, Concord Parkway, Old Quarry Road and Golf Club Road. Golf Club Road averages between 6,700-13,200 trips per day and Old Quarry Road averages 7,800 trip per day, for example.⁴⁶ These roadways would not be significantly impacted by the relatively small number of trips associated with short-term construction traffic. No other work would be needed in any public streets to accommodate the project improvements. There would be no significant impacts on the City's roadways during the construction process.

⁴⁶ City of Pleasant Hill, 2003. General Plan 2003

b) Exceed, either individually or cumulatively, a level of service standard established by the county congestion management agency for designated roads or highways? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

See Section XV.a. No long term increase in traffic would be generated by the project. Project construction would result in a small, temporary increase in traffic to the campus, but these trips would not significantly impact campus facilities or other roads or highways in the project vicinity.

c) Result in a change in air traffic patterns, including either an increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results in substantial safety risks? (No Impact)

The proposed project would not have any impact on air traffic patterns.

d) Substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)? (No Impact)

The project would not alter any of the surrounding roadways or access to the DVC campus.

e) Result in inadequate emergency access? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

The proposed project would not alter emergency access to the site. A major new pedestrian path would run in a southwest/northeast direction connecting the Central Quad to the Advanced Technology Center. Additionally, a new entry plaza and drop-off area would be constructed at the north end of the athletic facilities, at the south end of Parking Lot 9. From the entry plaza a wide landscaped path would link all the physical education facilities together, and connect the parking lots on the north and south sides of campus. These paths would improve existing emergency access and no other campus roadways would be changed resulting from implementation of the proposed project. The proposed project would not result in inadequate emergency access.

f) Result in inadequate parking capacity? (No Impact)

Implementation of the proposed project would require parking spaces for some construction vehicles during the short-term construction period. It is expected that the college would establish a construction staging and parking area on the site. Sufficient land is available for this purpose. This temporary short-term use would be a less-than-significant impact.

Parking lots would be restriped and expanded in the north and east areas of the campus as part of the proposed project. The District Storage Building would be demolished, which would allow Parking Lot 9 to expand southward. Additionally, Parking Lot 8 would be reconfigured to allow for parking and a drop-off area at the new entry plaza. The project would not add students or faculty that would increase demand or result in an inadequate amount of parking spaces. As a result, the project would not result in inadequate parking capacity and the long-term impact would be less than significant.

g) Conflict with adopted polices, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation (e.g., bus turnouts, bicycle racks)? (No Impact)

The proposed project consists of structural improvements within an existing college campus and does not affect adopted policies supporting alternative transportation. It would not remove facilities supporting alternative transportation, such as bike racks, paths, or bus stops. The project does not conflict with alternative transportation plans.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XVI.	UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS. Would the project:				
a)	Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable Regional Water Quality Control Board?				•
b)	Require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects?				•
c)	Require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects?				•
d)	Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from existing entitlements and resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed?				•
e)	Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in addition to the provider's existing commitments?				
f)	Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project's solid waste disposal needs?			•	
g)	Comply with federal, State, and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste?			•	

a) Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable Regional Water Quality Control Board? (*No Impact*)

The DVC campus wastewater is conveyed via the District's on-site wastewater infrastructure to the municipal sewer system. The wastewater is then treated by the Contra Costa Sanitary District. The proposed project would not increase the student capacity of the campus, nor would it generate

wastewater volumes beyond those currently generated, nor would it exceed any wastewater treatment requirements.

b) Require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects? (No Impact)

See Section XVI.a, above. The proposed project would not require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities.

c) Require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects? (No Impact)

The DVC campus has been previously paved and developed and includes adequate on-site storm water drainage facilities. The proposed campus improvements involve the demolition, construction and renovation of existing campus facilities which would not result in an increase in impervious surfaces. Therefore, the proposed project would not require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities.

d) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from existing entitlements and resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed? (No Impact)

The Contra Costa Water District provides water to the campus. The proposed improvements would replace and/or remodel existing campus buildings. The proposed project would not increase in student enrollment or staff nor would it increase demand or usage of water supplies or require new or expanded water entitlements.

e) Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in addition to the provider's existing commitments? (No Impact)

See Section XVI.a, above.

f) Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project's solid waste disposal needs? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

Solid waste disposal service is provided to the DVC campus by Pleasant Hill Bay Shore Disposal. General solid waste is collected from the campus and transported to the Martinez Transfer and Recovery Facility where it is sorted and compacted. Trash is then taken to the Keller Canyon Landfill located in Pittsburg, California. All waste that requires special handling and disposal is picked up by North State Environmental.

The proposed improvements would include demolition, construction and remodeling activities. Shortterm construction waste generation associated with demolition and construction activities would increase the amount of solid waste generated within the campus. However, this increase in solid waste generation would be temporary. Construction related waste is often recycled and used for other construction related applications minimizing the amount disposed of in the landfill. Given that the project does not increase the student capacity at the campus, the proposed project would not result in an increase in the volume of solid waste or require additional solid waste disposal services beyond those currently provided.

g) Comply with federal, State, and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste? (Less-than-Significant Impact)

See Section XVI.f, above. The proposed project would comply with all applicable recycling and solid waste policies.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XVII.	MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.				
a)	Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal, or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory?		•		
b)	Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects.)			•	
c)	Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly?		•		

a) Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal, or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory?

The proposed project is located within an existing college campus surrounded by a developed urban area. The project site does not contain habitat for sensitive wildlife, plants or sensitive biological communities and there are no threatened or endangered species present on the project site. Therefore, the proposed project would not degrade the quality of the environment or substantially reduce or

restrict the range of a plant or animal community. Implementation of Mitigation Measures CULT-1, CULT-2, and CULT-3 would ensure that potential impacts to cultural resources would also be reduced to a less-than-significant level. (*Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated*)

b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects.) (Less-than-Significant Impact)

Because the proposed improvements to the existing community college campus do not increase the campus student capacity and would serve the nearby communities of Pleasant Hill, Concord, Walnut Creek, and Martinez, the project would not generate significant cumulative impacts to the greater region. Impacts would be individually limited and would not be cumulatively considerable.

c) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly? (**Potentially Significant Unless Mitigation Incorporated**)

The proposed campus improvements would not cause substantial adverse effects on human beings with incorporation of Mitigation Measures AIR-1, AIR-2, AIR-3a, AIR-3b, GEO-1, GEO-2, HAZ-1a, HAZ-1b, HYD-1, and NOISE-1 recommended in this IS/MND.

4. **REPORT PREPARATION**

A. REPORT PREPARERS

LSA Associates, Inc., Prime Consultant 2215 Fifth Street Berkeley, CA 94710 David Clore, AICP, Principal-in-Charge Dennis Brown, PhD, Project Manager Amy Paulson, AICP, Senior Planner Geoff Danker, Assistant Planner Patty Linder, Graphics Manager Jennifer Morris, Word Processor

157 Park Place Point Richmond, CA 94801 Christian Gerike, Cultural Resources Technical Director Tim Jones, Cultural Resources Manager

Baseline Environmental Consulting, Geology and Soils; Hydrology and Water Quality

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D Emeryville, CA 94608 Yane Nordhav, RG, Principal Bruce Abelli-Amen, CHG, Certified Hydrogeologist Ralph Russell, Environmental Analyst

B. REFERENCES

- Association of Bay Area Governments, 2004. Interactive Susceptibility Map, Liquefaction Susceptibility Map, based on work by William Lettis & Associates, Inc. and USGS. Open-File Report 00-444, Knudsen & others, 2000. Website: www.abag.ca.gov.
- Association of Bay Area Governments, 2004. Interactive Maps for Future Earthquake Scenarios, based on work by the ABAG Earthquake Program. Website: <u>www.abag.ca.gov</u>.
- Association of Bay Area Governments, 2005. Interactive ABAG (GIS) Maps Showing Dam Failure Inundation Website: <u>http://www.abag.ca.gov.</u>
- Bay Area Air Quality Management District. Website: <u>www.baaqmd.gov/pln/air_quality</u> /ambient_air_quality.htm.

Bolt, Beranek & Newman, 1987. Noise Control for Buildings and Manufacturing Plants.

Brown, William M. III, 1988. *Historical Setting of the Storm: Perspectives on Population,* Development, and Damaging Rainstorms in the San Francisco Bay Region, in Landslides, *Floods, and Marine Effects of the Storm of January 3-5, 1982, in the San Francisco Bay Region*, California, Stephen D. Ellen and Gerald F. Wieczorek, Eds., U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1434.

- California Air Resources Board, 2000. Risk Reduction Plan to Reduce Particulate Matter Emissions from Diesel-Fueled Engines and Vehicles, October.
- California Community Colleges, 1997. *The Facilities Planning Manual, for the California Community Colleges*, November. Website: <u>www.cccco.edu</u>.
- California Department of Conservation CGS, 2007 (Interim Revision), Fault-Rupture Hazard Zones in California, Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act with Index to Earthquake Fault Zones Maps, Special Publication 42.
- California Earthquake Probabilities, Working Group on, 2003. Earthquake Probabilities in the San Francisco Bay Region: 2002 to 2031, USGS Open-File Report 03-214.
- California Geologic Survey (CGS), 2002, California Geomorphic Provinces, Note 36, December.
- California Geologic Survey, 2002. California Geomorphic Provinces, Note 36, December.
- California Geologic Survey, 2002. How Earthquakes and Their Effects are Measured, Note 32.
- Contra Costa Clean Water Program, 2004. Contra Costa Creeks Inventory and Watershed Characterization Report, 31 March.
- Contra Costa Community College District Police Department. Website: <u>www.4cd.net/Police_services/</u> <u>default.asp</u>.
- Contra Costa County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, December 2000.
- Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), 2003, Community-Panel Number 060 0340003C, Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, December 2.
- Graymer, R.W., Jones, D.L., and Brabb, E.E., 1994, Preliminary geologic map emphasizing bedrock formations in Contra Costa County, California, USGS Open-File Report 94-622.
- Harris, Cyril M. 1998. Handbook of Acoustical Measurement and Noise Control.
- Herbert, Rand, and Kate McLoughlin, 2005. Cultural Resources Report: Contra Costa Canal. State of California Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) form 523 record for P-07-002695 (update of Sept. 2002 DPR record). JRP Historical Consulting, Davis, California. On file, Northwest Information Center, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park, California.
- Holson, John, 1997. Archaeological Survey for Diablo Valley College Physical Science Building and Classes Faculty Office. Pacific Legacy, Inc., Berkeley, California. On file, Northwest Information Center, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park, California.
- Kleinfelder, Inc., 2003. Geologic and Seismic Hazards Assessment Report, Diablo Valley College Campus, Pleasant Hill, California, 26 September.
- Official State of California Department of Transportation. Website: www.dot.ca.gov.
- Pleasant Hill, City of, 2003. General Plan 2003.
- Pleasant Hill, City of, 2007. City of Pleasant Hill Municipal Code.

- State Water Resources Control Board, 2008. Low Impact Development. Website: <u>www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/low impact development/</u>.
- Title 8, California Code of Regulations, Sections 1539-1543. Website: www.dir.ca.gov/ Title8/sub4.html.
- United States Department of Agriculture, National Resource Conservation Service, 2008, K Factor, Whole Soil–Alameda Area, California, and Wind Erodibility Group–Alameda Area, California, 12 June. Website: www.websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov
- United States Department of Agriculture, National Resource Conservation Service, 2008, Erosion Hazard (Off-Road, Off-Trail), Contra Costa County, California, 12 June. Website: www.websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov
- United States Department of Agriculture, National Resource Conservation Service, 2008, Shallow Excavations, Contra Costa, California, 12 June. Website: www.websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov.
- United States Department of Agriculture, 1977. Soil Survey of Contra Costa County, California.
- United States Geological Survey, 1993. Walnut Creek Quadrangle, California-Contra Costa County, 7.5-Minute Series (Topographic).
- Western Regional Climate Center, 2008. General Climate Summary Tables, Martinez Water Plant (045378), California. Website: www.wrcc.dri.edu/summary/Climsmcca.html, accessed 6/19/08.
- Working Group on California Earthquake Probabilities, 2003, Earthquake Probabilities in the San Francisco Bay Region: 2002 to 2031, USGS Open-File Report 03-214.

C. COMMUNICATIONS

- Bowyer, Dale, 2008. Section Leader, SE Bay Section, Water Board. Personal communication with Baseline. June 20.
- Carpenter, Richard, 2008. Fire Marshall, Contra Costa County Fire District. Personal communication with LSA Associates, Inc. June 11.
- Dunbar, Peter, 2008. Chief of Police, Pleasant Hill Police Department. Personal communication with LSA Associates, Inc. June 10.
- Freitas, Donald, 2008. Program Manager, Contra Costs County Clean Water Program. Personal communication with Baseline. June 19.
- Terstegge, Teddy M., 2008. Emergency Services Coordinator, Contra Costa Community College District Police Department. Personal communication with LSA Associates, Inc. June 17.

5. MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM

This Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) was formulated based on the findings of the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) prepared for the Diablo Valley College Improvements Implementation Project. This MMRP is in compliance with Section 15097 of the *CEQA Guidelines*, which requires that the Lead Agency "adopt a program for monitoring or reporting on the revisions which it has required in the project and the measures it has imposed to mitigate or avoid significant environmental effects." The MMRP lists mitigation measures recommended in the IS/MND and identifies mitigation monitoring requirements.

Table 1 presents the mitigation measures identified for the project. Each mitigation measure is numbered according to the topical section to which it pertains in the IS/MND. As an example, Mitigation Measure AIR-1 is the first mitigation measure identified in the IS/MND for the project.

The first column of Table 1 identifies the mitigation measure from the IS/MND. The second column, entitled "Action and Implementation Timing," describes each mitigation measure. The third column, "Party Responsible for Monitoring," names the party ultimately responsible for ensuring that the mitigation measure is implemented. The fourth column, "Action by Monitor" outlines the steps for monitoring the action identified in the mitigation measure. The fifth column entitled "Monitoring Timing," states the time the monitor must ensure that the mitigation measure has been implemented. The last column will be used by the District to ensure that individual mitigation measures have been monitored.

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
III. AIR QUALITY						
<u>AIR-1</u> : Consistent with guidance from the BAAQMD, the District shall require contractors	Implement the emission control	Contra Costa Community College	Contra Costa Community College	1. Review final construction	1. Before grading begins	Name:
to include emissions control measures in	measures listed in	District and	District	specifications to ensure	0	Date:
construction specifications for the project. The District shall review the final construction specifications to verify that the requirements have been included prior to beginning grading	Mitigation Measure AIR-1 during construction	construction contractor		all requirements listed in Mitigation Measure AIR-1 are included		
and excavating activities for the project. The District shall verify via field inspection at least twice during construction that the measures are being implemented. The following actions are required:				2. Visit project site at least twice to verify that emission control measures are being implemented	2. During project construction	
• Idling time of diesel powered construction equipment shall be limited to 2 minutes;						
• Alternative powered construction equipment (i.e., CNG, biodiesel, electric) shall be utilized when feasible;						
 Add-on control devices shall be used such as diesel oxidation catalysts or particulate filters; 						
• Project construction shall be phased; and						
 Operating hours of heavy duty equipment shall be minimized. 						

Table 5: Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program

Table 5 Continued

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
AIR-2: Consistent with the guidance from the	Implement the dust	Contra Costa	Contra Costa	1. Review final	1. Before grading	Name:
BAAQMD, the District shall include dust	control measures listed	Community College	Community College	construction	begins	
control measures in construction contracts and	in Mitigation Measure	District and	District	specifications to ensure		Date:
specifications for the project. The District shall	AIR-2 during	construction		all requirements listed		
verify via field inspection at least twice during	construction	contractor		in Mitigation Measure		
construction of each project that the measures				AIR-2 are included		
are being implemented.						
The following controls shall be implemented at				2. Visit project site at	2. During project	
all construction sites:				least twice to verify	construction	
• Water all active construction areas at least				that dust control		
twice daily and more often during windy				measures are being		
periods; active areas adjacent to existing land				implemented		
uses shall be kept damp at all times, or shall				-		
be treated with non-toxic stabilizers to control						
dust;						
• Cover all trucks hauling soil, land, and other						
loose materials or require all trucks to						
maintain at least two feet of freeboard;						
• Pave, apply water three times daily, or apply						
(non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved						
access roads, parking areas, inactive						
construction areas, and staging areas at						
construction sites;						
• Sweep daily (with water sweepers) all paved						
access roads, parking areas and staging areas						
at construction sites; water sweepers shall						
vacuum up excess water to avoid						
runoff-related impacts to water quality;						
• Sweep streets daily (with water sweepers) if						
visible soil material is carried onto adjacent						
public streets;						

Table 5 Continued

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
AIR-2 Continued						
• Enclose, cover, water twice daily, or apply non-toxic soil binders to exposed stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.);						
• Install base rock at entryways for all existing trucks, and wash off the tires or tracks of all trucks and equipment in designated areas before leaving the site;						
• Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads to 15 mph;						
 Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to public roadways; 						
 Replant vegetation in disturbed areas as quickly as possible; and 						
• Suspend excavation and grading activity when sustained wind speeds exceed 25 mph. Sustained wind speed shall be determined by averaging observed values over a two- minute period. Wind monitoring by the construction manager shall be required at all times during excavation and grading activities.						
AIR-3a: Implement Mitigation Measure AIR-1.	. See Mitigation Measure AIR-1.					
AIR-3b: Implement Mitigation Measure AIR-2.	See Mitigation Measure AIR-2.					
Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
---	---	---	--	---	-----------------------------------	--
V. CULTURAL RESOURCES						
<u>CULT-1</u> : The District shall inform its contractor(s) of the possibility of encountering archaeological resources during subsurface excavations by including the following directive in contract documents: "If prehistoric or historical archaeological	1. Include the directive described in Mitigation Measure CULT-1 in contract documents	1. Contra Costa Community College District	1. Contra Costa Community College District	1. Verify that the appropriate language has been incorporated in contract documents	1. Before grading begins	Name: Date:
deposits are discovered during project activities, all work within 25 feet of the discovery shall be redirected and a qualified archaeologist contacted to assess the situation, consult with agencies as appropriate, and make recommendations regarding the treatment of the discovery. Project personnel shall not collect or move any archaeological materials or human remains and associated materials. Adverse effects to archaeological deposits shall be avoided by project activities. If such deposits cannot be avoided, they shall be evaluated for their California Register of Historical Resources eligibility."	2. Evaluate any archaeological resources discovered during project construction as described in CULT-1 and submit report of findings to the District and the NWIC	2. Construction contractor	2. Contra Costa Community College District	2. Visit project site and verify that measures are being implemented and that any reports are submitted to the NWIC	2. During project construction	

	Action and Implementation	Party Responsible for Implementing	Party Responsible	Action by	Monitoring	Verification of Compliance
Recommended Mitigation Measures	Timing	Mitigation	for Monitoring	Monitor	Timing	Name/Date
CULT-1 Continued						
The Contra Costa Community College District						
shall verify that the language has been included						
in the contract documents.						
If the deposit is not eligible, a determination						
shall be made as to whether it qualifies as a						
"unique archaeological resource" under CEQA						
(see V.b). If the deposit is neither a historical						
nor unique archaeological resource, avoidance is						
not necessary.						
If the deposit is eligible for the California						
Register, or is a unique archaeological resource,						
adverse effects shall be avoided or such effects						
must be mitigated. Mitigation may consist of,						
but is not necessarily limited to, systematic						
recovery and analysis of archaeological deposits;						
creation of a record for the resource; preparation						
of a report of findings; and an offer of the						
recovered archaeological materials to an						
appropriate curation facility. Public educational						
outreach may also be appropriate. Upon a						
completion of the assessment, the archaeologist						
shall prepare a report documenting the						
assessment methods and results, and provide						
recommendations for the treatment of the						
archaeological materials discovered. The report						
shall be submitted to the Contra Costa						
Community College District and the Northwest						
Information Center.						

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
CULT-2: The District shall inform its	1 Include the directive	1 Contra Costa	1 Contra Costa	1 Verify that the	1 Before grading	Name.
Recommended Mitigation Measures <u>CULT-2</u> : The District shall inform its contractor(s) of the sensitivity of the project area for paleontological resources by including the following directive in contract documents: "The subsurface at the construction site may be sensitive for paleontological resources. If paleontological resources are encountered during project construction, all ground- disturbing activities within 25 feet shall be redirected and a qualified paleontologist contacted to assess the situation, consult with agencies as appropriate, and make recommendations for the treatment of the discovery. Project personnel shall not collect or move any paleontological materials. Paleontological resources include fossil plants and animals, and such trace fossil evidence of past life as tracks. Ancient marine sediments may contain invertebrate fossils such as snails, clam and oyster shells, sponges, and protozoa; and vertebrate fossils such as fish, whale, and sea lion bones. Vertebrate land mammals may	Include the directive described in Mitigation Measure CULT-2 in contract documents 2. Evaluate any paleontological resources discovered during project construction as described in CULT-2 and submit report of findings to the District and a paleontological	for Implementing Mitigation 1. Contra Costa Community College District 2. Construction contractor	Party Responsible for Monitoring 1. Contra Costa Community College District 2. Contra Costa Community College District	Action by Monitor 1. Verify that the appropriate language has been incorporated in contract documents 2. Visit project site and verify that measures are being implemented and that any reports are submitted to a paleontological repository	Monitoring Timing 1. Before grading begins 2. During project construction	of Compliance Name/Date Name: Date:
include bones of mammoth, camel, saber tooth cat, horse, and bison. Paleontological resources also include plant imprints, petrified						
wood, and animal tracks." The Contra Costa Community College District shall verify that the language has been included						
in the contract documents.						

Decommonded Mitigation Macaura	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing	Party Responsible	Action by	Monitoring	Verification of Compliance
CUIL T-2 Continued	Timing	wingation	for Monitoring	Montor	Tining	Name/Date
Adverse effects to such deposits shall be avoided by project activities. If avoidance is not feasible, the paleontological resources shall be evaluated for their significance. Paleontological resources are considered significant if they possess the possibility of providing new information regarding past life forms, paleoecology, stratigraphy, and geological formation processes. If the resources are not significant, avoidance is not necessary. If the resources are significant, project activities shall avoid disturbing the deposits, or the adverse effects of disturbance shall be mitigated. Mitigation may include monitoring, recording the fossil locality, data recovery and analysis, a final report, and accessioning the fossil material and technical report to a paleontological repository. Public educational outreach may also be appropriate. Upon completion of the assessment, a report documenting the assessment methods, findings, and recommendations shall be prepared and submitted to the Contra Costa Community College District, and, if paleontological repository, such as the University of California						
<u>CULT-3</u> : If human remains are encountered, these remains shall be treated in accordance with HSC Section 7050.5. The project applicant shall inform its contractor(s) of the sensitivity of the project area for human remains by including the following directive in contract documents:	1. Include the directive described in Mitigation Measure CULT-3 in contract documents	1. Contra Costa Community College District	1. Contra Costa Community College District	1. Verify that the appropriate language has been incorporated in contract documents	1. Before grading begins	Name: Date:

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
CULT-3 Continued		a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a				
CULT-3 <i>Continued</i> "If human remains are encountered during project activities, work within 25 feet of the discovery shall be redirected and the County Coroner notified immediately. At the same time, an archaeologist shall be contacted, if an archaeological monitor is not present, to assess the situation and consult with agencies as appropriate. Project personnel shall not collect or move any human remains and associated materials. If the human remains are of Native American origin, the Coroner must notify the Native American Heritage Commission within 24 hours of this identification. The Native American Heritage Commission will identify a Most Likely Descendant to inspect the site and provide recommendations for the proper treatment of the remains and associated grave goods, , which may include scientific removal and archaeving of human remains and items	2. Stop work within 25 feet of human remains discovered during project construction; prepare and submit report of findings to the District and NWIC.	2. Construction contractor	2. Contra Costa Community College District	2. Visit project site and verify that measures are being implemented and that any reports are submitted to NWIC	2. During project construction	
analysis of numan remains and items						
The Contra Costa Community College District shall verify that the language has been included in the contract documents. Upon completion of the assessment, the archaeologist shall prepare a report documenting the assessment methods and results, and provide recommendations for the treatment of the human remains and any associated cultural materials, as appropriate and in coordination with the recommendations of the MLD. The report shall be submitted to the Contra Costa Community College District and the Northwest Information Center						

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS						
<u>GEO-1</u> : A geotechnical investigation shall be performed by a Certified Engineering Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer approved by the DSA to identify whether potential liquefiable sedi- ments are present in the east and north portions of the project site. If liquefiable sediments are identified at the project site, the District shall implement appropriate grading and design ele- ments recommended by a Certified Engineering Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer to reduce the potential impact from liquefaction.	Perform a geotechni- cal investigation prior to construction to identify potential liquefiable sediments in the east and north portions of the project site	Contra Costa Community College District	Contra Costa Community College District	Verify that geotechnical investigation is completed	Prior to construction	Name: Date:
<u>GEO-2:</u> The District shall incorporate all recommendations of a final site-specific design- level geotechnical investigation as prepared by a Certified Engineering Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer into all engineering and construction plans submitted for the project, including recommendations for grading, placement of fill materials, pretreatment of expansive soils, and avoidance of settlement and/or differential settlement of infrastructure and buildings.	Incorporate recommendations from geotechnical investigations into development plans	Contra Costa Community College District	Contra Costa Community College District	Verify that recommendations from geotechnical investigations are incorporated into all development plans	Prior to construction	Name: Date:
VII. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATER	IALS					
<u>HAZ-1a</u> : Prior to demolition of structures on the site, a comprehensive lead-based paint survey shall be conducted. If any lead-based paint is identified, it shall be removed from the site in accordance with all applicable regulations, including Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) guidelines. The District shall verify that the survey has been conducted before beginning demolition of buildings.	Complete a lead-based paint survey as described in Mitigation Measure HAZ-1a	Contra Costa Community College District	Contra Costa Community College District	Verify that the survey has been conducted	Before demolition begins	Name: Date:

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
<u>HAZ-1b</u> : Prior to demolition of structures on the site, a complete Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act-Level Pre-Demolition Asbestos Survey shall be conducted. If asbestos is identified, a licensed asbestos abatement contractor shall be retained to abate identified asbestos-containing material in accordance with all applicable regulations. The District shall verify that the survey has been conducted before beginning demolition of buildings.	Complete an asbestos survey as described in Mitigation Measure HAZ-1b	Contra Costa Community College District	Contra Costa Community College District	Verify that the survey has been conducted	Before demolition begins	Name: Date:
VIII. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY	Y					
<u>HYD-1</u> : The District shall prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) designed to reduce potential impacts to surface water quality through the construction and operational periods of the project including all on- and off-site improvements. The SWPPP shall be prepared by the Facilities Division of the CCCCD and submitted to the Division of the State Architect prior to issuance of project approvals. The SWPPP must be maintained on site and made available to Water Board staff upon request. The SWPPP shall include specific and detailed BMPs designed to mitigate construction-related and operational period pollutants.	Facilities Division of the District shall prepare and the Division of the State Architect shall approve a SWPPP that includes requirements listed in HYD-1	Contra Costa Community College District	Contra Costa Community College District	Verify that the SWPPP has been prepared	Before construction begins	Name: Date:

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
HYD-1 Continued						
<i>Construction Period</i> : At a minimum, BMPs shall include practices to minimize the contact of construction materials, equipment, and maintenance supplies (e.g., fuels, lubricants, printer, colored by a start of the storements of the storements).						
SWPPP shall specify properly designed						
materials out of the rain.						
An important component of the stormwater quality protection effort is the knowledge of the						
site supervisors and workers. To educate on-site personnel and maintain awareness of the						
importance of stormwater quality protection, site						
supervisors shall conduct regular tailgate						
meetings to discuss pollution prevention. The						
frequency of the meetings and required						
personnel attendance list shall be specified in the SWPPP.						
The SWPPP shall specify a monitoring program						
to be implemented by the construction site						
supervisor, which must include both dry and wet						
weather inspections. In addition, in accordance						
with State Water Resources Control Board						
Resolution No. 2001-046, monitoring would be						
required during the construction period for						
pollutants that may be present in the runoff that						
are "not visually detectable in runoff." Water						
Board personnel, who may make unannounced						
site inspections, are empowered to levy						
considerable fines if it is determined that the						
SWPPP has not been properly implemented.				1		

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
HYD-1 Continued	_					
BMPs designed to reduce erosion of exposed soil may include, but are not limited to: soil stabilization controls, watering for dust control, perimeter silt fences, placement of fiber rolls, and sediment basins. The potential for erosion is generally increased if grading is performed						
during the rainy season as disturbed soil can be exposed to rainfall and storm runoff. If grading must be conducted during the rainy season, the						
primary BMPs selected shall focus on erosion control; that is, keeping sediment on the site. End-of-pipe sediment control measures (e.g.,						
basins and traps) shall be used only as secondary measures. Entry and egress from the construction site shall be carefully controlled to						
minimize off-site tracking of sediment. Vehicle and equipment wash-down facilities shall be designed to be accessible and functional during						
both dry and wet conditions. <i>Operational Period</i> : (<i>Post-Construction Storm</i> <i>Water Management</i>) The SWPPP shall include						
descriptions of the BMPs to reduce pollutants in storm water discharges after all construction						
Construction BMPs). Post-Construction BMPs include the minimization of land disturbance, the						
minimization of impervious surfaces, treatment of storm water runoff using infiltration, detention/retention, bio-filter BMPs, use of						
efficient irrigation systems, ensuring that interior drains are not connected to a storm sewer						

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
HYD-1 Continued	8	iningution	Tor torontornig		Tining	Tunic/Dute
system, and appropriately designed and constructed energy dissipation devices. These must be consistent with all applicable post-						
construction storm water management						
requirements, policies, and guidelines. The						
District must consider site-specific and seasonal						
conditions when designing the control practices.						
Operation and maintenance of control practices						
after construction is completed shall be						
addressed, including short-and long-term						
Received the computer discharges to the City of						
Because the campus discharges to the City of Bleasant Hill's stormwater system, the District						
shall review the City's stormwater standards and						
ensure that its discharges comply with the City's						
stormwater requirements						
The SWPPP shall include a discussion of the						
program to inspect and maintain all BMPs as						
identified in the site plan or other narrative						
documents throughout the entire life of the						
project. A qualified person shall be assigned the						
responsibility to conduct inspections.						
Inspections shall be performed before and after						
storm events and once each 24-hour period						
during extended storm events to identify BMP						
effectiveness and implement repairs or design						
changes as soon as feasible depending upon field						
conditions. Equipment, materials, and workers						
must be available for rapid response to failures						
and emergencies. All corrective maintenance to						
BMPs shall be performed as soon as possible						
after the conclusion of each storm depending						
upon worker safety.		1				

Recommended Mitigation Measures	Action and Implementation Timing	Party Responsible for Implementing Mitigation	Party Responsible for Monitoring	Action by Monitor	Monitoring Timing	Verification of Compliance Name/Date
HYD-1 Continued						
The SWPPP shall include operational-period BMPs that would result in treatment of an appropriate percentage of the runoff from the project including all on- and off-site improvements. The SWPPP shall include as many LID BMPs as feasible. The Facilities Division of the CCCCD shall prepare and the Division of the State Architect shall approve the SWPPP, including operational period BMPs, prior to the beginning of construction.						
XI. NOISE	•					
 <u>NOISE-1</u>: The project shall implement the following noise reduction measures: The District shall coordinate with the DVC campus administration and the construction contractor to schedule loud construction activities to less sensitive time periods. 	Implement the noise- reducing measures described in Mitigation Measure NOISE-1	Construction contractor	Contra Costa Community College District	Visit project site and verify that noise control measures are being implemented	During project construction	Name: Date:
• All heavy construction equipment used on the project site shall be maintained in good operating condition, with all internal combustion, engine-driven equipment fitted with intake and exhaust mufflers that are in good condition.						

APPENDIX A

CULTURAL AND PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES STUDY

A CULTURAL AND PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES STUDY FOR THE DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE FACILITIES MASTER PLAN PROJECT

PLEASANT HILL, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Submitted to:

Contra Costa Community College District 500 Court Street Martinez, California 94553 Contact: Bruce Rich

Prepared by:

Michael Hibma, M.A., RPH #603 Alex Merritt-Smith, B.A. LSA Associates, Inc. 157 Park Place Point Richmond, California 94801 (510) 236-6810 www.lsa-assoc.com

LSA Project #CTD0803

LSA

January 29, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
PROJECT SITE
LEGISLATIVE CONTEXT
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Paleontological Resources
Human Remains7
BACKGROUND RESEARCH7
Cultural Resources7
Paleontological Resources
FIELD SURVEY
Cultural Resources
Paleontological Resources10
STUDY RESULTS
Cultural Resources
Paleontological Resources11
RECOMMENDATIONS
Cultural Resources
Paleontological Resources12
REFERENCES CONSULTED

FIGURES

Figure 1:	Project Location and Vicinity Map	3
Figure 2:	Project Site Map	4

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Consultation Correspondence Appendix B: Building Photographs

INTRODUCTION

In March 2001 and June 2006, Contra Costa County voters approved bond Measure A and Measure A+. These bonds enabled the Contra Costa Community College District (CCCCD) to refurbish aging facilities, construct new facilities to accommodate increasing student populations, and purchase laboratory equipment for its three campuses. A portion of Measure A+'s \$286.5 million bond issue called for improvements to the 110-acre Diablo Valley College (DVC). DVC has been at its present location since the campus was originally constructed in 1951. The campus is comprised of 56 buildings which house administrative, academic, and athletic functions. Measure A+ improvements call for new and updated facilities to meet educational needs, improve the learning environment, demolish outdated buildings too costly to repair, create new outdoor seating areas; improve intercampus traffic circulation, and make other improvements consistent with the 2007 Facilities Master Plan.

The DVC campus is at 321 Golf Club Road, in the City of Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California (Figure 1). The 110-acre project site (Assessor's Parcel #153-040-009) is bordered on the north by Golf Club Road, on the west by Stubbs Road, on the south by Viking Drive, and on the east by Grayson Creek (Figure 2). LSA Associates, Inc., (LSA), conducted this cultural and paleontological resources study portions of the DVC campus in support of an Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration.

The purpose of this study is to (1) identify cultural resources that may meet the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) definition of a historical resource or unique archaeological resource and may be affected by the proposed project; and, (2) identify paleontological resources (fossils) that may be significant and may be affected by the project; (3) identify human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries; and (4) present mitigation recommendations to avoid, minimize, or offset effects on (a) significant cultural and paleontological resources, and (b) human remains.

The cultural resources study consisted of a literature review, a records search, architectural and archaeological field surveys, and evaluation of the cultural resources in the project site. Cultural resources identified in the project site consist of a ca.1952 Storage Building; a Business Education Building built in 1955; a Gymnasium Building built in 1956; and a Science Building built in 1958. These cultural resources were evaluated for their California Register of Historical Resources (California Register) eligibility, and they do not appear to be eligible. The resources do not qualify as "historical resources" as defined under CEQA at CCR Title 14(3) §15064.5(a), and further study or protection of these cultural resources is not recommended. Background research and field studies did not indicate the presence of archaeological resources in the project site.

The paleontological resources study consisted of a fossil locality search and literature review. Paleontological resources were identified within a ¹/₂-mile of the project site, and there is the possibility of significant paleontological resources underlying the project site. Please refer to the Study Results and Recommendations sections for details.



MILES SOURCE: ©2006 DeLORME. STREET ATLAS USA®2006. Project Location and Vicinity





FIGURE 2

Cultural and Paleontological Resources Study

Diablo Valley College Master Plan IS/MND Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California

Project Area

USGS 7.5' topographic quadrangle: *Walnut Creek, Calif.* 1999 I:\CTD0801\GIS\Maps\Cultural\Figure2-ProjectArea.mxd (6/03/2008)

PROJECT SITE

The project site is within the 110-acre Diablo Valley Community College campus in Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California and is situated in Township 1 North/Range 2 West, in unsectioned lands of Rancho Las Juntas, as shown on the *Walnut Creek, Calif.* 7.5-minute U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic quadrangle. The project site is bounded by Golf Club Road on the north, Stubbs Road on the west, Viking Road on the south, and Grayson Creek on the east. The project site contains 56 buildings housing administration offices, and student services; classrooms; laboratories; physical education facilities; a library and maintenance warehouse, and utility facilities. The campus is extensively landscaped and includes a large artificial pond situated between the Student Union and Gymnasium buildings. The project site built environment is in the central area of the campus and is surrounded by asphalt parking lots and athletic fields.

The project site is on moderately undulating terrain at approximately 40-120 feet above mean sea level. Geologically, the area is underlain by Holocene (10,000 years B.P.¹ to present) alluvial deposits that may extend to a depth of 13 feet below ground surface (Helley et al. 1979; Wagner et al. 1991). Underlying the Holocene alluvium are Late Pleistocene (126,000 to 10,000 years B.P.) alluvial deposits (Helley et al. 1979; Wagner et al. 1991). The Late Pleistocene alluvial deposits are underlain at an unknown depth by the Miocene (23,800,000 to 5,300,000 years B.P.) Monterey Formation of marine shale and sandstone and by the Miocene San Pablo Group of marine sandstone (Derrega, Gray, and Zafir 2003; Wagner et al. 1991).

The soils in the project site are of the Milsholm-Los Osos-Los Gatos Series, which includes Cut and Fill Land, Los Osos Clay Loam, Lodo Clay Loam; and the Clear Lake-Pescadero-Cropley Series, which includes Conejo Clay Loam, Cropley Clay, and Diablo Clay (U.C. Davis Soil Resource Laboratory 2008). These soils range from poorly to moderately well-developed. Los Osos Clay Loam, Lodo Clay Loam, and Diablo Clay are derived from the residuum weathered from the surrounding Miocene marine sandstone and shale. Conejo Clay Loam is derived from alluvium weathered from sedimentary rock. Cropley Clay is derived from alluvium. (U.C. Davis Soil Resource Laboratory 2008).

No natural water sources exist within the project site. The closest natural water source is Grayson Creek, a perennial creek on the eastern boundary of the project site.

The native vegetation community was a mixture of hardwood forest represented by broad-leaved forest formation, and California prairie grasses that extended northwesterly and southeasterly from the Carquinez Strait south of Vallejo, to the northern base of Mount Diablo (Küchler 1977). Currently, the project site is landscaped with sod, ivy, native grasses, pines, ash, redwoods, Italian Cypress, and various bushes and shrubs.

¹ Before Present

LEGISLATIVE CONTEXT

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

CEQA requires that historical resources and unique archaeological resources be taken into consideration during the CEQA planning process (CCR Title 14(3) §15064.5; PRC §21083.2). If feasible, adverse effects to the significance of historical resources must be avoided or the effects mitigated (CCR Title 14(3) §15064.5(b)(4)). CEQA requires that all feasible mitigation be undertaken even if it does not mitigate impacts to a less than significant level (California Office of Historic Preservation 2001b:6; see also CCR Title 14(3) §15126.5 (a)(1)).

The term CEQA uses for significant cultural resources is "historical resource," which is defined as any resource that meets one or more of the following criteria:

- Listed in, or eligible for listing in, the California Register;
- Listed in a local register of historical resources;
- Identified as significant in a historical resource survey meeting the requirements of Section 5024.1(g) of the Public Resources Code; or
- Determined to be a historical resource by a project's lead agency.

A historical resource consists of "Any object, building, structure, site, area, place, record, or manuscript which a lead agency determines to be historically significant or significant in the architectural, engineering, scientific, economic, agricultural, educational, social, political, military, or cultural annals of California . . . Generally, a resource shall be considered by the lead agency to be 'historically significant' if the resource meets the criteria for listing on the California Register of Historical Resources" (CCR Title 14(3) § 15064.5(a)(3)). Archaeological resources may also be considered historical resources. For a cultural resource to qualify for listing in the California Register it must be significant under one or more of the following criteria:

- *Criterion 1*: Associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of California's history and cultural heritage;
- *Criterion 2*: Associated with the lives of persons important in our past;
- *Criterion 3*: Embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of construction, or represents the work of an important creative individual, or possesses high artistic values; or
- *Criterion 4*: Has yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history.

In addition to being significant under one or more of these criteria, a resource must retain enough of its historic character and appearance to be recognizable as an historical resource and be able to convey the reasons for its significance (CCR Title 14 section 4852(c)). Generally, a cultural resource must be 50 years old or older.

Paleontological Resources

Paleontological resources are the fossilized remains of plants and animals and associated deposits. The Society of Vertebrate Paleontology has identified vertebrate fossils, their taphonomic and associated environmental indicators, and fossiliferous deposits as significant nonrenewable paleontological resources. Botanical and invertebrate fossils and assemblages may also be considered significant resources (Conformable Impact Mitigation Guidelines Committee 1995).

CEQA requires that a determination be made as to whether a project would directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geological feature (CEQA Appendix G(v)(c)). If an impact is significant, CEQA requires feasible measures to minimize the impact (CCR Title 14(3) §15126.4 (a)(1)).

Human Remains

Section 7050.5 of the California Health and Safety Code states that in the event of discovery or recognition of any human remains in any location other than a dedicated cemetery, there shall be no further excavation or disturbance of the site or any nearby area reasonably suspected to overlie adjacent remains until the coroner of the county in which the remains are discovered has determined whether or not the remains are subject to the coroner's authority. If the human remains are of Native American origin, the coroner must notify the Native American Heritage Commission within 24 hours of this identification. The Native American Heritage Commission will identify a Native American Most Likely Descendant (MLD) to inspect the site and provide recommendations for the proper treatment of the remains and associated grave goods.

BACKGROUND RESEARCH

Cultural Resources

Background research was done to identify cultural resources within and cultural resources studies of the project area. The background research consisted of records searches at the Northwest Information Center and the Native American Heritage Commission, and a literature review.

Records Searches. A records search (#07-1761) of the project site and a 1/4-mile radius was conducted on June 9, 2008, at the Northwest Information Center (NWIC) of the California Historical Resources Information System, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park. The NWIC, an affiliate of the State of California Office of Historic Preservation, is the official state repository of cultural resource records and reports for Contra Costa County.

There are no recorded cultural resources within the project site. One archaeological survey within the project site was done by Pacific Legacy, Inc. (Holson 1997). The survey consisted of an intensive pedestrian survey at two locations of proposed construction: one for a building to house faculty offices and classrooms; the other site for a new Physical Sciences Building. The survey report stated that "No cultural materials were noted in the exposed areas" (Holson 1997:3).

Two recorded built environment cultural resources, P-07-002695 and P-07-002648 are within a 1/4-mile of the project site (Herbert 2003; McMorris and McLoughlin 2005).

• *P-07-002695*, the Contra Costa Canal, is a linear water conveyance feature associated with the Central Valley Project. In 2005, the Contra Costa Canal was determined eligible by survey personnel. The California Department of Transportation and California Office of Historic Preservation concurred that the canal was eligible for listing in the National Register

of Historic Places (National Register) under Criterion A for its association with the economic development of eastern Contra Costa County.

• *P-07-002648*, the Contra Costa Canal Bridges, a set of nine bridges that includes Bridge #28C0396, a single-span reinforced concrete bridge that carries Golf Club Road over the Contra Costa Canal near Paso Nogal Road at the northwestern corner of the project site. This bridge was built in 1940 and widened in 1974. Caltrans assigned a "5" to the bridge, indicating it is "ineligible for the National Register" due to loss of integrity.

As part of the records search, LSA reviewed the following State of California inventories for cultural resources in the project site:

- *California Inventory of Historic Resources* (California Department of Parks and Recreation 1976);
- *Five Views: An Ethnic Site Survey for California* (California Office of Historic Preservation 1988);
- California Historical Landmarks (California Office of Historic Preservation 1996);
- Statewide Historic Bridges Inventory Update (California Department of Transportation 2006);
- California Points of Historical Interest (California Office of Historic Preservation 1992); and
- Directory of Properties in the Historic Property Data File (California Office of Historic Preservation, March 7, 2008). The directory includes the listings of the National Register of Historic Places, National Historic Landmarks, the California Register of Historical Resources, California Historical Landmarks, and California Points of Historical Interest.

These inventories list do not list any cultural resources within the project site.

On June 9, 2008, LSA sent a letter describing the project with maps depicting the project site to the California Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) requesting a review of the Sacred Lands File for any Native American cultural resources that might be affected by the project. The NAHC is the official state repository of Native American sacred site location records. Ms. Debbie Pilas-Treadway, NAHC Environmental Specialist III, responded in a faxed letter dated June 12, 2008, that the Sacred Lands File did not "indicate the presence of Native American cultural resources in the immediate project area."

Literature Review. LSA reviewed publications and maps for archaeological, ethnographic, historical, and environmental information about the project site and its vicinity. These resources did not describe or depict cultural resources within the project site. See the References Consulted section for the literature reviewed.

Archival Research. Background research was done at the CCCCD offices in Martinez to determine building construction date(s) for the Diablo Valley Community College; the general historical architectural context for these buildings; and the architects and builders associated with these buildings and any historical significance these individuals may have.

The archival research identified four buildings 50 years old or older: a ca.1952 prefabricated metal warehouse erected as part of the initial campus; a 1955 Business Education Building designed by

Martinez, California-based architect Harry Nakahara; a 1956 Gymnasium Building designed by Richmond, California-based architect Donald L. Hardison; and the 1958 Science Building, designed by the San Francisco-based architectural firm John Carl Warnecke and Associates with associate architect Charles F. Strothoff. Substantial subsequent work was done to the Science Building in 1974 by the Richmond, California-based architectural firm of Cometta & Cianfichi.

Further research was done at the Environmental Design Library at the University of California, Berkeley of architects identified on building blueprints on file at the CCCCD offices in Martinez. This research did not demonstrate these architects as significant.

Paleontological Resources

Background research was done to determine whether paleontological resources (fossils) and geologic units known to contain fossils are within or adjacent to the project site. This research consisted of a fossil locality search and a review of geological literature and maps.

Fossil locality search. A fossil locality search was conducted on July 9, 2008, by Dr. Pat Holroyd of the University of California Museum of Paleontology (UCMP), Berkeley. The purpose of this search was to (1) identify known paleontological areas within a ten-mile radius of the project site, and (2) identify the geologic formations and types of fossils that might be expected within and adjacent to the project site based on the existing geological and paleontological data.

There are no recorded fossil localities within or adjacent to the project site. Two vertebrate fossil localities are within half a mile of the project site, in the same Late Pleistocene alluvium that underlies the project site. The Late Pleistocene Rancholabrean (300,000 to 10,000 years B.P.) fossils from these localities include *Mammut americanum* (mammoth), *Megalonyx jeffersoni* and *Glossotherium harlani* (giant ground sloths), *Camelops* (camel), and *Equus* (horse), as well as mammalian and reptilian microfauna. Eleven other land and aquatic vertebrate fossil localities are within ten miles of the project site and include specimens from the Late Pleistocene Rancholabrean (300,000 to 10,000 years B.P.), Miocene Barstovian (15,500,000 to 11,800,000 years B.P.), Miocene Clarendonian (11,800,000 to 9,000,000 years B.P.), and Miocene Hemphillian (9,000,000-4,750,000 years B.P.) (Berkeley Natural History Museum 2008).

Literature Review. LSA reviewed paleontological and geological literature to identify the geological formations and paleontological resources that may occur at the project site.

The project site is situated on Holocene (10,000 years B.P. to present) alluvial deposits that may be as deep as 13 feet below ground surface (Helley et al. 1979; Wagner et al. 1991). Underlying the Holocene alluvium are Late Pleistocene (126,000 to 10,000 years B.P.) alluvial deposits (Helley et al. 1979; Wagner et al. 1991), which may contain significant Rancholabrean land mammal (300,000 to 10,000 years B.P.) vertebrate fossils (Bell et al. 2004; Kurtén and Anderson 1980; Savage 1951; Stirton 1951). The Late Pleistocene alluvial deposits are underlain at an unknown depth at the project site by the Miocene (23,800,000 to 5,300,000 years B.P.) Monterey Formation of marine shale and sandstone, and by the Miocene San Pablo Group of marine sandstone (Wagner et al. 1991), both of which may contain marine vertebrate and invertebrate fossils. No unique geologic features were identified. See the References Consulted section for the literature, maps, and websites reviewed.

FIELD SURVEY

Cultural Resources

LSA architectural historian Michael Hibma conducted a thorough historical architectural field survey of the project site on June 4, 2008. A supplemental survey was conducted on January 27, 2009 as per changes in the project plans that included the Business Education Building. Mr. Hibma reviewed the entire project site with a focus on the built environment resources identified in background research as 50 years old and older. The survey was documented with field notes, maps, and photographs. No significant built environment resources were identified by the architectural field survey.

LSA archaeologist Theodora Furstenberg conducted a thorough pedestrian archaeological survey of the project site on June 13, 2008. Areas surveyed included all of the exposed ground between and adjacent to buildings marked for demolition or renovation. Most of the area reviewed was heavily landscaped. No cultural resources were identified by the archaeological field survey.

Paleontological Resources

A lack of surface geological features in the project site precluded an effective field survey, and a paleontological field survey was not done.

STUDY RESULTS

Cultural Resources

Cultural resources identified within the project site consist of a ca. 1952 Storage Building; a Business Education Building built in 1955; a Gymnasium Building built in 1956; and a Science Building built in 1958. Although these built environment features meet the age requirement for eligibility consideration, none are eligible for listing in the California Register nor do they otherwise constitute historical resources in accordance with CEQA.²

LSA's background research and field survey did not identify any prehistoric or historical archaeological resources or ethnographic sites within the project site. The project site was predominately undeveloped land until the dedication of the East Contra Costa Junior College (predecessor to the Diablo Valley College) in 1952. Although not anticipated, there is always a possibility that subsurface archaeological features associated with activity before the creation of the modern college campus are present in the project site.

² Fifty years is used as a general estimate of the time needed to understand the historical importance of a resource (California Office of Historic Preservation 2006:3; CCR Title 14(11.5) §4852 (d)(2)) and cultural properties must generally be 50 years of age or more to be eligible for listing in the National Register (National Park Service 1997:2). The State of California Office of Historic Preservation recommends documenting, and taking into consideration in the planning process, any cultural resource that is 45 years or older (California Office of Historic Preservation 1995:2).

Paleontological Resources

This study did not identify any known paleontological resources within or adjacent to the project site. The proximity of two Late Pleistocene Rancholabrean (300,000 to 10,000 years B.P.) fossil localities in the same Late Pleistocene alluvial deposit as that underlying the project site, indicates that the area is sensitive for significant paleontological fossils. However, due to the substantial previous disturbance that has occurred in the project site, as well as the presence of artificial fill and Holocene alluvium, there is a low possibility of encountering significant paleontological resources during project ground-disturbing activities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

This study identified four buildings 50 years old or older in the project site, none of which qualify as "historical resources" under CEQA (CCR Title 14(3) § 15064.5(a)). Further study or protection of these cultural resources is not recommended.

Paleontological resources may be encountered if project ground-disturbance will occur in the Pleistocene alluvium and Miocene deposits underlying fill and Holocene alluvium. All fossils encountered during project ground-disturbing construction should be handled according to the accidental discovery section below.

In the event of discovery, project personnel should not collect or move any archaeological or paleontological materials or human remains and associated materials. Fill soils used for construction purposes should not contain archaeological or paleontological materials. Please see below for details.

Cultural Resources

Accidental Discovery. If deposits of prehistoric or historical archaeological materials are encountered during project activities, all work within 25 feet of the discovery should be redirected and a qualified archaeologist contacted to assess the situation, consult with agencies as appropriate, and make recommendations for the treatment of the discovery. Project personnel should not collect or move any archaeological materials. It is recommended that adverse effects to such deposits be avoided by project activities. If such deposits cannot be avoided, they should be evaluated for their California Register of Historical Resources eligibility. If the deposit is not eligible, a determination shall be made as to whether it qualifies as a "unique archaeological resource" under CEQA. If the deposit is neither a historical nor unique archaeological resource, avoidance is not necessary. If the deposit is eligible to the California Register, or is a unique archaeological resource, it will need to be avoided by adverse effects or such effects must be mitigated. Adverse effects will be mitigated through the implementation of a treatment plan developed in consultation with the Contra Costa Community College District. Mitigation may consist of, but is not necessarily limited to, systematic recovery and analysis of archaeological deposits; recording the resource; preparation of a report of findings; and accessioning recovered archaeological materials at an appropriate curation facility. The report should be submitted to the Contra Costa Community College District and the Northwest Information Center.

Prehistoric materials can include flaked-stone tools (e.g., projectile points, knives, choppers) or obsidian, chert, basalt, or quartzite toolmaking debris; bone tools; culturally darkened soil (i.e., midden soil often containing heat-affected rock, ash and charcoal, shellfish remains, faunal bones,

and cultural materials); and stone milling equipment (e.g., mortars, pestles, handstones). Prehistoric sites often contain human remains. Historical materials can include wood, stone, concrete footings, walls, and other structural remains; and deposits of wood, glass, ceramics, metal, and other refuse.

Encountering Human Remains. If human remains are encountered, work within 25 feet of the discovery should be redirected and the Contra Costa County Coroner notified immediately. At the same time, an archaeologist should be contacted to assess the situation and consult with agencies as appropriate. Project personnel should not collect or move any human remains and associated materials. If the human remains are of Native American origin, the Coroner must notify the Native American Heritage Commission within 24 hours of this identification. The Native American Heritage Commission within 24 hours of the remains and associated grave goods. Upon completion of the proper treatment of the remains and associated grave goods. Upon completion of the assessment, the archaeologist should prepare a report documenting the methods and results, and provide recommendations for the treatment of the human remains and any associated cultural materials, as appropriate and in coordination with the recommendations of the MLD. The report should be submitted to the Contra Costa Community College District and the Northwest Information Center.

Paleontological Resources

Accidental Discovery. Should paleontological resources be encountered during project construction, all ground-disturbing activities within 25 feet shall be redirected and a qualified paleontologist contacted to assess the situation, consult with agencies as appropriate, and make recommendations for the treatment of the discovery. Project personnel should not collect or move any paleontological materials. It is recommended that adverse effects to such deposits be avoided by project activities. Paleontological resources are considered significant if they possess the possibility of providing new information regarding past life forms, paleoecology, stratigraphy, and geological formation processes. If found to be significant, and project activities cannot avoid the paleontological resources, adverse effects to paleontological resources shall be mitigated. Mitigation may include monitoring, recording the fossil locality, data recovery and analysis, a final report, and accessioning the fossil material and technical report to a paleontological repository. Public educational outreach may also be appropriate. Upon completion of the assessment, a report documenting the assessment methods, findings, and recommendations shall be prepared and submitted to the Contra Costa Community College District, and, if paleontological materials are recovered, a paleontological repository, such as the University of California Museum of Paleontology, Berkeley.

REFERENCES CONSULTED

Bass, Ron, Albert I. Herson, and Kenneth M. Bogdan 1999 *CEQA Deskbook*. Solano Books, Point Arena, California.

Bell, C.J., E.L. Lundelius, Jr., A.D. Barnosky, R.W. Graham, E.H. Lindsay, D.R. Ruez, Jr., H.S. Semken, Jr., S.D. Webb, and R.J. Zakrzewski

2004 The Blancan, Irvingtonian, and Rancholabrean Mammal Ages. In *Late Cretaceous and Cenozoic Mammals of North America*, edited by M.O. Woodburne, pp. 232-314. Columbia University Press, New York.

Berkeley Natural History Museum

2008 Berkeley Natural History Museum, Museum of Paleontology database. Accessed at http://bnhm.berkeley.edu/query/index.php on July 3, 2008.

California Department of Parks and Recreation

1976 *California Inventory of Historic Resources*. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.

California Department of Transportation

2006 *Statewide Historic Bridge Inventory Update*. District 4 Bridges, local. Sacramento, California.

California Office of Historic Preservation

- 1988 *Five Views: An Ethnic Sites Survey for California*. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.
- 1992 Points of Historical Interest. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.
- 1995a *California Historical Landmarks*. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.
- 1995b Instructions for Recording Historical Resources. Office of Historic Preservation, Sacramento.
- 1996 *California Historical Landmarks*. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.
- 1999 *California Register and National Register: A Comparison (for purposes of determining eligibility for the California Register).* Technical Assistance Series No. 6. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.
- 2001a California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and Historical Resources. Technical Assistance Series No. 1. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.
- 2001b California Register of Historical Resources: Q&A for Local Governments. Technical Assistance Series No. 4. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.
- 2006 California Register and National Register: A Comparison (for purposes of determining eligibility for the California Register). Technical Assistance Series No. 6. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.

2008 *Directory of Properties in the Historic Property Data File*, March 7, 2008. California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.

Chaney, R. W.

1951 Prehistoric Forests of the San Francisco Bay Region. In *Geology Guidebook of the San Francisco Bay Counties: History, Landscape, Geology, Fossils, Minerals, Industry, and Routes to Travel*, prepared by Olaf P. Jenkins, pp. 193-202. Bulletin 154. California Division of Mines, San Francisco, California.

Conformable Impact Mitigation Guidelines Committee

1995 Assessment and Mitigation of Adverse Impacts to Nonrenewable Paleontologic Resources: Standard Guidelines. *Society of Vertebrate Paleontology News Bulletin* 163:22-27.

Derrega, Sadek M., Donald G. Gray, and Zia Zafir

2003 Geologic and Seismic Hazards Assessment Report, Diablo Valley College Campus, Pleasant Hill, California. Kleinfelder, Pleasanton, California.

Garber, D. C.

1989 Natural radionuclides in the soil and bones with age dating of Rancholabrean faunas and archaeological sites. University of California Department of Land, Air and Water Resources Special Report. Berkeley.

General Land Office

- 1852 *Plat of Township 1 North/Range 2 West; Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian.* On file, Northwest Information Center, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park, California.
- 1852 *Plat of Township 2 North/Range 2 West; Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian.* On file, Northwest Information Center, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park, California.
- 1864 *Plat of the Rancho Las Juntas*. On file, Northwest Information Center, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park, California.

Gudde, Erwin G.

1998 *California Place Names: The Origin and Etymology of Current Geographical Names.* Fourth edition revised and enlarged by William Bright. University of California Press, Berkeley.

Helley, E.J, K.R. La Joie, W.E. Spangle, and M.L. Blair

1979 Flatland Deposits of the San Francisco Bay Region - their geology and engineering properties, and their importance to comprehensive planning. Geological Survey Professional Paper 943. U.S. Geological Survey and Department of Housing and Urban Development, Washington, D.C.

Herbert, Rand, and Kate McLoughlin

2006 *Cultural Resources Report, Contra Costa Canal.* JRP Historical Consulting, Davis, California.

Hertlein, L.G.

1951 Invertebrate Fossils and Fossil Localities in the San Francisco Bay Area. In Geology Guidebook of the San Francisco Bay Counties: History, Landscape, Geology, Fossils, Minerals, Industry, and Routes to Travel, prepared by Olaf P. Jenkins, pp. 187-192. Bulletin 154. California Division of Mines, San Francisco.

Holson, John

1997 Archaeological Survey for Diablo Valley College Physical Science Building and Classes Faculty Office. Pacific Legacy, Inc., Berkeley, California.

Kroeber, Alfred L.

1925 *Handbook of the Indians of California*. Bureau of American Ethnology Bulletin 78. Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C. Reprinted 1976 by Dover Publications, New York.

Küchler, A.W.

1977 The Map of the Natural Vegetation of California. University of Kansas, Lawrence.

Kurtén, Björn and Elaine Anderson

1980 Pleistocene Mammals of North America. Columbia University Press, New York.

McAlester, Virginia, and Lee McAlester

1998 A Field Guide to American Houses. Alfred A. Knopf, New York.

McMorris, Christopher, and Kate McLoughlin

2005 Historical Resources Evaluation Report, Replacement of the Somersville Road Bridge over the Contra Costa Canal. JRP Historical Consulting, Davis, California.

Meyers, William A., (editor)

1977 *Historic Civil Engineering Landmarks of San Francisco and Northern California.* San Francisco Section. American Society of Civil Engineers, San Francisco, California.

National Park Service

1997 *How to Apply the National Register Criteria for Evaluation*. U.S. Department of the Interior, Washington, D.C.

Savage, D.E.

1951 Late Cenozoic Vertebrates of the San Francisco Bay Region. University of California Bulletin of the Department of Geological Science 28(10): 215-314.

Sloan, D.

2006 Geology of the San Francisco Bay Region. University of California Press, Berkeley.

Stirton, R. A.

1951 Prehistoric Land Animals of the San Francisco Bay Region. In *Geology Guidebook of the San Francisco Bay Counties: History, Landscape, Geology, Fossils, Minerals, Industry, and Routes to Travel*, prepared by Olaf P. Jenkins, pp. 177-186. Bulletin 154. California Division of Mines, San Francisco.

U.C. Davis Soil Resource Laboratory

2008 Online Soil Survey, California Soil Resource Laboratory. Accessed at http://casoilresource.lawr.ucdavis.edu/drupal/node/27> on June 30, 2008.

Wagner, D.L., E.J. Bortugno, and R.D. McJunkin

1991 *Geologic Map of the San Francisco-San Jose Quadrangle, California*, 1:250,000. Regional Geologic Map Series, San Francisco-San Jose Quadrangle-Map No. 5A. California Division of Mines and Geology, Sacramento.

APPENDIX A

CONSULTATION CORRESPONDENCE

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC. BERKÉLEY FORT COLLINS RIVERSIÐE 187 park place 510.236.6810 TEL CARLSBAD IRVINE ROCKLIN PT. RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 94801 510.236.3480 FAX COLMA PALM SPRINGS SAN LUIS OBISPO



June 9, 2008

ISA

Larry Myers Native American Heritage Commission 915 Capitol Mall, Room 364 Sacramento, CA 95814 Fax: 916-657-5390

Subject: Diablo Valley College Facilities Master Plan Initial Study. Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California; LSA Project #CTD0803

Dear Mr. Myers:

Diablo Valley College (DVC) is proposing the implementation of the DVC Master Plan, which includes demolition of campus buildings, renovation of buildings, and infrastructure improvements. LSA Associates, Inc. is conducting a study to determine if the project might affect cultural resources. Please review the Sacred Lands File for any Native American cultural resources that may be within or adjacent to the project area. The project area is located at 321 Golf Club Road in Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, in unsectioned land in Las Juntas Land Grant. Township 2 North/Range 2 West, Mount Diablo Base Line and Meridian, as depicted on the accompanying portion of the USGS *Walnut Creek, Calif.* 7.5' topographic map.

We also request a list of Native American individuals and organizations who may have knowledge of cultural resources in the project area. If you have any questions, please contact me at the address and phone number above or via e-mail (tim.jones@lsa-assoc.com). We look forward to hearing from you. Thank you.

Sincerely.

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

E. Timothy Jones, M.A., RPA #15531 Archaeologist/Cultural Resources Manager


MILES SOURCE: ©2006 DeLORME. STREET ATLAS USA®2006. Project Location and Vicinity



1.080 2.000

Ş

FEET

Cultural and Paleontological Resources Study

Diablo Valley College Master Plan IS/MND Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California

USGS 7-5" topographic quadrangle. Walma Creek, Calif 1999 TCTD0x01:GIS:Maps Coltural Figure 2-ProjectArea and (6-03-2008) Project Area

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION 915 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 364 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 (916) 653-4082 Fax (916) 657-6390 Web Site www.nbhc.ca.gov



mold Schwarzenegoer, Govarnor



June 12, 2008

NAHC

E. Timothy Jones, M.A., RPA #15531 LSA ASSOCIATES, INC. 157 Park Place Pt. Richmond, CA 94801

Sent by Fax: 510-236-3480 Number of Pages: 2

Re: Proposed Diablo Valley College Facilities Master Plan Initial Study, Contra Costa County.

Dear Mr. Jones:

A record search of the sacred land file has failed to indicate the presence of Native American cultural resources in the immediate project area. The absence of specific site information in the sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other sources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and recorded sites.

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of cultural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or preference of a single individual, or group over another. This list should provide a starting place in locating areas of potential adverse impact within the proposed project area. I suggest you contact all of those indicated, if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others with specific knowledge. By contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to respond to claims of failure to consult with the appropriate tribe or group. If a response has not been received within two weeks of notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with a telephone call to ensure that the project information has been received.

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any of these individuals or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able to assure that our lists contain current information. If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (916) 653-4038.

Sincere Debbie Pilas-Treadway Environmental Specialist III

Native American Contacts Contra Costa County June 12, 2008

Katherine Erolinda Perez PO Box 717 Linden CA 95236 (209) 887-3415

Ohlone/Costanoan Northern Valley Yokuts Bay Miwok

The Ohlone Indian Tribe Andrew Galvan PO Box 3152 Fremont CA 94539 chochenyo@AOL.com (510) 882-0527 - Cell (510) 687-9393 - Fax

Ohlone/Costanoan Bay Mlwok Plains Miwok Patwin

Patwin

Trina Marine Ruano Family Ramona Garibay, Representative 16010 Halmar Lane Ohlone/Costanoan Lathrop , CA 95330 Bay Miwok Plains Miwok

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed Diablo Valley College Facilities Master Plan Initial Study, Contra Costa County.

APPENDIX B

BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

Storage Building (ca. 1950)



Storage Building, northwest façades, view to the southeast.



Figure 2: Storage Building, northwest façades, view southwest.



Figure 3: Storage Building roof peak, south faced, detail of manufacturer's faceplate, view north.

Figure 1:

Business Education Building (1955)



Figure 4: Business Education Building, east faced, view north.





Figures 5 & 6: Business Education Building, upper floor, west façade, views north and south.



Business Education Building (Continued)

Figure 7: Business Education Building, south stairs, view south.



Figure 8: Business Education building, modern elevator addition, west façade, view east.

Gymnasium Building (1956)



Figure 9: Gymnasium Building, east façade, view west.



Figure 10: Gymnasium building, south façade, view north.

Gymnasium Building (Continued)



Figure 11: Gymnasium Building, main entrance and box office portion, south façade, view to the north.



Figure 12: Gymnasium Building, side entrance, box office portion, south façade, view to the north.

Science Building (1958)



Figure 13: Science Building, northwest façades, view to the southeast.





GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT for PROPOSED SWITCHGEAR FACILITY (D4009) DIABLO VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE PLEASANT HILL, CA

Hanni é

FOR: CONTRA COSTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 500 COURT STREET MARTINEZ, CA 94553



January 25, 2017 16-772-P

RMA Project No.: 16-772-0



January 25, 2017

Contra Costa Community College District 500 Court Street Martinez, CA 94553

Attention: Mr. Ray Pyle

Subject: Geotechnical Investigation for Proposed Electrical Switchgear Facility (D-4009) Diablo Valley College 321 Golf Club Road Pleasant Hill, CA

Dear Mr. Pyle:

In accordance with your request, a geotechnical investigation has been completed for the above-referenced project. The report addresses both engineering geologic and geotechnical conditions. The results of the investigation are presented in the accompanying report, which includes a description of site conditions, results of our field exploration and laboratory testing, conclusions, and recommendations.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of continued service to you. If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact us at your convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

RMA Group

Íosh Súmmérs, PE Project Engineer PE 85240

Gary Wallace, PG|CEG Vice President - Geology CEG 1255



Jorge Meneses, PE|GE|PhD|D.GE|F. ASCE Principal Geotechnical Engineer GE 3041





GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION FOR PROPOSED SWITCHGEAR FACILITY (D-4009) DIABLO VALLEY COLLEGE 321 GOLF CLUB ROAD PLEASANT HILL, CA

for

Contra Costa Community College District 500 Court Street Martinez, CA 94553

January 25, 2017

16-772-0



TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
1.00	INTRODUCTION	1
1.01	Purpose	1
1.02	Scope of the Investigation	1
1.03	Site Location and Description	1
1.04	Current and Past Land Usage	2
1.05	Planned Usage	2
1.06	Investigation Methods	2
2.00	FINDINGS	2
2.01	Geologic Setting	2
2.02	Earth Materials	3
2.03	Expansive Soils	3
2.04	Surface and Groundwater Conditions	3
2.05	Faults	3
2.06	Historic Seismicity	4
2.07	Flooding Potential	4
2.08	Landslides	4
2.09	Other Geologic Hazard Considerations	4
3.00	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	6
3.01	General Conclusion	6
3.02	General Earthwork and Grading	6
3.03	Earthwork Shrinkage and Subsidence	6
3.04	Removals and Overexcavation	6
3.05	Rippability and Rock Disposal	7
3.06	Subdrains	7
3.07	Fill and Cut Slopes	7
3.08	Faulting	8
3.09	Seismic Design Parameters	8
3.10	Liquefaction and Secondary Earthquake Hazards	9
3.11	Foundations	10
3.12	Foundation Setbacks from Slopes	10
3.13	Slabs on Grade	11
3.14	Miscellaneous Concrete Flatwork	12



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

CLOSURE	18
Post-Grading Geotechnical Observation and Testing	17
Geotechnical Observation and Testing During Rough Grading	17
Plan Review	17
Pavement Sections	16
Utility Trench Backfill	16
Temporary Slopes	14
Cement Type and Corrosion Potential	14
Drainage and Moisture Proofing	13
Lateral Load Resistance	13
Footing Excavation and Slab Preparations	12
	Footing Excavation and Slab Preparations Lateral Load Resistance Drainage and Moisture Proofing Cement Type and Corrosion Potential Temporary Slopes Utility Trench Backfill Pavement Sections Plan Review Geotechnical Observation and Testing During Rough Grading Post-Grading Geotechnical Observation and Testing

FIGURES AND TABLES

ation Map

- Figure 2 Regional Geologic Map
- Figure 3 Site Geologic Map
- Figure 4 Geologic Cross Section
- Figure 5 Regional Fault Map
- Table 1 Notable Faults within 100 Km
- Table 2Historical Strong Earthquakes

APPENDICES

Appendix A	Field Investigation	A1
Appendix B	Laboratory Tests	B1
Appendix C	General Earthwork and Grading Specifications	C1
Appendix D	References	D1



1.00 INTRODUCTION

1.01 Purpose

A geotechnical investigation has been completed for a new electrical switchgear facility at Diablo Valley College in Pleasant Hill, California. The purpose of the investigation was to summarize geotechnical and geologic conditions at the site, to assess their potential impact on the proposed development, and to develop geotechnical and engineering geologic design parameters.

1.02 Scope of the Investigation

The general scope of this investigation included the following:

- Review of published and unpublished geologic, seismic, groundwater and geotechnical literature.
- Examination of aerial photographs.
- Contacting of underground service alert to locate onsite utility lines.
- Locating of underground utilities using a private utility locator.
- Contacting the Contra Costa County Environmental Health Department and obtaining well permits for the drilling of exploratory borings.
- Logging, sampling and backfilling of 2 exploratory borings drilled with a CME-45B drill rig.
- Laboratory testing of representative soil samples.
- Geotechnical evaluation of the compiled data.
- Preparation of this report presenting our findings, conclusions and recommendations.

Our scope of work did not include a preliminary site assessment for the potential of hazardous materials onsite.

1.03 Site Location and Description

The proposed switchgear facility will be located within the existing Diablo Valley College campus in the City of Pleasant Hill, Contra Costa County, California. The address of the school is 321 Golf Club Road.

The school is bounded by Viking Drive to the south, residential development and the Contra Costa Canal to the west, Golf Club Road to the north, and Grayson Creek to the east (Figure 1). Its geographic position is at Latitude 37.96831° and Longitude -122.07004°.

The overall gradient of the property is about 30% to the west. Elevation at the site is approximately 62 feet above mean sea level.

The proposed switchgear facility at Diablo Valley College is situated within the existing college campus and is currently covered with maintained landscaping, asphalt pavement, and concrete walkways. The proposed facility site is located on the slope between parking lot 3 and the Engineering Technology complex, immediately south of an existing utility shed.



1.04 Current and Past Land Usage

Aerial photographs indicate that the proposed construction site was vacant from at least 1946 to 1949. Diablo Valley College officially opened in 1952. Aerial photographs reviewed from 1958 to 1968 show that significant construction occurred within the limits of the campus. Aerial photographs reviewed from 1980 to 2012 show that conditions within the proposed construction site during that time period were similar to conditions that currently exist at the site.

1.05 Planned Usage

It is our understanding that the proposed construction will consist of a single-story building covering approximately 450 square feet to house electrical equipment. In addition, the proposed construction will also include a retaining wall located immediately west of the proposed structure.

Our investigation was performed prior to the preparation of grading or foundation plans. To aid in preparation of this report, we utilized the following assumptions:

- Maximum foundation loads of 2 to 3 kips per linear foot for continuous footings and 60 kips for isolated spread footings.
- Cuts and fills will be less than 5 feet.

1.06 Investigation Methods

Our investigation consisted of office research, field exploration, laboratory testing, review of the compiled data, and preparation of this report. It has been performed in a manner consistent with generally accepted engineering and geologic principles and practices, and has incorporated requirements of California Geological Survey Note 48 and the California Buildings Code (CBC). Definitions of technical terms and symbols used in this report include those of the ASTM International, the California Building Code, and commonly used geologic nomenclature.

Technical supporting data are presented in the attached appendices. Appendix A presents a description of the methods and equipment used in performing the field exploration and logs of our subsurface exploration. Appendix B presents a description of our laboratory testing and the test results. Appendix C presents the results of site-specific seismic hazard analysis including the development of design acceleration response spectra for this project. Standard grading specifications and references are presented in Appendices C and D, respectively.

2.00 FINDINGS

2.01 Geologic Setting

The Diablo Valley College is located within the central Coast Ranges geomorphic province. This province consists of northwest trending mountain ranges and valleys that extend from southern California to Oregon. The bedrock within the Coast Ranges consists of a belt of sedimentary, volcanic and metamorphic rocks that have been deformed by transpressional stresses concentrated along the San Andreas fault zone. Valleys within the Coast Ranges are filled with Holocene age alluvium and older sedimentary deposits.

The proposed Switchgear facility is located in the eastern fringe of the Berkeley Hills just west of the Ygnacio Valley Groundwater Basin (California Department of Water Resources, 2004). According to regional geologic mapping by Dibblee and Minch (2005), the Switchgear site is underlain by the Tertiary age Briones Sandstone which has been



locally folded into a syncline with steeply dipping limbs (Figure 2).

2.02 Earth Materials

Our subsurface investigation encountered asphalt, base, artificial fill and sedimentary bedrock.

The asphalt was found to be 4.5 inches thick in Boring B-3-1 and 4 inches thick in Boring B-3-2. Six inches of aggregate base was encountered beneath the asphalt in both borings.

Approximately 3.5 feet of artificial fill composed of sandy lean clay was found to underlie the base in Boring B-3-1.

Sandstone bedrock, the Briones Sandstone, was found to underlie the fill in Boring B-3-1 and the base in Boring B-3-2. It was observed to be yellowish brown in color with some reddish brown and gray brown mottling, fine to medium grained, very dense and hard. Blow counts using a 140 lbs hammer and 30 inch drop ranged from 32 to 50 for 3 inches for a California split spoon sampler and 50 for 3 inches to 86 for 11 inches for a standard penetration test sampler. The sandstone was observed to be essential massive with some subtle, high angle variations in grained sizes possibly suggestive of bedding. The sandstone was found to be underlain by brown claystone at a depth of 32 feet in Boring B-3-1 and light brown siltstone at a depth of 8.5 feet in Boring B-3-2. The siltstone or a harder underlying layer caused refusal to drilling at a depth of 10 feet in Boring B-3-2. Orientation of the contact between the sandstone and the underlying siltstone/claystone could not be determined by the drilling method used.

A Site Geologic Map showing the locations of our borings is presented as Figure 3. A geologic cross section is presented as Figure 4.

The subsurface soils encountered in the exploratory borings drilled at the site are described in greater detail on the logs contained in Appendix A.

2.03 Expansive Soils

Soil classification and particle size analysis indicate that near surface soils have a very low expansion potential.

2.04 Surface and Groundwater Conditions

No areas of ponding or standing water were present at the time of our study. Further, no springs or areas of natural seepage were found.

Minor groundwater seepage within the Briones Sandstone was encountered in Boring B-3-1 at a depth of 30 feet. However, California Department of Water Resources (Bulletin 118, 2004) did not identify the Briones Sandstone as a water bearing formation.

2.05 Faults

The site is not located within the boundaries of an Earthquake Fault Zone for fault-rupture hazard as defined by the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act and no faults are known to pass through the property. The nearest Earthquake Fault Zone is located about 1³/₄ mile to the northeast along the Concord fault.

Locally, Dibblee (2005) mapped a fault concealed by alluvium about ¼ of a mile to the east of the Switchgear site and bedrock faults about ½ of a mile and more to the north and northwest of the Switchgear site (Figure 2). These faults are not unknown to be active and have not been included in Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zones.

The accompanying Regional Fault Map (Figure 4) illustrates the location of the site with respect to major faults in the



region. The distance to notable faults within 100 kilometers of the site is presented on Table 1.

2.06 Historic Seismicity

Numerous large earthquakes have occurred in the San Francisco region, but none have been epicentered near the site. The most notable earthquakes in the region were the great San Francisco Earthquake of 1906 and the Loma Prieta Earthquake of 1989. The Great San Francisco Earthquake had a magnitude of approximately 7.8 and was epicentered about 86 miles from the site. The Loma Prieta Earthquake had a magnitude of 6.9 and was epicentered about 80 miles from the site.

Strong earthquakes that have occurred in this region in historic time and their approximate epicentral distances are summarized in Table 2.

Seismic design parameters relative to the requirements of the 2016 California Building Code and ASCE 7 are presented in Section 3.09.

2.07 Flooding Potential

According to Federal Emergency Management Agency (2009), the site is located within Flood Zone X, which is an area determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.

Control of surface runoff originating from within and outside of the site should, of course, be included in design of the project.

2.08 Landslides

Landslides were not encountered during the current subsurface investigation and topographic landforms suggestive of landslides were not apparent in the field or on aerial photographs.

On a regional perspective, Dibblee and Minch (2005) do not map any landslides within the site (Figure 2).

2.09 Other Geologic Hazard Considerations

California Geological Survey Note 48 (2013) identifies a number of exceptional geologic hazards that can occur at individual sites, but do not occur statewide. Evaluation of these exceptional conditions is referred to as a conditional geologic assessment by Note 48. Specific assessment items listed in Note 48 are addressed in the table on the following page.



CONDITIONAL GEOLOGIC ASSESSMENT

Hazard	Assessment	Reference	
Methane gas, hydrogen- sulfide gas, tar seeps	Not applicable, site is not located within an oil field identified as a high risk area for hazardous gas accumulations.	See Section 2.02	
Volcanic eruption	Not applicable, site is not is a known hazard area for volcanic eruptions.	Miller, 1989 (U.S.G.S. Bulletin 1847)	
Flooding	The proposed development area is not located within the boundaries of a 100-year flood zone.	See Section 2.07	
Tsunami and seiches inundation	Not applicable.	See Section 3.10	
Radon-222 gas	Not applicable based on proposed use.	See Section 1.04	
Naturally occurring asbestos	Not applicable, site is not underlain by serpentinite bedrock.	See Section 2.01	
Hydrocollapse due to anthropic use of water	Not applicable, the site is underlain by bedrock.	See Section 2.01	
Regional land subsidence	Not applicable, the site is underlain by bedrock.	See Section 2.01	
Clays and cyclic softening	Not applicable, the site is underlain by bedrock.	See Section 3.04 and 3.12	



3.00 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.01 General Conclusion

Based on specific data and information contained in this report, our understanding of the project and our general experience in engineering geology and geotechnical engineering, it is our professional judgment that the proposed development is geologically and geotechnically feasible. This is provided that the recommendations presented below are fully implemented during design, grading and construction.

3.02 General Earthwork and Grading

All grading should be performed in accordance with the General Earthwork and Grading Specifications outlined in Appendix C, unless specifically revised or amended below. Recommendations contained in Appendix D are general specifications for typical grading projects and may not be entirely applicable to this project.

It is also recommended that all earthwork and grading be performed in accordance with Appendix J of the 2016 California Building Code (CBC) and all applicable governmental agency requirements. In the event of conflicts between this report and CBC Appendix J, this report shall govern.

3.03 Earthwork Shrinkage and Subsidence

Shrinkage is the decrease in volume of soil upon removal and recompaction expressed as a percentage of the original in-place volume. Subsidence occurs as natural ground is densified to receive fill. These factors account for changes in earth volumes that will occur during grading. Our estimates are as follows:

- Shrinkage factor = 0%-6% for soil removed and replaced as compacted fill.
- Subsidence factor = 0 0.06 feet.

The degree to which fill soils are compacted and variations in the insitu density of existing soils will influence earth volume changes. Consequently, some adjustments in grades near the completion of grading could be required to balance the earthwork.

3.04 Removals and Overexcavation

All vegetation, trash and debris should be cleared from the grading area and removed from the site. Prior to placement of compacted fills, all non-engineered fills and loose, porous, or compressible soils will need to be removed down to competent ground. Removal and requirements will also apply to cut areas, if the depth of cut is not sufficient to reach competent ground. Removed and/or overexcavated soils may be moisture-conditioned and recompacted as engineered fill, except for soils containing detrimental amounts of organic material. Estimated depths of removals are as follows:

- It is expected that competent native soils will be encountered in cuts deeper than approximately 1 to 3
 feet below existing grade or the base of existing non-engineered fill. Provided competent soils are
 exposed, these cut surfaces should be scarified to a minimum depth of 12 inches, moisture conditioned
 and compacted to at least 90 percent of the maximum dry density, provided that footing overexcavation
 requirements are met.
- Soils disturbed by demolition of existing structures will need to be over-excavated to competent native ground and then scarified to a minimum depth of 12 inches, moisture conditioned and compacted to at least 90 percent of the maximum dry density



• The asphalt and concrete currently onsite may be either processed and placed in the compacted fill, or hauled off the site. If the asphalt and concrete is use as fill material, it must be broken down to approximately 4 to 8-inch particles and mixed thoroughly with on-site soils. No large and flat pieces are to be used for fill. If asphalt is processed by grinding, it cannot be used in fills and must be removed from the site.

In addition to the above requirements, overexcavation will also need to meet the following criteria for the building pads, concrete flatwork and pavement areas:

- Provided that the undisturbed bedrock is fully exposed at the foundation level, footing areas will not require overexcavation.
- If bedrock is not exposed or if bedrock is only partially exposed at the foundation level, overexcavation should be performed as follows: (1) All footing areas, both continuous and spread, shall be undercut, moistened, and compacted as necessary to produce soils compacted to a minimum of 95% relative compaction to a depth equal to the width of the footing below the bottom of the footing or to a depth of 3 feet below the bottom of the footing, whichever is less. Footing areas shall be defined as the area extending from the edge of the footing for a distance of 5 feet. (2) Alternatively, footings may be deepened to provide a minimum of 12 inches of embedment into bedrock.
- All floor slabs, concrete flatwork and paved areas shall be underlain by a minimum of 12 inches of soil compacted to a minimum of 90% relative compaction.

The exposed soils beneath all overexcavation should be scarified an additional 12 inches, moisture conditioned and compacted to a minimum of 90% relative compaction.

The above recommendations are based on the assumption that soils encountered during field exploration are representative of soils throughout the site. However, there can be unforeseen and unanticipated variations in soils between points of subsurface exploration. Hence, overexcavation depths must be verified, and adjusted if necessary, at the time of grading. The overexcavated materials may be moisture-conditioned and re-compacted as engineered fill.

3.05 Rippability and Rock Disposal

Our exploratory borings were advanced without difficulty and no oversize materials were encountered in our subsurface investigation. Accordingly we expect that all earth materials will be rippable with conventional heavy duty grading equipment and oversized materials are not expected.

It should be noted that some excavation difficulty may be encountered during construction when excavating into the bedrock encountered in our exploratory borings.

3.06 Subdrains

Surface water was not present at the time of our investigation. Minor Seepage was encountered in boring B-3-1 at a depth of about 30 feet below the ground surface. However, this is well below the anticipated depths of grading. Consequently, installation of subdrains is not expected to be necessary.

3.07 Fill and Cut Slopes

Fill and cut slopes reaching maximum heights feet of approximately 12 feet at inclinations of 2 to 1 (horizontal to vertical, H:V) or flatter are expected to be grossly and surficially stable. This is provided that fill slopes are properly keyed and compacted, as indicated in Appendix C, and cut slopes expose bedrock with favorable geologic structure



and competent soils. Cut and fill slope stability should be further reviewed upon development of a grading plan.

3.08 Faulting

Since the site is not located within the boundaries of an Earthquake Fault Zone and no faults are known to pass through the property, surface fault rupture within the site is considered unlikely.

3.09 Seismic Design Parameters

The potential damaging effects of regional earthquake activity must be considered in the design of structures.

Mapped Design Parameters

Mapped seismic design parameters have been developed in accordance with Section 1613A of the 2016 California Building Code (CBC) using the online U.S. Geological Survey Seismic Design Maps Calculator (ASCE 10 Standard), a site characterization as Site Class C, and a site location based on latitude and longitude. The parameters generated for the subject site are summarized below:

Parameter	Value	
Cite Location	Latitude = 37.96831 degrees	
Site Location	Longitude = -122.07004 degrees	
Cite Class	Site Class = C	
Site Class	Soil Profile Name = Very Dense Soil and Soft Rock	
Mapped Spectral Accelerations	S _s (0.2- second period) = 1.887g	
(Site Class B)	S_1 (1-second period) = 0.663g	
Site Coefficients	F _a = 1.000	
(Site Class C)	$F_v = 1.300$	
Maximum Considered Earthquake (MCE)	S _{MS} (short, 0.2- second period) = 1.887g	
Spectral Accelerations (Site Class C)	S _{M1} (1-second period) = 0.862g	
Design Earthquake (DE)	S _{DS} (short, 0.2- second period) = 1.258g	
Spectral Accelerations (Site Class C)	S _{D1} (1-second period) = 0.575g	

2016 California Building Code Seismic Parameters

The above table shows that the mapped spectral response acceleration parameter a 1-second period $(S_1) < 0.75g$. Therefore, for the Seismic Design Category is D for all Risk Categories (CBC Section 1613A.5.6). Consequently, as required for Seismic Design Categories D through F by CBC Section 1803A.5.12, lateral pressures for earthquake ground motions, liquefaction and soil strength loss have been evaluated (see Sections 3.10 and 3.16).

Peak earthquake ground acceleration adjusted for site class effects (PGA_M) has been calculated in accordance with ASCE 7-10 Section 11.8.3 as follows: PGA_M = $F_{PGA} \times PGA = 1.000 \times 0.716 = 0.716g$.



3.10 Liquefaction and Secondary Earthquake Hazards

Potential secondary seismic hazards that can affect land development projects include liquefaction, tsunamis, seiches, seismically induced settlement, seismically induced flooding and seismically induced landsliding.

Liquefaction

Liquefaction is a phenomenon where earthquake- induced ground vibrations increase the pore pressure in saturated, granular soils until it is equal to the confining, overburden pressure. When this occurs, the soil can completely lose its shear strength and enter a liquefied state. The possibility of liquefaction is dependent upon grain size, relative density, confining pressure, saturation of the soils, and intensity and duration of ground shaking. In order for liquefaction to occur, three criteria must be met: underlying loose, coarse-grained (sandy) soils, a groundwater depth of less than about 50 feet, and a potential for seismic shaking from nearby large-magnitude earthquake.

Because the site is underlain by bedrock, the potential for liquefaction is nil.

It should be noted that the California Geological Survey has not yet prepared a Seismic Hazard Zone Map of potential liquefaction hazards for the quadrangle in which the site is located.

Tsunamis and Seiches

Tsunamis are sea waves that are generated in response to large-magnitude earthquakes. When these waves reach shorelines, they sometimes produce coastal flooding. Seiches are the oscillation of large bodies of standing water, such as lakes, that can occur in response to ground shaking. Tsunamis and seiches do not pose hazards due to the inland location of the site and lack of nearby bodies of standing water.

Seismically Induced Settlement

Seismically induced settlement occurs most frequently in areas underlain by loose, granular sediments. Damage as a result of seismically induced settlement is most dramatic when differential settlement occurs in areas with large variations in the thickness of underlying sediments. Settlement caused by ground shaking is often non-uniformly distributed, which can result in differential settlement.

Because the site is underlain by bedrock, no significant seismically induced settlement is expected to occur at the site.

Seismically Induced Flooding

There are no up gradient water reservoirs or dams located in close proximity of the site. Consequently seismically induced flooding at the site is unlikely.

Seismically Induced Landsliding

Since the bedrock within the site consists of dense, essentially massive sandstone, seismically induced landsliding is unlikely to occur at the site. It should be noted that the California Geological Survey has not yet prepared a Seismic Hazard Zone Map of potential earthquake-induced landslide hazards for the quadrangle in which the site is located.



3.11 Foundations

Isolated spread footings and/or continuous wall footings are recommended to support the proposed structures. If the recommendations in the section on grading are followed and footings are established in firm native soils or compacted fill materials, footings may be designed using the following allowable soil bearing values:

• <u>Continuous Wall Footings:</u>

Footings having a minimum width of 12 inches and a minimum depth of 12 inches below the lowest adjacent grade have allowable bearing capacity of 3,250 pounds per square foot (psf). This value may be increased by 10% for each additional foot of width and/or depth to a maximum value of 5,250 psf.

• Isolated Spread Footings:

Footings having a minimum width of 12 inches and a minimum depth of 12 inches below the lowest adjacent grade have allowable bearing capacity of 3,500 psf. This value may be increased by 10% for each additional foot of width or depth to a maximum value of 5,250 psf.

<u>Retaining Wall Footings:</u>

Footings for retaining walls should be founded a minimum depth of 12 inches and have a minimum width of 12 inches. Footings may be designed using the allowable bearing capacity and lateral resistance values recommended for building footings. However, when calculating passive resistance, the upper 6 inches of the footings should be ignored in areas where the footings will not be covered with concrete flatwork. This value may also be increased by 10% for each additional foot of width or depth to a maximum value of 5,250 psf. Reinforcement should be provided for structural considerations as determined by the design engineer.

The above bearing capacities represent an allowable net increase in soil pressure over existing soil pressure and may be increased by one-third for short-term wind or seismic loads. The maximum expected settlement of footings designed with the recommended allowable bearing capacity is expected to be on the order of ½ inch with differential settlement on the order of ¼ inch.

Soils at the site are generally granular, non-plastic and non-expansive in nature. Therefore, reinforcement of footings for expansive soil is not required. However, in view of the seismic setting, a nominal reinforcement consisting of one #4 bar placed within 3 inches of the top of footings and another placed within 3 inches of the bottom of footings is recommended. The structural engineer may require heavier reinforcement.

Due to the preliminary nature of the expansion tests performed for this study, we recommend additional testing be performed near the completion of rough grading to verify the test results and recommended foundation design criteria.

3.12 Foundation Setbacks from Slopes

Setbacks for footings adjacent to slopes should conform to the requirements of the California Building Code (CBC). Specifically, footings should maintain a horizontal distance or setback between any adjacent slope face and the bottom outer edge of the footing.

For slopes descending away from the foundation, the horizontal distance may be calculated by using h/3, where h is the height of the slope. The horizontal setback should not be less than 5 feet, nor need not be greater than 40 feet (per CBC). Where structures encroach within the zone of h/3 from the top of the slope the setback may be maintained by deepening the foundations. Flatwork and utilities within the zone of h/3 from the top of slope may be subject to lateral distortion caused by gradual downslope creep. Walls, fences and landscaping improvements



constructed at the top of descending slopes should be designed with consideration of the potential for gradual downslope creep.

For ascending slopes, the horizontal setback required may be calculated by using h/2 where h is the height of the slope. The horizontal setback need not be greater than 15 feet (per CBC).

3.13 Slabs on Grade

We recommend the use of unreinforced slabs on grade for structures. These floor slabs should have a minimum thickness of 4 inches and should be divided into squares or rectangles using weakened plane joints (contraction joints), each with maximum dimensions not exceeding 15 feet. Contraction joints should be made in accordance with American Concrete Institute (ACI) guidelines. If weakened plane joints are not used, then the slabs shall be reinforced with 6x6-10/10 welded wire fabric placed at mid-height of the slab.

If heavy concentrated or moving loads are anticipated, slabs should be designed using a modulus of subgrade reaction (k) of 120 psi/in when soils are prepared in conformance with the grading recommendations contained within the report.

Special care should be taken on floors slabs to be covered with thin-set tile or other inflexible coverings. These areas may be reinforced with 6x6-10/10 welded wire fabric placed at mid-height of the slab, to mitigate drying shrinkage cracks. Alternatively, inflexible flooring may be installed with unbonded fabric or liners to prevent reflection of slab cracks through the flooring.

A moisture vapor retarder/barrier is recommended beneath all slabs-on-grade that will be covered by moisturesensitive flooring materials such as vinyl, linoleum, wood, carpet, rubber, rubber-backed carpet, tile, impermeable floor coatings, adhesives, or where moisture-sensitive equipment, products, or environments will exist. We recommend that design and construction of the moisture vapor retarder or barrier conform to Section 1805A of the 2016 California Building Code (CBC) and pertinent sections of American Concrete Institute (ACI) guidance documents 302.1R-04, 302.2R-06 and 360R-10.

The moisture vapor retarder/barrier should consist of a minimum 10 mils thick polyethylene with a maximum perm rating of 0.3 in accordance with ASTM E 1745. Seams in the moisture vapor retarder/barrier should be overlapped no less than 6 inches or in accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations. Joints and penetrations should be sealed with the manufacturer's recommended adhesives, pressure-sensitive tape, or both. The contractor must avoid damaging or puncturing the vapor retarder/barrier and repair any punctures with additional polyethylene properly lapped and sealed.

ACI guidelines allow for the placement of moisture vapor retarder/barriers either directly beneath floor slabs or below an intermediate granular soil layer.

The moisture vapor retarder/barrier may be placed directly beneath the floor slab with no intermediate granular fill layer. This method of construction will provide improved curing of the slab bottom and will eliminate potential problems caused by water being trapped in a granular fill layer. However, concrete slabs poured directly on a moisture vapor retarder/barrier can experience shrinkage cracking and curling due to differential rates of curing through the thickness of the slab. Therefore, for concrete placed directly on the moisture vapor retarder/barrier, we recommend a maximum water cement ratio of 0.45 and the use of water-reducing admixtures to increase workability and decrease bleeding.

Alternatively, the slabs may be constructed by placing a 4-inch layer of granular soil over the moisture vapor retarder/barrier in accordance with ACI 302.1R-04. Granular fill should consist of clean, fine-graded materials with 10% to 30% passing the No. 100 sieve and free from clay or silt. The granular layer should be uniformly compacted and trimmed to provide the full design thickness of the proposed slab. The granular fill layer should



not be left exposed to rain or other sources of water such as wet-grinding, power washing, pipe leaks or other processes, and should be dry at the time of concrete placement. Granular fill layers that become saturated should be removed and replaced prior to concrete placement.

3.14 Miscellaneous Concrete Flatwork

Miscellaneous concrete flatwork and walkways may be designed with a minimum thickness of 4 inches. Large slabs should be reinforced with a minimum of 6x6-10/10 welded wire mesh placed at miC-height in the slab. Control joints should be constructed to create squares or rectangles with a maximum spacing of 15 feet.

Walkways may be constructed without reinforcement. Walkways should be separated from foundations with a thick expansion joint filler. Control joints should be constructed into non-reinforced walkways at a maximum of 5 feet spacing.

The subgrade soils beneath all miscellaneous concrete flatwork should be compacted to a minimum of 90 percent relative compaction for a minimum depth of 12 inches. The geotechnical engineer should monitor the compaction of the subgrade soils and perform testing to verify that proper compaction has been obtained.

3.15 Footing Excavation and Slab Preparations

All footing excavations should be observed by the geotechnical consultant to verify that they have been excavated into competent soils. The foundation excavations should be observed prior to the placement of forms, reinforcement steel, or concrete. These excavations should be evenly trimmed and level. Prior to concrete placement, any loose or soft soils should be removed. Excavated soils should not be placed on slab or footing areas unless properly compacted.

Prior to the placement of the moisture barrier and sand, the subgrade soils underlying the slab should be observed by the geotechnical consultant to verify that all under-slab utility trenches have been properly backfilled and compacted, that no loose or soft soils are present, and that the slab subgrade has been properly compacted to a minimum of 90 percent relative compaction within the upper 12 inches.

Footings may experience and overall loss in bearing capacity or an increased potential to settle where located in close proximity to existing or future utility trenches. Furthermore, stresses imposed by the footings on the utility lines may cause cracking, collapse and/or a loss of serviceability. To reduce this risk, footings should extend below a 1:1 plane projected upward from the closest bottom of the trench.

Slabs on grade and walkways should be brought to a minimum of 2% and a maximum of 6% above their optimum moisture content for a depth of 18 inches prior to the placement of concrete. The geotechnical consultant should perform insitu moisture tests to verify that the appropriate moisture content has been achieved a maximum of 24 hours prior to the placement of concrete or moisture barriers.



3.16 Lateral Load Resistance

Lateral loads may be resisted by soil friction and the passive resistance of the soil. The following parameters are recommended.

- Passive Earth Pressure = 351 pcf (equivalent fluid weight).
- Coefficient of Friction (soil to footing) = 0.37
- Retaining structures should be designed to resist the following lateral active earth pressures:

Surface Slope of Retained Materials (Horizontal:Vertical)	Equivalent Fluid Weight (pcf)
Level	39
5:1	41
4:1	43
3:1	47
2:1	63

These active earth pressures are only applicable if the retained earth is allowed to strain sufficiently to achieve the active state. The required minimum horizontal strain to achieve the active state is approximately 0.0025H. Retaining structures should be designed to resist an at-rest lateral earth pressure if this horizontal strain cannot be achieved.

• At-rest Lateral Earth Pressure = 59 pcf (equivalent fluid weight)

The Mononobe-Okabe method is commonly utilized for determining seismically induced active and passive lateral earth pressures and is based on the limit equilibrium Coulomb theory for static stress conditions. This method entails three fundamental assumptions (e.g., Seed and Whitman, 1970): Wall movement is sufficient to ensure either active or passive conditions, the driving soil wedge inducing the lateral earth pressures is formed by a planar failure surface starting at the heel of the wall and extending to the free surface of the backfill, and the driving soil wedge and the retaining structure act as rigid bodies, and therefore, experiences uniform accelerations throughout the respective bodies (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 2003, Engineering and Design - Stability Analysis of Concrete Structures).

• Seismic Lateral Earth Pressure = 20 pcf (equivalent fluid weight).

The seismic lateral earth pressure given above is an inverted triangle, and the resultant of this pressure is an increment of force which should be applied to the back of the wall in the upper 1/3 of the wall height.

3.17 Drainage and Moisture Proofing

Surface drainage should be directed away from the proposed structure into suitable drainage devices. Neither excess irrigation nor rainwater should be allowed to collect or pond against building foundations or within low-lying or level areas of the lot. Surface waters should be diverted away from the tops of slopes and prevented from draining over the top of slopes and down the slope face.

Walls and portions thereof that retain soil and enclose interior spaces and floors below grade should be waterproofed and dampproofed in accordance with CBC Section 1805A.



Retaining structures should be drained to prevent the accumulation of subsurface water behind the walls. Backdrains should be installed behind all retaining walls exceeding 3 feet in height. A typical detail for retaining wall back drains is presented in Appendix C. All backdrains should be outlet to suitable drainage devices. Retaining wall less than 3 feet in height should be provided with backdrains or weep holes. Dampproofing and/or waterproofing should also be provided on all retaining walls exceeding 3 feet in height.

3.18 Cement Type and Corrosion Potential

Soluble sulfate tests indicate that concrete at the subject site will have a negligable exposure to water-soluble sulfate in the soil. Our recommendations for concrete exposed to sulfate-containing soils are presented in the table below.

Sulfate Exposure	Water Soluble Sulfate (SO₄) in Soil (% by Weight)	Sulfate (SO₄) in Water (ppm)	Cement Type (ASTM C150)	Maximum Water-Cement Ratio (by Weight)	Minimum Compressive Strength (psi)
Negligible	0.00 - 0.10	0-150			2,500
Moderate	0.10 - 0.20	150-1,500	Ш	0.50	4,000
Severe	0.20 - 2.00	1,500- 10,000	V	0.45	4,500
Very Severe	Over 2.00	Over 10,000	V plus pozzolan or slag	0.45	4,500

Recommendations for Concrete exposed to Sulfate-containing Soils

Use of alternate combinations of cementitious materials may be permitted if the combinations meet design recommendations contained in American Concrete Institute guideline ACI 318-11.

The soils were also tested for soil reactivity (pH) and electrical resistivity (ohm-cm). The test results indicate that the on-site soils have a soil reactivity of 7.85, an electrical resistivity of 1,550 ohm-cm and a chloride content of 15.7 ppm. A neutral or non-corrosive soil has a value ranging from 5.5 to 8.4. Generally, soils that could be considered moderately corrosive to ferrous metals have resistivity values of about 3,000 ohm-cm to 10,000 ohm-cm. Soils with resistivity values less than 3,000 ohm-cm can be considered corrosive and soils with resistivity values less than 1,000 ohm-cm can be considered corrosive. Chloride contents of approximately 500 ppm or greater are generally considered corrosive.

Based on our analysis, it appears that the underlying onsite soils are corrosive to ferrous metals. Protection of buried pipes utilizing coatings on all underground pipes; clean backfills and a cathodic protection system can be effective in controlling corrosion. A qualified corrosion engineer should be consulted to further assess the corrosive properties of the soil.

3.19 Temporary Slopes

Excavation of utility trenches will require either temporary sloped excavations or shoring. Temporary excavations in existing alluvial soils may be safely made at an inclination of 1:1 or flatter. If vertical sidewalls are required in excavations greater than 5 feet in depth, the use of cantilevered or braced shoring is recommended. Excavations less than 5 feet in depth may be constructed with vertical sidewalls without shoring or shielding. Our recommendations for lateral earth pressures to be used in the design of cantilevered and/or braced shoring



are presented below. These values incorporate a uniform lateral pressure of 72 psf to provide for the normal construction loads imposed by vehicles, equipment, materials, and workmen on the surface adjacent to the trench excavation. However, if vehicles, equipment, materials, etc., are kept a minimum distance equal to the height of the excavation away from the edge of the excavation, this surcharge load need not be applied.



HEIGHT OF SHIELD, H_{sh} = DEPTH OF TRENCH, D_t, MINUS DEPTH OF SLOPE, H₁

 $P_a = 30 H_{sh} psf$

BEDDING

SHIELD (typ.)

UNDISTURBED SOIL

TYPICAL SHORING DETAIL

Design of the shield struts should be based on a value of 0.65 times the indicated pressure, Pa, for the approximate trench depth. The wales and sheeting can be designed for a value of 2/3 the design strut value.

Placement of the shield may be made after the excavation is completed or driven down as the material is excavated from inside of the shield. If placed after the excavation, some overexcavation may be required to allow for the shield width and advancement of the shield. The shield may be placed at either the top or the bottom of the pipe zone. Due to the anticipated thinness of the shield walls, removal of the shield after construction should have negligible effects on the load factor of pipes. Shields may be successively placed with conventional trenching equipment.

Vehicles, equipment, materials, etc. should be set back away from the edge of temporary excavations a minimum distance of 15 feet from the top edge of the excavation. Surface waters should be diverted away from



temporary excavations and prevented from draining over the top of the excavation and down the slope face. During periods of heavy rain, the slope face should be protected with sandbags to prevent drainage over the edge of the slope, and a visqueen liner placed on the slope face to prevent erosion of the slope face.

Periodic observations of the excavations should be made by the geotechnical consultant to verify that the soil conditions have not varied from those anticipated and to monitor the overall condition of the temporary excavations over time. If at any time during construction conditions are encountered which differ from those anticipated, the geotechnical consultant should be contacted and allowed to analyze the field conditions prior to commencing work within the excavation.

Cal/OSHA construction safety orders should be observed during all underground work.

3.20 Utility Trench Backfill

The onsite fill soils will not be suitable for use as pipe bedding for buried utilities. All pipes should be bedded in a sand, gravel or crushed aggregate imported material complying with the requirements of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction Section 306-1.2.1. Crushed rock products that do not contain appreciable fines should not be utilized as pipe bedding and/or backfill. Bedding materials should be densified to at least 90% relative compaction (ASTM D1557) by mechanical methods. The geotechnical consultant should review and approve of proposed bedding materials prior to use.

The on-site soils are expected to be suitable as trench backfill provided they are screened of organic matter and cobbles over 12 inches in diameter. Trench backfill should be densified to at least 90% relative compaction (ASTM D1557). On-site granular soils may be water densified initially. Supplemental mechanical compaction methods may be required in finer ground soils to attain the required 90% relative compaction.

All utility trench backfill within street right of way, utility easements, under or adjacent to sidewalks, driveways, or building pads should be observed and tested by the geotechnical consultant to verify proper compaction. Trenches excavated adjacent to foundations should not extend within the footing influence zone defined as the area within a line projected at a 1:1 drawn from the bottom edge of the footing. Trenches crossing perpendicular to foundations should be excavated and backfilled prior to the construction of the foundations. The excavations should be backfilled in the presence of the geotechnical engineer and tested to verify adequate compaction beneath the proposed footing.

Cal/OSHA construction safety orders should be observed during all underground work.

3.21 Pavement Sections

Structural sections were designed using the procedures outlined in Chapter 630 of the California Highway Design Manual (Caltrans, 2008). This procedure uses the principle that the pavement structural section must be of adequate thickness to distribute the load from the design traffic index (TI) to the subgrade soils in such a manner that the stresses from the applied loads do not exceed the strength of the soil (R-value). A subgrade R-Value of 15 was assumed for use in the design of the pavement structural sections presented below.

Development of the design traffic indexes on the basis of a traffic study is beyond the scope of this report; however, our experience indicates that traffic index of 5 is typical for parking lots. We have provided alternate structural sections for each traffic index. Selection of the final pavement structural section should be based on economic considerations which are beyond the scope of this investigation.

Recommended structural sections are as follows:

Parking Lots (TI=5, R-Value=15):

Parking Lots (TI=5, R-Value=15):



3.0 inches of asphaltic concrete over8.0 inches of crushed aggregate base

4.0 inches of asphalt concrete over6.0 inches of crushed aggregate base

Portland cement concrete (PCC) pavements for areas which are not subject to traffic loads may be designed with a minimum thickness of 4.0 inches of Portland cement concrete on compacted native soils. If traffic loads are anticipated, PCC pavements should be designed for a minimum thickness of 6.0 inches of Portland cement concrete on 4.0 inches of crushed aggregate base.

Prior to paving, the subgrade soils should be scarified and the moisture adjusted to within 2% of the optimum moisture content. The subgrade soils should be compacted to a minimum of 90% relative compaction. All aggregate base courses should be compacted to a minimum of 95% relative compaction.

3.22 Plan Review

Once a formal grading and foundation plans are prepared for the subject property, this office should review the plans from a geotechnical viewpoint, comment on changes from the plan used during preparation of this report and revise the recommendations of this report where necessary.

3.23 Geotechnical Observation and Testing During Rough Grading

The geotechnical engineer should be contacted to provide observation and testing during the following stages of grading:

- During the clearing and grubbing of the site.
- During the demolition of any existing structures, buried utilities or other existing improvements.
- During excavation and overexcavation of compressible soils.
- During all phases of grading including ground preparation and filling operations.
- When any unusual conditions are encountered during grading.

A final geotechnical report summarizing conditions encountered during grading should be submitted upon completion of the rough grading operations.

3.24 Post-Grading Geotechnical Observation and Testing

After the completion of grading the geotechnical engineer should be contacted to provide additional observation and testing during the following construction activities:

- During trenching and backfilling operations of buried improvements and utilities to verify proper backfill and compaction of the utility trenches.
- After excavation and prior to placement of reinforcing steel or concrete within footing trenches to verify that footings are properly founded in competent materials.
- During fine or precise grading involving the placement of any fills underlying driveways, sidewalks, walkways, or other miscellaneous concrete flatwork to verify proper placement, mixing and compaction of fills.
- When any unusual conditions are encountered during construction.



4.00 CLOSURE

The findings, conclusions and recommendations in this report were prepared in accordance with generally accepted engineering and geologic principles and practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made. This report has been prepared for Contra Costa Community College District to be used solely for design purposes. Anyone using this report for any other purpose must draw their own conclusions regarding required construction procedures and subsurface conditions.

The geotechnical and geologic consultant should be retained during the earthwork and foundation phases of construction to monitor compliance with the design concepts and recommendations and to provide additional recommendations as needed. Should subsurface conditions be encountered during construction that are different from those described in this report, this office should be notified immediately so that our recommendations may be re-evaluated.


FIGURES AND TABLES





SITE LOCATION MAP Scale: 1 inch ≈ 2000 feet

Base Map: U.S. Geological Survey Walnut Creek Quadrangle, 2015





REGIONAL GEOLOGIC MAP Scale: 1 inch ≈ 2,000 feet

Partial Legend

Qa – Holocene alluvium Qoa – Pleistocene-Holocene older alluvium Tbr, Tms, Tmc, Tsr, Tkm, Tkn, Tds, Tmg, Tmz – Tertiary Sedimentary Rock

Basemap: Dibblee and Minch, 2005, Geologic Map of Walnut Creek Quadrangle, Dibblee Geologic Foundation Map DF-149





SITE GEOLOGIC MAP Scale: 1 inch \approx 20 feet

Base Map: Google Earth Aerial Imagery, 2015









REGIONAL FAULT MAP Scale: 1 inch \approx 10 miles

Partial Legend

Red – Historic Fault Displacement Orange – Holocene Fault Displacment Green – Late Quaternary Fault Displacement Purple – Quaternary Fault Black – Pre-Quaternary Fault

Base Map: California Geological Survey Fault Activity Map, 2010



Fault Zone & geometry	Distance (km)	Distance (mi.)	Maximum Moment Magnitude	Slip Rate (mm/yr)
Calaveras (rl-ss)	18	11	6.8	6.0
Concord (rl-ss)	2.8	1.7	6.2	4.0
Great Valley - Segment 4 (r)	40	25	6.6	1.5
Great Valley - Segment 5 (r)	31	19	6.5	1.5
Greenville - (rl-ss)	23	14	6.6	2.0
Hayward - (rl-ss)	19	12	6.7	9.0
Hunting Creek - Berryessa (ri-ss)	55	34	6.4	6.0
Maacama (rl-ss)	87	54	7.0	9.0
Monte Vista - Shannon (r)	61	38	6.7	0.4
Point Reyes (r)	67	42	7.0	0.3
San Andreas (rl-ss)	48	30	7.3	24.0
San Gregorio (rl-ss)	53	33	7.2	7.0
West Napa (rl-ss)	27	17	6.5	1.0
Zayante - Vergeles (rl-r)	98	61	7.0	0.1

NOTABLE FAULTS WITHIN 100 KILOMETERS AND SEISMIC DATA

Notes:

Fault geometry - (ss) strike slip, (r) reverse, (n) normal, (rl) right lateral, (ll) left lateral, (o) oblique Fault and Seismic Data - California Geological Survey (Cao), 2003



			Distance
Date	Event	Magnitude	(miles)
June 10, 1836	Near San Juan Bautista	6.4	78
June, 1938	San Juan Bautista - San Francisco	7.4	79
November 26, 1858	San Joase Region	6.2	54
February 26, 1964	Southeast of San Jose	6.1	62
March 5, 1864	East of San Francisco Bay	6.0	55
October 8, 1865	Santa Cruz Mountains	6.5	72
July 15, 1866	Western San Joaquin Valley	6.0	31
October 21, 1868	Bay Area - Hayward fault	7.0	64
April 19, 1892	Vacaville	6.6	63
March 31, 1998	Mara Island	6.4	86
June 11, 1903	San Jose	6.1	69
August 3, 1903	San Jose	6.2	63
April 18, 1906	Great San Francisco Earthqauke	7.8	86
July 1, 1911	Morgan Hill area	6.4	64
April 24, 1984	Morgan Hill	6.2	58
Oct. 17, 1989	Loma Prieta	6.9	80
Dec. 22, 2003	San Simeon	6.5	157
August 24, 2014	American Canyon	6.0	75

HISTORIC STRONG EARTHQUAKES SINCE 1836 SACRAMENTO - SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

Notes:

Earthquake data: California Geological Survey online historic earthquake database, Magnitude ≥ 6.0 Magnitudes prior to 1932 are estimated from intensity.

Magnitudes after 1932 are moment, local or surface wave magnitudes.

Site Location:

Longitude: - 121.07004 Latitude: 37.96831 Epicentral



APPENDIX A

FIELD INVESTIGATION



APPENDIX A

FIELD INVESTIGATION

A-1.00 FIELD EXPLORATION

A-1.01 Number of Borings

Our subsurface investigation consisted of 2 borings drilled with a CME 45B drill rig.

A-1.02 Location of Borings

A Geologic Map showing the approximate locations of the borings is presented as Figure 3.

A-1.03 Boring Logging

Logs of borings were prepared by one of our staff and are attached in this appendix. The logs contain factual information and interpretation of subsurface conditions between samples. The strata indicated on these logs represent the approximate boundary between earth units and the transition may be gradual. The logs show subsurface conditions at the dates and locations indicated, and may not be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations and times.

Identification of the soils encountered during the subsurface exploration was made using the field identification procedure of the Unified Soils Classification System (ASTM D2488). A legend indicating the symbols and definitions used in this classification system and a legend defining the terms used in describing the relative compaction, consistency or firmness of the soil are attached in this appendix. Bag samples of the major earth units were obtained for laboratory inspection and testing, and the in-place density of the various strata encountered in the exploration was determined





BOUNDARY CLASSIFICATIONS: Soils possessing characteristics of two groups are designated by combinations of group symbols.

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM



I. SOIL STRENGTH/DENSITY

BASED ON STANDARD PENETRATION TESTS

Compactness of	sand	Consistency of clay				
Penetration Resistance N (blows/Ft)	Compactness	Penetration Resistance N (blows/ft)	Consistency			
0-4	Very Loose	<2	Very Soft			
4-10	Loose	2-4	Soft			
10-30	Medium Dense	4-8	Medium Stiff			
30-50	Dense	8-15	Stiff			
>50	Very Dense	15-30	Very Stiff			
		>30	Hard			

N = Number of blows of 140 lb. weight falling 30 in. to drive 2-in OD sampler 1 ft.

BASED ON RELATIVE COMPACTION

Compactness	of sand	Consistency of clay			
% Compaction	Compactness	% Compaction	Consistency		
<75	Loose	<80	Soft		
75-83	Medium Dense	80-85	Medium Stiff		
83-90	Dense	85-90	Stiff		
>90	Very Dense	>90	Very Stiff		

II. SOIL MOISTURE

Moisture of	sands	Moisture of	f clays
% Moisture	Description	% Moisture	Description
<5%	Dry	<12%	Dry
5-12%	Moist	12-20%	Moist
>12%	Very Moist	>20%	Very Moist, wet

SOIL DESCRIPTION LEGEND



Exploratory Boring Log

Boring No. B-3-1

											She	et 1 of	f 2
Date Drilled:	D	ecembe	er 14, 2	2016				Drilling	g Equipment:	(CME 45B, SF Auger, Auto Hammer		
Logged By:	Ρ.	Sorci						Boreho	ole Diameter:	4	4 in.		
Location:	Se	ee Site (Geolog	ic Map				Drive V	Veights:	:	140 lbs.		
Elevation:	73	3.5 feet	(appro	ox.)				Drop H	leight:	3	30"		
Depth (ft)	sample Type S	Blows (blows/ft)	Bulk Sample	Moisture Content (%)	Dry Density (pcf)	USCS	Graphic Symbol	This log o the samp earth uni and loca	contains factual info ples. The stratum in its and the transition tion indicated, and and times	M formation indicated on may be nd may ne	aterial Description and interpretation of the subsurface conditions betwee on this log represent the approximate boundary betwee gradual. The log show subsurface conditions at the d ot be representative of subsurface conditions at ot	een een late .her	
	Image: second	шё 50/6" 50/6" 86/11" 32 50/3" 50/3" 50/5" 855/10"		16.7	104.1			A.5 inches 4.5 inches Artificial I to mediuu Briones S. about 155 Silty fines Silty fines	ndy claystone,	a may non-	about 45% about 5% fine to medium sand, very moist, ver	ow	
All blow c	count	ts asso ted. 1 ID	ociate The sa = 2.5'	* Not ed with ampler "	e Modif dimen OD	ied Cal sions a = 3"	ifornia Sa	ample lows:	Sample Types: S - SPT Sam T - Modified R - Ring Sam	nple d Califor nple	Symbols: - Bulk Sample - Grou rnia Tube Sample - End c	undwater of Boring	r



Sheet 2 of 2 Date Drilled: December 14, 2016 Drilling Equipment: CME 45B, SF Auger, Auto Hammer Logged By: B. Wilson Borehole Diameter: 4 in. Location: See Site Geologic Map Drive Weights: 140 lbs. Elevation: Drop Height: 30" 73.5 feet (approx.) Samples Material Description Dry Density (pcf) Moisture Content (%) Graphic Symbol Depth (ft) This log contains factual information and interpretation of the subsurface conditions between Blows (blows/ft) USCS Bulk Sample the samples. The stratum indicated on this log represent the approximate boundary between earth units and the transition may be gradual. The log show subsurface conditions at the date and location indicated, and may not be representative of subsurface conditions at other Sample Type locations and times Claystone continues 45 Boring terminated at 45 feet Groundwater encountered at 30 feet Hole backfilled with cement grout 50 55 60 65 70 75 Sample Types: Symbols: *Note All blow counts associated with Modified California Sample S - SPT Sample - Bulk Sample ∇ - Groundwater are uncorrected. The sampler dimensions are as follows: T - Modified California Tube Sample End of Boring ID = 2.5" OD = 3" R - Ring Sample

Exploratory Boring Log

Boring No. B-3-1



						Expl	oratory Boring Log		Boring No.	B-3-2
Date Drilled:	Decemb	er 14, 2	2016				Drilling Equipment:	CME 45B, SF Auger, Auto Ha	ammer	0. 1
Logged By:	P. Sorci						Borehole Diameter:	4 in.		
Location:	See Site	Geolog	gic Map				Drive Weights:	140 lbs.		
Elevation:	62 feet (approx	(.)				Drop Height:	30"		
	Sample	s	t e	sity		in in		Material Description		
Depth (ft) Sample	Type Blows (blows/ft)	Bulk Sample	Moistu Conter (%)	Dry Den (pcf)	nscs	Graphi Symbo	This log contains factual informat the samples. The stratum indicat earth units and the transition mar and location indicated, and mar locations and times.	ion and interpretation of the subsurfac ed on this log represent the approxima y be gradual. The log show subsurface y not be representative of subsurface	e conditions between the boundary between conditions at the date e conditions at other	
	T 50/5" S 50/5" T 50/5" S 15/0.5"		17.9	105.7			4 inches of Asphalt Concrete Briones Sandstone (Tbr): Yel about 15% silt, dry to moist, Light brown siltstone, about Boring terminated at 10 feet No groundwater encountere Hole backfilled with cement	over 6 inches of Aggregate Bi low brown silty sandstone, fin reddish brown mottling, ceme 10% fine to medium sand, dry due to drilling refusal d grout	ase e to medium sand, ented, very dense	
All blow co are unco	ounts ass rrected. ID	ociate The s = 2.5	*Not ed with ampler	e Modif dimen OD	ied Cal isions a = 3"	lifornia S are as fol	Sample Types: Sample S - SPT Sample lows: T - Modified Cali	Sym	hbols: Groundwa End of Bor	ater ring



APPENDIX B

LABORATORY TESTS



APPENDIX B

LABORATORY TESTS

B-1.00 LABORATORY TESTS

B-1.01 Maximum Density

Maximum density - optimum moisture relationships for the major soil types encountered during the field exploration were performed in the laboratory using the standard procedures of ASTM D1557.

B-1.02 Soluble Sulfates and Chlorides

A test was performed on representative sample encountered during the investigation using the Caltrans Test Methods CTM 417 and CTM 422.

B-1.03 Soil Reactivity (pH) and Electrical Conductivity (Ec)

A representative soil sample was tested for soil reactivity (pH) and electrical conductivity (Ec) using California Test Method 643. The pH measurement determines the degree of acidity or alkalinity in the soils. The Ec is a measure of the electrical resistivity and is expressed as the reciprocal of the resistivity.

B-1.04 Particle Size Analysis

Particle size analysis was performed on representative samples of the major soils types in accordance to the standard test methods of the ASTM D422. The hydrometer portion of the standard procedure was not performed and the material retained on the #200 screen was washed.

B-1.05 Direct Shear

Direct shear tests were performed on representative samples of the major soil types encountered in the test holes using the standard test method of ASTM D3080 (consolidated and drained). Tests were performed on remolded samples. Remolded samples were tested at 90 percent relative compaction.

Shear tests were performed on a direct shear machine of the strain-controlled type. To simulate possible adverse field conditions, the samples were saturated prior to shearing. Several samples were sheared at varying normal loads and the results plotted to establish the angle of the internal friction and cohesion of the tested samples.

B-1.06 Moisture Determination

Moisture content of the soil samples was performed in accordance to standard method for determination of water content of soil by drying oven, ASTM D2216. The mass of material remaining after oven drying is used as the mass of the solid particles.

B-1.07 Density of Split-Barrel Samples

Soil samples were obtained by using a split-barrel sampler in accordance to standard method of ASTM D1586

B-1.08 Test Results

Test results for all laboratory tests performed on the subject project are presented in this appendix.



SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample	Sample		Sample Location			
Number	Description		Boring No.	Depth (ft)		
1	Silty Sand (SM)	B-3-1	3.5		
2	Silty Sand (SM)	B-3-1	4-5		
3	Silty Sand (SM)	B-3-1	11.5		
4	Silty Sand (SM)	B-3-1	15-16		
5	Silty Sand (SM)	B-3-2	1-2.5		
6	Silty Sand (SM)	B-3-2	3		
<u>MAXIMUM DE</u> (Test	<u>NSITY - OPTIMUN</u> Method: ASTM D	<u>/I MOISTURE</u> 1557)				
Samp	le	Optimum Moisture	N	laximum Density		
Numb	er	(Percent)	(lbs/ft³)			
2			110.3			
SOLUBLE SULF	ATES AND CHLOR	IDES*				
(Test I	Method: CTM 41	7 and CTM 422)				
Sample	(Soluble Sulfate	Chlo	orides		
Numbe	er	(ppm)	(p	pm)		
5		80.3	1	5.7		
*Testing perfo	rmed by Sunland	Analytical				
<u>SOIL REACTIVI</u> (Test I	TY (pH) AND ELEC Method: ASTM	<u>TRICAL CONDUCTIVI</u> D4972)	<u>TY*</u>			
Sample	3		Resistivity			

Number	рН	(Ohm-cm)
5	7.85	1,550

*Testing performed by Sunland Analytical



PERCENT PASSING #200 SIEVE

(Test Method: ASTM D422)

Sample Location	Percent Passing #200 Sieve
1	16.1
3	23.3
4	46.0



PARTICLE SIZE ANALYSIS

ASTM D422

Sample No: 6

Location: B-3-2 @ 3ft

Fraction A Dry Net Weight (g): 239.7 Fraction B Dry Net Weight (g): 238.4



0.1 Grain Size (mm) 0.001

0.01

10

1

100

0

0.0001



Direct Shear





APPENDIX C

GENERAL EARTHWORK AND GRADING SPECIFICATIONS



APPENDIX C

GENERAL EARTHWORK AND GRADING SPECIFICATIONS

C-1.00 GENERAL DESCRIPTION

C-1.01 Introduction

These specifications present our general recommendations for earthwork and grading as shown on the approved grading plans for the subject project. These specifications shall cover all clearing and grubbing, removal of existing structures, preparation of land to be filled, filling of the land, spreading, compaction and control of the fill, and all subsidiary work necessary to complete the grading of the filled areas to conform with the lines, grades and slopes as shown on the approved plans.

The recommendations contained in the geotechnical report of which these general specifications are a part of shall supersede the provisions contained hereinafter in case of conflict.

C-1.02 Laboratory Standard and Field Test Methods

The laboratory standard used to establish the maximum density and optimum moisture shall be ASTM D1557.

The insitu density of earth materials (field compaction tests) shall be determined by the sand cone method (ASTM D1556), direct transmission nuclear method (ASTM D2922) or other test methods as considered appropriate by the geotechnical consultant.

Relative compaction is defined, for purposes of these specifications, as the ratio of the in-place density to the maximum density as determined in the previously mentioned laboratory standard.

C-2.00 CLEARING

C-2.01 Surface Clearing

All structures marked for removal, timber, logs, trees, brush and other rubbish shall be removed and disposed of off the site. Any trees to be removed shall be pulled in such a manner so as to remove as much of the root system as possible.

C-2.02 Subsurface Removals

A thorough search should be made for possible underground storage tanks and/or septic tanks and cesspools. If found, tanks should be removed and cesspools pumped dry.

Any concrete irrigation lines shall be crushed in place and all metal underground lines shall be removed from the site.

C-2.03 Backfill of Cavities

All cavities created or exposed during clearing and grubbing operations or by previous use of the site shall be cleared of deleterious material and backfilled with native soils or other materials approved by the soil engineer. Said backfill



shall be compacted to a minimum of 90% relative compaction.

C-3.00 ORIGINAL GROUND PREPARATION

C-3.01 Stripping of Vegetation

After the site has been properly cleared, all vegetation and topsoil containing the root systems of former vegetation shall be stripped from areas to be graded. Materials removed in this stripping process may be used as fill in areas designated by the soil engineer, provided the vegetation is mixed with a sufficient amount of soil to assure that no appreciable settlement or other detriment will occur due to decaying of the organic matter. Soil materials containing more than 3% organics shall not be used as structural fill.

C-3.02 Removals of Non-Engineered Fills

Any non-engineered fills encountered during grading shall be completely removed and the underlying ground shall be prepared in accordance to the recommendations for original ground preparation contained in this section. After cleansing of any organic matter the fill material may be used for engineered fill.

C-3.03 Overexcavation of Fill Areas

The existing ground in all areas determined to be satisfactory for the support of fills shall be scarified to a minimum depth of 6 inches. Scarification shall continue until the soils are broken down and free from lumps or clods and until the scarified zone is uniform. The moisture content of the scarified zone shall be adjusted to within 2% of optimum moisture. The scarified zone shall then be uniformly compacted to 90% relative compaction.

Where fill material is to be placed on ground with slopes steeper than 5:1 (H:V) the sloping ground shall be benched. The lowermost bench shall be a minimum of 15 feet wide, shall be a minimum of 2 feet deep, and shall expose firm material as determined by the geotechnical consultant. Other benches shall be excavated to firm material as determined by the geotechnical consultant and shall have a minimum width of 4 feet.

Existing ground that is determined to be unsatisfactory for the support of fills shall be overexcavated in accordance to the recommendations contained in the geotechnical report of which these general specifications are a part.

C-4.00 FILL MATERIALS

C-4.01 General

Materials for the fill shall be free from vegetable matter and other deleterious substances, shall not contain rocks or lumps of a greater dimension than is recommended by the geotechnical consultant, and shall be approved by the geotechnical consultant. Soils of poor gradation, expansion, or strength properties shall be placed in areas designated by the geotechnical consultant or shall be mixed with other soils providing satisfactory fill material.

C-4.02 Oversize Material

Oversize material, rock or other irreducible material with a maximum dimension greater than 12 inches, shall not be placed in fills, unless the location, materials, and disposal methods are specifically approved by the geotechnical consultant. Oversize material shall be placed in such a manner that nesting of oversize material does not occur and in such a manner that the oversize material is completely surrounded by fill material compacted to a minimum of 90% relative compaction. Oversize material shall not be placed within 10 feet of finished grade without the



approval of the geotechnical consultant.

C-4.03 Import

Material imported to the site shall conform to the requirements of Section 4.01 of these specifications. Potential import material shall be approved by the geotechnical consultant prior to importation to the subject site.

C-5.00 PLACING AND SPREADING OF FILL

C-5.01 Fill Lifts

The selected fill material shall be placed in nearly horizontal layers which when compacted will not exceed approximately 6 inches in thickness. Thicker lifts may be placed if testing indicates the compaction procedures are such that the required compaction is being achieved and the geotechnical consultant approves their use. Each layer shall be spread evenly and shall be thoroughly blade mixed during the spreading to insure uniformity of material in each layer.

C-5.02 Fill Moisture

When the moisture content of the fill material is below that recommended by the soils engineer, water shall then be added until he moisture content is as specified to assure thorough bonding during the compacting process.

When the moisture content of the fill material is above that recommended by the soils engineer, the fill material shall be aerated by blading or other satisfactory methods until the moisture content is as specified.

C-5.03 Fill Compaction

After each layer has been placed, mixed, and spread evenly, it shall be thoroughly compacted to not less than 90% relative compaction. Compaction shall be by sheepsfoot rollers, multiple-wheel pneumatic tired rollers, or other types approved by the soil engineer.

Rolling shall be accomplished while the fill material is at the specified moisture content. Rolling of each layer shall be continuous over its entire area and the roller shall make sufficient trips to insure that the desired density has been obtained.

C-5.04 Fill Slopes

Fill slopes shall be compacted by means of sheepsfoot rollers or other suitable equipment. Compacting of the slopes may be done progressively in increments of 3 to 4 feet in fill height. At the completion of grading, the slope face shall be compacted to a minimum of 90% relative compaction. This may require track rolling or rolling with a grid roller attached to a tractor mounted side-boom.

Slopes may be over filled and cut back in such a manner that the exposed slope faces are compacted to a minimum of 90% relative compaction.

The fill operation shall be continued in six inch (6") compacted layers, or as specified above, until the fill has been brought to the finished slopes and grades as shown on the accepted plans.



C-5.05 Compaction Testing

Field density tests shall be made by the geotechnical consultant of the compaction of each layer of fill. Density tests shall be made at locations selected by the geotechnical consultant.

Frequency of field density tests shall be not less than one test for each 2.0 feet of fill height and at least every one thousand cubic yards of fill. Where fill slopes exceed four feet in height their finished faces shall be tested at a frequency of one test for each 1000 square feet of slope face.

Where sheepsfoot rollers are used, the soil may be disturbed to a depth of several inches. Density reading shall be taken in the compacted material below the disturbed surface. When these readings indicate that the density of any layer of fill or portion thereof is below the required density, the particular layer or portion shall be reworked until the required density has been obtained.

C-6.00 SUBDRAINS

C-6.01 Subdrain Material

Subdrains shall be constructed of a minimum 4-inch diameter pipe encased in a suitable filter material. The subdrain pipe shall be Schedule 40 Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene (ABS) or Schedule 40 Polyvinyl Chloride Plastic (PVC) pipe or approved equivalent. Subdrain pipe shall be installed with perforations down. Filter material shall consist of 3/4" to 1 1/2" clean gravel wrapped in an envelope of filter fabric consisting of Mirafi 140N or approved equivalent.

C-6.02 Subdrain Installation

Subdrain systems, if required, shall be installed in approved ground to conform the approximate alignment and details shown on the plans or herein. The subdrain locations shall not be changed or modified without the approval of the geotechnical consultant. The geotechnical consultant may recommend and direct changes in the subdrain line, grade or material upon approval by the design civil engineer and the appropriate governmental agencies.

C-7.00 EXCAVATIONS

C-7.01 General

Excavations and cut slopes shall be examined by the geotechnical consultant. If determined necessary by the geotechnical consultant, further excavation or overexcavation and refilling of overexcavated areas shall be performed, and/or remedial grading of cut slopes shall be performed.

C-7.02 Fill-Over-Cut Slopes

Where fill-over-cut slopes are to be graded the cut portion of the slope shall be made and approved by the geotechnical consultant prior to placement of materials for construction of the fill portion of the slope.

C-8.00 TRENCH BACKFILL



C-.01 General

Trench backfill within street right of ways shall be compacted to 90% relative compaction as determined by the ASTM D1557 test method. Backfill may be jetted as a means of initial compaction; however, mechanical compaction will be required to obtain the required percentage of relative compaction. If trenches are jetted, there must be a suitable delay for drainage of excess water before mechanical compaction is applied.

C-9.00 SEASONAL LIMITS

C-9.01 General

No fill material shall be placed, spread or rolled while it is frozen or thawing or during unfavorable weather conditions. When the work is interrupted by heavy rain, fill operations shall not be resumed until field tests by the soils engineer indicate that the moisture content and density of the fill are as previously specified.

C-10.00 SUPERVISION

C-10.01 Prior to Grading

The site shall be observed by the geotechnical consultant upon completion of clearing and grubbing, prior to the preparation of any original ground for preparation of fill.

The supervisor of the grading contractor and the field representative of the geotechnical consultant shall have a meeting and discuss the geotechnical aspects of the earthwork prior to commencement of grading.

C-10.02 During Grading

Site preparation of all areas to receive fill shall be tested and approved by the geotechnical consultant prior to the placement of any fill.

The geotechnical consultant or his representative shall observe the fill and compaction operations so that he can provide an opinion regarding the conformance of the work to the recommendations contained in this report.





RETAINING WALL DRAINAGE DETAIL



APPENDIX D

REFERENCES



APPENDIX D

REFERENCES

- 1. Bryant, W.A. and Hart, E.W., 2007, Fault-Rupture Hazard Zones in California: California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology Special Publication 42, Interim Revision 2007 and online updates.
- 2. California Building Standards Commission, 2016 California Building Code.
- 3. California Department of Water Resources, 2015, Online Water Data Library, http://www.water.ca.gov/waterdatalibrary/.
- 4. California Division of Mines and Geology, 1993, Special Studies Zone Map, Walnut Creek Quadrangle.
- 5. California Geological Survey, 2013, Checklist for the Review of Engineering Geology and Seismology Reports for California Public Schools, Hospitals, and Essential Services Buildings, Note 48.
- 6. Caltrans, 2008, California Department of Transportation Highway Design Manual, Chapter 630 Flexible Pavement, updated July 24, 2009.
- 7. Cao, Y. and others, 2003, The Revised 2002 California Probabilistic Seismic Hazard Maps, June 2003.
- Churchill, R.K. and Hill, R.L., 2000, A General Location Guide for Ultramafic Rocks in California Areas More Likely to Contain Naturally Occurring Asbestos: Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology Open-File Report 2000-19.
- 9. City of Pleasant Hill, 2003, General Plan.
- 10. Dibblee, T.W. and Minch, J.A., 2005, Geologic Map of the Walnut Creek Quadrangle, Contra Costa County, California: Dibblee Foundation Map DF-149.
- 11. Federal Emergency Management Agency, 2009, Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Map #06013C0279F dated June 16, 2009.
- 12. Google Earth, Aerial Photographs, 2015.
- 13. Historicaerials.com, Aerial Photographs, 1946, 1949, 1968, 1979, 2012.
- 14. Jennings, C.W., and Bryant, W.A, 2010, Fault Activity Map of California, California Geological Survey, Geologic Data Map No. 6.
- Martin, G.R. and Lew, M., 1999, Recommended Procedures for Implementation of DMG Special Publication 117, Guidelines for Analyzing and Mitigating Liquefaction Hazards in California, Southern California Earthquake Center publication.
- 16. Miller, Dan C., 1989, Potential Hazards from Future Volcanic Eruptions in California: U.S. Geological Survey Bulletin 1847.



- 17. Seed, H.B. and Whitman, R.V., 1970, Design of Earth Structures for Dynamic Loads *in* American Society of Civil Engineers Specialty Conference State-of-the Art Paper, Lateral Stresses in the Ground and Design of Earth-Retaining Structures.
- 18. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 2003, Engineering and Design Stability Analysis of Concrete Structures, Publication CECW-E, Circular No. 1110-2-6058, Appendix G, <u>http://www.usace.army.mil/publications/eng-circulars/ec1110-2-6058/</u>
- 19. U.S. Geological Survey, 2016, Seismic Design Maps Calculator, ASCE 7-10 Standard, <u>http://ehp2-earthquake.wr.usgs.gov/designmaps/us/report.php.</u>

Project Number: 16-0772-0



October 19, 2017

Contra Costa Community College Districtd 500 Court Street Martinez, CA 94553

Attention: Mr. Ray Pyle

Subject: GEOTECHNICAL REPORT ADDENDUM #1 Switchgear Facility (D-4009) Diablo Valley College 321 Golf Club Road Pleasant Hill, California

Reference: 1. Geotechnical Investigation Report for Proposed Switchgear Facility (D-4009), Diablo Valley College, prepared by RMA Group, Inc., project number 16-772-0, dated January 6, 2017.

Dear Mr. Pyle:

In accordance with your request, we have prepared the following geotechnical report addendum to address a proposed change in the location of the Switchgear enclosure facility.

Based on our review of the revised site plan provided by YEI Engineers, we understand that the planned location of the proposed Switchgear Facility will be relocated approximately 90 feet to southwest. The proposed new location of the facility will place it immediately adjacent to the existing Engineering Technology Building (see attached Figure 1).

In order to verify that the subsurface conditions of the relocated Switchgear facility are consistent with the conditions found during our previous investigation (Reference 1), a total of two hand auger borings were advanced within the footprint of the proposed new switchgear facility. Our borings encountered approximately 8 inches of top soil consisting of soft dark brown sandy lean clay with organics. Below the topsoil layer, our borings encountered very dense sandstone bedrock, known as Briones Sandstone, consisting of yellowish brown fine to medium silty sand as excavated. The presence of shallow bedrock was found to be consistent with bedrock found during our initial field investigation. Logs of our hand auger borings are presented as Figures 2 and 3 and attached to this addendum.

Based on the findings of our additional field investigation, it is our professional opinion that the findings, conclusions, and recommendations of the referenced geotechnical report are considered to be applicable to the design and construction of the revised location of the switchgear facility.

We trust that the information provided herewith will satisfy your present needs. Should you require additional information or have any questions, please contact our office.



Carson (310) 684-4854 • Rancho Cucamonga (909) 989-1751 • Sacramento (916) 631-7194 San Diego (858) 609.7138 • San Jose (408) 362-4920





SITE GEOLOGIC MAP Scale: 1 inch ≈ 30 feet

Geologic Legend

- af Artificial Fill
- Tbr Briones Sandstone



Approx. Boring Location

Approx. Hand Auger Boring Location

Base Map: Google Earth Aerial Image Dated 3/11/2017



Sheet 1 of 1 Date Drilled: October 6, 2017 Drilling Equipment: Hand Auger Logged By: D. Hassel Borehole Diameter: 4 in. Location: See Site Geologic Map Drive Weights: Not Applicable Elevation: Drop Height: 62 feet (approx.) Not Applicable Samples Material Description Dry Density (pcf) Moisture Content (%) Graphic Symbol Depth (ft) This log contains factual information and interpretation of the subsurface conditions between Blows (blows/ft) USCS Bulk Sample the samples. The stratum indicated on this log represent the approximate boundary between earth units and the transition may be gradual. The log show subsurface conditions at the date and location indicated, and may not be representative of subsurface conditions at other Sample Type locations and times Top Soil: Dark brown sandy lean clay, fine to medium sand, medium CL plasticity, moist, organics consisting of grass roots, soft Briones Sandstone (Tbr): Yellow brown silty sandstone, fine to medium sand, about 15% silt, moist, very dense Boring terminated at 2.0 feet No groundwater encountered Hole backfilled with soil cuttings Sample Types: Symbols: *Note All blow counts associated with Modified California Sample S - SPT Sample - Bulk Sample ∇ - Groundwater are uncorrected. The sampler dimensions are as follows: T - Modified California Tube Sample End of Boring ID = 2.5" OD = 3" R - Ring Sample

Exploratory Boring Log

Boring No. B-3-3



							Expl	oratory Boring Log	5	Boring No.	B-3-4
Date Drilled	: O	ctober	6, 201	7				Drilling Equipment:	Hand Auger	Sheet	01 1
Logged By:	D	. Hasse	I					Borehole Diameter:	4 in.		
Location:	Se	ee Site	Geolog	gic Map				Drive Weights:	Not Applicable		
Elevation:	62	2 feet (a	approx)				Drop Height:	Not Applicable		
	S	amples	6	ч н	ity		0 —		Material Description		
Depth (ft)	Sample Type	Blows (blows/ft)	Bulk Sample	Moistur Conten (%)	Dry Dens (pcf)	nscs	Graphic Symbol	This log contains factual infor the samples. The stratum inc earth units and the transition and location indicated, and locations and times.	rmation and interpretation of the subs dicated on this log represent the appro may be gradual. The log show subsur may not be representative of subsu	surface conditions between oximate boundary between face conditions at the date urface conditions at other	
						CL		Top Soil: Dark brown san plasticity, moist, organics	dy lean clay, fine to medium consisting of grass roots, sof	sand, medium t	
								Briones Sandstone (Tbr): about 15% silt, moist, ver	Yellow brown silty sandstone y dense	, fine to medium sand,	-
2								Boring terminated at 1.5 No groundwater encount Hole backfilled with soil c	feet ered cuttings		
- - - 3											
4											
_ _ 5											
6											
- - 7											
LL				*Not	e		<u> </u>	Sample Types:		Symbols:]
All blow are unc	coun orrec	ts asso ted. T ID	ociate The sa = 2.5	ed with ampler	Modif dimen OD	ied Ca sions a = 3"	lifornia S are as fol	ample S - SPT Samp llows: T - Modified (R - Ring Samp	le 🛛 - Bulk Sample California Tube Sample Jle		ater ing

APPENDIX U

COMPREHENSIVE INTERIOR DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

1. DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

The interior designer must satisfy the following:

1.1. Comply with applicable codes, regulations and laws.

1.2. Provide a design within funding limits, or if requested, assist with development of an FF&E budget.

1.3. Provide a design of appropriate appearance in accordance with Project standards.

1.4. Provide a design that satisfies the functional requirements of the project.

1.5. Provide a design with coordinated systems (interior finish materials, furnishings, fixtures, equipment, electrical, lighting, etc.)

1.6. Provide complete, accurate, and coordinated construction/procurement documentation for the Project.

1.7. Provide a fully coordinated Comprehensive Interior Design (CID), unless otherwise directed, which includes:

1.7.1. Fully coordinated Structural Interior Design (SID;) and

1.7.2. Fully coordinated Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment Interior Design (FF&E.)

1.8. Provide a design that is in accordance with sustainable design principles.

2. DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

Designers must consider interior design compatibility with the local environment, functional requirements, ergonomics, and economy of construction, energy conservation, interior details, sustainable design and life cycle costs. Additionally, facilities must be designed in harmony with the architectural character of existing facilities that are to remain, especially those that are considered historically or architecturally significant. Design excellence must not add to project costs but balance the functionality, aesthetics, quality, sustainability and maintainability of facilities. Designs must comply with each installation design guide.

2.1. Functional Design: Facility designs will be governed by the functional requirements of the project, will conform to the appropriate criteria and standards, and will be consistent with applicable funding limitations. Provide facilities and furnishings that achieve optimum life-cycle savings. Conduct comparisons as needed to determine the most life-cycle cost effective, materials, finishes, methods of construction, furnishings and services.

2.2. Design for Flexibility: Flexibility in architectural and interior design facilitates the accommodation of changing functional requirements while conserving resources. The District may own or lease a facility from its time of construction until the end of its useful life. During this long tenure of use, functional requirements of buildings will change, often drastically. For this reason, flexibility is a significant design requirement for buildings, except for those with highly specialized functions where adaptive reuse would be cost prohibitive.

2.3. Cost Engineering: Cost Engineering (CE) will be an integral part of the design process. Apply the CE principles and practices in the pre-design and programming development stage relative to establishing costs. Initiate more CE costs relative to the scope and requirements at the concept design on program documents and use throughout the design and construction of projects.
2.4. Life-Cycle Costs: Base design decisions on life-cycle cost considerations to determine an economical design for facilities. Take into account not only the initial construction costs but also the operating and maintenance costs of buildings, the associated impacts on productivity and the missions performed within the facility over their anticipated life. Designers must design within current cost criteria and requirements of each project's programming documents.

2.5. Health & Safety Criteria: Designers must comply with NFPA 101 and provide for safe egress in the event of fire. For other code issues, use the International Building Code as modified by the UFC 3-600-01, Fire Protection Engineering for Facilities. Designers must provide protection against injury and death from falls, chemical emissions, electronic emissions, and microbial conditions. Designers must use materials with low VOC emissions, superior indoor air quality characteristics as well as antimicrobial components. Designers must also incorporate appropriate ergonomic design in the facility and furnishings.

2.6. Environmental Quality: Designers must be concerned with designing an environment that is comfortable, welcoming and conducive to work or other prescribed activity. Contributing factors include proper HVAC, lighting, acoustics and furnishings. Acoustic design issues include speech privacy, sound isolation or sound masking. Lighting, both artificial and daylight, is an important tool in shaping the ambiance of the environment.

2.7. Way Finding: Interior design must incorporate methods of way finding through the facility, including the development of a comprehensive interior signage package, using color and patterns as applicable. These design components will form a well-organized, comprehensible interior environment that guides users and visitors through the building to their destinations.

2.8. Sustainable Design: Designers must incorporate sustainable design in the selection of materials and in the promotion of interior environmental quality. Projects must achieve designated LEED ratings. Consider sustainable or "green" design elements on all projects. Designers will evaluate furnishings and finish materials containing recycled product and materials that can be recycled at the "end of their useful life".

3. FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION STRATEGY.

During the Schematic Design phase, the project team, including District Purchasing, shall confirm the FF&E procurement strategies. Additionally, the deliverables that support the procurement such as document and specification format and schedule shall be coordinated. Different procurement strategies will be used, such as:

3.1. Contractor Furnished/Contractor Installed (CFCI) FF&E: The Contractor may procure and install the FF&E, known as Contractor Furnished / Contractor Installed (CFCI). The FF&E design is prepared by the interior designer, and specifications and drawings are included in the Construction Contract Documents. The Contractor is required to purchase the FF&E as specified with no deviations unless approved by the District.

3.2. District Furnished/District Installed (DFDI) FF&E: The District may procure and install the FF&E package independently of the building construction or renovation, known as District Furnished / District Installed (DFDI). The FF&E design is prepared by an A/E interior designer, but the specifications are not included in the Construction Contract Documents, although the FF&E layouts shall be provided in the drawings. The FF&E package is procured through District or state agencies. In this scenario, the project delivery team must plan for extensive coordination between the building design, and the FF&E design.

3.3. District Furnished/Contractor Installed (DFCI) FF&E: The District may have the contractor install existing furnishings as part of its scope of work, known as District Furnished /

Contractor Installed (DFCI). The interior designer must work with the District to determine how these requirements will be integrated into the Construction Contract Documents.

3.4. Any combination of the above may be required in order to capture and execute the comprehensive interior design requirements under this Agreement.

4. DESIGN PROCESS.

4.1. Furniture Footprint Plans: Incorporate FF&E requirements into the project design from the beginning through to the end of the project. The designer will work directly with the using activity to assess their needs and develop a written program of furnishings required for each space within the facility. Develop the furniture footprint plans to show that the furnishings necessary for the user's functional requirements can be accommodated within the spaces, comply with accessibility requirements, and satisfy applicable life safety codes. The furniture foot print plan will show the appropriate size and type of furnishings and critical or required clearances. The furniture footprint plans and documented user requirements serve as the basis for a fully integrated project design as well as the basis for the Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment (FF&E) package.

- 4.1.1. The interior designer is also responsible for identifying the requirements for equipment items with regards to space allocation and coordination with building systems; even though the interior designer may not be responsible for specifying those equipment items.
- 4.1.2. The furniture footprint is the furniture plan and is fully developed, along with the FF&E package. Furniture Footprint Plans must be included throughout the design delivery process, from initial concept to Final submission, to ensure coordination of architectural components and engineering disciplines (lighting, power, mechanical, window placement, etc.) with respect to furniture placement.

4.2. Interior Signage Placement Plans: Signage placement plans must indicate the location of every sign and directory in the facility. The sign symbol must indicate the sign type and be keyed to the signage schedule, which then describes message, symbols and details. Separate typical sign drawings must be prepared for each type to indicate plaque size, type, location and message for all signs. For larger projects, incorporate building or floor directories and directional signage. The typical sign drawings and schedule may be included solely in the specification or as an attachment to the specifications instead of on the contract set of drawings.

4.3. Planning and Programming: completed under separate contract.

4.4. Schematic Design: During the schematic design phase, the interior designer will meet with representatives of the using activity and the building design team to determine the design concept. The design concept must be described in the design analysis as required in the project delivery process. The design concept must meet the user's functional, physical, and aesthetic needs. The interior designer will produce programming documents including space utilization, personnel requirements, concept space plan, furniture foot print and FF&E list with cost estimate. Activities and deliverables in this phase include, but are not limited to:

4.4.1. Furniture and equipment research and development. Schedule client visits to showrooms and meet with sales representatives and manufacturers. Office and classroom furniture will be chosen from District and College provided options with design team's input.

4.4.1.1. Research and development of products that will be project appropriate.

- 4.4.1.2. Assist client in evaluating products that will meet the functional requirements.
- 4.4.1.3. Coordinate with sales representatives and arrange for client presentations and showroom visits.
- 4.4.1.4. Meet with manufacturers' representatives to develop standard packages for preliminary cost submittals.
- 4.4.1.5. Prepare a preliminary furniture cost submittal.
- 4.4.1.6. Guide clients through the process of short listing products and manufacturers.
- 4.4.1.7.
- 4.4.2. Develop space plans and generate a furniture schedule for all areas.
 - 4.4.2.1. Incorporate the furniture into the floor plans.
 - 4.4.2.2. Develop the parameters of the furniture specifications and materials.
 - 4.4.2.3. Develop furniture standardization and finishes for the project, upon approval from the building user group, campus, and the District.
 - 4.4.2.4. Present options for client approval.

4.5. Design Development: Upon approval of the schematic design, the designer will develop the design concept. In addition to participating in the floor plan development, the designer will contribute to the interior architectural detailing. The designer will determine the appropriate interior finish materials as well as the conceptual furniture layout. Ensure architectural and engineering disciplines are coordinated with interior design components. Furnishings layouts and locations of built-in equipment must be considered during the placement of lighting, power and communication receptacles, electrical/fire protection panels, sprinklers, etc. Fully coordinate furnishings with the building systems during design development through the final submittals. Activities and deliverables in this phase include, but are not limited to:

- 4.5.1. Coordinate the furniture design development process between end users and manufacturers for client approval.
 - 4.5.1.1. Meet with the end users to develop options for workstations and offices.
 - 4.5.1.2. Work with the College to incorporate Campus Standards (if any), options, accessories and finishes.
 - 4.5.1.3. Coordinate with PE/K type equipment manufacturers and dealers for presentation to the end users. Office and classroom furniture will be coordinated based on District provided options.
 - 4.5.1.4. Create an end user evaluation survey for ease of selecting the final products.
 - 4.5.1.5. Finalize end user detail data sheets.
 - **4.5.1.6.** Present recommendations and options from users' input to the District for approval.
 - 4.5.1.7. Obtain all furniture approvals from the District for the specification phase.
 - 4.5.1.8. Obtain final cost estimates from the manufacturers, based upon the approved furniture specifications.
- 4.5.2. Coordinate consultants' scope of work for furniture power and data management requirements.

- 4.5.2.1. Coordinate all power management issues and requirements with the District, the manufacturer/dealer and electrical consultants.
- 4.5.2.2. Make any necessary adjustments, to plans and specifications, as require.
- 4.5.2.3. Discuss field coordination strategies for furniture electrical needs.
- 4.5.2.4. Confirm dimensional requirements for utilities on Architect-Engineer's drawings.
- 4.5.2.5. Submit furniture electrical/data package for client's approval.
- 4.5.3. Furniture Specifications
 - 4.5.3.1. Gather cut sheets for all furniture and accessories (tables, desks, ergonomic chairs, file cabinets, etc.)
 - 4.5.3.2. Modify specifications, if necessary, to meet targeted budget.
 - 4.5.3.3. Gather finish material samples (plastic laminate, wood stain, fabric, metal finish, etc.)
 - 4.5.3.4. Coordinate design details and information with the manufacturer.
 - 4.5.3.5. Compile all specification information (including location), specifications, and cut sheets for purchasing binders. The vendor will provide quantity take-offs for Architect-Engineer to approve.
 - 4.5.3.6. Review specification approvals with the District, prior to the purchasing submittal.

4.6. Contract Documents: In the final stages of a project, the designer follows through with completing the SID/FF&E interior design in sufficient detail to ensure successful execution. Coordinate specifications with the final drawings, schedules and details as well as furnishings types and layouts with other disciplines. In addition to equipment placement, types of furnishings that require coordination with electrical systems include, but are not limited to, furniture systems; motorized projection screens, electrically powered high-density filing, power and communications in conference and training tables or computerized directory systems. During furniture layout and selection, coordinate building elements such as power sources, ceiling heights, column placement, lighting, wall switches, thermostats, alarm panels, window placement, etc. Activities and deliverables in this phase include, but are not limited to:

- 4.6.1. Furniture Layout Drawings
 - 4.6.1.1. Coordinate background drawings with the dealer for a breakdown and callout of all furniture components shown on floor plans for installation purposes.
 - **4.6.1.2.** Implement furniture wire management requirements on floor plans for installation purposes.
- 4.6.2. Submit documents to district purchasing for bidding.
 - 4.6.2.1. Review Dealers' furniture installation plans and proposals.
 - 4.6.2.2. Evaluating deviations from specified FF&E to avoid installation of inferior or inappropriate FF&E.

4.7. Review Process: Direct communication with the District's project manager, users, interior designer or architectural reviewer is required. This will avoid unnecessary submittal of plans and specifications due to a misunderstanding. The reviewer's name, phone number and email address should be listed in the project directory. The District reviewer(s) will provide comments regarding corrections or clarifications to be incorporated into contract documents or other design submittals. The interior designer will ensure that comments are incorporated into

the subsequent submittal, or the reason for not incorporating the comment must be thoroughly documented in the A-E's response to the comment.

4.8. Construction and FF&E Procurement Phases: During building construction, the interior designer will verify that equipment was coordinated with the FF&E plans and installed properly. The designer will also verify the correct interior finishes and materials have been installed per the specifications, or that those interior finishes that are to be installed, coordinate with the design intent and the FF&E package. The entire Project team shall work to schedule the delivery and installation of FF&E to be complete by the user's beneficial occupancy date. Note that a construction completion date may occur significantly before the user's beneficial occupancy date, depending on the procurement methods selected. The project delivery team will establish an FF&E point of contact. This person will assist the interior designer with verification that the FF&E received match the procurement documents, shop drawings and/or specifications. The designer involved will need to provide consultation services to include:

- 4.8.1. Project Management and Coordination
 - 4.8.1.1. Review and comment on installation plans and specifications, as submitted by the manufactures, prior to installation.
 - **4.8.1.2**. Verify field conditions with the dealers and installers prior to any installation and delivery of furniture in conjunction with District purchasing.
 - 4.8.1.3. Confirm and coordinate site conditions with manufacturers and dealers.
 - 4.8.1.4. Coordinate requests for field modifications, on any unforeseen conditions, with the Campus and obtain approval prior to preparing change orders for the District's Purchasing department.
- 4.8.2. Furniture Walk Through
 - **4.8.2.1**. Compile a punch list for the Client, and submit to the manufacturers and installers.
 - 4.8.2.2. Create a time line for the execution of the punch list items.
 - 4.8.2.3. Schedule a final walk through for approval.

4.9. Post Occupancy: Approximately one month after occupant move-in, conduct a Post Occupancy Evaluation (POE) of the project to determine the effectiveness of the design. This evaluation involves inspection of the completed facility by a team composed of members of the project delivery team, and the facility maintainers and the using activity. The POE is used by the project delivery team in effecting improvements in the project delivery process.

5. STRUCTURAL INTERIOR DESIGN

5.1. Definition: Structural Interior Design (SID) requires the accommodation of required FF&E within the building and the design, selection and coordination of interior finish materials that are integral to or attached to the building structure. The SID provides basic space planning for anticipated FF&E requirements in conjunction with the functional layout of the building and design issues such as life safety, privacy, acoustics, lighting, ventilation, and accessibility. Completion of a SID involves the selection, specification and sampling of applied finishes for the building's interior features including, but not limited to, walls, floors, ceilings, trims, doors, windows, window treatments, built-in furnishings and installed equipment, lighting, and signage. The SID package will include furniture floor plans, finish schedules, and any supporting interior elevations, details or plans necessary to communicate the building finish design and build out.

This definition and the definition in Appendix A are to be considered complementary and shall not cause a basis for Additional Services where the two do not align exactly.

5.2. Sid Design Submittal Requirements:

5.2.1. SID Binders. Interior and exterior finish color binders must display actual samples of proposed finishes required in the design of a project. Color boards are required at various submittal phases as noted in the project's scope of work. Submit SID information and samples in separate three ring binders with pockets on the inside of the covers. When samples are numerous or thick, use more than one binder. Large D-ring binders are preferred to O-ring binders. Fold out items must have a maximum spread of 25 1/2". Each binder must be labeled on the outside spine and front cover with the following information: Phase %, Date, SID, A-E firm, Project Title and Number, Location and Volume number. Include the Color Schedule or the Room Finish Schedule and Finish Color Schedule from the drawings. The interior designer must coordinate the SID binder format with the installation design guides where applicable.

5.2.2. Narrative of Interior Design Objectives. The SID binder is to include a narrative that discusses the building related finishes. Include topics that relate to base standards, life safety, sustainable design issues, aesthetics and durability. Discuss the Furniture Footprint Plan development and features as it relates to the District's requirements and the building design. This may also be included in the Basis of Design or Design Analysis.

5.2.3. Finish Color Boards for SID Binders. Finish Color boards must be in 8 1/2" x 11" format and sturdy enough to support samples. Use page protectors that are strong enough to keep pages from tearing out. Anchor large or heavy samples with mechanical fasteners, Velcro, or double-faced foam tape rather than rubber cement or glue. Label finish samples with the material codes used in the contract documents. Samples that are difficult to attach, or large samples, such as ceiling tiles or flooring samples can be provided separately from the color board in a loose sleeve. Samples must be labeled with the finish code so they can be identified independently if removed from the binder.

5.2.4. Material and finish samples must indicate true pattern, color and texture. Photographs or colored photocopies of materials or fabrics to show large overall patterns are required in conjunction with actual samples to show the actual colors. Finish samples must be large enough to show a complete pattern or design where practical. For example, if the specified carpet has a large pattern, provide a color photograph showing the overall pattern in addition to the carpet sample with representative colors. Provide a label or header identifying the submittal stage, project title and location, A/E and construction contract numbers, A/E name and date on each color board.

5.2.5. Large Scale Presentation Boards. When required for presentations, large-scale Finish Color boards will be a minimum of 16" X 20", either foam core or mat board. Boards must be sufficiently rigid to support heavy samples. Finish materials must be labeled to fully coordinate with the contract documents. Material and finish samples must represent true pattern, texture and color. Samples must be large enough to indicate any pattern repeats where practical. Provide a label or title block identifying the submittal stage, project title and location, A/E and construction contract

numbers, A/E name and date. Separate boards must be submitted for exterior and interior finishes. A copy of the Room Finish Schedule and Finish Color Schedule must be attached to the back of the board.

6. FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT INTERIOR DESIGN

6.1. DEFINITION: The Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment Interior Design (FF&E) includes the design, selection, specification, color coordination and procurement documentation of the required items necessary to meet the functional, operational, sustainability, and aesthetic needs of the facility. The FF&E package will include placement plans, ordering and finish information on all freestanding furnishings and accessories, and cost estimates. The Interior Designer will select and specify colors, fabrics, and furniture finishes to coordinate with the Structural Interior Design (SID) interior finish materials. The selection of furniture style, function and configuration will be coordinated with the user requirements. Examples of FF&E items are workstations, seating, files, tables, beds, wardrobes, draperies and accessories as well as markerboards, tackboards, and presentation screens. Secondary window treatments such as sheers, draperies, top treatments, and room-darkening shades are specified as required on a project-by-project basis and are usually included as part of the FF&E package. Criteria for furniture selection will include function and ergonomic considerations, maintenance, durability, sustainability, comfort and cost. Also, the designer may have to consider reuse of and coordination with existing furnishings. This definition and the definition in Appendix A are to be considered complementary and shall not cause a basis for Additional Services where the two do not align exactly.

6.2. The FF&E budget, the District's program requirements and the Furniture Footprint plans will be the basis for the FF&E Package. The designer will work directly with the using activity to assess their needs and develop a list of furnishings required for each space within the facility. The FF&E package will be developed and coordinated with the architectural design as is appropriate with the project delivery process and the FF&E acquisition strategy.

6.3. FF&E Design Submittal Requirements: The FF&E submittal is used for procurement of furnishings for new or renovated facilities. It also becomes the record and resource document for facilities management personnel to reference for repairing or replacing furnishings and reordering additional items. FF&E information and samples are to be submitted in 8 1/2" x 11" format using three ring binders with pockets on the inside of the covers. When there are numerous pages with thick samples, use more than one binder. Large D-ring binders are preferred to O-ring binders. Fold out items must have a maximum spread of 25 1/2". Provide cover and spine insert sheets identifying the document as a "Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment" package and include the project title and location, project number, A/E name and date, and the submittal stage. The design submittal requirements will include, but are not limited to.

6.3.1. FF&E Package Format Submittal. The specific format and organization of these binders must be coordinated with the District designer and installation design guides as well as with the contracting specialists or designated contracting official.

6.3.2. Narrative of Interior Design Objectives. Provide a narrative description of the furnishings design addressing the selection of furnishings, finishes and colors. Discuss the Furniture Plan development and features and how it meets project specific requirements. Enumerate the design decisions made to fully coordinate the SID and the FF&E, including function, safety and ergonomic considerations, durability and aesthetics.

6.3.3. Point of Contact List. Provide a comprehensive list of POCs needed to implement the FF&E project. This would include appropriate project team members, using activity contacts, interior design representatives, contractors and installers involved in the project. In addition to name, address, phone, fax and email, include each contact's job function.

6.3.4. Itemized Furnishings Cost Estimate. Provide an itemized cost estimate of furnishings keyed to the plans and specifications of products included in the package. The cost estimate must include percentage allowances for general contingency, shipping, inflation and installation costs, listed as separate line items. Installation and freight quotes from vendors should be used in lieu of a percentage allowance when available.

6.3.5. Item Code Legend. Provide a consolidated list of all FF&E items in the design package with the item code and a short description of each item.

6.3.6. Item Installation List. The Item Code Legend may be expanded to be used as an Item Installation List. Indicate quantity per room, model number, manufacturer and which vendor is responsible for installing each furnishings item. This provides a quick reference for managing larger furniture installations.

- 6.3.7. Furniture Room Data Sheet: Provide a one Furniture Room Data Sheet for each room specified in the design. This sheet identifies all information required to order each individual item. In addition to the project name and location, project number, and design submittal phase, the order form must include the information itemized in the subparagraph below.
 - 6.3.7.1. Product specification information, manufacturer's item name, series, model number, description, dimensions, configuration, features or options
 - 6.3.7.2. Finishes and fabrics these must be coded to the furnishings illustration boards
 - 6.3.7.3. An image of the item to be purchased the image must be as close to the actual item to be purchased or it must be noted that the image is representative or similar if not the actual item. The illustration of each item may be shown on the Furnishings Order Form or on other furnishings illustration materials.
 - 6.3.7.4. Location of items indicating quantity of items used per room number
 - 6.3.7.5. Dealer/Vendor quotes where applicable

6.3.8. Furnishings Illustration Materials. Coordinate the format and information contained in the furnishings illustration sheets with the applicable design guides and installation requirements. The intent is to minimize duplication of information and tailor the illustrations to best communicate the project design, taking into consideration the size and complexity of the project. The finish and fabric samples must be labeled and keyed to the item codes used on the Furnishings Order Forms and the furnishings plans. One or more of the following formats may be used.

6.3.9. Provide Furnishings Color Boards or Furnishings Illustration Forms with the finishes and fabric samples mounted and labeled with finish codes and item codes corresponding to the specifications on the furnishings order forms. If furnishings illustrations are not shown on the Furniture Order Forms, include an image of each item specified with its associated finishes. Verify the format of the Furnishings Illustration Forms with each installation. Color boards must be in 8 1/2" x 11" format

and must be sturdy enough to support the finish samples. Use page protectors that are strong enough to keep pages from tearing out. Large samples in protective sleeves must be labeled with the finish code so they can be identified independently if removed from the binder. Finish samples must indicate true pattern, color and texture. Use photographs or color photocopies of materials or fabrics to show large overall patterns in conjunction with finish samples to show the true colors. Finish samples must be large enough to show a complete pattern or design where practical. Provide a label or header identifying the submittal phase, project title and location, A/E and construction contract numbers, A/E name and date on each color board.

Large-scale Furnishings Presentation Boards may be required for briefings to illustrate typical products proposed for the project and their associated finishes and fabrics samples. When required, furnishings presentation boards will be a minimum of 16" X 20", either foam core or mat board. Boards must be sufficiently rigid to support heavy samples. Finish materials must be labeled and keyed to the Furnishings Order Forms. Material and finish samples must represent true pattern, texture and color. Samples must be large enough to indicate any pattern repeats where practical. Color photocopies of artwork and plants are acceptable. For contracted services, provide a label or title block identifying the submittal stage, project title and location, A/E and construction contract numbers, A/E name and date.

6.3.11. Manufacturers Source List. This list identifies the manufacturers and sources used in the FF&E package. Provide the Contractor's address, the ordering address, and the payment address including contact names, phone numbers, fax, and email address.

Furniture Plans. Provide furniture plans in an adequate scale to indicate locations of all furniture, furnishings, equipment and accessories. Identify these items with an item code that is keyed to the Furniture Room Data Sheet and the furnishings illustration materials. Typically, furnishings plans will be the same scale as the architectural drawings. Some projects may require furnishings plans for individual rooms or areas to show furnishings in sufficient detail for installation. Examples of this include enlarged plans for systems furniture; or individual room drawings where exact room configurations are repeated throughout a project. Refer to the A/E/C Tri-Service CADD standards for drawing formats. The furniture plans will be submitted in both the construction set of drawings as well as in the FF&E package. Review and approved Vendor's final order list and shop drawings for completeness and compliance with the intent of the furniture design.

Furniture Systems. Furniture systems must be designed using product and features available from three or more manufacturers to ensure open competition.

Artwork Placement Plans. If the artwork cannot be clearly shown on the furniture placement plans, provide separate artwork placement plans. Ensure that mounting heights and special installation instructions are indicated on the plans and on the Furnishings Order Forms.

END OF APPENDIX

APPENDIX W

DISTRICT LEED CERTIFICATION SCOPE OF SERVICES

- 1. The Scope of Services to achieve LEED Certification according to the US Green Building Council's Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design includes general management and oversight of the LEED process. Throughout each phase of design, Architect- Engineer will:
 - 1.1. Maintain a matrix to identify the project team member who is responsible for completing each part of a credit's design and documentation;
 - 1.2. Administer LEED Online;
 - 1.3. Verify that all documentation has been submitted on LEED online;
 - 1.4. Regularly communicate with LEED project team members with action items/agreement notes via email;
 - 1.5. Provide LEED point tracking in all project phases and provide the District with an updated LEED scorecard when the scorecard changes—for example, when a project team member reports a point is not achievable;
 - 1.6. Chair LEED team meetings and provide action item summary for same;
 - 1.7. Pay for and coordinate specialized services from consultants (for example, daylighting studies, energy modeling, acoustics, and indoor air quality testing).
- 2. During Schematic Design, Architect-Engineer will:
 - 2.1. Provide preliminary credit scorecard for District review and approval
- 3. During Design Development, Architect-Engineer will:
 - 3.1. Lead an eco-charrette;
 - 3.2. Monitor progress of credits;
 - 3.3. Coordinate drawings with the Energy Modeler at 100% DDs
- 4. During construction phase, Architect-Engineer will:
 - 4.1. Conduct a LEED pre-construction meeting to review specific responsibilities of the General Contractor and establish timeline for credit templates submittal;
 - 4.2. Review contractors' LEED submittals, suggest changes if necessary and require contractor documentation to be submitted and reviewed with monthly requisitions.
- 5. Post construction, Architect-Engineer will
 - 5.1. Coordinate comments from the USGBC;
 - 5.2. Review all changes prior to resubmittal;
 - 5.3. At the District's discretion, assist with ordering of plaques and certificates.

6. District will:

- 6.1. Be responsible for Online Registration Fees;
- 6.2. Pay for Submittals and Certification Fees to USGBC;
- 6.3. Pay application fees for Credit Interpretation Rulings (CIR) (if needed). A maximum of two CIRs will be allowed for Architect-Engineer and the District will be consulted before filing.
- 6.4. Pay reproduction costs associated with LEED application and certification.
- 6.5. Reimburse Architect-Engineer as an additional service if the above fees and costs are paid by Architect-Engineer.
- 6.6. Hire the commissioning authority (CxA) to perform fundamental building commissioning to meet LEED 2009 prerequisite and Enhanced Commissioning. Architect-Engineer will coordinate related work with the CxA. The CxA is required to upload required information to Architect-Engineer for commissioning-related credits and to coordinate the Owner's Project Requirements (OPR).
- 6.7. Provide Architect-Engineer with all applicable and necessary documentation for owner-assigned credits in a timely manner.
- 7. Timeline for LEED documentation submission:
 - 7.1. Design Credits: within three (3) months following bid
 - 7.2. Response to Reviewer clarification requests: Ten (10) working days response from project team member to Architect-Engineer;
 - 7.3. Ten (10) additional working days to provide to GBCI
 - 7.4. Construction credits: Twelve (12) weeks following substantial completion

END OF APPENDIX